TAB

INTRODUCTION

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY SUMMARY

REVENUES

TABILE OF CONTENTS

2015-2017
GOVERNOR’S BUDGET
PAGE DESCRIPTION TAB
1 Table of Contents ADMINISTRATIVEE
4 Certification SERVICES
1 2015-17 Budget Reports
1 Budget Summary Graphics
7 Mission Statement & Statutory Authority PATROL
9 Agency Plans
13 Program Descriptions
15 Criteria for 2015-17 Budget Development
17 Environmental Factors
20 Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget
53 Program Prioritization for 2015-17
65 Reduction Options
73 Organizational Chart
75 Agencywide Program Unit Summary
FISH & WILDLIFE
1 Revenue Graphic
2 Revenue Summary
3 Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

Program Unit Organization Chart
Program Unit Executive Summary

Pkg 100 Agency Infrastructure
Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

Program Unit Organization Chart
Program Unit Executive Summary

Pkg 100 Agency Infrastructure
Pkg 501 Measure 91 Implementation
Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

Program Unit Organization Chart
Program Unit Executive Summary

Pkg 100 Agency Infrastructure _
Pkg 501 Measure 91 Implementation

PAGE DESCRIPTION
1
3
7 Program Unit Narrative
g Essential Packages
17
24
1
3
7 Program Unit Narrative
13 Essential Packages
27
37
39
i
3
7 Program Unit Narrative
10 Essential Packages
28
35
37

Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

Page



TAB

CRIMINAL

FORENSIC SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2015-2017
GOVERNOR’S BUDGET
PAGE DESCRIPTION TAB
1 Program Unit Organization Chart MEDICAL EXAMINER
3 Program Unit Executive Summary
7 Program Unit Narrative
10 Essential Packages
20 Pleg 100 Agency Infrastructure
26 Pkg 501 Measure 91 Implementation
30 Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue
AGENCY SUPPORT
1 Program Unit Organization Chart
3 Program Unit Executive Summary
7 Program Unit Narrative
10 Essential Packages
19 Pkg 100 Agency Infrastructure
34 Pkg 501 Measure 91 Implementation
38 Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

PAGE

Program Unit Organization Chart
Program Unit Executive Summary

Pkg 100 Agency Infrastructure
Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

Program Unit Organization Chart
Program Unit Executive Summary

Plkg 100 Agency Infrastructure

DESCRIPTION
1
3
7 Program Unit Narrative
8 Essential Packages
16
19
1
2
6 Program Unit Narrative
8 Essential Packages
17
28

Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

Page



TABLE OF CONTENTS

2015-2017
GOVERNOR’S BUDGET
TAB PAGE DESCRIPTION TAB
CRIMINAL JUSTICE 1 Program Unit Organization Chart STATE
INFORMATION SERVICES 3 Program Unit Executive Summary FIRE MARSHAL
7 Program Unit Narrative
12 Essential Packages
22 Pkg 100 Agency Infrastructure
27 Pkg 101 CRIMEvue
33 Pkg 102 LEDS/DMV
37 Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue
SPECIAL REPORTS
GAMING 1 Program Unit Organization Chart
3 Program Unit Executive Summary
7 Program Unit Narrative
9 Essential Packages
17 Pkg 100 Agency Infrastructure
22 Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

PAGE

DESCRIPTION

O ~1 W o=

22

13

68

75
1-6
1-3
1-148
1-85
1-226
1-23
1-6
1-16

Program Unit Organization Chart

Program Unit Executive Summary

Program Unit Narrative

Essential Packages

Pkg 100 Agency Infrastructure

Detail of Lottery, Other, & Federal Funds Revenue

Information Technology Projects

IT Business Case

Annual Performance Measures

Secretary of State Audit Reports

Affirmative Action Report

BSUOO03A - SCR Listing & Packages

BSUQ04A - Policy Package List by Priority
BDV103A - Detail Rev & Exp

ANAT00A - Base Compare ARB to GBB
ANAI01A - Package Compare ARB to GBB
PPDPLBUDCL - Summary List by Pkg by SCR
PPDPLAGYCL - Summary List by Pkg by Agency
PPDPLWSBUD - Pkg Detail List by SCR

Page



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the accompanying summary and detailed statements are true and correct to the best of my kmwledge and belief and that
the arithmetic accuracy of all numerical information has been verified.

QOregon State Police 4™ Floor — 255 Capitol Street NE

AGENCY NAME , AGENCY ADDRESS

gé//g@ﬁw/ @W Superintendent

SIGNATURFE TITLE

Notice: Requests of those agencies headed by a board or commission must be approved by those bodies of official action and signed by the board
or commission chairperson. The requests of other agencies must be approved and signed by the agency director or administrator.

__A gency R@quesfc X _ Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 B ‘ 107BF01



77" OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2013 Session MEASURE:  HB 5038-A
BUDGET REPORT MEASURE SUMMARY |

' ‘Carrier — House: Rep. Barker
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Semate: Sen. Wimters

Actiom: Do Pass as Amended and be Printed A-Engrossed
Votes 26-0-0

House ’ .

Yeas:  Barker, Buckley, Frederck, Freeman, Hanna, Huffinan, Jenson, Komp, McLane, Nathanson, Read, Richardson, Smith, Tomei, Williamson
Nays: : '

Bxe:

Senate

YVeas:  Bates, Devlin, Bdwards, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Monroe, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Whitsett, Winters

Nays:

Bxc: -

Prepared By: At Ayre, Department of Administrative Services
Reviewed By: Monica Brown, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: June 6, 2013

Agency : : . v ' Biemoiuwnn )
Oregon State Polics : : ' T 2013-15
HB 5038-A

-~ Pagelof 17




Budeet Summayy®

2011-13 Legistatively

201315 Current Service 2013-15 Committee

@'@;m’@@f@@? @’@py

Commitiee Change from 2011-13

App}rovediBudgetm Level Recommendation Leg. Approved
$$ Change % Change

General Fund - $ 221,145,845 $ 238,950,711 $ 234,694,800 $ 13,548,955 6.1%
General Fund Debt Service $ 575,850 $ 0 % o 3§ (575,850) -100.0%
Lottery Funds $ 6,855,630 & 7525757 8 6,920,507  $ 64877 0.9%
Other Funds $ 93,876,661 $ 93688910  § 91,278,843  § (2,597,818) 2.8%
Federal Punds $ 9,644,007  § 9285514 § 9,412,801 $ *(231,296) 2.4%
Total .8 332,098,083 $ 349,450,892 $ 342306951  § 10,208,868 3.1%
Position Sunamary _

Anthorized Positions . 1,220 1,215 1,245 25
Full-time Bauivalent (FTE) positions 1,216.63 1,212.75 1,242.75 26,12

M nchades adjustments through December- 2012
Excludes Capital Construction sxpenditurse

-Sunnumary of Revenue Changes

General Fund provides 69 percent of total funding for the Oregon State Police. Dedicated Lottery Funds partially support Fish and Wildlife
enforcement and account for two percent of the budget. Other Fund revenues include charges to state agencies for patrol, fish and wildlife, and
investigative services; and fees for services related to processing handgun permits, open records checks, and fingerprint checks. Gaming
enforcement activities are funded by the Lottery Commission, Native American tribes, and vendors and contractors. In total, Other Funds are 27
percent of the budget, ]Federal revenues are received for fish and wildlifs and investigative services and account for almost three percent of the

: budget

HB 5038-A
Pags 2 of 17




Cozrrected Copy
o T

The fes changes included in this budget are as follows: -

1. TFire Insurance Premivm Tax. Since 1983, this tax has been set at the rate of one percent (1.00 percent) of the various premium types and
proportions articulated in ORS 731.820. This budget includes Package 104, which relies on revenues from an inorease in the tax to 1.15
percent on July 1, 2013.

2. Petroleum Load Pec This fee decreased from $5.50 per load to $4.00 per load in July 2007; it increased to $5.00 per load on January 1, 2013.
It is to be increased to $6.00 per load on July 1, 2013, to $7.00 per load on July 1, 2014, and to $8.00 per load on July 1, 2015.

3. Hazardous Substance Possession Fes. The current fee varies by rank and quantity of hazardous substance, with a minimum fee of $25 for

© those ranks arid quantities liable for a fee. This budget raises the fee effective July 1, 2013 on selected ranks and quantities such that all ranks
and quantities subject to the fee are Hable for the feo and the minimum fee is $101 for the penod from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014. The fes
rises again on July 1, 2014, July 1, 2015, and July 1, 2016. :

Smﬁmmaw of Puh)ﬁi@ Safety Subcommittee Action

The mission of the Department of State Police (OSP) is “...to develop, promote and provide protection to the people, property and natural -
resources of the state, along with ensuring the state’s safety and livability by serving, protecting and educating its citizens and visitors through
leadership, action, coordination, and cooperation with our public safety partners.” Functions include pairol services, criminal investigations,
forensic lab services, and fish and wildlife law enforcement, law enforcement information management, and gaming law enforcement. The .
agency also houses the offices of the State Medical Examiner and the State Fire Marshal.

The Su‘bcomnﬁtt@@ recommended a budget of $234.7 million General Fund and $342.3 million total funds with 1,242.75 full-time equivalent

‘positions. This represents a 5.9 percent increase in General Fund expenditures from the 2011-13 Legislatively Approved Budget and a 3.1 perceﬁt
increase in total funds expenditures.

Administrative Services

The Administrative Services Program includes the Office of the Superintendent, financial services, ﬂeet'management, labor relations, dispaich,
and other agency-wide support and staff. The Training wnit of this program recruits, selects, and retains the sworm workforce. The Subcornmittee
approved a budget of $38.1 million General Fund and $46.6 million total funds with 166.00 full-time equivalent positions. This represents a 9.5

percent increase in General Fund @xpendﬂ:ures from the 2011-13 Legislatively Approved Budget and a 1 percent decrease in total funds
- expenditores,

The Subcommittee recommended Package 081t May 2012 Ermergency Board. This package abolishes two Principal Executive Maﬁagament A
positions within Central Command Operations and one Lieutenant in Training. These reductions were approved as part of the statewide middle
management actions taken by the Emercrency Board.

HB 5038-A
Page 3 of 17

[35)




Corprected Copy

The recommended budget includes Package 091: Statewide Administrative Savings. This package is a placeholder for administrative '
efficiencies in financs, information technology, human resources, accounting, payroll, and procurement expenditures. The Department of
Administrative Services will continue to work on details of these reductions with agencies and report back during the 2014 session.

The recommended budget includes Package 092: PERS Tax Policy. This package reflects the policy changé in Senate Bill 822 that eliminates
the increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon
income tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident. This change reduces state employer contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent

The recommended budget includes Package 093 * Other PERS Adjustments. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that modifies the

cost-of-living adjustment under the Public Employees Retirement System. This change reduces state employer contribution rates by
approximately 2.2 percent. :

An admindstrative action by the PERS Board, as directed by a budget note in the Senate Bill 822 budget report, W111 reduce state employer
contribution rates by up to an addmonal 1.9 percent. However, no employer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennium rate.

The Subcommittes recommended Package 107: Wireless. This package transfers the OSP Wireless staff to ODOT effectxve J’uly 1,2013. OSP

will now support wireless services through speoxal payments to ODOT.

" The Subcommittes recommended Package 108 Agency Adjustments. This package establishes three permanent positions to address the

workload associated with facilities and telecomrmunication oonﬁacﬁng This adjustment reflects the department’s reahgnment of workload during
the 2011-13 biennium and no new funds are required.

The Subcommittes recommended Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package includes the following three adjustinents: PERS Police
and Pire rate was incorrectly established in the Governor’s budget in the amount of $41,536 all funds; adjust the allocation of state government
service charges with a net of $0 across the department; and realign 10 positions department-wide with a net of $0. ~

Patrol Services Division

© The Patrol Division provides uniformed police presence and law enforcement services throughout the state w1th primary responsibility for traffic

safety and response to emergency calls on Oregon’s highways. Services includs enforceinent of the Motor Vehicle Code, Motor Carrier
Regulations, Public Utility Commission Laws, Criminal Code, and assistance to local public safety agencies and the public. In addition, this

division mcludes the Capitol Mall security, Oregon State University security, and the Dignitary Protection umits.

HB 5038-A
Page 4 of 17




Cosrected Copy

The Subcommiitee recommended a budget of $117.3 million General Fund and $129.1 million total funds with 488.00 full-time equivalent

positions. This represents a 5.0 percent increase in General Fund expenditures from the 2011-13 Legislatively Approved Budget and a 4.3 percent
increass in total ﬁmds expenditures.

The r@comm@nded budget for the agency includes Package 081: May 2012 Emerwency Board This package abolishes three Sergeant positions.
These reductions were approved as part of the statewide middle management actions taken by the Emergency Board.

The recommended budget includes Package 092: PERS Tax-Policy. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that e]irﬁinafces the
increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon income
tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident. This change reduces state employer contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent.

The recommended budget includes Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments. This packags reflects the policy chaﬁge in SB 822 that modifies the

cost-of-living adjustruent under the Public Employees Retirement System. This change reduces state employer contnbuﬁon rates by
approximately 2.2 percent.

Az administrative action by the PERS Board ag directed by a budget note in the SB 822 budget report, will reduce s*ta:te employer conmbumon
rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent. However, no employer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennium rate.

The Subcoramittee approved Package 108: Agency Adjustments. This package establishes 33 permzment Trooper positions for Dignitary

Protection and Capitol Mall. This is not new work; rather it reflects the on-going seasonal workload for the dcpa.rﬂment No new funding is
required.

The Subcommittes recommended Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package includes the following three adjustments: PERS Police
and Fire rate was incormrectly established in the Governor’s budget in the amowat of $133,527 all funds; adjust the allocation of state government
service charges with a net of $0 across the department; and realign 10 positions department-wide with a net of $0.

Fish and Wildlife Div:tsmn

The primary mission of the Fish and Wildlife Division is to assure compliance with laws that protect and enhance the long term health and
equitable utilization of fish and wildlife resources. The trogpers assigned to this Division also routinely enforce traffic, criminal, boating,
livestocl, and environmental laws. OSP staff work closely with the Departrent of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW), the Water Resources Depdrtment,
and the Marine Board in the enforcement of their rules. This Division also plays a crucial role in enforcing the Oregon Plan requirements for fish
habitat protection and stream bed enhancement. Lottery Funds (Ballot Measure 76, 2010) are specifically dedicated for this purpose.

HB 5038-A
Page 5 of 17




- Correcfed Copy

The Subcommitiee recommended a budget of $2.85 million General ]E"liucL $6.9 million Lottery Funds and $35.4 million total funds with 132.00
full-time equivalent positions. This represents a 15.7 percent increase in General Fund expenditures from the 2011-13 Legislatively Approved
Budget and 2 2.9 percent increase in total funds expenditures.

The Submmmﬁee recommended Package 070: Revenues Shortfalls. This package eliminates nine positions due to anticipated Lottery revenue
shortfails based on the December revenme forecast. The positions are restored in Package 090,

The Subcomrnittee approved a modified Package 090: Analyst Adjustments. This pa,ckage restores program reductions taken i in the Governor’s
. recommended budget due to a forecasted shortfall in Lottery Funds revenne. Based on the April 2013 revenue forecast, an additional $2 million

in Lottery revenue has been allocated to support ﬂms program, and the General Fund support was reduced to $462,906 to restore the nins
pos:rtions

“The rscommended budget includes Package 092: PERS Tax Policy. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that eliminates the
increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon income
tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident. This change reduces state smployer contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent.

The recommended budget includes Péokage 093: Other PERS Adjustments. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that modifies the
cost-of-living adjustment under the Public Employees Retirement System. This change reduces state employer contribution rates by
approximately 2.2 percent. :

An administrative action by the PERS Board, as directed by a budget note in the SB 822 budget report, will reduce state employer contribution
rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent. However, no employer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennium rafe.

Th@ Subcommittes approved Package 108: Agency Adjustments. This package establishes 14 permanent Trooper posmons This is not new work;
rather it refleots the on-going seasonal workload for the department. No new funding is required.

The Subcornmittes recommended Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package includes the following three adjustments: PERS Police
and Fire rate was incorrectly established in the Governor’s budget in the amount of $33,147 AF; adjust the allocation of state government service
charges with a net of $0 across the department; and addition of $114,000 capital outiay supported by a NOAA grant.

Criminal Investigation Division :

- The Crimina] Investigation Division angments and supports local law enforcement through investigation of major and drug related crimes, the
puxsuit and apprehension of criminal offenders, and the gathering of evidence. Many of the crimes investigated by Oregon State Police (OSP) are
intrastate and multifurisdictional. Specialized areas or units include arson/explosives, drug investigations, intelligence, missing children

HB 5038-A
Pags 6 of 17




Coswected Copy

cl@mnghOUS@ sex offender registration, sexually exploited children, polygraph examinations, computer crimes, homic;lde incident tracldng
system, and orimes in state correctional institutions.

The Subcommittes recommended a budget of §31.0 million General Fund and $37.9 million total fimds with 127,00 full-time equivalent

posri:ions This represents a 4.5 percent increase in Generall Fund expenditures from the 2011-13 Legﬁsla‘tively Approved Budget and a 6.5 percent
increase in total funds expenditures.

The Subcommittee recommended Package 070: Revenue ShortfaHs, This package eliminates the Sergeant position within the Arson & Explosive
Unit to reflect insufficient revenue from the Fire Insurance Premium Tax. The position is restored in Packages 104.

The Subcommities approved Package 081: May 2012 Emergency Board. This package abolishes a Support Services Supervisor 2 position and a
_ S@rgeam posiﬁom These reductions were approved as part of the statc‘wid@ middle management actions taken by the Emergency Board.

The recommended budget includes Package 092: PERS Ta.x Policy. Th]s packaore reflects ‘the policy change in SB 822 that eliminates the
increased retirement benefits resulting ﬁom Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon income
tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident. This change reduces stats emaployer contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent.

The recommended budget includes Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments. This package reflects the policy changs in SB 822 that modifies the

cost-of-living adjustiment under the Public Employees Retirement System. This ohange redices state employer contribution rates by
approximately 2.2 percent.

Axn adminjstrative action by the PERS Board, as directed by a budget note in the SB 822 budget report, will reduce state employer contribution
rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent. However, no employer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennjum rate.

The Subcommittee recommendcd Package 104: Fire Insurance Premium Tax. This package restores program reductions taken in Package 070,

The Subcormmittes approved Package 108: Agency Adjustments. This package establishes two permanent Trooper positions. This is not new
work; rather it reflects the on-going seasonal workload for the department. No new funding is required.

The Suboommrttce recormmended Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package includes the following four adjustments: PERS Police.
and Fire rate was incorrectly established in the Governor’s budget in the amaount of $36,897 all funds; adjust the allocation of state governmment
service charges with a net of $0 across the department; realign 10 positions department-wide with a net of $0; and establish one new permanent
position in Central Records which is supported by grant funding from NOAA.

HB 5038-A

Pago 7 of 17




Cosrected Cop
Forensig Services Division
The Forensics Services Division provides scientific, technical, and investigative support to all criminal justice agencies across the state through
forensic analysis. Currently, forensic labs are Iocated in Bend, Central Point, Pendleton, Clackamas, and Springfield. A DNA Unit is also located
in the Portland lab. This system is the only “full service” crime lab in the stats, and roughly 90 percent of its work is done for Iaw enforcement
agencies other than Oregon State Police (OSP), including local police, sheriffs, and district attorneys. The Implied Consent Unit is responsible for

approval, certification, and servicing of portable breath testing instruments, and also trains and certifies over 5,000 law enforcemem officers in
the use of breath testing instraments. This unit also provides expert testimony r@gaxdmg the vse of thesé demces

The Subcommittee recommended a‘budget of $32.9 million General Fund and $35. 2 mﬂhon total funds with 123. 00 full-time equivalent

posmons This represents a 7.7 percent increase in General Fund expenditures from the 2011-13 Legislatively Approved Budget and a 7.5 percent
increase in total funds expenditures.

The r@commemded budget includes Package 092: PERS Tax Policy. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that elimina{cs the
increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon income
tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident. This change reduces state employer contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent.

The recommended budget includes Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that modifies the
 cost-of-living adjustment under the Public BEmployeess Retirement System. This change reduces state employer conmbuhon Tates by
a,pprommat@]ly 2.2 percent. :

A administrative action by the PERS Board, as directed by a budget note in the B 822 budget report, will reduce state employer contribution
rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent. However, no employer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennium rate

The Subcommittes recommended Package 810: LFO Anallyst Adjustments. This package includes the following adjustments PERS Police and

Pire rate was incorrectly established in the Governor’s budget in the amount of $33,901 all funds; and adjust the allocation of state government
service charges with a net of $0across the department.

Offiee of the State Medical Examiner

The Medical Examiner’s Office is located in the city of Clackamas and provides technical assistance and supervision to 36 county offices, directs
investigations, provides direct professional services (autopsies, court testimony, case review, and consultation), and certifies the cause and
manner of all investigated deaths. The State Medical Examiner appoints all 36 county examiners. The Office maintains records and provides
training on death investigations to medical school physicians and students, law students, police officers, and emergency medical technicians.

HB 5038-A
Page 8 of 17




C@M’@@@‘eﬁ @@py

The Subcommittes recommended a budget of $4.2 million General Fund and $4.5 million total funds with 9.00 ﬁﬂl—‘time equivalent positions..

This represents a 3.7 percent increase in General Fund expenditures from the 2011-13 Legislatively Approved Budget and a 3.5 percent increase
in total funds expenditures.

The recommended budget includes Package 092: PERS Tax Policy. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that eliminates the
increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon income
tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident. This change reduces state employer contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent.

The r@commendéd budget includes Package 093; Other PERS Adjustments. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that modifies the

. cost-of-living adjustment under the Public Employees Retirement Syst@m This chaange reduoes state employer contribution rates by
appromnately 2.2 percen‘t

An administrative action by the PERS Board, as directed by a budget note in the SB 822 budget report, will reduce state employer contribution
rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent However, no employer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennium rate.

The Subcommitiee approved Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package includes the following adjustments: PERS Police & Fire

rate was incorreotly established in the Governor's budget in the amount of 3,778 all funds and adjust the allocation of stats government service
@harg@s with 2 net of $0 across the department. :

Criminal Jusuce Information Services Division

“The Criraihal Justice Information Services Division provides an array of specialized data, investigative information, and identification services in
support of Oregon law enforcement, the broader criminal justice system, regulatory agencies, private individuals, and entities otherwise
authorized for access to sensitive crimninal history information. This division includes the administration of the Law Enforcement Data System

(LEDS) and the Identification Services section which provides information and services relating to background checks including for firearms and
professional hcansmg purposes.

The Subcommittee recommended a Tbudgct of $8.4 million General Fund and $22.5 million total. funds with 94.50 full-time equivalent positions.

. This represents a 1.3 percent decrease in General Pund exp@mdlturcs from the 2011- 13 L@glsla‘twely Approved Budge‘t and a 0.3 percent increase
in total funds expenditures.

The Subcommittee recommended Package 081: May 2012 Bmergency Board. This package abolishes two PEM-B and one PEM-D positions.
These reductions were approved as part of the statewide middle management actions taken by the Emergency Board.

HB 5038-A
Page 9 of 17




@’@M@@ﬁ?@d G@py

The recommended budget includes Package 092: PERS Tax Policy. This package reflects the policy change in 8B 822 that eliminates the
increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon incomse
tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident. This change reduces siate employer contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent

The recommended budget includes Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments. This package reflects the poliéy change in SB 822 that modifies the

cost-of-living adjustment under the Public Employees Retirement Systern. This change reduces state employer contribution rates by
approximately 2.2 percent

An administrative action by the PERS Board, as directed by a budget note in the SB 822 budget report, will reduce state employer contribution -
rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent. However, no emplover rate is reduced below its 201113 biennium rate.

The Subcommittes recommended Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package includes the following three adjustments: PERS Police
and Fire rate was incorrectly established in the Governor’s budget in the amount 0f $16,797 all funds; adjust the allocation of state government
service charges with a net of $0 across the department and realign 10 positlons department-wide With anet of $0.

Gammg Enforcement Division

The Gaming Division ensures fairness, honesty, fntegrity, and security of the Oregon State Lott@ry and Tribal gaming cen‘ters operating in
Oregon. The State Lottery was established in 1985, and tribal casinos were first authorized in 1993. Since 1993, the Athletic Commission has
operated from within the Department to ensure the integrity and honesty of boxing, wrestling, and mixed martial arts events.

The Subcommittes recommended a budget of $9.9 million Other Funds with 37.00 full-time equivalent positions. This represents a 10.9 percent
decrease in expenditures from the 2011-13 Legislatively Approved Budget. The budget reflects a substantial decrease in State Government
Service Charges due to a reduction in risk charges, as well as reductions in the following policy packages.

The recommended budget includes Package 092: PERS Tax Policy. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that eliminates the
increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon i 1ncome
tax on those benefits and is not an Orecron resident. Thig change reduces state employer contribution rates by apprommately 0.30 percent.

" The recommended budget includes Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that modifies the

cost-of-living adjustment under the Public Employees Retirement System. This change reduces state employer comnbuﬁon rafces by
approximately 2.2 percent.

HB 5038-A
Page 10 of 17




C@m’e@’ﬁ@d @’@py

An administrative action by the PERS Board, as dirscted by a budget nots in the SB 822 budget report, will reduce state employer contribution
rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent. However, no employer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennium rate.

The Subcomumittes recommended Package §10: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package includes the following adjustments: PERS Police and

Fire rate was incorrectly established in the Governor’s budget in the amount of $10,163 all finds; and adjust the allocation of state government
service charges with a net of 50 across the department,

State Fire Marshal

The State Fire Marshal is charged Wlﬂl protecting life and property from fire and hazardous materials. It has the follomng three major program
areas:

o Fire Prevention Services, which is responsible for fire prevention and investigation, emergency response including the Conflagration Act,
administration of the Uniform Fire Code, a clearing house for fire prevention information, and collection of firé incident data. There are 18

‘Deputy Fire Marshals who serve Oregon communities that choose not to provide their own full-service fire prevention pro grams.

> Licensing and Permit Services, which, in coordination with Fire Prevention Services, regulates the storage and use of explosives, fireworks, and
liquid petroleum. This unit also administers regulations governing non-retail fuel dispensing. . '
o Hozardous Materials Services, which administers the Community Right to Know law, collects and maintains data on hazardous substances, and

insures state and local jurisdictions are prepared to respond to incidents. This umit is also responsible for equipping, training, and assisting the 15
Regional HazMat Response Teams to insure timely and complets mitigation of hazardous materials incidents.

The Subcommittes recommended a budget of $21.1 million total funds with 66.25 full-time equivalent positions. ThlS represents a 3.3 percent
increase in expemdntux@s from the 2011-13 Legislatively Approved Budget.

The Su'bcommmee r@commended Package 070: Revenue Shortfalls. This package abolishes positions and program funding due to anticipated
revenue shortfalls for the Fire Insurance Premium Tax, Hazardous Substancs Possession Fee, and Petroleum Load Fee. Reductions impact

services provided not only by the State Fire Marshal but also by OSP’s Axson & Explosives section and by DPSST. Fee increases and program
restorations are addressed in subsequent pohcy packages.

The recommended budget includes Package 092: PERS Tax Policy. This package reflects the policj/ change in SB 822 that eliminates the
increased retirement benefits resulting from Oregon income taxation of payments if the person receiving payments does not pay Oregon income
tax on those benefits and is not an Oregon resident. This change reducss state employer contribution rates by approximately 0.30 percent.

The recommended budget includes Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments. This package reflects the policy change in SB 822 that modifies the

cost-of-living adjustment under the Public Employecs Retirement System, This change reduces state employer contribution rates by
appromma.t@ly 2.2 percent.

HB 5038-A
Page 11 of 17

11




G@.M@@ﬁ@ G@p g

An administrative action by the PERS Board, as directed by a budget note in the S5 822 budget report, will reduce state employer contribution
rates by up to an additional 1.9 percent However, no eraployer rate is reduced below its 2011-13 biennium rate.

The Subcommittee approved Package 104: Fire Insurance Premium Tax. This package restores fumding for emergency response readiness, arson

investigation, fire certification and training for local fire jurisdictions, education, and fngpections and investigations in local communities with no
local fire marshal capacity.

The Subcommittee recommended Package 105: Petroleum Load Fee. The State Fire Marshal prbposcs to increase the Petroleum Load Fee to $6.
on 7/1/2013, §7 on 7/1/2014, and $8 on 7/1/2015. This is in addition to increasing the fes to $5 on 1/1/2013. Resources from these increases
would reswtore a permanent 0.5 FTE and support up to eight state hazmat teams.

The Subcommittes approved Package 106: Hazardous Substance Possession Fee. The State Fire Marshal proposes to increase the Hazardous
Substance Possession Fee by raising the minimum fee to $101, currently at $25, and increasing the rest of the fee schedule by six percent, and
again annval by six percent in July 2014, 2015, and 2016. This package restores a permanent Environmental Specialist position.

“The Subcommittes recommended Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments. This paclkage includes the folloW‘ing adjustments: PERS Police and

Fire rate was incorrectly established in the Governor’s budget in the amount of $15,207 all funds; and adjust the allocation of state government
service charges with a net of $0 across the department.

- Sumpnary of P@rﬁ“@rmame Measure Action
See attached Legislatively Adopted 2013-15 Key Performance Measures form.-

HB 5038-A
Page 12 of 17

12

Z.




Corwrected .@’@p %

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS AGTION

HB 5038-A
Oregon State Police .
Avt Ayre - 503-378-3108
QTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIFTION FUND FUNDS T LIMITED NONLIMITED "LIMITED NONLIMTED FUNDS POS FTE

2091-13 Legisiatively Approved Budget at Dec 2012* § 221,721,695 § 6;856,630 § 93,876,661 § 0 §° 9644097 § 0 § 332,098,083 1,220 1,216.63
2013-15 ORBITS printed Current Service Lovel (CSL)” § 238,950,711 §  7,525757 § 63,688,010 § 0 8§ 9285514 § 0 § 349450802 1215 1,212.75
SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from CSL)
SCR 001 - Administraiive Sarvices Division
Package 081; May 2012 Bmergency Board® -

Farsonal Services & (649,050) $ ¢ 3 0 5 0 8 0 $ 0§ (649,050) -3 ~3,00
Package 091: Statewide Adminisirative Savings .

Fersonal Services $ (584,290) $ 0 3 (250,410) § 0§ 0§ 0§ (834,700) 0 0.00

Services and Supplles § (146,073) § 0§ (62,602) § 0§ [V 08 (208,675)
Package 092: FPERS Taxatlon Folloy

Personal Services ’ § (64,433) § 0 5 {10,604) $ 0 & 0 & 0 % (75,087) 0 0.00
Package 093; Other FERS Adjustments : :

Personal Services i $ (516,040) $ 0 8 (85,075) $ 0 $ 0 & 0 3 (802,015) 0 0.00
Fackage 107 Wireless .

Personal Servloes § (16283066) § 03 0 8 0 & 08 0 § (1,628366) -8 ~8.00

Servicas and Supplles $ (989,388) $ 0§ 0§ 0 § 0§ 0 $ (989,388)

Special Paymanis 6730 Spc Pt to ODOT $ 5,173,733 § 0 3 [UN 0 9% 08 0 § 5,473,733

Capltal Outlay § (374,641) § 0§ 08 0§ [V 08 (374,641)
Package 108; Agency Adjustmanis : . ; .

Personal Services $ 281,696 § 0§ 0§ 0§ 0§ 0§ 281,696 3 ©3.00

Servicas and Supplies $ (281,696) § 05 (U 0 & 0 6 0§ (281,696)
Package 810: LFO Analyst Agjustiments . )

Personal Services § 486,349 $ -0 8 5419 § 0§ 0 8§ 0§ 491,768 2 2.00

Services and Supplies $ 397,153 § 0 $ (8,199) § 0§ 0 8 0§ 388,954
SCR 002 - Patrof Services Division
Packaga 081: May 2012 Emargency Board :

Parsonal Services . $ (673.433) § - 09 0§ 0§ 0§ 0§ (673,433) -3 ~3.00

HB 5038-A

Page 13 of 17




"G

B vty

srected Copy

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION HB 5038-A
Oregon $ﬁat@ Police
Art Ayre - 503-378-31068
’ . OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY . . ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLMTED FUNDS FOS FIE
Package 092: FERS Taxation.Policy ) ’ ’ -
Personal Services 8 (238,800) $ 0 3 (24,048) & 0 8§ (204) § [V (263,050) ¢} 0.00
Paclage 093: Other PERS Adjustments .
Personal Services $  (1,915,856) § g % (192,915} $ 0§ (1,634) $ 0§ (2,110,405) 0 - 0.00
Package 108: Agency Adjustments :
Personal Services $ 0 3 [ 0§ 0§ 0§ 0§ 0 33 33.00
Package 810; LFO Analyst Adjustments
Fersonal Services $ (19,152) § 0 S 12,288 § 0§ 0§ 0 (8,864) =1 -1.00
Services and Supplles $ (162,210) $ 0§ (8,569) $ 0§ 104 § 0§ {170,675) i
SCR 003 - Fish and Wildlife Division
Paclage 070: Revenue Shortfalls ;
Parsonal Services § 0 & (1,888013) § 08 [ 05 0 § (1.888,013) -9 ~9.00
Seivices and Supplies 5 0 5  (320,186) § 0 S 0 s (86,550) § 0§ (406,746)
Capital Qutlay $ 0§ (254,697) $ ¢ $ 0 8 [V 0 § (254,697)
Package 090: Analyst Adjustments ) .
Personal Services $ 0 S 1,888,013 § 0§ 0 8 0 3 0§ 1,888,013 9 9.00
Servilces and Supplles 8 32019 § 0§ 0 $ 0§ (U] 0§ 320,196
Capltal Qullay $ 142,710 § 111,987 & 0 3 0§ 0§ 0§ 264,697
Pacliage 092! PERS Taxatlon Folicy .
Personal Services $ (4,784) $ (15,291) § (46,406) § 0§ (2,092) $ 0 3 (67.572) 0 0.00
Package 083; Other PERS Adjustments
Personal Services $ (38,377) § (122,678) $ (364,281} & 0§ . (16,781) § 0§ - (542,117) 0 0.00
Package 108: Agency Adjusimants
Personal Services $ 0 8 0§ 0§ 0§ 0§ [CI] 0 14 14.00
Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments ,
Personal Services $ 2445 § 6,429 § 23,204 § 0§ 1,069 § 0§ 33,147 0 0.00
Services and Supplies § (2,236) § (10,804) & (29,432) § 0 § (1.864) § 0 8 (44,338)
Capital Outlay $ 0§ 0 % 0 8 VI 114,000 § 0§ 114,000
HB 5038-A
Page 14 of 17

14




Cosprected Copy

. .

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION ’ ‘ . HB 5038-A

Oregon State Police

Art Ayre - 503-378-3108 L

. QTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
. - GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIFTION FUND . FUNDS LIMITED "NONLIMITED LIMTED NONLIMITED FUNDS FOS FTE

SCR 004 = Crim Inal Investigation Division . . )

Package 070: Revenue Shortfals .
Personal Services $ 0 3 0§ (221,341) & [V 0§ 0§ (221,341) -1 -1.00
Services and Supplies $ 0§ 0§ (93,497) § 0 8 0§ 0§ - (93497)

Capltal Quilay- $ 0§ 0§ (40,000 $ 0§ 0'$ 0§ (40,000)
, Package 081; May 2012 Emergency Board ) A )
Parsonal Services §  (404,765) § 0 s 0 S 0 s 0 5 0 §  {404,765) -2 ~2.00

Package 092: PERS Taxation Policy
Fersonal Services § (64,333) § 0§ (8,974) § . [ (6912) $ 0 s (73,819) 0 0.00

Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments
Personal Services . 3 (516,137) § [} (71,995) § 0§ (4111) § 0§ {692,243) 0 0.00

Package 104; Flre Insurance Premium Tax ] .

Personal Services 5 0 3 0% 221,341 $§ 0§ 0§ a 3 221,341 1 1.00
Services and Supplies $ 0 $ 0 3 93,497 $ 0§ 0§ -0 § 93,497
Capltal Qutlay § 0§ 0§ 40,000 § o8 0§ 0% 40,000

Package 108; Agency Adjusimants ) ‘ . :
Personal Services $ 0 8 0§ 0 $ 0§ 0 $ 0 $ 0 2 2.00

Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Parsonal Services $ 89,484 § 0 B 4291 8§ 0§ 140,178 § 0 3 203,953 .2 2.00
Services and Supplies $ (42,697) § [V} (4619 $ 0§ 0 $ 0§ (47,316)

SCR 005 - Forensic Services Division

Pachage 092; PERS Taxation Policy .

Personal Services $ (64.453) § 0§ (202) § 0§ (1.682) § 0 8 (66,337) 0 0.00

Package 093:- Other PERS Adjustments )

Personal Services § (517,100} § 0§ (1817) & 0 & . (18494) § 0 3 (582,211) 0 0.00

HB 5038-A
Page 15 of 17

15




Corrected Copy
T

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION HB 5038-A
Oregon State Police ’
Art Ayre - 503-378-3108 .
OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY o ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FIE
Paokage B10: LFO Analyst Adjustments :
Personal Services $ 32,938 § 0§ 103 § 0§ 860 & 0.5 33,801 ) 0 0.00
Servicss and Supplies $ (45,820) § 0§ [ 0§ 0§ 0 3 (45,820)
SCR 006 - Offles of State Medical Bxaminer
Package 092: PERS Taxatlon Follcy
Personal Services § (7.118) § 0§ (275) § 0 § 0 $ 0 9% (7,393) 0 0.00
Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments
Personzl Services $ (67,109) $ 0 3 (2,206) $ [V} o0 $ 09 (59,315) 0 0.00
"‘Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Farsonal Services . : $ 3638 & 0 $ 141§ [ 03 0§ 3,779 0 0.00
Services and Supplies $ (2,980) § 0§ (373) $ 0§ 0§ 0 8 (3,353)
SCR 008 - Criminal Justice Information Services
Package 081 May 2012 Emergency Board
Fersonal Services $ (611,726) § 0 $ 0 9 0§ 0 3% 0 § - (611,726) -3 -3.00
Package 092: PERS Taxation Falicy
Personal Services $ (20,584) § 0 $ (13,862) & 0§ 0§ 0 S (34,446)- ‘ 0 0.00
Package 093: Other PERS Adjustments .
Farsonal Services $ (165,145) § 0 9 (111,209) $ 0 % 0 s 0§ (276,354) 0. 0.00
Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Fersonal Serviaes $ (327.373) § 0 $ 7,084 § 0 & 0§ 0§ (320,289) -2 -2,00
8ervices and Supplles § (19,188) ¢ 0§ (18,252) § 0§ 0§ 03 (37,440)
SCR 009 - GamIng Division
Package 092, PERS Taxatlon Pollcy '
Personal Services $ 0 8 0§ (19,888) & o 8 0 S 0 3 (19,888) 0 0.00
FPackage 093: Other PERS Adjusiments
Parsonal Services § 0§ 0 8 (169,656) & 0 3 0% 0 $ (159,856) 0 0.00
Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustimsnis
Fersonal Services $ 0 % 0 8 10,163 $ 03 0 $ 0 % 10,163 0 0.00°
Sefvices and Supplles § [ 0 3% (13,783) $ 0% 0§ 0§ {13,783)
HB 5038-A

Page 16 of 17

16




Corrected Cop

ey A
T A

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION . HB 5038-A

Oregon State Police
Art Ayre - 503-378-3108

OTHER FUNDS © FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONUIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS ROS FIE

SCR 044 - Stats Fire Marshal C - o
Package 070: Rsvenus Shortfalls . . ‘

Personal Sarvices . $ 0§ 0§ (926,864) § 0 8 0§ 0§ (926,864 -6 -6,00

Servises and Supplies $ 0§ 0§ (1,709411) § 0§ 0§ 0§ (1.709,411) : :

Capital. Outiay $ 0§ 0 $  (300,000) $ 0§ 0 8 0 §  (300,000)
Package 092: PERS Taxation Folley ) .

Personal Services ' 8 0§ ) 0§ (32,013) $ 0 $ 0 8 0§ (32,013) 1} 0.00
Paclkage 003; Other PERS Adjustments ] )

Personsl Services § 0§ 0 % (256,832) $ 0 8 0 5 0 $. (256,832) 0 0.00
Paclage 104: Fre Insurance Prermlum Tax . ) . )

Parsonal Services 0§ 0§ 0§ 58,700 § 0§ 0 8 [ 58,700 1 0.50

Services and Supplies $ 0 $ 0 $ 27,311 § 0§ V] [ 427,311
Package 105: Petroleum Load Fee ) .

Personal Services 3 0 $ 0% 58,700 % 0§ [ 0 3 58,700 0 0.50

Services and Supplies $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,060,004 3 0 % 0§ 09 1,060,004

Capltal Outlay $ [ 0 $ 300,000 § 0§ 0 $ -0 § - 300,000
Package 106: Hazardous Substance Possesslon Fee

Parsonal Services 5 0 3 [ 144,618 § g 8 0§ 0§ 144,818 1 1.00

Services and Supplies $ 0§ 0§ 222006 § 0§ 0§ oD $ 222,096 :
Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments

Fersonal Services - $ 0 & .0 8 115207 § 0 6 0§ 0§ 15,207 0 0.00

Services and Supplies § [V 0 % (26.127) $ 0 $ 0 5 0 $ (26,127) .
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $  (4,255911) § (605,250) § (2.410,067) § 0§ 127,287 § 0 & (7,943,041 ). 30. 30.00
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION $ 284,684,800 § 6,920,607 § 91,278,343 § 0 8 9,412,801 & 0 § 342,306,951 1245 1,242.75
% Change from 2011~13 Leg Approved Budget 5.9% 0.9% <2.8%, 0.0% -24% . 0.0% 814%  2.0% 2.1%
%, Changs from 2013-15 Current Servica Lavel <1.8% -8.0% -2.6% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% =2.0% 2.5% 2.5%

HB 5038-A
Page 17 of 17

17




TC&‘ gn . Depariment of Administrative Services
= Budget aud Management Divisicn
Jaoha A. Kitzhaber, MD, Govemor 155 Coﬁage Strest NE U10

Salem, OR 97301
PHONE: (503) 378-3106
FA¥: (503) 373-7643

DATE: September 13, 2013

TO: George Naughton, Deﬁaﬁment of Administrative Services
’ Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Office ~

FROM: Azt Ayre, Policy and Budget Analyst
Budget and Management Division

SUBJRCT: 2013 Session Budget Report Correction: House Bill 5038-A

IssuEs:

(1) On the bottom of page 2, in bullet point number 2, the date of the increase in the
Petroleum Load Fee in 2015 was listed as January 1. I should have been listed as Jaly 1,
as was indicated in Package 105 of the Governor’s Balanced Budget and on page 55 of
the LFO Work Session Presemtation Report.

@ The top five pohcy packages on page 15 of the budget 1zport are duphcau,@s of packag@s
shown on the prior page. Apparently this duplication occurred while copying and pasting
from the spreadshest into the Word document.

AcmN TO BE TAKEN:

(1) On the final line of fext on page 2, change “Janunary 1, 2015 to. “Iuly 1,2015™,

(2) Remove the five duplicated packages on the top of page 15. Then fill this gap by moving
up ali the remaining iterns. This may be accomplished by removiag all items (other than
header and footer) on pages 15 through 17 and then copying and pasting from the
spleadshce‘i into pages 15 through 17 of the Word document begmmzlg with Package 810
in SCR. 005 — Forensic Services Division.

CLARTFICATION/CORRECTION ACKNOWLEDGED:

2/

Ll /z
G@orge/é i‘Nau;glfrrwﬁw K@/Rocm
Department of Administrative Services Legislative Fiscal Office

Attachmenis

18




77" OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2013 Regular Session  MEASURE: BB 5008-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

. v Carrier — House: Rep. Bucldey
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MIEANS , Carrier — Senate: Sen. Devlin -

Actiom: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed
Vote: 22-2-2

Housge '

Yeas:  Barker, Buckley, Frederick, Huffiman, Jenson, Komp, Nathanson, Read, Smith, Tomei, Williamson
Nays:  Freeman, Hanna

Exe: MelLane, Richardson

Senate _

Yeas:  Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Monroe, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Whitsett, Winters
Nays: ' '

Exe:

Prepared By: Linda Ames, Legislative Fiscal Office

" Reviewed By: Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date:  July 8, 2013

Agency : Riennium
Emergency Board 2013-15
Various Agencies ' 4 - 2011-13
HB 5008-A.
T Pagelof34




2011-13

2013-15 Budget Summary™ L 2013-15 Legislativel 2013-15 Committes ,
T . Legislatively Ao‘lopted%Budlget ¢ Recommendation Committes Chmg.e
Approved Budget
Emergency Board . .
" General Fund - General Purpose - - $ 30,000,000 $ 30,000,000
General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
State employee compensation changes - - $ 86,500,000 $ 86,500,000
Home health care worker compensation - = $ 12,900,000 $ 12,900,000
Oregon State Library - - $ 1,702,192 $ 1,702,192
Department of Bducation - student assessments - - $ 4,600,000 $ 4,600,000
Department of Education - youth development - - $ 1,789,557 § 1,789,557
Department of Housing and Community Development ~
Oregon Hunger Response Fund - - $ 225,000 $ 225,000
Oregon Health Authority - A&D rate increases “ - 3 3,300,000 $ 3,300,000
Oregon Health Authority - Dental Pilots ° - - 3 100,000 $ 100,000
Various Agencies - Omnibus Adjustments |
" General Fund - - $ (190,669,103) $ (190,669,103)
General Fond Debt Servics - - $ (761,790) $ (761,790)
Lottery Funds - - g (1,719,018) $ (1,719,018)
Lottery Funds Debt Service - - 3 (1,307,446) $ (1,307,446)
Other Funds - - 3 (5,660,297) $ (5,660,297)
Federal Funds - - $ (1,629,523) $ (1,629,523)
ADMENESTRATE@N PROGRAM AREA
- Department of Administrative Services
General Fund ' - - $ 1,150,000 $ 1,150,000
Lottery Funds - - $ 21,380 $ , 21,380
Other Funds - - $ 54,596,958 b 54,596,958
“HExcludes Cap{lmil Consiruction
HE 5008-A

Page 2 of 34

20




2013-15 Budget Summary® 2011-13 © 201315 Legislatively 201315 Committee
- Legislatively

Commiitee Change

Approved Budget Adopt@d Budget Recommendation
Office of the Govermor
General Fund - “ $ 9,174 : $ 9,174
Lottery Funds ~ - $ 900,000 - § ‘ 900,000
Department of Revenue
General Fund - - $ 3,196,495 $ . 3,196,495
General Fund Debt Service ’ - - $ 1,554,716 $ 1,554,716
Other Fund.s $ 26,903,021 S 26,903,021 -
Secretary of State :
@@neml Fund - - $ 9,174 $ 9,174 .
Treasurer of State . : . .
© Other Funds - - $ C 9,174 $ 9,174
CONSUMER AND BU:SﬂNESS SERVICES PROGRAM ARTA
Bureau of Labor and Industries
General Fund . - 3 6,881 $ 6,881
Other Funds - - - $ 2,293 $ 2293
ECONOWMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVEL@PMENT PROGRAM AREA
Oregon Business Dewﬁoﬁmenfp Department
General Fund Debt Service - - $ 280,954 $ 280,954
Lottery Funds - - - $ 1,374,525 $ 1,374,525
Other Funds - - 3 29,752,779 $ 29,752,779
Other Funds Non-limited ] ‘ “ : - h 12,000,000 $ 12,000,000
Housing and Community S@Wﬁces Department ‘
General Fund . - - $ 225,000 $ 225,000
Other Funds ' - - $ 5,076,190 $ 5,076,190
"Exelndes Capital Construction h
HE 5008-A

Page 3 of 34




2013-15 Budget Summary*

Depariment of Veterans' Affairs
General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

!

EDUCATION PROGRAN AREA

Department of Education
General Fund

Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Community Colleges zud Wo
Other Funds
Other Funds Debt Service

Orecon Health and Science University
General Fund

Higher Bducation Coordinating Commission
General Fund

Oregon University Svstem
General Fund

HUD\/JIAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Health Anthority
General Fund
GOther Funds
Other Funds Nonlimited

“Bxcludes Capital Construction

riforce Development

2011-13 o o
. o 2013-15 Legislatively 2013~15 Commiitee .
Legislatively Adopted Budget Recommendation Committee Change
Approved Budget
] ; s 852,814 5 852,814
. - $ 65,000 $ 65,000
. . $ (8,826,545) $ (8,826,545)
. ; $ 12,826,545 $ 12,826,545
- - $ 12,000,000 $ 12,000,000
- - $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
- - $ (307,051) 3 (307,051)
- - $ 307,051 $ 307,051
- - $ 1,600,000 $ 1,000,000
- o 3 859,630 3 859,630
- - $ 15,674,000 3 15,674,000
. . $ (1,940,000) $ (1,940,000)
- - $  (3,160,291,391) $  (3,160,291,391)
- - $ 3,160,291,391 3 3,160,291,391
HB 5008-A
Page 4 of 34

RO




2013-15 Budget Summary®

Department of Human Services
General Fund

' Other Funds
Federal Punds

Long Term Care Ombudsman
General Fund

JUDICIAILL BRANCH

Judicial Department
General Fund
Other Funds

Public Defense Services Commission
General Fund

- LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Administration Committes
General Fund Debt Servics

Other Funds

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM ARIEA

State Department of Asricultnre
General Fund
Lottery Funds

Columbia River Gorge C@mmﬁssi@m
General Fund

Department of Land Conseryvation and Development
General Fund

“Excludes Capital Construction

2011-13

L 2013-15 Legislatively 2013-15 Committes . ;
Legislatively Adopted Budget Recommendation Commitee Change
Approved Budget .

- - $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000
- - $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
- - $ 9,700,000 $ 9,700,000
- - $ 785,488 $ 785,488
- - $ 634,980 $ 634,980
- - 3 335,001 $ 335,001
- $ 2,409,367 $ 2,409,367
. . $ 1,421,341 $ 1,421,341
- - $ 615,000 $ 615,000
- - $ 34,060 $ 34,060
- - $ (21,380) $ (2L,380)
. - $ (79,873) $ (79,873)
- - $ 196,000 $ 196,000

HB 5008-A

Page 5 of 34

o

(@8]




2013-15 Budeet Summary*

Department of Bnviremmental Quality
Other Finds Debt Service

State Department of Energy
Other Funds

State Department of Fish aud Wildlife
General Fund

State Forestry Deparitment ‘
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Parks and Recreation Department
" Other Fonds

Department of State Lands
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Water Resources Department
Other Funds

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Department of Corrections
. General Fund

Oregon Criminal Justice Commission
General Fond

Department of Justice
General Fund
General Fund Debt Service
Other Funads

Federal Funds

YExcludes Caplial Consivustion

2011-13
Legislatively

2013-15 Legislatively

2013-15 Committee

Committee Change

Approved Budget Adopted Budget Recommendation

- - $ (17,140,278) $ (17,140,278)
- - $ 9,876,190 $ 9,876,190
- - $ - 115,940 $ 115,940
- - $ 120,000 $ 120,000
- - 3 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000
- - b 5,069,382 $ 5,069,882
- - 5 307,560 5 307,360
- “ $ 135,000 b3 135,000
- - $ 10,242,513 $ 10,242,513
- - $ 2,340,830 § 2,340,830
- - $ 10,190,000 $ 10,190,000
. - $ 3,683,276 $ 3,683,276
- - $ 1,601,856 $ 1,601,856
- - $ 14,377,862 3 14,377,862
- - $ 27,447,707 . $ 27,447,707

HB 5008-A

Page 6 of 34

IR
S




2013-15 Budget Summary* 2011-13 2013-15 Legislatively 2013-15 Committee

Legislatively . Commiitee Change
Approved Budget Adopted Budget Recommendation

Oregon Military Department :

General Fund - $ 290,000 $ 290,000

General Fund Debt Service - - $ 314,523 $ 314,523

Other Funds - - $ 237,345 $ 237,345
Orevon State Police .

General Fund - - 3 3,387,000 $ 3,387,000
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

Other Punds - - $ 1,000,000 8 1,000,000
QOreron Youth Authority .-f

General Fund - - B $ 126,673 $ 126,673

Other Funds Debt Service - = $ 384,877 3 384,877
TRANSPORTATION PROGRAWM AREA
Department of Transportation

General Fund Debt Service - - $ (757,944) $ (757,944)

Other Funds - - $ 56,885,788 $ 56,885,788
2013-15 Budget Summary
General Fund Total - - $ (4,568,334) $ (4,568,334)
Lottery Funds T@fﬁg]l “ - $- 12,074,606 $ 12,074,606
Other Funds Total - - $ 218,056,658 $ 218,056,658
Federal Funds Total - - $ 39,653,184 $ 39,653,184
“Exeludes Capital Construction

HB 5008-A
Page 7 of 34




2@]1]1—]13 Supplemental Appropriations

2011-13 Legislatively 2011-13 Committes

Approved Budget Recommendation - Committes Change
) <

Emergency Board

General Fund - $ (50,447,306) ' (50,447,306)
QOregon University System

Other Funds - $ (2,329,480,585) (2,329.480,585)

Other Funds Non-limited “ § . (2,236,635,139) (2,236,635,139)
Military Department :

General Fund - 3 - (460,000) (460,000)

General Fund Debt Service - $ (26,748) (26,748)
Oregon Youth Authority

General Fund - $ 200,000 200,000

) HB 5008-A

Page § of 34




2013-15 Position Smmam

Office of the Governor
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Revenue
Anthorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon Bugingss Development Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Education
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Higher Educ;
Avthorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

er Bducation Ceordinating Commigsion

Long Term Care Ombudsman
Aunthorized Positions

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Corrections
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Criminal Justice C@mmﬁssﬁun
Axthorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

2011-13 Legislatively

2013-15 Legislatively

2013-15 Commities

Committee Change

Approved Budget Adopted Budget R@commendgﬁqn
- “ 3 3
= - 3.00 3.00
- - 31 31
- - 31.00 31.00
- - 3 3
. - 3.00 3.00
- - 3 3
“ - "3.38 3.38
- - 6 6
- - 3.69 3.69
= - 8 8
- - 3.81 3.81
- - =197 «197
= - -6531 «65.31
- - 1 1
- - 0.88 0.88

HB 5008-A
Page 9 of 34




2013-15 Position Swmmary 2011-13 Legislatively 2013-15 Legislatively 2013-15 Committee

Committee Change

Approved Budget Adopted Budget Recommendation

Oregon State Police ‘ )

Avthorized Positions - - 15 15

Full-time BEquivalent (FTE) positions : - - ' -4.38 438
D@péfﬁﬂ@mt of Public Safety Standards and Training

Authorized Positions . . - - 4 . 4

" Full-time Equivalent (FTR) positions - “ 3.52 3.52

Department of Transportation

Auvthorized Positions - - 3 2

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions - - 2.00 2.00

HB 5008-A

Page 10 of 34

28




Summary of Revenue Changes

The General Fund appropriations mads in the bill are within resources available as projected in the May 2013 economic and revenue forscast by
the Department of Administrative Services Office of Economic Analysis, supplemented by transfers from various agency accounts to the General
Fund for general governmental purposes as authorized in House Bill 2322, plus other actions to reduce state agency expenditures.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

House Bill 5008 appropriates General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purposs and targeted special purpose appropriations, and malkes
other adjustments to individual agency budget and position authority as described below,

Fmercency Board

The Em@rgency Board allocates General Fund and provides Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state

agencies for unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session. The Subcommittee appropriated $30 milﬁon
CGeneral Fund to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

House Bill 5008 makes eight special purpose appropriations to the Emergency Board, totaling $111.1 million General Fund:
o $86.5 million General Fund for allocation to state agencies for state employee compensation changes.

o $12.9 million General Fund for allocation to state agencies for compensation changes for home health care workers who are not state

employses.

o $1,702,192 General Fund for second year operational costs for the Oregon State Library. The 2013-15 budge;t for the State Library
provides for only one year of budget authority for the agency (see House Bill 5022). The release of this appropriation, by either the

Legislature or the Emergency Board, is contingent on a successful reorganization plan being submmccd and approved by the Legislature
in2014.

$4.6 million for the Department of Education for cos‘ts over and above the amount included in the Department’s budget bill (Senate Bm
5518) relating to assessments and other resources aligned to common core standards including those assessments required under the
federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA). The Department of BEducation must report on what assessments it plans to

implement and on the most current estimates of the costs for each component of the assessment'when making the request for this special
purpose appropriation.

o $1,789,557 General Fund for the Department of Eduncation’s Youth Development Division. This amount represents program funding for
the second year of the biennium for youth development grants, performance-based contracts, and services provided at the local level.
Prior to requesting this special purpose appropriation, the Youth Development Council will report back to the Joint Committee on Ways
and Means during the 2014 Legislative Session with a plan for investing and distributing these funds. The plan must take into account
(1) the furtherance of the policy directives and youth academic and d@vdopmenmll outcomes outlined in House Bill 3231; (2) Oregon’s

HB 5008-A
Page 11 of 34




( ( | | o
/40/20 educational goals; and (3) the Oregon Education Investrs .t Board’s Strategic Plan. In developing this plan, the Youth

Development Council shall consult with representatives of youth, parenis, schools, service providers, labor, business, local governments,
tribal governments, and communities. .

o $225,000 General Fund one-time finding for the Oregon Hunger Response Fund, for aMocaﬁon to the Housing and Community Services
Department after receipt of the agency’s report on altemate, sustainable service delivery models, pursuant to a budget note.

o $3.3 million General Fund for the Oregon Health Authority for adult residential room and board rate increases within the alcohol and drug
system, after receipt of the agency’s study on both the youth and adult system, during the 2014 legislative session. Based on the findings
of that study, some or all of this funding could be allocated at that time.

o $100,000 General Fund for the Oregon Health Authority for staffing needs related io the Dental Pilot Projects. These projects were
established in Senate Bill 738 (2011), but no funding was provided. While the funding for the pilots is.expected to come from
foundations and private funders, the agency needs staff fo manage the program,

If these special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2014, any remaining funds become
" available to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

Adjustments to Approved 2013-15 Budgets

OMINIBUS ADJUSTMENTS

Omnibus adjustments reflect budget changes in multiple agencies based on reductiong in Department of Administrative Services’ assessments
and charges for services, a reduction to the Attorney General rates, an increase resulting from a new Secretary of State Archives assessment, and
debt service adjustments. Also included is a 5% reduction to services and supplies (excluding the fixed costs of State Government Service
Charges, Attorney General charges, rent, and fuel and utilities) that is applied to General Fund and certain Lottery Funds only. Total savings are
$36.5 million General Fund, $1.7 mﬂhon Lottery Funds, $5.7 million Other Funds, and $1.6 million Federal Funds.

Ommnibus adjustments also include a 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that is applied primarily to General Fund, and excludes debt
service as well as selected programs. This reduction may be restored during the 2014 legislative session depending on statewide economic
conditions. Agency detail for this adjustment is shown in Attachment A. Total budget reductions include $154.9 million General Fund and $1.4
million Lottery Funds.

Another statewide adjustment, which is included in agency budget bills and not in House Bill 5008, affects most state agencies. Package 091
(Statewide Administrative Savings) is a placeholder for administrative efficiencies and associated budget reductions in finance, information
technology, human resources, accounting, payroll, and procurement expenditures. The Subcommittes affirmed that the reductions, at $62.0
million total funds, are permanent and ongoing as they reflect fundamental changes in business processes. The Department of Admﬁnishativc

- Services (DAS) will continue to work on details of these reductions with agencies and report to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during
the 2014 session. Agencies should direct concerns regarding permanency or implementation of the reductions to DAS. The Department will
include a plan for resolving any issues related to these reductions as part of its 2014 report.

HB 5008-A
Pape 12 of 34




ADMINISTRATION

Oregon Depariment of Administrative Services

House Bill 5008 includes one-time General Fund appropriations to the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) for the following purposes:
o $500,000 to the Bast Valley Water District to support completion of an environmental impact study on a proposed water storage project.
o $250,000 to the Historic Public Market Foundation to assist with development of the James Beard Public Market in Portland.

o  $400,000 for distribution to 211info, which is a statewide, nonprofit information and referral service for community and social services.
The state currently supports about one-third of the organization’s operating budget, primarily through contracts with individual state
agency programs for specific services. 211info also receives funding from local governments, other nonprofits, grants, and foundations.
This direct General Fund appropriation is intended to help 211info maintain statewide program access over the 2013-15 biennium. An
additional request to support around-the-clock operations was not fimded; right now 211info operates Monday through Friday from 8 am
to 6 pm. To gain a beiter understanding of how state agencies can most effectively use 211info and to provide the legislaturs information
to help evaluate potential future funding requests, the Subscommities adopwd budget note:

Budget Notes , )

The Department of Administrative Services shall work with other state agencies to identify all information and referral services for state
government, with a primary focus on help lines (for example, 1-800 numbers). The Department will submit a report to the Joint
Committes on Ways and Means during the 2014 legislative session summarizing the purpose, scope, and cost of each service. For each
state agency currently using 2-1-1 the report shall also provide information on the service(s) being provided, including but not limited to,

contract provisions, utilization, benefits, costs, and budget. Finally, the r@port shall include an analysis of potential cost savings or
efficiencies that might be achieved by broader use of 2-1- 1.

- The Subcommittee added $27,100,007 Other Fonds expenditure limitation for one-time cost of issuance and special payments associated with the
disbursement of proceeds from several Lottery Bond sales; projects are detailed below and approved in the Lottery Bond bill (Senate Bill 5533).
_There is no debt service in the 2013-15 biennium as the bonds will not be sold vntil the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 i calculated at 2
total of $4,882,645 Lottery Funds: $2,193,283 for the Lane Transit project; $1,835,741 for the Portland Convention Center hotel project;

$637,464 for the Confederated Tribes of Umatilla; and $216,157 for the North Ceniral Education Service District project.

o $10,239,248 Other Funds for disbursement to Metro for the purposs of assisting with the d@velopmem of a hotel near the Porﬂand
Convention Center.

o $3,562,986 Other Funds for disbursement to the Confederated Tribes of Umatilla for construction a 1.5 mile road extension from the Port
of Umaiilla into the Confcdgrat@d Tribes of Umatilla, which will open additional industrial land for development.

o §$1,042,755 Other Funds for disbursement to North Central Education Service District for partial funding of digital switch technology
acquisition that would serve the educational and public safety needs of Wheeler, Gilliam, and Sherman Counties.

o  $12,255,018 Other Funds for disbursement to the Lane Transit District for the West Bugens EmX extension project.

HB 5008-A
Pape 13 of 34

31




House Bill 5008 includes Other Funds expenditure limitations for the following purposes:

o $400,000 one-time Other Funds increase to support a DAS contract with the Province of British Columbia on behalf of Multnomah
County. The county wants to contract with Partnerships BC, which is a government-owned infrastructure development company, to
develop a business case for a new Multnomah County Courthouse. Oregon coumties ars prohibited from contracting with foreign -
governments, but the state is allowed. This contract will be Issued outside the normal, competitive procurement process becanse under
ORS 190 DAS may enter into intergovernmental agreements with foreign governments and bypass this process. Multnomah County will
pay for the planning work through DAS to Partnerships BC.

o §2,955,118 Other Funds increase to the Enterprise Asset Services budget unit to correct a mistake when too much services and supplies
@xp@ndﬂtur@ limitation was inadvertently removed from the program in House Bﬂl 5002, the budget bill for the Department of
Administrative Services.

o $24,141,833 one-time increase to the Shared Services Fund to accommodate first year payments from the Fund to counties. In 2007 the
Legislature established a new program, the Shared Services Fund, to provide state support to local taxing districts affected by
participation in the Strategic Investment Program. Local taxing districts are now eligible to receive payments from the state that are
calculated to equal 50% of the personal Income tax revenue attributable o the eamings of persons employed as result of a SIP property
tax exemption. These payments would otherwise have gone to the state General Fund.

* The Subcommittes increased Lottery Funds by $21,380 to reflect additional Lottery Funds for County Fairs support. The funding is available

dus to the termination of the County Fair Commission, for which the Department of Agriculture had received Lottery Funds for minimal
adminigtrative support of Commission operations.

The Subcommittee also added the following budget note on how to best meet the information technology needs of small state agencies:

Budget Note;

The Department of Administrative Services is directed to report bacl to the February 2014 Legislative Session with a plan to address the
specific needs of smaller (<300 FTE) agencies with regard to Information Technology and Telecommunications Management. The
Department shall also report on resources that will be necessary to Implement such 2 plan and how those resources would be funded.

Office of the Governor

A $900,000 Lottery Funds limitation and three limited duration Principal Bxecutive/Managet F positions (3.00 FTE) are added to the Office of

the Governor. These positions will focus on streamlining the permitting process for significant projects across all levels of government; federal,
state, county and city.

The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in
House Bill 2322. The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the
Commissioner of Labor and Industries. Each is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on January 1, 2014, The impact on the
Office of the Govermnor is an increase of §9,174 General Fund, including other payroll expenses. Statewide elected officials last received a salary

HB 5008-A
Page 14 of 34

32




" increase i July of 2009. Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary .ucrease (see Judicial Branch program area narrative). The
compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged.

The following budgetc note was approved:

Budget Note:

The Joint Committee on Ways and Means approved a budget with House Bill 5028, the budget bill for the Oregon Business Developmem

Department, that concerned the Regional Solutions program. That budget nots is repealed, and the following, also concerning the

Regional Solutions program, is adopted.

The Transportation and Economic Development Subcommittes approved 2 $1 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon
Business Development Department for Regional Solutions. Prior to legislative approval of any increase in the expenditure limitation for

this program, the Office of the Governor shall report to the nterim Joint Commitiee on Ways and Means with a request to introduce a bill,

for consideration during the 2014 Session of the Legislative Assembly, to establish the Regional Solutions program. In addition to any

~ other provisions in this report that the Governor may include, the report shall include requested provisions to: provide for the
establishment of Regional Solutions Centers; identify the membership, govemance and duties of the Centers; establish criteria on the use
of funds allocated to the program; define the process for the development and approval of funding proposals; establish authority for the
Oregon Business Development Department to distribute moneys to projects funded under the program and to provide effective oversight
of the uses of the moneys so distributed; and delineate the activities and responsibilities of the Orsgon Business Development Department

for administering the program. The Office of the Governor shall submit this report to the Interim J. omt Committes on Ways and Means no
later than during the Legislative Days in November 2013.

Department of Revenue _

The Subcommittee approved funding for the implementation of the replacement of the agency's core information technology applications (Core

© System Replacement project). The estimated one-time cost of implementation totals $70.9 million and is scheduled to be fully completed by the
2017-19 biennia. Overall, the project will be funded with $12.5 million of General Fund and $58.4 million of Article Q-bonds. General Fund
will provide for Debt Service repayment. Ongoing costs are roughly estimated at 2-3 times the initial one-time costs.

For the 2013-15 biennium, the Subcommittee approved $26.5 million of Other Funds expenditure limitation for development costs, which will be
financed with Article XI-Q bonds approved in House Bill 5506. Personal Services are increased by $6.0 million Other Funds ?(31 positions/31.00
FTE), $18.8 million Other Funds for Services and Supplies, and $1.7 million for Capital Outlay. Major costs include: $11.3 million for vendor

contract payments; $1 million for vendor contracted maintenance; $1.5 million for an independent quality assurance/control vendor; and $3
million in vendor contract contingency costs. '

Unless otherwise approved by the Legislature or the Emergency Board, the positions budgeted for the Core System Replacement project are
established as permanent full-time positions under the following conditions: (a) the positions will be abolished on or before the completion of the
project; (b) the positions are to remain in the Core System Replacement program (i.e., CSR summary cross reference) and may not be transferred

to any other program or used for any other purpose other than the development to the Core System Replacement project; and (¢) the positions
may not fo be included in any permanent finance plan action.

HB 5008-A
Page 15 of 34

@
e




The Subcommittee appropriated $3.6 million General Fund for the agency’s payments to the Department of Administrative Services for State
Data Center charges and for vendor contract maintenance costs to support the ongoing maintenance of the vendor product after installation.

The Subcommittee appropriated $1.6 million in General Fund Debt Service 10 support repayment of Article XI-Q Gensral Obligation bond
proceeds approved in SB 5506. General Fund Debt Service for the 2015-17 biennium will total $10.1 million. Other Funds expenditure
Bmitation of $521,182 is included for the cost of issuance of the bonds.

The Department of Administrative Services is requested to unschedule $13 million of Other Funds expenditure Jimitation related to the May 2014
Axticle 3I-Q bond sale pending a Department of Revenue report to the Legislature in 2014 on the status of the project.

The Subcommittes adopted the following budget note:

Budget Note:
The Department of Revenue (DOR) is directed to work with the Departiment of Administrative Services (DAS) in the development and

mp]l@m@n‘ta‘ﬂon of the Core Systems Replacement Project. DAS is to provids DOR with the oversight of the project, including support
for project management, information technology systems development hfecyd@s procurement, quality assurance, and oith@r n@eds to
successfully complete this project.

DOR ig'to submit updated key foundational project management documentation, each accompanied by an independent quality control
review, to Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) on or befor@ February 1, 2014, as available for review.

DOR and DAS are directed to report to LFQO every six months through the biennium on the status of the project uging DOR’s standard

project management reports as well as provide copies of all Quality Assurance and Quality Control and Independent V@nﬁcatxon and
»Vahdaﬁon r@poﬂs upon their receipt by the agency.

The Subcommittee disappropriated $440,937 General Pund and reduced Other Funds expenditure limitation by $146,979 from the Administration
program dus to the passage of Senate Bill 184, which allows for agencies to send notification by first class mail, or in some cases by an
alternative method such as e-mail, in lieu of certified mail. The reduction is the diffsrence in cost between certified mail and first class postage
that is estimated 1o be realized by the agency.

Secretary of State

The Subcommittes approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in
House Bill 2322. The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the
Commissioner of Labor and Industries. Bach is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per ysar, beginning on January 1, 2014. The impact on the
S@cr@‘m’y of State is an increase of $9,174 General Fund, including other payroll expenses. Statewide elected officials ]la,st received a salary
increase in July of 2009. Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary increase (see Judicial Branch program area narrative). The
compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged.

HB 5008-A
Page 16 of 34

0
ds




Treasurer of State :

The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in
House Bill 2322. The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Sectetary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the
Commissioner of Labor and Industries. Each is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on January 1, 2014. The impact on the
Treasurer is an increase of §9,174 Other Funds expenditure limitation, including other payroll expenses. Statewide elected officials last received

a salary increase in July of 2009. Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary increase (see Judicial Branch program area narrative). The
compensgation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged.

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES

Buregu of Labor and Industries i

The Subcommittes approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in
House Bill 2322. The statewide elected officials include the Govermor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the
Commissioner of Labor and Industries. Fach is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on January 1, 2014. The impact on the
Bureau of Labor and Industries is an increase of $6,881 General Fund and $2,293 Other Funds expenditure limitation, including other payroll
supenses. Statewide elected officials last received a salary increase in July of 2009, Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary increase
(see Judicial Branch program area narrative). The compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Oregon Business Development Department

The Subcommittes increased the General Fund appropriation by $280,954, to fully-fund 2013-15 biennium debt service costs for Article XI-Q
general obligation bonds issued to finance Innovation Infrastructure projects. Debt service costs are higher than originally projected, because the
bonds are not eligible to be issued on a tax-exempt basis. This increase will provide a total of $694,286 General Fund to pay 2013-15 biennium
debt service costs on the §5,000,000 project. Debt service costs will increase to $1.4 million in the 2015-17 biennium.

The Subcommittee established two new Lottery Funds sxpenditure limitations, and approved the establishment of three full-time, limited-
duration positions (3.00 FTE). The first Lottery Funds expenditure limitation of $1,124,525 supports three limited-duration positions housed in
the Shared Services/Central Pool program area, and associated services and supplies costs. These include two positions in regional governance
solutions and one position for West Coast Strategies. The second newly-established Lottery Funds expenditure limitation provides $250,000 for
Business, Innovation and Trade for an ongoing Economic Gardening services pilot project. Both of these Lottery Funds expenditure limitations

are approved on a one-biennium basis, and will be phased out in the development of the Department’s 2015-17 biennium current service level
budget. '

The bill includes several budget adjustments to allow expenditures of bond proceeds authorized for the Department by Senate Bill 5506 and
Senate Bill 5533, and payment of the costs of issuing those bonds. The Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuing Article XI-Q
bonds for the agency is reduced by $115,000, and the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuing lottery revenue bonds for the re-

HB 5008-A
Pape 17 of 34

35




[ . , ( {
capitali. ..on of the Special Public Works Fund is reduced by $132,221 fi ..« the levels approved in House Bill 5028, the Department’s budg..
bill. These adjustments will provide expenditure limitation of $120,000 for the cost of issning the Article XI-Q bonds, and $258,580 for the cost
of issuing the lottery revenue bonds. These costs will be funded from bond proceeds.

The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the selsmic rehabilitation grant program by $30,000,000 to permit
expenditure of bond proceeds approved for that program. Finally, the Subcommittee increased the agency’s Nonlimited Other Funds
expenditures in the Infrastructure Finance Authority by $12,000,000 for expenditure of lottery revenue bond proceeds transferred to the Special
Public Works Fund. Loan award expenditures from the Special Public Works Fund are not limited in the Depattment’s budget.

Housing and Community Services Department '

The Subcommittee approved Other Funds expenditure limitation to enable the Department to expend $5 million in bond prooeeds and $76,190
for cost of issuance for presewa‘tnom of existing affordable housing. The funds will help provide financing for the acquisition of affordable
housing properties with expiring subsidies from owners who do not wish to renew their federal contracts; the properties will be acquired by new
owners who commit to keeping them affordable to low-income Oregonians, rather than having the units convert to market-rats housing. The

proceeds are anticipated to provide gap financing to preserve an estimated 200 units of aﬁf’ordaﬂble housing. The bonds are included in Senate Rill
5533.

"The bill includes $225,000 General Fund for one-time funding for the Oregon Hunger Response Fund for the first year of the biennium. An
additional $225, 000 General Fund is included as a special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board.

Department of Veterans® Affairs

Expenditure limitation is provided to the Oregon Department of Veterans® Affairs for cost of issuance in the amount of §65,000 Other Funds, and
. a General Fund appropriation for debt service in the amount of $502,814, related to the issuance of $4 million in Article X1-Q bonds for
completion of construction of a second Veterans’ Home skilled nursing facility in Linn County. Other and Federal Funds Capital Construction

sxpenditure limitation to spend the Article XI-Q bonds and federal ma,t@hmw funds from the U.S. Department of Veterans® Affairs is included in
Senate Bill 5507.

A one-tims General Fund appropriation of $350,000 is made to the Oregon Departrent of Veterang” Affairs for veterans’ suicide prevention and
crisis intervention telephone counseling services, allocated pursuant to the following budget note:

Budget Note:

The Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs shall establish a veterans’ erisis suicide line that oﬂ'ers free, anonymous assw‘i:anc@ 24 hours
2 day, to active-duty service members, veterans and their families. The Department shall establish an RFP process for the line to contract
with a provider that has a contractual affiliation with the National Suicide Prevention Line and the National Veteran’s Crisis Line, and has
capacity to answer at least 30,000 veteran or suicide calls per year. The Department shall establish the line within 50 days of passage.

HB 5008-A.
Page 18 of 34

@
D




]h!.HJUCAgﬁA_{[@N

Department of Education

The State School Fund is adjusted in this bill to reflect a rebalance of statewide resources, decreasing General Fund and i mcreasmg Lotiery Funds
expenditurs limitation by $12,826,545.

The Other Funds expenditure limitation of the Department of Education for the Grant-iri-Aid budget unit is increased by $11,341,084 and the
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Operations unit of the Department of Education is increased by $658,916 for increased resources for
the Network of Quality Teaching and Leaming. The funding is contingent on the increased distribution of up to $12 million from the Common
School Fund over and above the standard distribution accotding to the policy adopted by the State Land Board on April 14, 2009. The increased
resources for the Network will be used for grants, contracts and other assistance distributed to school districts, education service districts, and
other entities as well as for agency staffing and associated costs for the following components of the Network: (1) $2.6 million for Educator
Effectiveness, (2) $1.2 million for Student Centered Learning, (3) $500,000 for Educator Preparation, (4) $1.0 million for Closing the
Achievement Gap, (5) $2.2 million for Aligning Professional Development Plans to School Improvement Objectives and Educators® Needs, and
(6) $4.5 million for Supporting Implementation of Common Core Standards. Three new limited duration positions are established (two
Bducation Program Specialist 2 and a Progra.m Anadysfc 4) and the FTE is increased on two other Program Analyst 4 positions for a total FTE
increase of 3.38 FTE. This $12 million increase is a one-time increase for only the 2013-15 biennium.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $2,.0 million General Fund in the amount appropriated for the strategic initiatives in the grant-in-aid
budget unit. Thess additional funds are for an increase in resources for the Seamless Transitions policy package (package 305) for collaboration
or congortiums of post-secondary institutions and school districts to increase the award of college or community college oredits for high school
students. The combined funding of this $2.0 million and the $2.0 million appropriated for this purpose in Senate Bill 5518, is to be used to
support the Bastern Promise consortinm and the expansion of consortiums into other regions of the state.

The bill includes $1.5 million General Fund for Student Achievement Improvement Grants established in House Bill 2322. The Department of
Education is to award at least two grants per congressional district to schools congidered high poverty under Title [ of the federal Elementary and
Secondary Act, serving students in grades Kindergarten to 8 grade that are in the bottom five percent of all schools based on the rating system

used by the Department for academic performance The funds are to be used to hire at least one licensed teacher at the school. The grant
program is only authorized for the 2013-15 bisnninm,

The following budget notes were approved:

Budget Note:

The Oregon Department of Education is instructed to report to the Interim Joini Committes on Ways and Means before January 1, 2014
on progress o implementing its 2013-15 strategic plan. This first report is to be a baseline for fiture reports to the Legislature f‘or
measuring the success of transforming the agency to focus more on assisting and collaborating with educational partners, closm@ the
achievement gaps, and being more “results-focused.” The report should mcludle the following:

HB 5008-A
Page 19 of 34

37




1. A breakdown of the agency’s education programs and servicus with a description of each progmm and service, including over...
purpose, description of federal or state laws or rule that govern the program, target group served, overall funding by fund type,

amount of program funding, amount of staff resources dedicated to the program based on FTE, amount spent on adinistrative
costs at the state level, and description of measurements use to gauge the performance of the program or service.

b2

Actions taken by the agency in the past six months to become more collaborative with partners and to improve customer service.

3. Actions taken by the agency in the past six months to increase the share of funding the agency receives that is passed through to
educational partners.

4. Comparison of the staffing levels and operations of the Oregon Department of Education with education agencies in other states
with sirnilar missions and responsxbnhitn@s

5. Description of changes in the overall measures and metrics established by the agency as part of it strategic plan devclopment

'The Department will consult with the Legislative Fiscal Office in detenmining the level of detail included in item #1 above and how
specific the program level that should be in the report to the Legislature. In addition to the report due by January 1, 2014, the Department

is instructed to provide updated information on the items above during the budget presentation to the Joint Committee on Ways and
Means during the 2015 Legislative Session.

Budget Note:
The Department of Education shall not purchase or acquire the interim item bank and related assessments from Smarter Balance

- Assessment Consortium. The Department shall provide each district with available funds to administer a locally selected and established
interim growth assessment system for students in grades Kindergarten through ninth that is capable of informing instruction and
meaguring student academic performance against a stable scale irrespective of grade level.

The Subcommities approved an increass of $500,000 General Fund for the Farm 1o School program described in ORS 336.431. This prbgrfam
enables schools io offer fresh, locally sourced products and to promote mutually beneficial educational activities and focus on children’s long-

term health habits. In addition, Federal Funds expenditure hmmtmn for early learning programs was increased by $1.0 million to reflect & Iarﬂer
carry-forward of child care related finds from ”301 [-13.

partment of Community Colleges and Workforce Development
A specific Other Funds expenditure limitation for debt service for Article 3(I-G bonds is established in the amount of $307,051 for the

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development. A corresponding reduction in anothcr Other Funds expenditure limitation for
the Department is mads for a net changs of zero across the entire agency.

Oregon Health and Science University ‘
House Bill 5008 includes a General Fund appropriation of $1,000,000 through the Department of Administrative Services, for the Primary Health
Care Loan Forgiveness Program in the Office of Rural Health at the Oregon Health and Science University. This program provides loans to

eligible primary care practitioners enrolled in an approved rural-specific Oregon training Program, and was established in 2011. This provides
additional funding for the 2013-15 biennium.

HB 5008-A
Page 20 of 34

2

€

8




Higher Education Coordinating Commmsm]n

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $859,630 General Fund for the budget for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC)
to reflect the added responsibilities of House Bill 3120 and Senate Bill 270. Both of these bills are related to post-secondary education
governance. This funding is in addition to the amount alrsady included in House Bill 5033, the budget bill for the HECC. This funding will be
used to fund six permanent positions (3.69 FTE) — a manger, two Operations/Policy Analyst 4 positions, two Education Program Specialist 2
positions, and one Procurement and Contract Specialist 3 position. The manager position is budgeted to start in October of 2013 with the
remaining positions to start in April 2014. The following budget nots was approved:

Budget Naote: . .
Prior to final adoption of any significant change to the distribution of the Community College Support Fund, the Higher Education

Coordinating Commission is directed to consult with the appropriate legislative committess including the interim policy committees with
jurisdiction on post-secondary education issues and the interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means or Emergency Board on the
proposed distribution change. :

Oregon University System

The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for public university support by $15,000,000 with direction that the money
be used to reduce resident undergraduate tuition increases at the state’s seven public universities. The Subcommittee adopted the
following budget note to limit tuition increases on resident undergraduate students:

Budget Notes
In adopting the budget for the Oregon University System, the Legislature intends that increases in the base rates for tuition paid by

resident undergraduate students on all seven campuses and one branch campus (EOU, OIT, OSU, OSU-Cascades, PSU, SOU, UO and
WOU) may not exceed an average of 3.5% at any individual campus in any given year of the 2013-15 biennium. For students choosing
the Tuition Promise program at WOU, rates of increase over the prior cohort may not exceed 5.7% in any given year. These limits on
tuition shall apply to all seven campuses and one branch campus for the next two academic years (2013-14 and 2014-15) regardless of the
outcome of any governance changes that may be implemented during the bienniuwm.

House Bill 5008 includes Genem]l Fund appropriations to the Oregon University System (OUS) State Programs budget unit for the following
purposes: '

(=]

@

$1,200,000 to expand fermentation science programs at Oregon State University.

$250,000 one-tlme appropriation to Oregon State University for technical assistance to help shellfish hatchery la,wa.l plroductlon affected
by ocean acidification and assist with the maintenance of OSU”s Mollusca Brood Stock Program wrth the intent to produce larval strains -
more r@sﬂmm to the adverse effects of ocean acidification.

$80,000 to increase the base funding for the Labor Education and Research Center at the University of Oregon.

HB 5008-A
Page 21 of 34




The Subcommittee adopted the following budget note related to public un. . <rsity support of State Programs with non-state funding:

Budget Note;
It is the expectation of the Legisﬂatur@ that university support for State Programs housed within the Oregon University System be

maintained or increased in the same manner as other university programs during the 2013-15 biennium.

The Subcommittes also approved a decrease of $856,000 General Fund from the budget for the Oregon University System to reflect the shifting
of various responsibilities in House Bill 3120 and Senate Bill 270 from the Chancellor’s Office (CO) to the Higher Education Coordinating
Commission (HECC). Both of these bills are related to post-secondary education govemance, This reduction related to transfer of duties from CO
“to HECC rolls-up to a $1,200,000 General Fund reduction in the 2015-17 bienniur.

JHUMAN SERVICES

Oregon Health Authority
The Subcommittes added $1,360,000 General Fund to the Oregon Health Authority for the following purposes:

$200,000 General Fund for providing fresh Oregon-grown fiuits, vegetables and cut herbs from farmers’ markets and roadside stands to
¢ligible low-income seniors under the Senior Farm Direct Nutrition Program. Another $§100,000 General Fund was added for the same
purpose for eligible individuals through the Women, Infants and Children Program.

. ©

$260,000 General Fund to increase reimbursements for ambulance trangport services.

$200,000 General Fund for the Oregon State Hospital to contract for legal services from the Marion County Djsmct Attom@y, to address
the issue of chronically violent patients at the hospital.

$700,000 General Fund for breast and cervical cancer screening services. Of this total, about $400,000 is needed to backfill funding
shortfalls in the first year of the biennium related to reductions in funding from the Komen Foundation, as well as reductions resulting
from federal sequestration.

&

e}

]

The transfer of $100,000 General Fund from the CCare program to the Oregon Vasectomy Project was approved. This will supplement the
project’s $10,000 Title X federal funds.

The Subcommittes approved additional rate increases for the Alcohol and Drug system in Addictions and Mental Health (AMH). A total of
$800,000 General Fund will be used to provide a 2.4% rate increase effective July 1, 2013, and another $1.4 million General Fund will be used to
Increase the room and board rate for youth residential beds from $60 per day to $90 per day effective July 1, 2013. (The agency’s regular budget
bill, House Bill 5030, already increases those rates from $30 per day to $60 per day.) The funding for ﬂu@se changes comes from two sources:
$1:7 million from the “reinvested” dollars in the AMH budget, resulting from dollars frend up as more clients will have insurance beginning

J anuary 2014, 2nd $500,000 General Fund from the Intensive Treatment and Recovery Servioes (ATRS) program, Withthe Affordable Care Act
expansion, many of the ITRS clients will have insurance, and less General Fund will be needed to maintain the program level.

HB 5008-A
Page 22 of 34




1113 is reduced an additional $3.3 million General Fund, and this funding .s placed in a special purpose appropriation in the Emergency Bo.. _,
10 be available for rate increases in the adult residential system for alcohol and drug treatment for the second year of the biennium. As
documented in the budget report for House Bill 5030, the agency will do a study of both the youth and adult systems and report to the 2014

Legislature. Based on the findings of that study, some or all of this special purpose appropmatmn could be allocated at that time. The Legislature
could also decide to reduce the youth rate based on the results of that study.

House Bill 5030, the budget bill for the Oregon Health Authority, eliminated all Other Funds Nonlimited authority for the Public Employees®
Benefit Board and the Oregon Educators Benefit Board, and instead moved all expenditure limitation to Other Funds Limited. This bill reverses
that, resulting in a decrease in Other Funds Limited of $3.2 billion and an increase in Other Funds Nonlimited of the same amount.

The following budget notes related to the Oregon State Hospital and the Blue Mountain Recovery Center were approved:

Budlget Note:
The Oregon Health Authority shall report Tco the interim Joint Committes on. W ays and Means or the Emergency Board by December
2013 on recommendations for decreasing the use of overtime and improving patient and staff safety at the Oregon State Hospital.

In order to make recormendations, the Oregon State Hospital will form a work group that will include representation from some of the
major classifications of employees, particularly those providing direct care of patients, such as psychologists, psychiatrists, registered
nurses, mental health therapists, mental health therapy technicians, mental health security technicians, and managers.

The report should include the following:

> Data on overtime hours worked and costs over the last 12 to 18 months, as well as the reasons for the use of this overtime. Details
on mandated overtime should be reported.

o Data on the numbers and types of assaults on patients and staff over the last 12 to 18 months, as well as the costs, both direct and

indirect, associated with those assaults. The report should 2lso contain information on the concentration of those assaults involving
a small number of individuals.

o Recommendations for reducing overtime and reducing assaullts and the status of implementing those recommendations. The report
should include, but not be limited to, recommendations related to the float (relief) pool, such as the appropriate mix of permanent
full-time, permanent part-time, limited duration, and temporary positions. The report should also consider recommendations for
working with the Marion County District Attorney to address issues related to chronically violent patients.

Budget Note: ‘ '
The Oregon Health Authority shall report to the appropriate legislative comumittes in September and December on the plannmc for the
iransfer of patients from the Blue Mountain Recovery Center (BMRC) pending its closure on January 1, 2014. Additionally, the Oregon

Health Authority shall convene a workgroup comprised of the appropriate representatives of the various stakeholder groups, to idemify
future options for BMRC staff and facilities. The workgroup will have the following charge:

(1) To identify needed services for Eastern Oregon's most vulnerable people, including those with:
(a) acute and chronic mentsl illness who require special services to enable them to successfully function in society;

HB 5008-A
Page 23 of 34




( | (
" (b) substance abuse and subsequent involvement with the crins.ual justice system; and .
(¢) mental illness and additional complications arising from age-related conditions.
(2) To advise the legislature and the Oregon Health Authority on strategies to best retain the existing specialized mental health vvoﬂdforce
in the region; and

(3) To advise the legislature and the Oregon Health Authority on the best utilization of the current facilities and identify additional capital
improvements to provide the above-identified services.

‘Department of Human Services

The Subcommittes added $5 million General Fund and $9.7 million Federal Funds expenditure ]lnmtatxon ($14.7 total funds) to the Aging and
People with Disabilities budget for the following purposes:

o -$1,300,000 General Fund and $2,900,000 Federal Funds limitation to advance the implementation date for home and community based
care rate increases from October 1, 2013 to July 1, 2013. Rates have been flat since J uly 2008 and were increased ag part of the
Department’s budget as approved in Senate Bill 5529.

o $2,500,000 General Fund and $5,600,000 Federal Funds limitation to partially restore the instrumental activities of daily living (IADL)
reduction that occurred in January 2012. Using available funding, the Department will develop and implement a plan to restore hours to
the maximum extent possible. The plan may include a phased-in resioration as the Department conducts eligibility re-assessments for
consumers served in long term care programs.

o $700,000 General Fund to augment $1.6 million General Fund already approved to support projscts (innovations and pilats) to develop
new approaches to long term care services. The additional amount includes $350,000 General Fund for a grant to the Neighborhood
Housing and Care Program, which is implementing a model for serving peopls living with HIV/ATDS in their homes. The average age
and acuity of these individuals is growing a2long with the baby boomer population.

o $500,000 General Fund and $1,200,000 Federal Funds limitation to help cover Homecare Worker compensation costs associated with
nurse delegation duties.

The 2013-15 budget approved for the Department of Human Services (DHS) in Senate Bill 5529 continued some reductions in developmental
disability program budgets for community programs and brokerages. These reductions left equity (parity) relative to state office costs at levels
ranging from 85% to 95%, depending on the budget component (e.g., case management and brokerage options). After completion of the DHS
budget in Senate Bill 5529, DHS discovered that, within the budgeted funding level for these programs and with some updated assumptions in the
budgst model, equity for both programs could be brought up to 94% across all components. The Subcommittee approved the Department’s plan
to realign the budgets for the programs and implement the revised parity level. DHS .is currently developing workload-based models for both

- programs and plans to build those models into the ageney’s 2015-17 budget proposal.

The Subcommittee added $1,000,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Employment Related Day Care (ERDC) program to help cover
child care provider rate increases while providing subsidies to as many employed parents as possible. This funding is currently available due to
lower than expected 2011-13 utilization of federal Child Care Development Fund dollars by the Chﬂd Care Division; General Fund may be
needed in future biennia to cover these expenditures.

HB 5008-A
Page 24 of 34




Long 1. . Care Ombudsman
The Subcommittee added $585,488 General Fund and seven permanent positions (2. 81 FTE) to support work under Senate Bill 626, which
expands duties of the Long Term Care Ombudsman to advocate for residents of care facilities who have mental illness or developmental

disabilities. There are about 7,600 persons living in 1,816 licensed adult foster homes and group homes in Oregon serving persons with
developmental disabilities and mental illness.

To provide the subject matter expertise needed to develop and refine the expanded program, the agency would add one permanent full-time
Program Analyst 4 position. Five full-time deputy ombudsman positions (Program Analyst 2 classification) would ultimately be needed to work
with approximately 125 new volunteers. Consistent with an expected gradual ramp-up for the new program, four of these positions would be
phased in over the last 12 months of the 2013-15 biennium, with the fifth positicn phased-in at the start of the 2015-17 biennium. A half-time
volunteer recruiter position (Program Analyst 1) would also be required to develop and maintain volunteer ranks and an Administrative Specialist
would help support the new program, staff, volunteers, and an expanded advisory committse. ‘

In addition, to help the agency better serve its existing olients, the Subcommittes Increased the agency’s budget by $200,000 General Fund,
which covers salary and other costs associated with adding one full-time deputy ombudsman position (1.00 FTE). This position will supervise 25
to 30 additional volunteers, increasing facility coverage (visits) with an emphasis on adult foster homes.

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department

The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for judicial compensation by $634,980, to finance a second salary increase for

- judges during the 2013-15 biennium. Judicial salaries are established by statute. House Bill 2322 increases the salaries of judges by $5,000 per
year beginning January 1, 2014, and by an additional $5,000 per year beginning January 1, 2015. The 2013-15 biennivm cost of the House Bill

2322 salary increases totals $2,539,916. House Bill 5016, the budget bill for the Judicial Department, includes $1,934,859 General Fund to fund
the first $5,000 salary increase. The General Fund increase included in this bill provides the additional funds needed the pay the second $5,000
salary increase for the six months that it will be in effect in the 2013-15 biennium.

An Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of $335,000 was approved for operations, for costs of issuing Article X1-Q bonds to finance 2
$4.4 million capital construction project to renovate the exterior .of the Supreme Court Building, and to finance a $15 million grant to support

development of a new courthouse for the Multmomah County Circuit Court in Portland. The cost of issuing the bonds will be financed from the
proceeds of the bonds.

The Subcommittee dlso established a $1 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction and Improvemer:t
Fund. This newly-established Fund will hold Article XI-Q bond proceeds and county matching funds, and will be used to fund the purchase,
remodeling or construction of courthouses owned or operated by the State. Senate Bill 5506 authorizes $15 million of Article XI-Q bond
proceeds that would be deposited into this Fund. The Legislative Assembly or the Emergency Board must increase the $1 expenditure limitation,
before bond proceeds and county matching funds could be distributed to the county for a construction project.

HB 5008-A
Page 25 of 34




X ( |

The Subcommittes reduced the Gther Funds expenditure limitation on expu.ditures of Article 3(I-Q bond proceeds for Oregon eCourt by
$190,767, to correct an error in House Bill 50186, the Judicial Department’s budget bill.

Public Defense Services Commission
The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for Professional Services by $2,409,367. This increase includes three components:

o  General Fund is increased $2,400,000 to reduce trial-level juvenile dependency caseloads and improve the quality of legal services in
juvenile dependency and termination of parental rights cases. The approved funding level will support an approximate 4.5% average
reduction in the caseloads of attorneys providing these services, however, the agency may choose to distribute available funds on a pilot
project basis. The agency will make caseload reductions conditional upon agreement to implement established best practices, and will
evaluate the Impacts of the caseload reductions.

o General Fund is increased $864,567 to increase compensation paid to public defender contractors, hourly-paid attorneys, and hourly-paid
investigators. The funds provided by this action will be added to the $2,135,433 General Fund appropriated to the Commission for this
same purpose in House Bill 5041, to provide a total of $3,000,000 for compensation increases. From the $3,000,000 available, the agency
is to allocate $2,329,729 to reduce the average salary differential between public defender salaries and district attorney salaries, allocate
$218,141 to increase the compensation rates for hourly-paid attorneys, and allocate $452,130 to increass the compensatior rates for
hourly-paid investigators.

o  General Fund is reduced $855,200 as a result of passage of Senate Bill 40, which reduces crimes for the unlawful mz;hufacture and
. possession of marijuana and marijuana products. The fiscal impact of these actions will reduce costs to the Commission by this amourt.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Adminisivation Committes

The Legislative Administration Committes has increased expenditures related to the Capitol Master Plan project. The bill establishes an Other
Funds limitation of $615,000 for the cost of issuance of Article XI-Q bonds for the project. It also includes a General Fund appropriation of
$1,421,341 for the debt service on the bonds issued for the 2013-15 biennium. Expenditure limitation for the project costs are provided in SB
5507 (the capital construction bill).

Legislative Fiscal Officer A
Houss Bill 5008 establishes an Other Funds account called the Legislative Fiscal Office Operating Fund.

NATURAL RESOURCES

State D@Dartﬁlem of Asriculture

The bill adds$34,060 General Fund to increase special payments to USDA-APHIS-Wildlife Services for predator control activities. $65,940
General Fund was also @dd@d to the Department of Fish and Wildlife for the same purpose. With these increases, state-support in both

HB 5008-A
Page 26 of 34




departn. .s for predator control activities will be equalized at $415,889 f. .ae 2013-15 biennium. The Subcommittee added the following
budget note related to this increase: .

Budget Note:
The Department of Fish and Wildlife and the Department of Agriculture shall, using information prowded by USDA-APHIS-Wildlife
Services, report to the appropriate subcommittee of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2015 Regular Session on wildlife

conflicts responded to by Wildlife Services agents by species, resource type, and methods vsed to address the conﬂmft, summarized by
county.

The Subcommitiee reduced Lottery Funds by $21,380 to reflect the ending of the County Fair Commission, for which the Department had
received funding for minimal administrative support. The moneys will now instead be added to the Lottery Funds support for County Fair
payments by the Department of Administrative Services.

Columbia River Gorge Commission

The budget for the Coluimbia River Gorge Commission was reduced by $79,873 General Fund to match the lower appropriation made by the
State of Washington for Columbia River Gorge Commission activities.

State Department of Energy

House Bill 5008 increases the Department’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $9,876,190 for home energy cfﬁm@ncy programs that will
further the Ten Year Energy Plan goal of meeting new electric energy load growth through energy efficiency and conservation. This expenditure
limitation includes $76,190 for cost of issuance associated with $5 million in Lotiery Bond proceeds, as well as $4.8 million in unexpended

public purpose charge single family weatherization funding transferred from the Housing and Community Services Department in House Bill
2322,

The bill olarifies the use of Lottery Funds by the Department of Energy, to be consistent with the agency’s adopted budget.

Department of Environmental Quality

House Bill 5008 removes $17,140,248 Other Funds expenditure limitation for debt service payments mistakenly added in Senate Bill 5520. This
subsection of Senate Bill 5520, the budget bill for the Department of Environmental Quality, is not necessary because the agency was also
provided nonlimited Other Funds authority to pay debt service costs during the 2013-15 bienmium in the same bill. This adjustment will prevent
authorized Other Fund debt service payments from being erroneously doubled counted in 2013-15.

Department of Land Conservation and Development ,

The Subcommittee approved $116,000 Gensral Fund to supplement grant funding for the Southern Oregon Regional Land Use Pilot Program.
The bill also includes $80,000 General Fund for a grant to the Columbia River Gorge Commission for continuation of work on urban planning
issues inside the Oregon portion of the National Scenic Area in the Columbia River Gorge. In addition, a reduction of $35,000 General Fund in

the Planning Program was approved because rulemaldng will not be required to implement provisions of House Bill 2202 to mining on land
zoned for exclusive farm use.

HB 5008-4
Page 27 of 54

i
&1




L | L |
State De,__stment of Fish and Wildlife ' '
The Subcommittee added a one-time $50,000 General Fund appropriation as state match for a study on the effects of cormorant predation on

listed salmonids. The state support will be matched with $150,000 Federal Funds to hire seasonal positions to conduct population surveys,
conduct diet studies to help verify the extent of salmonid predations, and assist in on-going hazing efforts.

The bill also adds $65,940 General Fund to increase special payments o USDA-APHIS-Wildlife Services for predator control activities. $34,060
General Fund was also added to the Department of Agriculture for the same purpose. With these increases, state-support in both departments for

predator control activities will be equalized at $415,889 General Fund for the 2013-15 biennium. The Subcommittee added the following budget
note for both agencies:

Buﬂdwmt Note:
The Department of Fish and Wildlife and the Department of Agriculture shall, using information provx.ded by USDA-APHIS-Wildlife
Services, report to the appropriate subcommittee of the Joint Committes on Ways and Means during the 2015 Regular Session on wildlife

conflicts responded to by Wildlife Services agents by species, resource type, and methods used to address the conflict, summarized by
county. '

State Forsstry Department

The Department has received a pre-award notice from the U.S. Department of Agriculiure regarding the availability of $3 million of federal

]I@cacy dollars to be applied to the Gilchrist Forest acquisition. Limitation in that amount is added for the 201315 biennium. The toml amount
inclodes $600,000 for recently-available infill acreage. .

To cover the expense of bond issuance for the Gﬂchrist Forest purchase and the Bast Lane construction, the Subcommittee increased Other Funds
expenditure limitation by $120,000.

The Department is directed to use vp to $200,000 of the Forest Revenue CSF account to supplement Policy Package 486, SB 5521 (2013), for the

same purposes as Package 486. Package 486 provided $250,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation to meet statutory requirements for forest
research and monitoring on the Elliott State Forest.

The following budget note was approved for the State Forestry Department:

Budget Note;

Senate Bill'5521 (2013) provided §2,885,000 Lottery Funds limitation to the Department of Forestry for the Governor’s dry-side
forest health collaboration effort for a new business model to improve federal forest project management and technical and
scientific support. In administering the funding, the department is authorized to also consider a small grant program and a limited
duration liaison position, from the $2,885,000, at the department’s discretion. The small grants are to be administered by the
Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board using the Board’s existing expenditure limitation. The position, if created, is to be the

state’s point of contact for the US Forest Service, congressional delegation, local forest collaborative groups, and the state
Legislative Assembly.

HBE 5008-A
Page 28 of 34




s Department is directed to report to the Legislature in Februa, J)M on specific plans, expected outcomes, procrcss and the -
amount of federal funding and support provided to the collaboration.

Parks and Recreation Department

Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $5,000,000 for lottery bond proceeds designated to be passed through 16 a local recipient for
the Willamette Falls project. In addition, the limitation is increased by $69,882 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the
2013-15 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is $0.% million Lottery Funds.

Department of State Lands

House Bill 5008 increases the Department’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $307,360. This is for unspent limitation associated with the
conversion of 960 open rangeland acres currently leased for livestock grazing. The acreage will be converted to about 620 acres of irrigated
agriculture land. The expenditure limitation was authorized by the Emergency Board in May, 2012. Due diligence review and determination of

wetlands, required before nndertaking the conversion, has taken longer than expected. After the final wetlands determination report in July 2013,
the agency can move shead to complete the project. '

The Subcommittes increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation in anticipation of two Environmental Protection Agency grants to develop
scientifically based tools for functions-based, watershed-scale approach to wetlands mitigation in Oregon. The Department expects final
notification on the grants in September 2013. The total amount is $135,000. The Department of Adminisirative Services (DAS) is requested to
unschedule the Hmitation until such time as State Lands notifies DAS and the Legislative Fiscal Office that the fiinds are awarded.

Water Resources Department

The Subcommittee approved $10,242,513 Other Funds expenditure limitation from bond proceed resources for water supply projects including,
but not limited to, statswide piping and lining open, rock or dirt-lined irrigation canal projects; implementation/completion of the Umatilla Basin
Aquifer Recovery Project, repairing the Dam at Wallowa Lake and constructing a new reservoir in Juniper Canyon; the Willamette Basin Long-
Term Water Allocation Study; the Deschutes Basin Study; and developm@m of above and below ground water siorage projects with partners in
Oregon, Washington State, and Canada.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Department of Corrections

If House Bill 3194 becomes law, the operational budget for the Department of Corrections (DOC), excluding Community Corrections, is reduced
by $19.7 million General Fund and 197 positions (65.31 FTE). This reduction eliminates most of the mandated caseload estimate included in
House Bill 5005, and reflects a decrease in projected bed utilization of approximately 700 in 2013-15 from the April 2013 corrections forecast.

Although the operational budget is decreased overall, the Department did receive $168,302 General Fund and 0. 79 FTE to support the transitional
leave program requirements in House Bill 3194,

The Subcommittes made several modifications to DOC’s Community Corrections budget. First, $9 million General Fund was approved to
enhance baseline funding for community corrections programs. Further, if House Bill 3194 becomes law, baseline funding is increased to total

HE 5008-A
Page 29 of 34




I o _ -

$215m. om, or an additional $8.09 million General Fund. At $215 millic |, the Community Corrections baseline would be $33 million, or 1. o,
above the 2011-13 legislatively approved budget. Also, conditional on passage of House Bill 3194, $5 million General Fund was approved for
jail support. DOC will distribute these dollars to counties based on each county’s proportion of the baseline funding formula.

The following budget note was approved:

Budget Note:
Asg in the 2011-13 legislatively approved budget, the Department of Corrections is instructed to address the level of unspecified reductions

in its budget without closure of existing facilities and without use of layoffs to reach the reduction goal. A report on what steps may be
needed to reach reduction goals will be presented to the Joint Commitiee on Ways and Means during the February, 2014 legislative
session.

Criminal Justice Commission

House Bill 3194 creates the Justice Reinvestment Account (Account) to support grants to counties for programs to reducs recidivism and
decrease utilization of state prison capacity. However, the bill itself does not establish a funding level. The Subcommittee approved $10 million
General Fund for the Account with the understanding that an additional $5 million would be approved during the February 2014 legislative
session if the legislative assembly receives a2 2013-15 General Fund forecast that is higher than the close of session forecast. This approval was
made with the understanding that the Governor’s Office will also direct the Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to allocate $5 million in federal
funds from the 2012 and 2013 Byrme/Justice Assistance Grants for similar grants to counties. In the 2015-17 biennium, the current service level
is expected 1o total $20 million General Fund for the Account.

The Subcommittes also approved $190,000 General Fund and the phase-in of one Program Analyst 4 (0.88 FTE) to support grant administration
and the Task Force on Public Safety as authorized in House Bill 3194.

The following budget note was approved:

]B%uﬂdgeit Note; :

CIC is directed to administer the Justice Reinvestment Program and Specialty Courts Grant Programs during '70]13-’)015 using General,
‘Other and Federal Funds. CJC will work with the Justice Reinvestment Grant Review Comumittes and the Criminal Justice Commlssmn
to distribute and allocate these different funds in an efficient and effective manner. CJC will report back on the results of this work during
the February 2014 legislative session.

Department of Justice

The Subcommittes approved an increase in Other Funds (Criminal Fine Account) expenditure limitation by $700,000 to support an increased
allocation to Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Intervention (CAMI). With this adjustment, CAMI would receive in total General Fund and Criminal
Fine Account allocations, $10.7 million or 9.9% increase over the 2011-13 legislatively approved budget.

HB 5008-A
Page 30 of 34




An incre._e of $1.8 million General Fund was approved for the Oregon D .sstic and Sexual Violence Services Fund (ODSVS). If House E

3194 becomes law, an additional $2.2 million General Fund, for a total of $4 million, is approved. These adjustments angment fche $4.4 million
General Fund authorized in House Bill 5018.

This bill includes a reduction in the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Department of Justice’s Civil Enforcement Division of $471,040.
During consideration of House Bill 5018, this amount was shifted from the Non-limited budget category. Upon further review, restitution and
refund payments from the Protection and Education Revolving Account can correctly be categorized as Non-limited.

The Subcommities approved the first phase of funding to replace the Child Support Enforcement Automated System (CSEAS). This approval
included $1.6 million General Fund for debt service on XI-Q Bonds authorized in Senate Bill 5506, $14.1 million Other Funds expenditure
limitation, and $27.4 million Federal Funds. In total, the CSEA projected is estimated to cost $109.4 million with federal ﬁmdmg supporting
two-thirds of the project. The Subcommittee also approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:

The Department of Justice (DOJ) is directed to work with the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) in the development and
implementation of the Child Support System Modermization project. DAS is to provide support to and collaborate with the DOJ in the
information technology systems development lifecycle, procurement, quality assurance, and other support needed to successfully
complete this project. DOJ and DAS are directed to report to the Legislative Fiscal Office at a minimum of every six months through the
remainder of the biennium on the status of the project as well as provids copies of all Quality Assurance, Quality Control, and '
Independent Verification and Validation reports upon their receipt by the agency. DOJ is also to submit an update on the status of

foundational project management documentation, including copies of completed documents, each accompanied by independent quality
control review, to LFO by December 1, 2013.

The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statuterily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in
House Bill 2322. The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the
Commissioner of Labor and Industries. Bach is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on Januvary 1, 2014. The impact on the
Department of Justice ig an increase of $9,174 Other Funds expenditure limitation, including other payroll expenses. Statewide elected officials

last received a salary increase in July of 2009. Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary inorease (see Judicial Branch program area
narrative). The compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged.

The Subcommittes also authorized §75,000 General Fund to support the Oregon Crime Victims Law Center. Further, the Defense of Criminal
Conviction program was reduced by $391,724 General Fund to reflect a smaller increase in mandated caseload.

Oregon Military Department

The Subcommm@@ appropriated $275,000 of General Fund for the Oregon Local Disaster Assistance Loan and Grant Account under the
Emergency Management program for possible loans or grants from the account. The Department will nesd to request Other Funds expenditure
limitation from either the Legislature or the Emergency Board specific to a local disaster in order to expend funds from the Account.

HB 5008-A
Page 31 of 34




[ - ! , =
The bil.  ludes $15,000 General Fund for the Oregon Youth Challenge . zram for the reimbursement of firel costs of participating youths
parents or legal guardians who travel to the program to visit their children. The Oregon Youth Challenge program is to establish a reimbursement
policy for such expenses and is to expend no more than the appropriation provided, unless federal matching funds are available for this purpose.

General Fund Debt Service of $314,523 was approved to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond approved in Senate Bill
5506 for the 2013-15 biennium (Sharff Hall — Portland and Roseburg Armory). The appropriation reflects a reduction of $78,840 for General
Fund Debt Service savings from previously issued bonds. The General Fund Debt Service for the 2015-17 biennium will total $2.2 million and
will include Debt Service costs for Sharff Hall, the Medford Armory, the Roseburg Armory, and the Baker City Readiness Center. The
Subcommittee also approved $237,345 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuance for the four projects.

Oregon State Police A

To address concerns for diminishing availability of public safety services in some Oregon counties, particularly in the areas of patrol and criminal
investigations, the Subcommittee approved $1.16 million General Fund and 10 trooper positions (2.50 FTE) within the Patrol Division, $462,000
General Fund and four trooper positions (1.00 FTE) within the Criminal Division, $1.47 million General Fund for forensic equipment and one
Forensic Scientist (0.88 FTE), and $300,000 General Fund to support contractual payments for medical examiner services in Southern Oregon.

Deyaaﬂment of Public Safety Standards and Training

The Subcommittes approved $1 million Other Funds (Criminal Fine Account) expenditure limitation and four Public Safety Training Specialist 2
positions (3.52 FTE) to support the Oregon Center for Policing Excellence.

Oregon Youth Authority

The General Fund appropriation for the Bast Multnomah County gang funding is increased by $126,673 for extraordinary inflation associated
with p@rsomz@ll costs. Total funding with this addition is $1,833,428.

Because of Sa:vings in capital projects, Oregon Youth Authority is able to redirect unspent funds to debt service, eliminating the need for the same
amount of General Fund. The Subcommittes approved establishing a new other Funds expenditure limitation for $384,877 for debt service. The
General Fund reduction is included in the omnibus adjustments.

TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Senats Bill 665 proposed moving the Statewide Interopemlbihty Coordinator (SWIC) position and support for the Statewide Interoperability
Executive Council from the Department of Transportation to the Department of Administrative Services. The bill was not heard. The agencies are
instructed to complete planning for the transfer and report to the February 2014 Legislature on status of the federal FirstNet grant funding and
how the SWIC’s salary and other expenses will be paid. Two positions that were eliminated from the Department of Transportation’s Highway
Maintenance unit budget in anticipation of Senate Bill 665°s passags are restored. They are a Project Manager 3 and an Operations and Policy
Analyst 4. Oth@r Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $391 871 in P@rsonall Services to support the positions.

HB 5008-A
Pape 32 of 34




House L .. 3137 permits an individual to submit to the Department of Tra.. _ ortation a voluntary odometer reading for a vehicle over ten yea
old as part of transfer of any interest in the motor vehicle. The measurs has a fiscal impact to the Driver and Motor Vehicles Division. If the bill
becomes law, it is understood that the Department may proceed with implementation if the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
odometer fraud grant in the same amount, for which the Department applied in May, 2013, is awarded. If the grant is not awarded and the
Department can find no other funding to implement the measure, the Department may request funding from the Legislature in February 2014,

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Transportation Program Development section of

$42,000,000 in lottery bond proceeds for ConnectOregon V. In addition, the limitation is increased by $691,683 for cost of issuance expensés.

There is no debt service in the 2013-15 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is $7.6 million
Lottery Funds. The following direction was provided:

Budget Notes

In order to ensure Connect Oregon Funds are used efficiently and effectively, the department shall take steps to ensure that projects are
delivered on time and on budget. Actions shall include, but not be limited to, the withholding of five percent of the moneys awarded. Of
the amount withheld under this section, the department shall release to the recipient:

(a) Eighty percent when the recipient has completed the project.

(b) Twenty percent when the recipient has submitted and the department has accepted the final performance measure report as
established by agreement between the department and the recipient. The department may not pay and the recipient forfeits the
amount withheld under this paragraph if the recipient does not submit a final performance measure report before the due date in a

" manner that is acceptable to the department as established by the agreement between the department and the recipient.

Additionally, if the recipient does not submit the performance measure report before the due date, the recipient may not apply for
another performance grant during the next application cycle.

Public Transit Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $3,500,000 lottery bond proceeds for the Salem Keizer Transit Center. In
addition, the Other Funds limitation is increased by $62,986 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2013-15 biennium as
the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is $0.6 million Lottery Funds.

General Fund debt service in Senate Bill 5544 for the Lane Transit EmX project is eliminated, for a reduction of $757,944. Lott@ry Funds debt
service for this borrowing will begin in the 2015-17 biennium.

Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased in the Rail Division by $10,000,000 for lottery bond proceeds for Coos Bay Rail. In addition, the
limitation is increased by $239,248 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2013-15 biennium as the bonds will not be sold
until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is $1.8 million Lottery Funds.

HB 50084
Page 33 of 34

51




Adiustments to 2011-13 Budgets

Emergency Board

House Bill 5008 disappropriates $50,447,306 General Fund from the Emergency Board. This represents all remammg appropriation in the
Emergency Board for the 2011-13 biennium.

Oregon University System ‘

The Subcommittee acted to align 2011-13 Other Funds expenditure limitations, adopted for the Oregon University System (OUS) before Senate
Bill 242 (2011) was passed, with current budget reality, by removing a total of $2,329,480,585 Other Fund limited and $2,236,635,139 Other
Funds non-limited authority approved by the Legislature during the 2011 Regular Session. With the passage of Senate Bill 242 (2011) the

Oregon University System and its seven public universities were reorganized as non-state agencies. Part of this change m‘volved removing OUS
from being subject to Other Funds expenditure limitation by the Legislature.

Oregon Youth Authority
House Bill 5008 includes a supplemental General Fund appropriation of $200,000 for operations.

Military Department

The Subcommittee disappropriated $460,000 of General Fund for the Oregon Local Disaster Assistance Loan and Grant Account, which is in the
Emergency Management program. There are corrently no outstanding loan or grant requests for the account. The Subcommittes also
~ disappropriated $26,748 of General Fund Debt Service savings from the Capital Debt Service and Related Costs program.

HB S008-A
Page 34 of 34

AN




HOUSE BILL 50u8-A
. ATTACHMENT A: 2013-15 Agency 2% Holdback Adjustments

Bill Section/
Agency Name Appropriation Description Number Sub Fund General Fund  Lottery Fundg Federal Funds
ADMINISTRATION
ADVOCAGCY COMMISSIONS OFFICE Qperating Expenses $B 5501 01 GF (8,301) -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Chlef Operating Office HB 5002 01-01 GF (5,511) -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Enterpriss Asset Management HB 5002 01-02 GF (25,298) -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Oragon Public Broadcasting H& 5002 01-03 GF (10,000) -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Oregon Historical Soclety HB 5002 01-04 GF (15,000) -
SECRETARY OF STATE Administrative Services SB 5539 01-01 GF (39,083) - B
SECRETARY OF STATE Elections Division S 5539 01-02 GF (136,133) “
DEPT OF REVENUE Administration S$B 5538 01 GF (1,121,210} -
DEPYT OF REVENUE Property Tax SE 5538 02 GF (289,008) -
DEPT OF REVENUE Personal Tax and Compliance 8B 5538 03 GF (1,329,932) -
DEPT OF REVENUE Business: SB 5538 04 GF (446,852) -
DEPT OF REVENUE Elderly Rental Assistance and Nonprofit Housing SB 5538 05 GF (113,440) . o
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD Operating Bxpenses HB 5010 01 GF (38,817) -
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Operating Expenses SB 5523 01 GF (205,081) -
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Expenses for Duties SB 5523 02 GF (1,000) -
OREGON STATE LIBRARY Operating Expenses HB 5022 01 GF (32,951) -
CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES
BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES  Operating Expenses HB 5020 01 GF (234,674) -
ECONOWMIC DEVELOPMENT
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP Arts Commission HB 5028 01-01 GF (89,679) B
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP Business, Innovation and Trade HB 5028 03-01 LF - (1,178,533)
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP Business, lnnovation and Trade - Seismic Rehab 5B 813 18e-01 LF - (3,208)
ECONOMIC AND CONMMUNITY DEVELOP Shared Services HB 5028 03-02 LF - (136,228)
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP Shared Services - Seismic Rehab SB 813 18e-02 LF - (2,413)
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP  Oregon Film & Video Office HB 5028 03-03 LE - (23,072}
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP Oregon Growth Board HB 2323 14 LF B (2,000)
ECONOM{IG AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP Oregon Industrial Site Readiness Program SB 246 08 LF - (3,685)
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP Beginning and Expanding Farmer Loan Program HB 2700 07 LF - (4,552)
DEPT OF HOUSING/COMMUNITY SVCS  Operating Expenses HB 5015 01 GF (169,304) -
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ) Services Provided by ODVA HB 5047 01-01 GF (82,086) -
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS County Payments HB 5047 01-02 GF (91,535) -
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS Vet's Setvices Organizations Payments HB 5047 01-03 GF (2,212) -
EDUCATION
DEPT OF EDUCATION Operations $B 5518 01-01 GF (909,397) -
DEPT OF EDUCATION Qregon School for the Deaf SB 5518 01-02 GF (222,340) =
DEPT OF EDUCATION Early intervention sarvices and early childhood special  SB 5518 © 0201 GF (2,720,844) -
. education proarams
DERPT OF EDUCATION Other special education programs SB 5518 02-02 GF (857 426) B
DEPT OF EDUCATION Blind and Visually Impalred Student Fund SB 5518 02-03 GF (19,769) -
DEPRT OF EDUCATION Brealfast and summer food programs SB 5518 02-04 GF (46,375) - -
DEPT OF EDUCATION Strategls investments SB 5518 02-05 GF (436,976) -

Page 1 of 4

53




HOUSE BILL 50U08-A.
ATTACHMENT A: 2013-15 Agency 2% Holdback Adjustments

Bill Seciion/ .. A
Agency Name Appropriation Description Number Sub Fund General Fund  Lottery Funds Other Funds  Federal Funds
DEPT OF EDUCATION Other grant-in-aid programs 8B 5518 02-06 " GF (80,053)
DEPT OF EDUCATION Oregon prekdndergarten program SB 5518 02-07 GF (2,548,483)
DEPT OF EDUCATION Other early leaming programs Sk 5518 02-08 GF (673,910)
DEPT OF EDUCATION Youth development programs SB 5518 02-09 GF (114,982)
OREGON EDUCATION INVESTMENT BRD Operating Expenses 8B 5548 01 GF (123,176)
STUDENT ASSISTANCE COMMISSION Oregon Opportunity Grants HB 5032 01-01 GF (2,269,536)
STUDENT ASSISTANCE COMMISSION  OSAC operations HB 5032 01-02 GF (63,076)
STUDENT ASSISTANCE COMMISSION Other payments to individuals and instltutions HB 5032 01-03 GF (28,985)
COMMUNITY COLLEGES DEPARTMENT Operations B 5012 01-01 GF (275,715)
COMMUNITY COLLEGES DERPARTMENT  Skills centars HB 801¢ 01-03 GF (12,000)
‘HIGHER EDUCATION COORD. COMM. Operations HB 5033 01 GF (46,957)
HUMAN SERVICES
LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN Operating Expenses HB 5024 01 GF (39,554)
COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND Operating Expenses HB 5003 01 GF (31,287)
PSYCHIATRIC REVIEW BOARD Operating Expenses HB 5040 01 GF (46,969)
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Central Services, Statewide Assessments & Enterprise- SB 5529 01-01 GF (3,618,994)
wide Costs
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Chlld Welfare, Self Sufficienoy, and Vocational SB 5529 01-02 GF (16,897,531)
. Rehabilitation Services
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Aging and People with Disabilities and Developmental  S$B 5529 01-03 GF (25,049,879)
Disabilities Programs
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Programs HB 5030 01-01 GF (36,974,198)
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Central Services, Statewlde Assessments and HB 5030 01-02 GF (1,834,762)
Enterprise-wide Costs
JUDICIAL BRANCH
JUDICIAL FIT OR DISABILITY'COM Administration ’ HB 6017 01-01 GF (3,849)
JUDIGIAL FIT OR DISABILITY COM Bxtraordinary expenses HB 5017 01-02 GF (208)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Operations HB 5016 01-02 GR (5,455,635)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Mandated Payments HB 5016 01-03 GF (296,940)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Electronlc Couit HB 5016 01-04 GF (37,415)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Third-party Debt Collections HB 5016 01-06 GF (238,201)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Oregon Law Commission HB 5016 05 GF (4,492)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Councli on Court Procedures HB 5016 06 GF (1,040)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Conciliation & mediation services in circuit courts HB 5016 07-01 GF (144,248)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Operating law libraries or providing law library services H3 5016 08-01 GF (144,248)
PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES Appeliate Division HEB 5041 01-01 GF " (291,347)
PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES Professional Services HB 5047 01-02 GF (4,617,158)
PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES Contract and Business Services Division HB 5041 01-03 GF (65,418)
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
LEGISLATIVE ADMIN COMMITTEE General program HB 3021 01-01 GF (533,335)
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY Biennial General Fund HB 5021 04 GF (266,482)
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 77th Leg Assembly -HB 5021 05-01 GF (338,307)
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 78th Leg Assembly HB 5021 05-02 GF (176,899)
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL COMMITTEE Operating Expensas HB 5021 08 GF (200,172)

Page 2 of 4




HOUSE BILL 5008-A
ATTACHMENT A: 2013-15 Agency 2% Holdback Adjustments

Bill Section/ :
Agency Name Appropriation Description Number Sub Fund General Fund  Lottery Funds  Other Funds  Federal Funds
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICER Operating Expenses HB 5021 19-01 GF (73,889) - - -
LEGISLATIVE REVENUE OFFICE Operating Expenses HB 5021 12 GF (51,399) - - -
- INDJAN SERVICES COMMISSION Operating Expenses HB 5021 13 GF (9,186) - - o
MNATURAL RESOURCES
DEPT OF GEOLOGY AND INDUSTRIES Generat Fund HB 5014 01 GF (51,519) - - -
DEPRT OF PARKS AND RECREATION General Fund HB 5034 01 GF (20,000) - - -
LAND USE APPEALS BOARD General Fund SB 5531 01 GF (30,850) - - -
DEPT OF WATER RESQOURCES Water resources program 5B 5547 01 GF (540,096) - - -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Administrative and Support Servicas SB 5502 01-01 GF (33,821) - - -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Food Safety 8B 5502 01-02 GF (130,436) - - -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Natural Resources SB 5502 01-03 GF (140,392) - - -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Agricultural Development 8B 5502 01-04 GF (79,760) - B “
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Air quality SB 5620 01-01 GF (114,865) - - -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Water quality S8 5520 01-02 GF (392,845) - - -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Land quality 8B 5520 01-03 GF (15,194) - - -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Fish Dlvision HB 5013 01-01 GF (252,570) - - -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Wildlife Division HB 5013 04-02 GF {9,787) - - -
DEPT OF FISH ANDWILDLIFE - Administrative Services Division HB 5013 01-03 GF (29,412) - - -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Capital Improvement HB 5013 01-05 GF (2,912) - - -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Agency administration SB 5521 01-01 GF (4,000) - - -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Fire protection SB 5521 01-02 GF (771,294) - a -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Privats forests SB 5521 01-03 GF (286,486) - - -
DEPT OF LAND CONSERVTN/DEVELOP  Planning program SB 5530 01-01 GF (211,684) - - -
DEPT OF LAND CONSERVTN/DEVELOP  Grant Programs 5B 5530 . 01-02 GF (24,653) - - -
COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE COMMISSION Operating Expenses SB 5611 01 GF (17,820) - - -
PUBLIC SAFETY
BOARD OF PAROLE/POST PRISON General Fund . HB 5035 01 GF (79,300) o - -
OREGON STATE POLICE Patrol services, criminal investigations and gaming HB 5038 01-01 GF (2,965,500) - - -
enforcement
OREGON STATE POLICE Fish and wildlife enforcement HE 5038 01-02 GF (57,000) B - -
OREGON STATE POLICE Forensic services and State Medical Examiner HB 5038 01-03 GF (742,545) ' - - -
OREGON STATE POLICE Administrative Services, information management and HB 5038 01-04 GF {928,850) - “ -
. Office of the State Fire Marshal :
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Operations and health services HB 5005 01-01 GF (17,849,890) - - -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Administration, general services and human resources HB 5005 01-02 GF (2,570,120) - - -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Offender management and rehabilitation HB 3005 01-03 GF (1,281,735) - - -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Community conrections HB 5005 01-04 GF (4,342,080) - B -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Capital Improvements HB 5005 01-06 GF (53,975) - - -
CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION General Fund ) HB 5007 01 GF (277,465) - . - -
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS/DEPUTIES Department of Justice for District Attorneys $B 5517 01 GF {209,190) - ’ - -
DEPT OF JUSTICE Office of AG & adminstration HB 5018 01-01 GF (6,000) = - -
DEPT OF JUSTICE Civil enforcement HB 5018 0102 GF (77,855) - - -
DEPT OF JUSTICE Criminal Justice HB 5018 01-03 GF (168,930) - - . -
DEPT OF JUSTICE Crime victims' services HB 5018 01-04 GF {114,900) - . .
DEPT OF JUSTICE Defense of criminal convistion HE 5018 01-05 GF (379,270) - - -

Page 3 of 4




HOUSE BILL 50u5-A
ATTACHMENT A: 201815 Agency 2% Moldback Adjustments

Bil Section/ . .
Agency Name Appropriation Description Number Sub Fund General Fund  Lotlery Funds  Other Funds  Federal Funds
DEPT OF JUSTICE Child Support Division HE 5018 01-06 GF (465,565) - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Administration 8B 5534 01-01 GF (88,729) - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Operations 8B 5534 01-02 GF (127,396) - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Emergancy Management SB 5534 01-03 GF (37,768) - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Community Support 88 5534 01-04 GF 4,114) - -
OREGON YOUTH AUTHORITY Operations ) HB 5050 01-01 GF (5,017,373} “ -
OREGON YOUTH AUTHORITY Juvenile crime prevention/diversion - HB 5050 01-02 GF (351,862) - -
OREGON YOUTH AUTHORITY East Multnomah County gang funding HB 5050 01-03 GF (34,135) - -
OREGON YOUTH AUTHORITY Multnemah County Gang Services HB 5050 01-04 GF (67,542) - -
OREGON YOUTH AUTHORITY Capital Improvements HB 5050 01-06 GF (14,783) - -
TRANSPORTATION -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  PTD: Elderly & People w/Disabliitics Transportation SB 8544 02 GF (40,000} - -
Pam
TOTAL (154,895,175) (1,553,591) -
{
1
Page 4 of 4

&1
[=>]




K@l
FISCAL IMPACT OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION Measure: HB 2084 -
Seventy-Seventh Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2013 Regular Session '
Legislative Fiscal Office ‘
- Only Impacts on Original or Engrossed
Versions are Considered Official

Prepared by: Kim To
Reviewed by: Monica Brown, Susie Jordan
Date: 3/13/2013

Measure Description:
Increases rate of gross premium tax paid by insurers on fire insurance policies.

Govarnment Unﬁ(s) Affected: -
Oregon State Police {(OSP), Depariment of Public Safeiy Standards and Training (DPSST), Deparﬁcmem
of Gomsumer and Business Services (DCBS)

Local Government Mandate: :
This bill does not affect local governments' service levels or sha:red revenues sufficient to trigger Section
15, Article Xl of the Oregon Ceonstitution.

Analysis:

House Bill 2084 — A Engrossed raises the Fire Marshal Tax rate from 1% io 1.15% of the gross fire
insurance premiums. The increase would apply to gross premium taxes paid on or after January 1,
2014, '

Passage of HB 2084 would have an impact on the amount of revenue generated from the Fire Marshal
Tax, the Corporate Excise Tax, and the Retallatory Tax. Both-the Excise Tax and the Retaliatory Tax
are General Fund reveniies. Ganerally, for every $1 of increase to the Fire Marshal Tay, ihe General
Fund decreases by $0.80. A revenue impact statement will be released by the Legislative Revenue
Office -

Oregon State Police (OSP)

This Fire Marshal Tax rate increase from 1% to 1.15% is assumed in the 2013-15 Governor's budget to
maintain current service levels, Using revenue forecast provided by the Department of Consumer and
Business Services, the Oregon State Police anticipates an increase of $2,084,548 in revenuss for the
2013-15 biennium, and $2,956,213 for the 2015-17 biennium. If this bill does not pass, the Office of the
State Fire Marshal would experience a revenue shortfall, and the following reductions have been
proposed in the agency’s budget for the 2013-15 biennium:

{$500,000) Fund transfer to Department of Public Safety Standards and Training (DPSST)
Fire Service Training Section for training and accreditation of officers.

{$355,976) Fund transfer to the Arson Investigations Unit for arson investigation and
prosecution.

(§729,744) Personal Services and related Services and Supplies for 3.5 FTEs in the Office of
the State Fire Marshal. Programs affected by this reduction include smoke
alarms for foster care homes, community education, and emergency respense -
readiness. In addition, the Office of the State Fire Marshal will no longer be able
to pay conilagration fire costs, shifting these costs back io the General Fund.

($1,585,720) Total

Page 1 of 2 HB 2084 - A




Department of Public Safety Standards and Training (DPSST) .
Without the fund fransfer from the Oregon State Police, DPSST proposes sliminating one Regional Fire
Training Coordinator. Personal Services and relaied Services and Supplies for this position is estimated

at $337,158 for the 2013-15 biennium.

Departmant of Consumer and Business Sarvices (DCBS)
Passage of this bill would have no fiscal impact to DCBS. The agency currently collects the Fire
Marshal Tax and remits the fuinds to the Fire Marshal’s Office. A change in the Fire Marshal Tax rate

would not cause any changes in the agency’s work process. '

Page 2 of 2 HB 2084 - A

58




LecisLamive Fiscar OFrice
APRIL 2014




The Other Funds expenditure limitation for The Dalles Readiness Center was increased by $8 million.
This major construction project expanded from $18,982,922 total funds to an estimated $26,982,922
due to the Department parinering with the Columbia Gorge Commumty College to build what is now a
joint Readiness Center/Workforce Development facility.

The Department received approval to sell the Oregon Military Academy/Regional Training Institute
building on the Western Oregon University campus and received $385,000 in Other Funids expenditure
limitation to purchase commercial property contiguous to the Department’s Forest Grove Readiness
Center compound. The property and building will be used as a field maintenance shop for
Washington County’s National Guard contingent.

The Department’s Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $1,404,971 for the
reimbursement of firefighting expenditures related to the 2013 fire season.

Board of Parole and Post-Prison Supervision

General Fund support increases totaling $19,825 were approved to restore approxunatcly 50% of the
agency’s 2% supplemental General Fund ending balance holdback. The Legislature also approved
$106,030 General Fund to support compensation plan cost increases. In addition, the Legislature
approved a $350,000 reservation within the general purpose Emergency Fund for the Parole Board
Management Information System replacement project, pending approval by the Legislative Fiscal
Office of the project plan and budget.

Department of State Police

The Legislature restored $2,351,854 General Fund of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback
for the Department of State Police. This represents 50% of the total 2% holdback. The agency will use
the restored amount to hire 20 troopers and purchase 18 vehicles and associated equipment as part of a
recruitment class in September 2014. The new troopers hired from this class will move into existing
positions. Without the restoration, trooper levels could not be maintained and this recruitment class
would have been delayed until the 2015-17 biennium.

In addition, the Department received an appropriation increase of $6.1 million General Fund and
expenditure limitation increases of $2 million Other Funds, $252,315 Lottery Funds, and $34,986
Federal Funds toward coverage of expected employee compensation change costs in 2013-15.

The Legislature approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating a
total of one position and 1.50 FTE, permanently shifting funding for three administrative positions
from General Fund to Other Funds, and reducing caplta,l outlay for the Dispatch Centers and
Information Technology Services.

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

The Legislature increased the Department’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $809,646 to support
compensation plan cost increases, and approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative
Savings by taking all the savings in services and supplies.

Oregon Youth Authority

The Legislature approved a restoration of $1.4 million, or 25%, of the 2% supplemental ending balance
holdback that was included in the agency’s original legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. The
restoration was applied proportionately across agency appropriations, including juvenile crime
prevention/diversion, East Multnomah County gang funding, and Multnomah County gang services.

28 2013-15 Budget Highlights Update



[
(<@

The remaining match will be provided by in-kind work and contributions from supportive local
entities. The budget was increased by $628,567 Other Furids and $50,240 Federal Funds for employee

compensation costs associated with step increases, cost-of-living increases, and msurance costs for the
2013-15 biennium.

Marine Board

The Assembly approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings by taking all of the
administrative savings in services and supplies. The Board did not have sufficient vacant positions to
take additional cuts to pcgrsonal services. The budget was also increased by $233,139 Other Funds and
$7,238 Federal Funds for employee compensation agreements.

Parks and Recreation Department

- The General Fund reduction taken for the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback was not restored.
No revisions were needed to implement Package 091 Administrative Savings, consistent with the
original placeholder reduction. The budget was increased by $1,229,004 Lottery Funds, $1,690,977
Other Funds, and $39,003 Federal Funds for employee compensation costs associated with step
increases, cost-of-living increases, and insurance costs for the 2013-15 biennium. The budget was also
adjusted as a result of passage of SB 1514 which increases the share and transfer of recreational
vehicle fee revenue to counties; this represents a loss of revenue to the Department. To reflect this
revenue reduction, SB 1514 included an Other Funds expenditure limitation reduction of
approximately $1 million. It is anticipated that additional Lottery Funds will be used to backfill this
loss of revenue in 2013-15, but the higher transfer rate results in a projected $4.7 million loss in 2015-
17, which is not expected to be able to be backfilled.

Water Resources Department

The Legislature prov:l_ded a 25% restoration of the 2% supplemental @ndmg balance holdback that was
included in the agency’s original legislatively adopt@d budget for 2013-15. The restoration will allow
the Water Resources Department to fill a position in the Field Services Division that was held vacant
in order to generate the required savings.

The Legislature also approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, reallocating
amounts among expenditure accounts to affect permanent administrative cost reductions. To
accommodate the General Fund personal services reduction of $58,076, a:0.50 FTE grant
administration position was reduced to 0.25 FTE. Other Funds personal services reductions of $28,742
and services and supplies reductions of $39,053 were allocated entirely to services and supplies. The
budget was increased by $644,644 General Fund, $189,726 Other Funds, and $2,529 Federal Funds for
employee compensation agreements.

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

Constitutionally dedicated Lottery Fund allocations from the Watershed Conservation Operating Fund
were increased for the Department of State Police by $1 83,060 and the Department of Agriculture by
$141,485 to fund state employee compensation changes. The Department of Fish and Wildlife and the
Department of Environmental Quality will use existing Measure 76 fund balances to pay for state
@mploy@@ cormpensation changes and therefore did not need an increase in Lottery Funds allocation.
No revisions were needed to implement Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, consistent
with the original placeholder reduction. The budget was increased by $118,147 Lottery Funds, $2,849
Other Funds, and $84,939 Federal Funds for employee compensation costs associated with step
increases, cost-of-living increases, and insurance costs for the 2013-15 biermium.

2013-15 Budget Highlights Update ) 37



Capital Construction

During the 2014 session, the Legislature approved an increase of $8,237,000 for capital construction
projects. The amount includes a net increase of $8,000,000 Other Funds and an increase of $237,000
Federal Funds. There are several projects that had the funding modified or were funded with
reductions to previously approved projects. Additionally, a previously approved project for the
Department of State Police had the expiration date extended.

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development

Central Oregon Community College: The Legislature replaced a $5,260,000 Other Funds (Article XI-
G bonds) project approved in 2013, with expenditure limitation for a $3,630,000 Other Funds (Article
X1-G bonds) project and approved $1,630,000 Other Funds (Lottery Bonds) expenditure limitation to
provide state funds to retire outstanding Central Oregon Community College (COCC) general
obligation bonds sold for construction of a building leased to Oregon State University (OSU) for
operation of its Cascades campus.

Once the debt is repaid, the COCC will terminate the lease with OSU and remodel the building for
college academic and student support use. Match on the Article XI-G bonds would be paid with
proceeds from the sale of the Lottery Bonds and $2 million COCC will spend to remodel the building
for use as a Student Success Center. Debt service on the Asticle XI-G bonds will be paid with General
Fund. Debt service on the Lottery Bonds will be paid with Lottery Funds.

Department of Trapsportation

Public Safety Broadband Planning: $237,000 Federal Funds (grant from U.S. Department of
Commerce, National Telecommunications and Information Administration) is approved for planning
for a public safety broadband project, the First Responder Network. This nationwide network will be a
high-speed wireless, broadband data network to facilitate communication for public safety users.

Department of Administrative Services

- Public Utility Commission Building Exterior Replacement: The Legislature increased an Other Funds
(Capital Projects Fund) expenditure limitation approved in the 2013 legislative session by $2,147,920
from $4,740,390 to $6,888,310 to provide additional expenditure limitation to replace exterior siding
and window glazing, replace interior sheet rock and install a new roof. This increase is fully offset by
decreases in expenditure limitation for the three projects listed below.

HVAC Improvement Projecis: The Legislature reduced an Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund)
expenditure limitation approved in the 2013 legislative session by $947,920 from $4,921,160 to
$3,973,240 to provide HVAC system upgrades on several state-owned buildings.

Executive Building Renovation: The Legislature reduced an Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund)
expenditure limitation approved in the- 2013 legislative session by $500,000 from $800,000 to
$300,000 for architectural design work, engineering plan and budget development for a major
renovation of the Executive Building planned for 2015-17.

2013-15 Budget Highlights Updaie 51

<p)



Fire Panel Upgrades: The Legislature reduced an Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) expenditure
limitation approved in the 2011 legislative session by $700,000 from $2,791,212 t0 $2,091,212 for
upgrades to the fire panels and alarm systems in a number of state facilities. '

Military Department

The Dalles Readiness Cenier: The Legislature increased the Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund)
expenditure limitation approved in the 2011 legislative session by $8,000,000 for the design and
construction of a new readiness center. The project will be expanded from a currently authorized total
of $18,982,922 total funds to an estimated $26,982,922 as the Oregon Military Department has
partnered with the Columbia Gorge Community College to build a joint Readiness/Workforce Center
facility which includes shared space. The revenue source for the $8,000,000 is a 2009 Article XI-G
bond sale by the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development for a grant to the
Columbia Gorge Community College for a Workforce Development building. The construction is
substantially complete and the additional expenditure limitation is needed to make final payment to the
contractor. ’

The Legislature also approved a proposal from the Oregon Military Department, as r@qﬁir@d by ORS
396.515 (4), for the sale of the Oregon Military Academy/Regional Training Institute building. -

Department of State Police

The Legislature approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for the
Oregon Wireless Interoperability Network (Federal Funds) to June 30, 2014.

52 2013-15 Budget Highlights Update

64



Appendix A

Number of Positions and Full-Time Equivalency (FTE)
by Program Area and Agency

PROGRAM AREA: EDUCATION

COMMUNITY COLLEGES & WORKFORCE DEV, DEPT

EDUCATION, DEPT OF

HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING COMMISSION

OREGON EDUCATION INVESTMENT BOARD

OREGON UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

OREGON STUDENT ACCESS COMMISSION

TEACHER STANDARDS & PRACTICES COMMISSION
EDUCATION TOTAL

PROGRAM AREA: HUMAN SERVICES

BLIND, COMMISSION FOR THE
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPT OF
LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMARN
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY
PSYCHIATRIC SECURITY REVIEW BOARD
HUMAN SERVIGES TOTAL

PROGRAM AREA: PUBLIC SAFETY

CORRECTIONS, DEPT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS & THEIR DEPUTIES
JUSTICE, DEPT OF
MIUTARY DEPARTMENT
PAROLE & POST PRISON SUPERVISION, BOARD OF
PUBLIC SAFETY STANDARDS & TRAINING, DEPT. OF
STATE POLICE, DEPT OF
YOUTH AUTHORITY, OREGON
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL

PROGRAM AREA: JUDICIAL BRANCH

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
JUDICIAL FITNESS AND DISABILITY, COMM. ON
PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES COMMISSION
S JUDICIAL BRANCH TOTAL

201113 2011-13 201315 201315
LEG LEG LEG LEG
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED

PROGRAM AREA: ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT
HOUSING & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPT.
VETERANS' AFFAIRS, DEPT OF
ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELCPMENT TOTAL

Positions ETE Positions FTE
62 61.45 58 57.70
376 357.79 519 485.39
0 0.00 27 20.65
0 0.00 15 15.00
18,650 13,015.02 0 0.00
29 26.66 28 25.67
24 24.00 20 20.00
19,141 13,484.92 867 624.41
48 44,60 51 46.98
7,405 7,311.44 7,631 7,477.62
12 11.25 24 16.81
4,108 3,999.04 4,521 4,139.97
i2 11.76 11 11.00
11,585 11,378.09 12,238 11,692.38
4,509 4,414.55 4,438 4,441 68
10 9.00 9 8.38
36 36.00 36 36.00
1,293 1,269.68 1,285 1,266.83
518 460.38 522 477.51
14 14.00 16 15.67
131 132.04 135 133.06
1,220 1,216.63 1,259 1,245.63
1,152 979.76 1,025 989.79
8,883 8,532.04 8,775 8,614.55
1,878 1,752.66 1,889 1,763.60
1 0.50 i 0.50
.76 75.40 76 © 75.79
4,955 1,828.56 1,966 1,839.89
132 129.87 135 131.88
1,549 1,481.21 1,347 1,286.63
212 184.89 169 150.33
94 94.00 8 82.13
1,987 1,889.97 1,734 1,650.97

2013-15 Budget Highlights Update A-1

iis



201113 2013-18
2007-09 2009-11 Legislatively Legislatively
Actual Actual Approved Approved
. $ $ $ $

Parole & Post Prison Supervision, Bd. of

General Fund ' 3,896,669 3,695,294 3,641,003 4,189,720

Other Funds 1,424 - 6,280 10,289 10,536
Total Expenditures 3,898,093 3,701,574 3,651,382 4,200,256
Police, Dept of State” )

General Fund 215,083,385 216,286,946 221,721,695 240,590,265

Lottery Funds 6,669,667 6,511,667 6,855,630 7,166,858

Other Funds '1.53,784,453 82,597,416 93,876,661 93,291,730 .

Federal Funds 18,649,062 7,627,721 9,844 097 9,446,084
Total Expenditures 394,186,577 313,023,750 332,098,083 350,494,937
Public Safety Standards & Training, Dept of -

General Fund 10,979,575 11,360,288 11,283,810 9,788,298

Other Funds 36,677,979 31,047,286 32,962,299 35,668,666

Other Funds Nonlimited - - 59,971,801 -

Federal Funds 54,635 52,524 107,513 258,893
Total Expenditures 47,712,189 42,460,098 104,325,423 45,715,857

1,958,084,158

General Fund 1,828,402,570 1,778,700,427 2,101,377,642
Lottery Funds 6,669,667 6,511,667 6,855,630 7,166,858
Cther Funds 640,526,822 500,084,378 543,204,548 568,302,663
Other Funds Nonlimited 6,174,218 221,348,033 420,410,164 4,753,390
Federal Funds 433,912,064 468,850,151 472,170,850 490,505,299
Federal Funds Nonlimited 15,083,540 16,312,245 16,547,930 16,544,625

Total 2,930,768,881 2,991,806,901 3,417,273,281 3,188,650,477

* The OWIN Project w as transferred from OSP to ODOT during the Feb. 2010 special session; no budget changes are included in this table

2013-15 Budget Highlights Updaie



77" OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2014 Session
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS .

MEASURE: HB 5201-A

Carrier — House: Rep. Bucldey
Carrier — Senate: Sen. Devlin

‘Action: - Do Pass as Amended and be Printed A-Engrossed
Vote:

House
Yeas:
Nays:
Exe:
Senate
Yeas:
Nays:
Euxe:

Prepared By: Linda Ames and Laurie Byerly, Legislative Fiscal Office

Reviewed By: Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office _

Meeting Date: March 6, 2014

Agency
Various Agencies
Emergency Board

Biennium

2013-15

HB 5201-A
Page 1 of 65

67



M

Budget Summary

Emergency Board

General Fund - General Purpose
General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
State.employee compensation changes
Home health care worker compensation
Department of Education - student assessments
Department of Education - youth development
Housing & Community Services - various
Oregon Health Authority - A&D rate increases
Oregon Health Authority - dental pilots
Seniors
Oregon Health Authority/Department
of Human Services - future costs
Oregon University System/Higher Ed
Coordinating Commission - future costs
Judicial Department - operations '
Judicial Department - debt collection costs

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM ARTA

Department of Administrative Services
* General Fund
Other Funds

Oregon Advocacy C@mmﬁésﬁ@ns Office
General Fund

]Emm]]@wmm Relations Board
General Fund
Other Funds

Government Fthics Commission
Other Funds

Office of the Governor
General Fund
Loitery Funds
Other Funds

2013-15 Legislatively

2014 Committee

Committee Change from

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
$$ Change % Change

$ 30,000,000 -3 30,000,000 $ - 0.0%
$ 86,500,000 $ - $ (86,500,000) -100.0%
$ 12,900,000 - $ 2 $ (12,900,000) -100.0%
$ 4,600,000 3 - $ (4,600,000) -100.0%
$ 1,789,557 $ - $ (1,789,557) -100.0%
$ 9,215,066 $ - $ (9,215,066) -100.0%
$ 3,300,000 3 - $ (3,300,000) -100.0%
8 100,000 3 - $ (100,000) -100.0%
3 26,000,000 3 12,704,627 $ (13,295,373) -51.1%
$ - $ . 24,000,000 $ 24,000,000 0.0%
$ - $ 3,500,000 $ 3,500,000 0.0%
$ - $ 1,300,000 $ 1,300,000 0.0%
$ - $ 700,000 3 700,000 0.0%
$ 11,148,091 $ 11,914,443 $ 766,352 6.9%
$ 877,567,512 $ 907,312,584 $ 29,745,072 3.4%
$ 399,995 5 425,525 $ 25,530 6.4%
$ 1,894,849 5 2,061,040 $ 166,191 8.8%
$ 1,901,273 $ 2,140,264 $ 238,991 - 12.6%
$ 1,935,994 $ 1,976,802 $ 40,808 2.1%
$ 10,007,383 $ 11,401,846 $ 1,394,463 13.9%
$ 3,261,204 $ 3,376,215 $ 115,011 3.5%
$ 2,809,734 b 2,910,655 $ 100,921 3.6%

HRB 5201-A

Par- " of 65

68



Oregon State Library
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Oregon ]Lﬁmuqrr C@ntm]l Commission
Other Funds '

Public Employees Retirement System

2013-15 Legislatively

2014 Commitiee

Committee Change from

Other Funds

- Racing Commission
Other Funds

Department of Revenue
General Fund
Other Funds

Seeretary of State
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Treasurer of State
Other Funds

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Board of Accountancy
Other Funds

B@ard of Chiropractic Examiners
Other Funds

Construction Contractors Board
Other Funds '

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
$$ Change : % Change

$ 1,591,908 $ - 1,629,976 $ 38,068 2.4%
$ 2,774,285 $ 2,810,561 $ 36,276. 1.3%
$ 2,463,398 $ 2,478,210 $ 14,812 0.6%
$ 150,626,250 $ 151,875,699 $ 1,249,449 0.8%
$ 84,002,344 $ 88,153,980 $ 4,151,636 4.9%
$ 5,821,294 $ 5,905,502 $ 84,208 1.4%
$ 165,191,130 $ 166,641,755 $ 1,450,625 0.9%
$ 65,256,876 $ 64,202,113 $ (1,054,763) -1.6%
$ 8,476,735 $ 8,663,845 $ 187,110 . 22%
$ 48,895,140 $ 50,265,885 $ 1,370,745 2.8%
$ 7,710,474 $ 5,045,103 $ (2,665,371) -34.6%
$ 45,149,748 $ 46,683,387 $ 1,533,639 3.4%
$ 2,073,326 $ 2,104,122 $ 30,796 1.5%
$ 1,454,717 $ 1,480,033 $ 25,316 1.7%
$ 15,874,620 $ 16,287,732 $ 413,112 2.6%

HB 5201-A

Page 3 of 65



2013-15 Legislatively

2014 C@mmﬁttee

Committee €hanie from

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
$8 Change % Change
Department of Consumer and Business Services ]
Other Funds ' ' $ - 210,350,105 $ 215,686,144 $ 5,336,039 2.5%
Federal Funds $ 984,288 . $ 5,636,901 § 4,652,613 472.7%
Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists : :
Other Funds $ 1,096,822 $ 1,128,319 $ 31,497 2.9%
Board of Dentistry :
Other Funds $ 2,581,266 $ 2,606,916 $ 25,650 1.0%
Omg@n Health Licensing Agency _ _
Other Funds $ 7,642,521 $ 3,882,241 $ (3,760,280) -49.2%
Health Related Licensing Boards
State Mortnary and Cemetery Board v
Other Funds b 1,409,105 $ 1,446,342 $ 37,237 2.6%
Board of Naturopathic Medicine :
Other Funds $ 631,110 $ 653,339 $ 22,229 3.5%
Occupational Therapy Licensing Board ) »
Other Funds ' $ 367,857 $ 380,132 $ 12,275 3.3%
Board of Medical Imaging '
~ Other Funds ' $ 836,832 3 856,351 $ 19,519 2.3%
State Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology
Other Fonds : % 520,895 -3 544,232 $ 14,337 2.7%
Oregon State Veterinary Medical Examining Board :
Other Funds $ 740,203 $ 756,229 $ 16,026 2.2%
‘Bureau of Labor and Industries .
General Fund _ : $ 11,517,209 $ 11,846,552 $ 329,343 ©2.9%
Other Funds : $ 9,871,681 $ 10,550,519 $ 6718,838 6.9%
Federal Funds | $ 1,495,043 $ 1,683,613 $ 188,570 12.6%
Oregon Medical Board
"Other Funds $ 10,453,997 $ 10,729,843 $ 275,846 2.6%
Board of Nursing ‘ :
Other Funds o $ 14,196,228 5 14,493,701 $ 297,473 2.1%
HB 5201-A

Paps= 4.0f 65

70



Board of Pharmacy
Other Funds

Board of Psychologist Examiners
Other Funds

Public Utility Commission
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Real ]E_sftalte Apgency
Other Funds

Board of Li«:eﬂnged Social V‘\/er]l&elrs
Other Funds

Board of Tax Practitioners
Other Funds

2013-15 Legislatively

2014 Committee

Committee Change from

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ARTA

Oregon Business Develepment Department
General Fund -
Lotiery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Employment Department
Other Funds '
Federal Funds

Houwsing and Community Services Department
4 General Fund ‘
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
] $$ Change % Change

$ 5,783,198 $ 5,957,609 $ 174,411 3.0%
$ 1,005,553 $ 1,038,215 $ 32,662 3.2%
$ 40,049,729 $ 40,901,178 $ 851,449 2.1%
3 2,444,367 $ 2,474,000 $ 29,633 1.2%
$ 7,053,979 $ 7,277,657 $ 223,678 3.2%
$ 1,350,215 $ 1,395,325 $ 45,110 3.3%
$ 1,157,125 $ 1,183,845 $ 26,720 2.3%
$ 8,250,274 $ 8,371,867 $ 121,593 1.5%
$ 115,478,577 $ 117,386,290 $ 1,907,713 1.7%
3 67,638,351 $ 77,605,374 $ 9,967,023 14.7%
$ 38,781,008 $ 38,841,307 $ 60,299 0:2%
$ 120,522,794 $ 127,704,596 $ 7,181,802 6.0%
§ 159,967,135 $ 168,973,715 $- 9,006,580 5.6%
$ 8,593,855 $ 19,401,247 $ 10,807,392 125.8%
$ 73,939,411 $ 138,522,567 $ 64,583,156 87.3%
$ 77,993,813 $ 117,493,813 $ 39,500,000 50.6%

HB 5201-A

Page 5 of 65

71



‘

Department of Veterans' Affairs
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

EDUCATION PROGRAN AREA

2013-15 Legislatively

2014 C@mmﬁtﬁ@e

Committee Change from

Department of Community Colleges zmdl Wor}l&forceDeveI{opmem

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Education
General Fund
Other Funds’
Federal Funds

State School Fund
Other Funds

- Higher Education Coordinating
.General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Commission

@regdn‘ Education Investment Board
General Fund

Orepon Health and Science University
Other Funds

Oregon Student Access
General Fund
Lottery Funds

Other Funds

. Teachers Standards and Practices Commission
Other Funds )

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
$$ Change % Change

3 9,448,781 $ 9,600,742 $ 151,961 1.6%
3 43,788,902 $ 50,400,107 $ 6,611,205 15.1%
$ - $ 300,000 $ 300,000 0.0%
3 496,408,441 $ 496,718,644 $ 310,203 0.1%
$ 115,912,543 $ 116,212,901 $ 300,358 0.3%
$ 107,203,669 $ 107,441,253 $ 237,584 0.2%
$ 436,954,079 $ 453,469,907 $ 16,515,828 3.8%
$ 134,359,784 $ 134,784,035 $ 424,251 0.3%
$ 996,058,997 $ 1,005,410,381 $ 9,351,384 0.9%
$ 400,826 § 3,936,407 $ 3,535,581 882.1%
$ 3,111,497 $ 2,903,360 $ (208,137) ~6.7%
$ 1,732,885 $ 1,757,474 $ 24,589 1.4%
$ 342,759 $ 347,571 $ 4,812 1.4%
$ 6,035,608 $ 6,202,578 $ 166,970 2.8%
$ 31,639,826 $ 231,675,116 $ 200,035,290 632.2%
$ 115,718,916 $ 115,806,520 $ 87,604 0.1%
b 246,223 $ 2,546,223 $ 2,300,000 934.1%
b 20,094,896 $ 20,173,727 $ 78,831 0.4%
3 4,904,153 $ 5,004,014 $ 99,861 2.0%

HB 5201-A

Pag,e‘ﬁ of 65

RS



Oregon University System
General Fund

]H[EHW.AN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Commission for the Blind
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Oregon Health Authority
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Human Services
General Fund
Other Punds
Federal Funds

Long Term Care @mbudsmm
General Fund
Other Funds

Psychiatric Security Review Board
General Fund ’
Other Funds

JUDICIAT, BRANCH

Judicial Department
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

2013-15 Legislatively

2014 Committee

Committee Change from

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
$$ Change % Change

$ 752,677,876 $ 751,177,876 $ (1,500,000) -0.2%
$ 1,522,942 $ 1,598,027 $ 75,085 4.9%
$ 3,052,021 . $ 2,025,381 $ (1,026,640) -33.6%
$ 12,129,790 b 12,321,894 $ 192,104 1.6%
3 1,972,206,670 $ 1,959,774,729 $ . (12_,431,941) -0.6%
$ 10,545,822 $ 10,592,532 $ 46,710 0.4%
$ 3,771,761,551 $ 3,814,407,180 $ 42,645,629 1.1%
$ 7,485,009,093 $ 8,632,707,613 $ 1,147,698,520 15.3%
$ 2,257,307,600 $ 2,324,079,188 $ 66,771,588 3.0%
$ 474,879,587 $ 501,842,250 $ 26,962,663 5.7%
$ 6,338,409,362 $ 6,463,843,621 $ 125,434,259 2.0%
$ 2,705,620 $ 3,784,880 $ 1,079,260 30.9%
$ 680,105 $ 703,321 $ 23,216 3.4%
$ . 2,306,552 $ 2,372,291 $ 65,739 2.9%
$ 103,725 $ 110,734 $ 7,009 6.8%
$ 394,466,850 $ 400,423,412 $ 5,956,562 1.5%
$ 61,809,554 $ 65,078,242 $ 3,268,688 5.3%
$. 1,227,911 $ 1,233,153 § 5,242 0.4%

HB 5201-A

Page 7 of 65



2013-15 Legislatively 2014 Committee Committee Change from

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
58 Change % Change

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability ’

General Fund $ 193,140 $ 197,316 $ h 4,176 2.2%
Public Defense vaﬁ@es C@mmﬁssﬂom .

General Fund . $ 244 280,071 $ 249 451,095 $ 5,171,024 2.1%

Other Funds : ' $ 4,467,042 $ 4,474,644 . $ 7,602 _ 0.2%
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
Legislative Administration Committee :

General Fund "% - 33,376,264 $ 33,937,491 $ 561,227 1.7%

Other Funds - $ 37,920,316 $ 37,929,526 $ 9,210 0.0%
Legislative Assembly

General Fund $ 38,039,318 $ 38,204,763 $ 165,445 0.4%

Other Funds $ 277,937 $ 278,847 $ 910 ' 0.3%
Commission on Indian Services .

General Fund ' . $ 444,063 $ 450,369 $ 6,306 1.4%
Leggfs]]aﬁﬁve Counsel _ )

General Fund ' $ 9,784,658 $ 9,952,041 $ 167,383 1.7%

Other Funds ‘ $ 1,658,313 $ 1,681,068 $ 22,755 1.4%
Legislative Fiscal Office

General Fund $ 3,610,997 $ 3,558,397 $ (52,600) : -1.5%

Other Funds $ 3,000,000 $ - 3,179,547 $ 179,547 ) 6.0%
L@gﬁsﬂaf[ﬂve'Revemue Office v ,

General _Fund . $ 2,711,399 $ 2,769,184 $ . 57,785 . 2.1%
NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM ARTFA
Department of Agriculture

General Fund $ 18,720,616 $ 19,460,351 $ 739,735 . 4.0%

Lotiery Funds $ 6,333,815 $ 6,473,272 $ 139,457 ' 2.2%

Other Funds $ 53,980,931 $ 55,589,067 $ 1,608,136 3.0%

Federal Funds $ 15,168,522 $ 15,320,730 $ 152,208 . 1.0%

HB 5201-A
Page 8 of 65

14



Columbia River Gorge Commission
General Fund :

Department of Environmental Quality

General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Demrtmem of Energy
 Other Funds -
Federal ]?unds

' Department of Fish and Wildlife
. General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

State Forestry Department
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

 Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Land Conservation and Development

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Land Use Bomb‘l of Appeals
General Fund
Other Funds

2013-15 Legislatively 2014 Committee Committee Change from
Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
$$'Chmge ' % Change

$ 873,180 $ 891,000 $ - 17,820 2.0%
$ 29,936,112 $ 30,961,259 $ 1,025,147 3.4%
$ 3,824,782 $ 3,873,265 $ 48,483 - 1.3%
$ 139,956,679 $ 142,862,396 $ 2,905,717 2.1%
$ 27,563,182 $ 28,010,107 h) 446,925 1.6%
$ 49,447,398 $. 50,489,645 $ 1,042,247 2.1%
5 2,939,208 $ 2,977,118 $ 37,910 1.3%
$ - 17,157,413 $ 17,704,434 h) 547,021 3.2%
$ 4,767,166 $ 4,921,716 $ 153,950 3.2%
$ 182,247,358 $ 185,369,107 $ 3,121,749 . 1.7%
$ 131,933,605 $ 134,778,425 $ 2,844,820 2.2%
5 56,437,263 $ 97,836,604 $ 41,399,341 73.4%
$ 339,657,186 $ 343,086,494 $ 3,429,308 1.0%
$ 33,853,011 $ 34,108,167 $ 255,156 0.8%
$ 2,505,043 $ 2,582,015 $- 76,972 3.1%
$ 7,835,292 $ 7,955,725 $ 120,433 1.5%
$ 4,303,586 $ 4,429,263 5 125,677 2.9%
5 12,330,059 $ 12,667,032 $ 336,973 2.7%
3 947,584 $ 960,315 $ o 12,731 ' 1.3%
$ 5,891,950 $ 6,014,070 $ 122,120 2.1%
$ 1,517,044 $ 1,573,758 $ 56,714 3.7%
$ 84,328 $ 87,401 $ 3,073 3.6%
HB 5201-A
Page 9 of 65

(@7}



Department of State Lands
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Marine B@afd ‘
Other Funds
Federal Funds

" Parks and Recreation Department
Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Water Resources Department
" General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Oregon Watershed Emhancement Board
Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

PUBLIC SAFRTY PROGRAWM
AREA '

Department of Corrections
General Fund
Other Funds.

Oregon Criminal Justice Commnission
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

District Attorneys and ']I‘h@ﬂr Deputies
General Fund ‘

2013-15 Legislatively

2014 Committes

Committee Change firom

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
$$ Change % Change
$ 29,740,188 $ 30,563,139 $ 822,951 2.8%
$ 1,831,671 $ 2,881,911 $ 1,050,240 57.3%
8 25,981,329 $ 26,214,465 -$ 233,136 ' 0.9%
o 7,443,149 $ - 7,450,387 $ 7,238 0.1%
$ 84,614,432 $ 85,843,436 $ 1,229,004 1.5%
$ 111,999,304 $ 113,690,281 $ 1,690,977 1.5%
$ 11,819,364 $ 11,858,367 $ 39,003 . 0.3%
$ 26,504,946 $ 27,284,614 $ 779,668 2.9%
$ 34,547,011 $ 34,736,737 $ 189,726 0.5%
$ 1,272,735 $ 1,275,264 $ 2,529 0.2%
$ 58,109,189 $ 58,227,336 $ 118,147 0.2%
$ 1,849,375 $ 1,852,224 $ 2,849 0.2%
$ 32,732,090 $ 32,817,029 $ 84,939 0.3%
$ 1,396,990,504 $ 1,448,294,183 $ 51,303,679 3.7%
8 39,599,876 $ 39,926,693 $ 326,817 0.8%
$ 23,745,288 $ 23,851,046 $ 105,758 ' 0.4% .
$ 483,422 $ 479,680 $ (3,742) - -0.8%
$ 7,135,487 3 7,163,318 $ 27,831 0.4%
$ 10,239,592 $ 10,849,009 $ 609,417 6.0%
HB 5201-A
Page 10 of 65

16



Department of Justice

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Oregon Military Department
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Board of Parole and Post-Prison Supervision
Gcn@ral Fund

Department of State Police
General Fund -
Lotiery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
Other Funds

Oregon Youth Authority
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

TRANSPORTATION PROGRANM ARFA

Department of Aviation
Other Funds
Federal Funds

D@partm@m of Transportation
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

2013-15 Legisiatively

2014 Cbmmﬁ_mtee

Committee Change from

Approved Level® Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
’ $$ Change % Change

$ 64,380,931 $ 66,289,084 $ 1,908,153 3.0%
$ 259,697,319 $ 265,469,616 $ 5,772,297 2.2%
$ 142,235,349 - $ 144,356,473 $ 2,121,124 1.5%
$ 20,783,532 $ 21,863,993 $ 1,080,461 - 5.2%
$ 111,646,205 $ 113,202,017 $ 2,255,812 2.0%
$ 284,930,096 5 287,230,606 $ 2,300,510 0.8%
$ 4,063,865 $ 4,189,720 $ 125,855 3.1%
$ 232,126,436 $ 240,590,265 $ 8,463,829 3.6%
$ 6,014,543 $ 7,166,858 $ 252,315 3.6%
$ 91,213,655 $ 03,291,730 $ 2,078,075 2.3%
$ 9,411,098 $ 9,446,084 $ 34,986 0.4%
$ 34,859,020 $ 35,668,666 $ 809,646 2.3%
$ 269,052,312 $ 275,662,044 $ 6,609,732 2.5%
$ 19,508,582 $ 19,553,725 $ 45,143 0.2%
$ 34,496,051 - 3 34,680,918 $ 184,867 0.5%
$ 6,'202,750 $ 6,297,654 $ 94,904 1.5%
$ 4,769,741 $ 4,778,379 $ 8,638 0.2%
h) , 2,060,000 hy 6,060,000 $ 4,000,000 194.2%
$ 3,813,954,090 $ 3,837,855,561 $ 23,901,471 0.6%
$ 119,483,481 $ 119,553,108 $ 169,627 0.1%

HB 5201-A

Page 11 of 65

77



2013-15 Legislatively 2014 Committee Committee Change from

Approved Level® Recommendation : 2013-15 Leg. Approved
35 Change ‘ % Change
2013-15 Budget Summary
General Fund Total $ 115,394,418
Lottery Funds Total : $ - 6,310,790
Other Funds Total $ 457,732,914
Federal Funds Total $ 1,343,927,389

P

(1) Excludes Capital Construction
(2) Includes approved expenditures through November 2013 and administrative actions

"HB 5201-A
Page 7 of 65.

78



Positiom Summary

Department of Administrative Services
Authorized Positions -
Fuil-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon Liguor Control Commission
Aunthorized Positions o
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department _@E Revenue
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTFE) positions

Construction Contractors Board
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Consumer and Business Services

2013-15 Legislatively

2014 Committee

Committee Change firom

Aunthorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon Health Licensing Agency
Aunthorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Bureau of Labor and Industries
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon Medical Board
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Public Utility Commission
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Real Estate Agency
Authorized Positions
Full-time Bquivalent (FTE) positions

Approved Level Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved ,

o Change % Change
790 806 16 2.0%
784.68 . 792.40 7.72 1.0%
233 230 (3) -1.3%
227.63 225.13 (2.50) -1.1%
1,081 1,074 (D -0.6%
1,024 .49 1,016.66 - (7.83) -0.8%
75 75 - 0.0%
75.00 74.50 (0.50) -0.7%
927 918 ©) -1.0%
919.97 911.97 (8.00) -0.9%
35 35 - 0.0%
35.00 17.50 (17.50) -50.0%
100 101 1 1.0%
98.50 9838 (0.12) -0.1%
40 39 ) -2.5%
38.79 38.33 (0.46) -1.2%
131 130 (1) -0.8%
12825 12725 (1.00) -0.8%
30 29 (1) -3.3%
30.00 29.50 (0.50) -1.7%

HB 5201-A

Page 13 of 65

79



<‘ ‘ ( : |

2013-15 Legislatively 2014 Committee Committee Change firom

Approved Level Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
Change % Change
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Devel opment
Aunthorized Positions ' 59 58 (1) -1.7%
Fuil-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 58.70 57.70 {1.00) -1.7%
Department of Education . B
Aunthorized Positions’ . 509 519 10 2.0%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 480.03 48539 5.36 ‘ 1.1%
Employment Department
Authorized Positions - ' 1,345 1,347 2 0.1%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,287.03 1,286.63 (0.40) - 0.0%
- Howsing and Community Sewﬁ ces Department : _ .
Anthorized Positions i 169 169 - 0.0%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 7755 150.33 ) 72.74 93.7%
Department of Veterans' Affairs '
Authorized Positions . 82 83 1 1.2%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 8120 82.13 093 1.1%
Commission for the Blind ' ,
Authorized Positions 51 . 51 - 0.0%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 47.73 46.98 (0.75) -1.6%
QOregon Health Autherity _ '
Authoriged Positions 4,482 4521 -39 : 0.9%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 4,119.23 4,139.97 20.74 0.5%
Department of Human Services _ '
Authorized Positions 7,630 ” 7,631 . 1 : 0.0%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 7,480.61 : 7477.12. (3.49) " 0.0%
Long Term Care Ombudsman
Authorized Positions 19 24 5 26.3%
Fuli-time BEquivalent (FTE) positions 14.56 1681 225 15.5%
Department of Agriculinre
Authorized Positions 477 480 3 0.6%
- Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 351.17 352.92 1.75 0.5%
HB 5201-A
Page 14 of 65

80



Department of Energy
Aunthorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Environmental Quality
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Fish and Wildlife
Authorize'd Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

2013-15 Legislatively

2014 Committee

Committee Change from

Department of Land Conservation and Development

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Water Resources Department
Authorized Positions ‘
Full-time Equivalent (FIE) positions

Department of Corrections
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Justice
Anthorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon Military Department
Authorized Pps itions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of State Police
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon Youth Authority
Aunthorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Approved Level Recommendation 2013-15 Leg. Approved
Change % Change
115 114 (1) -0.9%
114.02 112.81 (121) -1.1%
719 720 1 0.1%
706.33 704.87 (1.46) -0.2%
1,523 1,520 - (3) -0.2%
1,262.41 1,258.99 (342) -03%
61 60 (1) -1.6%
58.06 57.31 (0.75) -13%
157 157 - 0.0%
154.80 154.55 (0.25) -0.2%
4,450 4,488 ) 0.0%
4,443 .68 4,441.68 (2.00) 0.0%
1,282 1,285 3 0.2%
1,265.25 1,266.83 1.58 0.1%
523 522 (1) -02%
478.01 47751 . (0.50) -0.1%
1,260 1,259 (1) -0.1%
1,247.13 1,245.63 (1.50) -0.1%
1,030 1,025 (5) -0.5%
992.58 989.79 (2.79) -0.3%
HB 5201-A

Page 15 of 65

8

<

!



. { ( 

Summary of Revenue Changes

‘The General Fund appropriations made in the bill are within resources available as projected in the February 2014 economic and revenue forecast
by the Department of Administrative Services Office of Economic Analysis, supplemented by one-time savings identified in several agencies, as
well as a transfer from Secretary of State’s Corporate Division as authorized in House Bill 4157. :

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

Housc Bill 5201 is the omnibus budget reconciliation bill for the 2014 legislative session, implementing the statewide rebalance plan that
addresses changes in projected revenues and expenditures since the close of the 2013 session. The Subcommlﬁec approved House Bill 5201 with
amendments to reflect budget adjustments as described below. :

Statewide Adjustments

EMPLOYER COMPENSATION DISTRIBUTION
The Subcommittee approved allocating $86.5 million General Fund to state agencies for employec compensatlon This amount is 100% of the
General Fund special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board, made by House Bill 5008 (2013) for employee compensation. Also
approved were associated expenditure limitation increases of $2.6 million Lottery Funds, $84.7 million Other Funds, and $44.2 million Federal
Funds. The General Fund component is expected to cover about 90% of the statewide estimate of costs for compensation and benefit changes
agreed to through collective bargaining or other salary agreements. Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitations are
calculated at the full cost estimate level. '

Section 105 of the budget bill reflects the employee compensation amounts approved for each agency; adjustments for agencies are not addressed
in the agency narratives, although they are included in the table at the beginning of the budget report. - :

2% HOLDBACK

House Bill 5008 (2013) included a 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was primarily applied to General Fund, and excluded debt

- service as well as selected programs. Agencies’ 2013-15 legislatively adopted budgets were reduced by these amounts. With the current
statewide economic conditions and revenue forecast, these budget reductions are being partially restored. Generally, 25% of the holdback is
being restored to each affected agency, although there are a number of exceptions. Restorations include a total of $68.3 million General Fund and
$0.3 million Lottery Funds. Section 104 of the budget bill reflects the restoration amounts for each agency. More detail is available in the
narrative for each affected agency; agencies without General Fund or Lottery Funds in their budgets were not affected.

 PACKAGE 091 _
Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings is another 2013-15 adjustment affecting most agency budgets and captured in agency budget bills.
The 2013 Legislature approved this package of $62.0 million total funds in permanent reductions as a placeholder for administrative efficiencies.

HB 5201-A
Pagr "4 of 65

co
Pt



The placeholder, which carried forward from the Governor’s budget, was simply a pro rata calculation across personal services and services and
supplies expenditures in administrative budget structures. The Department of Administrative Services (DAS) committed to work out reduction
details with agencies and report to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2014 session. The areas targeted for reduction were '
finance, information technology, human resources, accounting, payroll, and procurement expcndltures :

The legislative expectation was that DAS would present a statewide plan identifying specific efficiencies and realigning placeholder reductions, if
needed. However, DAS did not come forward with a plan, but instead reported that efforts to realize the savings in Package 091 met with
unexpected challenges. These include actual savings taking longer than one biennium to materialize and some ideas requiring up front
investments that would offset any near term savings. Since DAS failed to deliver a plan, the Legislative Fiscal Office worked with state agencies
and their DAS budget analysts to replace placeholders with specific reduction actions. For some agencies, the updated Package 091 will deviate
from placeholder expenditure categories or appropriations; these changes are described in the individual agency narratives. Agency narratives,
where applicable, will also identify position count and full-time equivalent (FTE) decreases.

~

Bmergency Board

The Emergency Board allocates General Fund and provides Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state
agencies for unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session. As part of the 2013-15 biennium statewide
rebalance plan, House Bill 5201 adjusts the Emergency Board’s special purpose appropriations as described below:

o Fliminates a special purpose appropriation for state agencies of $86.5 million, with correspondmg General Fund appropriations to various
state agencies for state employee compensation changes.

o Bliminates a special purpose appropriation for state agencies of $12.9 million, with corresponding General Fund appropriations to the
Department of Human Services ($11,038,678) and the Oregon Health Authority ($1 861 322) for compensation changes for home health
care workers who are not state employees.

o Eliminates a special purpose appropriation for the Oregon Dcpartmcnt of Education (ODE) of $4.6 million, with a General Fund
appropriation of $4.4 million to ODE for assessments including those assessments required under the federal Elementary and Secondary
Act and linked to Common Core Standards.

o Eliminates a special purpose appropriation for the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) of $1,789,557, with a comcspondmg General
Fund appropriation to the ODE for program funding for the second year of the biennium for youth development grants, performance-
based contracts, and services at the local level.

o Eliminates multiple special purpose appropriations for the Housing and Community Services Department totaling $9,215,066, with a
General Fund appropriation of $8,540,066 to the Housing and Community Services Department for second year operations, and an .
appropriation of $225,000 to the agency for one-time supplemental funding to the Oregon Hunger Response Fund for fiscal year 2014.

o Eliminates a special purpose appropriation for the Oregon Health Authority of $3.3 million, with a General Fund appropriation of
$2,942,895 to the Oregon Health Authority for adult residential rate increases within the alcohol and drug system.

HB 5201-A
Page 17 of 65

83



( | 4 A (

o Eliminates a special purpose appropriation for the Oregon Health Authority of $100,000, with a corresponding General Fund
appropriation to the Oregon Health Authority for staffing needs related to the Dental Pilot Projects.

o Reduces the special purpose appropriation of $26 million for seniors made by House Bill 5101 (2013 Special Session) to appropriate
$13,295,373 General Fund to programs benefitting seniors in multiple agencies, but primarily in the Department of Human Services.

o Establishes a $24 million special purpose appropriation for the Oregon Health Authority or the Department of Human Scrvm@s for
caseload costs or other budget challenges that the agencies are unable to mitigate.

o RHstablishes a $3.5 million special purpose appropriation to be allocated for future costs associated with higher education governance
changes; including costs incurred by the Higher Education Coordinating Commission as duties and responsibilities are transferred from
the Chancellor’s Office to the Commission and for impacts on the budgets of the four technical and regional universities.

o Establishes a $1.3 million special purpose appropriation to be allocated to the Judicial Department for Operations support. The
Department may request funds to finance one-time operations investments and service increases.

o Establishes a $700,000 special purpose appropriation to be allocated to the J udicial Department for third—party debt collection costs.

If remaining special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2014, any remaining funds become
available to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

The Subcommittee established a reservation within the general purpose Emergency Fund of $350,000 for the Board of Parole and Post-Prison
Supervision (BPPPS) for replacement of the Parole Board Management Information System (PBMIS). Allocation of the reservation is contingent
upon the Board providing a project budget, project plan, and periodic status reports. BPPPS may request allocation of the reservation from the
Emergency Board after the Legislative Fiscal Office approves the project budget and project plan.

A reservation was also established within the general purpose Emergency Fund of $3.5 million for the Statewide Longitudinal Data System
proposed by the Oregon Education Investment Board (OEIB), Oregon Department of Education (ODE), and the Higher Education Coordinating
- Commission (HECC). Prior to the release of this reservation, the agencies must meet the requirements of the budget note included in this bill for
OEIB relating to completing a refined business case, development of a comprehensive set of foundational project management documents, and
completion of an assessment of the foundational prOJect management documents and a project risk assessment by an 1ndependent Quality
Assurance contractor. : .

Adﬁwsﬁmemg to Agency Budgets
ADMINISTRATION

Department of Administrative Services

The Subcommittee approved an $8,644,690 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase for Enterprise Technology Services (ETS) to begin a $40
million technology equipment lifecycle replacement plan. Due to continued use of equipment past its useful life, the state in now experiencing
unacceptable levels of technology service outages that impact state government operations. DAS estimates there is now more than $40 million

HB 5201-A
Pagr "R of 65

o4



worth of equipment and infrastructure past the 5 year useful life. DAS will enter into lease-to-own agreements to finance the equipment
replacement. Existing ETS rates are estimated to be sufficient to generate enough revenue to pay the $8,644,690 Other Funds needed for leases-
to-own agreements that will be entered into this biennium. Use of this additional revenue will likely preclude DAS from lowering ETS rates mid-
biennium as was being contemplated by the ETS Customer Utility Board. Use of existing rate revenue will avoid costs associated with -
borrowing the money internally, as was initially recommended by the Department. The $8,644,690 Other Funds increase for 2013-15 rolls-up to
$18,743,503 in 2015-17 for the second phase of the equipment replacement plan. DAS plans to incorporate a depreciation factor in future ETS
rates, which will allow the state to accommodate lifecycle replacement costs on an ongoing basis. The Subcommittee also approved a $5,121,497
Other Funds expenditure limitation increase and the establishment of 19 positions (10.22 FTE) for ETS to meet the increasing demand for
technology services from state and local governments, including implementation of IT projects approved in 2013-15 adopted budgets.

The Subcommittee adopted the following budget note to ensure proper oversight of state information technology assets and projects:

Budget Note;
The Oregon Department of Administrative Services (DAS), working with the State CIO, shall produce a comprehensive inventory

report of all current information technology (IT) assets as required under current law with a special emphasis on the planned
replacement or modernization status of information systems in use by all executive branch agencies. This inventory report shall
“include, but not be limited to:

o Agency name, Information System (Application) name, Agency Program owner, and business purpose of the Information
System

o + Age, Date of last upgrade, and planned changes/enhancements/retirement for the Information System (Apphca:tmm) in the
future -

In addition, DAS and the State CIO shall produce a comprehensive report of all IT projects underway in the 2013-15 biennium or
planned for the 2015-17 biennium. The IT project report shall include, but not be limited to:

o Agency name, project title/name, project description, estimated budget (for all biennia), estimated start and completion
date.

Both the IT inventory and project reports shall include:

o A narrative explanation of the methods, assumptions and tools used and any cha.Henges DAS or the State CIO faced in
collecting IT asset and/or IT project information;

o A mnarrative description of any statutory, rule or policy changes or resource allocations DAS or the State CIO believes are
necessary to support continued or better IT asset inventory and/or IT project reporting.

The State CIO shall include a narrative section focused on planned statewide information systems modernization as well as the IT
inventory and project reports outlined above, in the appendix of the State Information Technology and Telecommunications Plan
(changed to Entérprise Information Resources Management Strategy in HB 4135) the State CIO is required to develop and upda.te
@a@h biennium under ORS 291.039.

HB 5201-A
Page 19 of 65



( | |
The 1T inventory and project reports and a status report on the completion of the State IT and Telecommunications plan (changed
to Enterprise Information Resources Management Strategy in HB 4135) shall be presented to the Joint Committee on Legislative
Audits; Information Management and Technology and the General Government Subcommittee of the Emergency Board or the
interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means before the start of the 2015 session. The State IT and Telecommunications Plan
(changed to Enterprise Information Resources Management Strategy in HB 4135) shall be presented to the General Government
Subcommittee of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means and other appropriate committees during the 2015 session.

The Subcommittee approved a $700,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Chief Operating Office for two special projects that cross
multiple agencies or require some independence. The first such project is a $350,000 limitation increase to purchase a statewide license for the
Agora software program to be used by multiple state agencies. Agora offers tools to link economic and community development projects with
project funders. The second special project involves the expenditure of $350,000 Other Funds to examine the Cover Oregon Website Project. At
the request of the Governor, DAS contracted with First Data Government Solutions through the Enterprise Initiatives Master Price Agreement.
First Data Government Solutions will complete a third party assessment of the Cover Oregon Website Project. Funding for the contract will be
transferred from the Oregon Health Authority and Cover Oregon to pay the cost of this assessment and any applicable legal fees

The Subcommittee approved a $1,220,548 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase for Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) for the state
motor pool. A $1,047,548 Other Funds increase is for the purchase of 47 new vehicles and for fuel and maintenance of these vehicles. The
Subcommiitee also increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation for EAM by $173,000 to accommodate the transfer of an auto mechanic
position from the Oregon Department of Transportation to the state motor pool to consolidate light fleet maintenance in the Salem area.

House Bill 5201 includes one-time General Fund appropriations to the Department of Administrative Services for the following purposes:

o $345,000 for disbursement to the SW Oregon Assessment and Taxation Coalition involving the assessors of Coos, Curry, Douglas,
Jackson, Josephine, Klamath, and Lane counties for a pilot project to form partnerships for the delivery of taxation and assessment
services, to seek ways to deliver these services more efficiently.

o $200,000 for disbursement to Orégon Health and Science University Office of Rural Health for the Primary Health Care Loan

- Forgiveness Program. ' :

o $100,000 for disbursement to the City of Forest Grove for initial planning costs associated with construction of a community center
facility. The building could potentially house city hall, city offices, and a police station.

o $80,000 for disbursement to Sustainable Northwest for completion of a Western Juniper utilization and marketing project.

o $20,000 for disbursement to the Medford Senior Center for their Senior Nutrition Program. »

The Subcommittee added'$9,033,609 Other Funds expenditure limitation for one-time cost of issuance and special payments associated with the
disbursement of proceeds from Lottery Bond sales; projects are detailed below and approved in in Senate Bill 5703. There is no debt service
allocated in the 2013-15 biennium, as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2015. Debt service for 2015-17 it estimated at a total of
$1,640,046 Lottery Funds: $588,086 for the Port of Morrow Community Revitalization Revolving Loan Fund; $270,707 for the Stayton

HB 5201-A
Page 20 of 65

5

@3]



Stormwater project; $176,765 for the Beaverton Community Health Collaborative project; $176,765 for the Mid-Columbia Medical Center; and
$427,723 for the Cornelius Library matching fund project. '

o $2 958,304 Other Funds for disbursement to the Port of Morrow for a Community Revitalization Revolving Loan Fund that would be
available to Malheur, Harney, Grant, Baker, Union, Wallowa, Umatilla, Morrow, Gilliam, Sherman and Wheeler counties for energy
conservation, renewable energy, and general business development projects. ~

o $2,451,194 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Cornelius for a new public library with the stipulation that the C]ty of Cornelius
secures matching funds and commitments of no less than $10.4 million by the end of the 2013-15 biennium, prior to the distribution of the
lottery revenue bond proceeds for the project. v

o $1,544,053 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Stayion to purchase property and develop a storm water detention facility in
Stayton. The facility is expected to improve water quality for downstream agricultural users and manage peak storm flows into the Salem
Ditch and Mill Creek.

o $1,040,029 Other Funds for disbursement to the Mld Columbia Medical Center to support capital construction pI‘OJCCTtS to expand or
improve the medical center.

o $1,040,029 Other Funds for disbursement to the Beaverton Community Health Collaboratlve for the construction of a multi-service health
and wellness famhty

The Subcommittee accepted technical adjustments to the revenue reductions assumed in the Department 2013-15 legislatively adopted budget by
increasing the assumed Other Funds revenue by $1.5 million for the Chief Operating Office, $1.8 million for Enterprise Human Resource
Services, and $437,180 for the Chief Information Office. In addition, the Subcommittee approved another technical adjustment to move a Mmitedl‘

- duration position to Enterprise Technology Services from the Chief Information Office where it was added by error in the legislatively adopted
budget.

The Subcommittee approved and updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating 2 Custodian positions (2.00 FTE) and one
Production Supervisor position (1.00 FTE). Because some of the administrative reductions were not achievable, particularly the $5,771,223
Other Funds in Enterprise Technology Services (ETS), Other Funds reductions were taken in the Chief Information Office (§3,515,338) to
eliminate empty Other Funds expenditure limitation and Enterprise Asset Management ($130,906) to eliminate the two custodian positions.
These reductions allowed restorations of $3,183,353 Other Funds in ETS and $462,891 Other Funds in Enterprise Human Resource Services.
The Subcommitiee also approved the standard 25% restoration rate for the supplemental ending balance reductions, which resulted in the
restoration of $13,953 General Fund.

Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office
The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $8,301 General Fund for the 2% supplememal ending balance holdback that was included in the
agency’s original legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. The restoration fully restores the original holdback reduction.

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings. A portion of the agency’s reduction to personal services
was moved to services and supplies.

HB 5201-A
Page 21 of 65

87



" Employment Relations Board

The Subcommittee increased the agency’s General Fund appropriation by $116,236 and Other Funds expenditure limitation by $148,020 to fund
employee pay differentials, unemployment benefits, payment of accrued employee vacation time, a temporary double-fill of an administrative law
judge position, and mediator travel expenses. The source of Other Funds is from the agency’s state agency assessment ending balance ($87,998)
and fee revenue balance ($60,022). Projected fee revenue is higher than anticipated in the agency’s legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15.
With the exception of the employee pay differentials and mediator travel expense, the remaining items are considered one-time increases and are
not to carry forward into the 2015-17 biennium.

With this General Fund appropriation, the agency did not require a restoration of its 2% ending balance holdback. -

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings. A portion of the agency’s reduction to personal services
was moved to services and supplies. The reduction to services and supplies now totals $7,162 and will come from savings achieved by a
renegotiated facilities rental agreement.

An adjustment was made related to the agency’s compensation plan that moved $11,645 of Other Funds expenditure limitation from the
Employment Relations Board Administrative Account (i.e., state agency assessments) to expenditures supported by fee revenue.

Government Ethics Commission
The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Admlmstrmﬁwe Savings. A portion of the agency s reduction to personal serwccs
was moved to services and supplies.

Office of the Governor ‘
The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $51,520 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original
lcgis]lativclly adopted budget for 2013-15. That represents 25% of the initial holdback.

The Subcommittes appropriated $1,080,000 General Fund for the Public Infrastructure Commission and the West Coast Infras‘tmcture ]Bxchangc.
The governor’s Office may transfer some, or all, of the funds to the State Treasurer for the implementation of House Bill 4111.

Oregon State Library

Of the agency’s original $32,951 supplemental ending balance holdback reduction, the agency has achieved savings of $14,335 General Fund by
reducing Fiscal Year 2014 Ready-to-Read grants. The remainder of the holdback, $18,616, was restored by the Subcommittee to be uscd for
Fiscal Year 2015 Ready-to-Read grants. The restoration represents 57 % of the initial holdback.

The Subcommlﬁce approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings. The agency’s personal services budget was reduced by
$5,956 General F und and $20,209 Other Funds by reducing pay differentials. The remaining personal services reduction was moved to services
and supplies. .

. The Subcommittee adopted the following budget note related to the reorganization of the State Library.

HB 5201-A
Page P2 of 65

BE

@@



Budget N ote:
The Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means will establish a workgroup to build upon previous State Library

reorganization efforts, including the 2012 Joint Committee on Ways and Means report on the consolidation and improvement
of library and archives services as well as subsequent proposals this biennium. The purpose of the workgroup is to modernize
the delivery of state library services by improving access to public information, eliminating duplicative services and costs, -
increasing utilization of digital resources, and increasing collaborative partnerships across entities.

The workgroup shall recommend draft legislation for introduction in the 2015 legislative session for the reorganization of state
library services, which should, where possible, incorporate national best practflccs pertaining to libi‘ary reorganizations.

The workgroup will include chlsla:tlve members, and other members chosen to represent the interests of state library service
users and employees.

It is the Co-Chairs’ expectation that the workgroup will be staffed by the Legislative Fiscal Office with assistance from the
State Librarian, State Archivist, State Law Librarian, Department of Administrative Services — Project Management Office, the
Department of Administrative Services — Chief Financial Office, and Legislative Commitiee Services. Staff of thc Orcgon
Historical Society-is also invited to participate as staff to the workgroup.

Oregon Liguor Control Commission _
The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating a total of three positions (2.50 FTE), and -
making shifts between personal services and services and supphes in various agency programs. As approved, Package 091 now consists of the
following elements:
o Personal services reductions totaling $50,048 and 0.5 FTE (seasonal liquor distribution worker) services and supplies reductions totaling
$137,000, and capital outlay reductions of $409 in the Distilled Spirits program;
o Personal services reductions of $239,002 and abolishment of one management position (1.00 FTE) in the Public Safety program; and
o Personal services reductions totaling $121,390 and 1.00 FTE (Office Specialist 2 position), services and supplies reductions totaling
$85,000 and capital outlay reductions totaling $1,980 in the Support Services program.

Public Emplovees Reﬁnmm@m System -

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings. The agency was able to reduce its personal services by
only $45,651 due a reduction in témporary employees and overtime. The remaining personal services reduction of $1,041,400 was moved to

+ services and supplies. The reduction to services and supplies now totals $1,393,957 and will come from savings to employee training, office
expense, data processing, and professional services. The capital outlay reduction of $29,380 reduced the budget for data processing hardware.

The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Operations program by $1,022,945 for the implementation of Senate
Bill 861, which was passed by the Legislature during the 2013 special session. This includes four limited duration Retirement Counselor 1
positions (3.33 FTE). Personal services total $392,428 and services and supplies total $630,517.

. HB5201-A
Page 23 of 65



{ { !

The four limited duration positions were established administratively on November 1, 2013; therefore, the agency does not require position or
FTE authority, but does require the associated expenditure limitation. The revenue to fund these expenses is from a transfer from the Oregon
-Public Employees Retirement Fund from current year earnings. The Other Funds expenditure limitation was approved only as a one-time
increase and does not carry forward into the 2015-17 biennium.

Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased for the Operations program by $718,750 in services and supplies for phase two of a three phase
project to move the administration of the Individual Account Program from a third-party administrator to the agency. The Other Funds
‘expenditure limitation was approved only as a one-time increase and is not carried forward into the 2015-17 biennium.

The Subcommittee requests that the Department of Administrative Services unschedule the entire amount of the Individual Account Program
expenditure limitation, pending a Department of Administrative Services — Chief Information Office review and recommendation to approve the
project being submitted to the Legislative Fiscal Office for its review and recommended approval.

Department of Revenue
The agency did not require a restoration of its 2% ending balance holdback that totaled $3.3 million General Fund, due to vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings occurred in programs that did not require a rebalance of the agency’s budget. '

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating eight permanent full-time positions and
reducing one permanent full-time position to part-time (8.50 FTE). The alternative plan minimizes the impact to the agency’s Information
Technology Division so as to support its transition of legacy information technology systems to a new information system entlﬂed the Core
System Replacement project.

The positions eliminated include: Accountant 1 position (1.00 FTE); Office Specialist 1 positions (1.00 FTE); Office Assistant 2 position (1.00
FTE); Information System Specialist 4 position (1.00 FTE) and a Fiscal Analyst 2 position is reduced from permanent full timé to permanent
‘part-time (0.50 FTE) in the Administrative Services Division. Two Administrative Specialist 1 positions (2.00 FTE) are eliminated from the
Personal Tax and Compliance Division. An Information System Specialist 3 position (1.00 FTE) and an Information System Specialist 5 position
(1.00 FTE) are eliminated from the Property Tax Division. In addition, $71,904 of Other Funds for services and supphes is eliminated in the
Property Tax Division in order to achieve the reduction target.

The Subcommittee disappropriated $2.1 million in one-time General Fund savings, which are in addition to the General Fund savings the agency
set aside to compensate for its 2% ending balance holdback. The additional vacancy savings include: Administration ($990,828), Property Tax
($139,386), Personal and Compliance ($716,614), and Business D1V1310ns ($253,172).

The Subcommittee also disappropriated $500,000 General Fund in one-time services and supplies savings from the Core System Replacement
project due to lower than expected Department of Administrative Services — State Data Center charges.

A reduction of $352,716 in Other Funds personal services expenditure limitation was made to the Administration Division to adjust for an
unneeded compensation plan increase. Two million dollars of Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Property Tax Division was reduced for
' HB 5201-A.
Page 74 of 65

a0



limitation that does not have a revenue source. The Property Tax Division has historically had Other Funds in its services and supplies
expenditure limitation in excess of its actual need. Therefore, this is a permanent reduction.

The primary vendor contract for the Core Systems Replacement project was originally estimated to cost $29 million; however, the agency was
able to negotiate a $27 million contract. The savings for the current biennium totals $2.3 million Other Funds, with $300,000 of the savings
" being needed in a future biennium.

HB 5008 (2013) requested that the Department of Administrative Services unschedule $12,994,327 of Other Funds expenditure limitation for the
project that is related to the May 2014 Article XI-Q bond sale. The Subcommittee approved rescheduling $10,694,327 due to the $2.3 million in
contract savings this biennium. The remaining $2.3 million is to remain unscheduled.

The Subcommittee provid‘edn the following instruction:

The Department of Administrative Services is requested to reschedule $10,694,327 Other Funds expenditure hmltatlon for the Core
- System Replacement project, pending the May 2014 Article XI-Q bond sale.

Additionally, the Department of Revcnue is directed to report to the Joint Interim Committee on Ways and Means during Legislative Days
in May and September 2014 on the status of the project.

The Subcommittee added one permanent full-time Principle Executive Manager E position (0.67 FTE) for the Core System Replacement project
to function as a business team/business process subject matter expert lead for the project. The requested position would be funded with
previously authorized Article XI-Q bond proceeds. The agency has sufficient Other Funds expenditure limitation for this position due to initial
vacancy savings within the program.

The Subcommittee approved the agency’s request to make the following technical adjustments to align the agency’s budget with its current
operations and the organizational structure. These changes balance overall and result in no increase or decrease to the agency’s budget. They
include: . (a) $1,892,699 and nine positions (9.00 FTE) to move the Research Section from the Business Division to the Agency Program
Management Office Division; (b) $322,254 and one position (1.00 FTE) to move a Principle Executive Manager G and associated services and
~supplies from the Administrative Services Division to the Agency Program Management Office Division; (c) $1,109,718 and seven positions
(7.00 FTE) to move the Special Services Section from the Administrative Services Division and the Property Tax Division to the Executive
Division; (d) $219,538 and one position (1.00 FTE) to move a Principle Executive Manager E position from the Administrative Services Division
to the Personal Tax and Compliance Division; (¢)-$112,092 to move one position (1.00 FTE), an Administrative Specialist position, from the
Personal Tax and Compliance Division to the Business Division; (f) $161,411 to move one Information System Specialist 5 position (1.00 FTE)
from the Property Tax Division to the Administrative Services Division; (g) $4,945,157 to move all operating program’s Attorney General into
the Administrative Services Division; and (h) $880,556 to move all the operating program’s Information Technology Expendable Property into
the Administrative Services Division.

Secretary of State
The Subcommittes increased the General Fund appropriation by $43,796 to restore 25% of the agency’s 2% supplemental General ]Fund @ndmg
balance holdback. The entire amount of the restoration was directed to administrative services.

HB 5201-4A
Page 25 of 65

91



The Subcommittee also reduced the Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $2,700,000, to more closely align the limitation with the Secretary’s

revised plan of expenditure of federal Help America Vote Act (HAVA) moneys. The Secretary reported that HAVA monies, initially budgeted
for county election tabulation systems upgrades, are being redirected to finance upgrades to the Oregon Centralized Voter Registration system
instead. This redirection reduces current biennium Federal Funds expenditures and will allow HAV A monies to fully support program costs,
without need for additional General Fund support, through the remainder of the 2013-15 biennium and through the 2015-17 biennium as well.

Treaswrer of State

The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation for services and supplies for the agency by $1,080,000 for the Public
Infrastructure Commission and the West Coast Infrastructure Exchange. The revenue source is a transfer from the Governor’s Office, which was
appropriated General Fund for House Bill 4111 (2014), to satisfy the requirement under section 4(1) of the measure.

The Subcommittee .a.dopted the following budget note:

Budget Note;
The State Treasurer is directed to spend a minimum of $100,000 on section 2(2) of House Bill 4111 from funding the agency
received in House Bill 5201 for the Public Infrastructure Commission and the West Coast Infrastructure Exchange.

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES

Board of A@m\mmamcv Y
No revisions were needed to anlcment Package 091 Statewide Admmlstratlvc Savmgs congsistent with the original placeholder reduction.

Board of Chiropractic Examiners
No revisions were needed.to implement Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, consistent with the original placeholder reduction.

Construction Contractors Board
The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, ehmma‘tmg 0.50 FTE and moving a portion of the
reduction from personal services to capital outlay. :

Department of Consumer and Business Services
The Subcommitiee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, ehmma‘tmg 9 positions and 8.00 FTE, and shifting
$15,493 from services and supplies to personal services.

A one-time increase of $4,625,091 Federal Funds expenditure limitation was also approved for the Health Insurance Rate Review Grant Cycle II
and III, to support state efforts to enhance the health insurance premium rate review process and increase the transparency of the review process.

HB 5201-A
Page.26 of 65

s



‘Board of Dentistry
No revisions were needed to implement Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, consistent with the orlgmal placeholder reductlon

@mg@m Health Licensing Agency

No changes were made from the original placeholder budget categories to implement Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings. However,

the agency’s budget is moved to the Oregon Health Authority beginning July 1, 2014, as directed by House Bill 2074 (2013). The associated

budget change is a reduction of $3,760,280 Other Funds expenditure limitation and 17.50 FTE, which represents approximately one year of the
biennial budget for the Oregon Health Licensing Agency. A corresponding increase is made in the Oregon Health Authority budget.

Health Related Licensing Boards

An updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings was approved for each of the six licensing boards: Mortuary and Cemetery,
Naturopathic Medicine, Occupational Therapy, Medical Imaging, Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology, and Veterinary Medical. The
boards are shifting reductions from personal services to services and supplies to meet the savings targets. '

Bureau of Labor and Industries

To restore a portion of the agency’s 2% supplemental ending balance holdback, the Subcommlttee added $67,522 General F und. This amount
represents 29% of the total holdback; to cover the remaining gap BOLI will continue to hold the Apprenticeship Representative position in its
Portland office vacant for the rest of the biennium.

An updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings was approved, eliminating a total of 0.75 FTE across 2 positions in accounting and
office administration. A portion of the agency’s reduction was also moved from personal services to services and supplies.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $450,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation and the establishment of a limited duration full-time
Office Specialist 2 position (0.63 FTE) to enhance the Support Services Program. The program is part of an interagency agreement with the
Oregon Department of Transportation, which provides the funding, to help increase diversity in the highway construction workforce. The Bureau
of Labor and Industries (BOLI) will utilize the additional funds to increase support to existing pre-apprenticeship preparation programs and
establish new preparation programs in rural areas. The limited duration position will provide administrative support for the program, allowing the
program coordinator to focus on development and implementation of the preparation programs.

To provide education and outreach on fair housing laws and to investigate fair housing cases, the Subcommittee approved a one-time increase of
$146,584 Federal Funds expenditure limitation. In partnership with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), BOLI will
use the funds to complete dated fair housing cases that have been dual-filed with BOLI and HUD, and to work with the Fair Housing Council of
Oregon to provide education and outreach. Additionally, BOLI’s Technical Assistance Program will provide ‘trammg sessions throughout the
state on changes to fair housing laws.

The Subcommittee approved the following budget note related to worlforce needs of employees of Qualified Rehabilitation Facilities:

HB 5201-A
Page 27 of 65



Budget Note:
The Bureau of Labor and Industries, in consultation with the Department of Administrative Services, will convene a

stakeholder workgroup to include not more than four Qualified Rehabilitation Facilities (QRFs) or a representative
representing a majority of the QRFs in the state; labor unions representing QRFs; at least one organization representing the
disability rights community; and any other interest with employee or business interests related to QRFs that voluntarily
participate, during the 2014 interim. The workgroup will meet at least four times to develop concepts to address the workforce
support needs of employees with disabilities employed by QRFs. These concepts may be presented to the 2015 chlslaﬂvc
Assembly for possible introduction as a bill.

Oregon Medical Board
The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, ehmma‘tmg one position and 0.46 FTE in administration
and the remaining reductions taken in services and supplies..

Board of Nursing :
No revisions were needed to lmplement Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, consistent with the original placeholder reduction.

Board of Pharmacy

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Admlmstmtwe Savings, reallocating among expenditure accounts to affect
permanent administrative cost reductions. Other Funds personal services reductions of $3,693 and services and supplies reductlons of $1,503 are
reallocated entirely to agency services and supplies.

Public Utility Commission
_ The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091. Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating a mailroom assistant position (1.00 FTE).
A portion of the reduction originally applied to services and supplies was shifted to personal services. :

R@aﬂ Estate Agency
The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating one position and 0.50 FTE.

Board of Licensed Social Workers
No revisions were needed to 1mplcmcnt Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, consistent Wlﬂl the original placeholdcr reductlon

Board of Tax Practifioners
Norevisions were needed to implement Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, consistent with the original placeholder reduction.

HB 5201-A
Page 28 of 65



ECuNOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Oregon Business Development Department

The Subcommitiee increased the General Fund appropriation by $89,679 to fully restore the Arts Commission’s 2% supplemental General Fund
ending balance holdback. Lottery Funds expenditure limitations were increased by a total of $250,000 to partially restore the 2% supplemental
Lottery Funds ending balance holdbacks to the Shared Services and Business, Innovation, and Trade Divisions. No additional Lottery Funds are
allocated from the Administrative Services Economic Development Fund for this partial restoration of the holdback amounts, or for Lottery
Funds expenditure limitation increases provided for compensation cost increases; the agency will ﬁnance these expenditures out of sufﬁmem cash
balances of Lottery Punds in the division budgets.

The Subcommittee established a M,l 5 0,000 Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for the Business, Innovation and Trade Division for support of
the Oregon Manufacturing Extension Partnership and for port property redevelopment.. The expenditure limitation is established on a one-time
basis and will be phased out in the development of the agency’s 2015-17 biennium current service level. The expenditure limitation was
established to provide a special payment of an additional $750,000 to support the Oregon Manufacturing Extension Partnership, and a special
payment of $400,000 to the Port of Port Orford for redevelopment of the Cannery Building owned by the Port.

The Subcommittee increased the Regional Solutions Other Funds expenditurs limitation in the Infrastructure Finance Authority program area by
$9,349,999, and increased the general Infrastructure Finance Authority Other Funds expenditure limitation by $240,594, to authorize distribution
of lottery revenue bond proceeds to support Regional Solutions projects, and to pay bond-related costs, respectively. These Other Funds

" expenditure limitation increases are approved on a one-time basis only, and will be phased out in the development of the agency’s 2015-17
biennium current service level.

The 2013-15 biennium budget includes authorization of up to $10 million of lottery revenue bond proceeds for Regional Solutions projects. In
the 2013 session, the Legislature established a $1 Other Funds limitation on Regional Solutions project expenditures, pending submission of
specific projects for review. A total of $9,350,000 of Regional Solutions project expenditures were approvcd The approved prOJ@ct names and
associated funding levels are listed below:

o North Central Region —North Central Oregon Attainable Housing Revolving Loan Fund ($2 million) .
o South Central Region — Removing Stringent Air Quality Permitiing Requirements ($1.5 million).

o South Central Region — Innovation and Learning Center ($500,000)

o  Mid-Valley Region — White’s Rail Siding ($300,000)

o Mid-Valley Region — Carlton Water Infrastructure ($500,000)

o  Mid-Valley Region — Job Growers Workforce Investment Board ($550,000)

o North Coast Region — Rainier Rail Corridor ($2 million)

o South Coast Region — Portable Dredge Purchase (§2 million).

HB 5201-A
Page 29 of 65

95



{ q : :
The Subcommitiee also approved a change in the use of $12 million of Other Funds lottery revenue bond proceeds previously authorized in the

2013 session for transfer to the Special Public Works Fund. Of this amount, $3 million of proceeds are redirected to the Marine Navigation
Improvement Fund for coastal port dredging; with the remaining $9 million of proceeds to be transferred to the Special Public Worlks Fund.

Finally, the Subcommittee approved the implementation of the agency’s Package 091 reductions. The implementation includes permanent fund
shifis in the financing of two agency positions in the Shared Services/Central Pool program area. The two positions, formerly Lottery Fund-
financed, will now have 22% of their personal services costs funded by Other Funds generated by agency programs. This actlon supports a
$100,000 fund shift from Lottery Funds to Other Funds approved with Package 091 in the agency budget.

Emplovment Department

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating two positions in the Unemployment
Insurance division (a Public Affairs Specialist at .75 FTE and an Information Support Specialist at 1.00 FTE), eliminating three positions in the
Business and Employm@m Services division (an Executive Support Specialist, a Safety Specialist and an Office Specialist, 3.00 FTE), and
eliminating one position in the Research division (an Economist, 1.00 FTE). A pomon of the reduction was shifted from personal services to

- services and.supplies.

House Bill 5201 includes an increase of eight positions (5.35 FTE) and additional expenditure limitation in the amount of $3,947,126 Other
Funds and $4,757,762 Federal Funds for grant awards, supplemental federal funding for unemployment insurance pro grams, Office of
Administrative Hearings caseload, and information technology needs.

Housing and Community Services Department

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Admmlstmnve Savings, reducing number of months on three positions (two
Information Systems Specialists with a reduction of 0.50 FTE each, and a Procurement and Contract Specialist reduced by 0.62 FTE). Over all,
personal services were reduced by $227,189 Other Funds and $99,918 Federal Funds; services and supplies were reduced by a total of $113,376-
Other Funds and $14,195 Federal Funds; and capital outlay was reduced by $1,825 Other Funds. All reductlons are allocated to the Business
Operations unit of the agency’s Central Services program.

The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $42,326 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original
legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. That represents 25% of the initial holdback. The funding is restored to the agency’s General Fund
programs as follows: '

o Foreclosure Counseling (SB 1552): $10,231

o Emergency Housing Assistance: $11,625

o State Homeless Assistance Program: $6,604

o Low Income Rental Assistance: $1,122 -

o Oregon Hunger Response Fund: $6,628

o Court Appointed Special Advocates: $5,755

o Housing Choice Landlord Guarantee Program: $361

HB 5201-A
Page 10 of 65



The Transportation and Economic Development Subcommittee recommended operational funding for the 2014 state fiscal year for the Housing

and Community Services Department after receiving a report on the results of the agency’s review of services and delivery options. The goals of

the review included identifying and eliminating duplication and fragmentation in service delivery, as well as efficiencies that could help to

~ address an anticipated operating deficit of $8 million in 2015-17. Report recommendations include simplifying program rules and reporting

requirements; implementing shared services arrangements for some administrative functions; redesigning policy and governance structure to

provide clear guidance and priorities; moving local service delivery partners toward performance based coniracting over time; and moving food
and volunteer programs to other areas of state government. The Subcommittee discussed the importance and expectation of a more detailed

* implementation plan for the report recommendations. Subcommittee members also conveyed the expectation that legislative policy committees

should be the venue in which changes to agency advisory bodies are discussed and determined, and that such policy discussions not be

circumvented by the Executive or budget process. : :

Given that the majority of recommendations require additional work to develop specific implementation plans, the Subcommittee -
recommendation for 2014 funding is predicated on continuing programs for the remainder of the biennium within the existing agency structure.
The agency will begin the process of administrative rule review immediately, to begin identifying changes that will simplify grant administration
and remove unnecessary reporting and monitoring requirements. Recommendations with budget and staffing implications w111 be proposed for
implementation in conjunction with the 2015-17 budget process, along with changes to Key Performance Measures.

House Bill 5201 repeals three special purpose appropria‘tions related to HCSD, and instead a.ppropriates a total of $8,765,066 million in General
Fund to the agency; $8.5 million of this is for fiscal year 2014 operations and $225,000 is for a one-time increase in support for the Oregon
Hunger Response Fund. Fiscal year 2014 agency operations costs amount to $60,528,131 Other Funds, $39,500,000 Federal Funds,
$122,795,359 Other Funds Non-Limited, $54,000,000 Federal Funds Non-Limited, and 74.36 FTE. The above amounts include employee
compensation distribution amounts, and are consistent with the 2014 operating expenditure limitation rccommended by the Subcommittee on
Transportation and Economic Development. :

Additional one-time General Fund in the amount of $1.5 million for the Emergency Housing Account and $500,000 for the State Homeless
Assistance Program was also approved (along with a corresponding increase of $1.5 million in Other Funds expenditure limitation for the
Emergency Housing Account). As these programs are ongoing, the Housing and Community Services Department is not anticipated to incur or
capture additional administrative expenses from this supplemental funding. Other Funds expenditure limitation of $2,555,025 is added to provide
. additional one-time support for affordable housing preservation, funded by lottery bonds au‘thonzed in Senate Bill 5703; $5 5,025 of this amount
is attributable to bond-related costs.

Department of Veterans’ Affairs ‘

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, shifting the majority of personal services savings in the
Loan Program to services and supplies, in consideration of previous position reductions taken in the legislatively adopted budget (elimination of
12.00 FTE in the Loan Program). As modified, Package 091 reductions eliminate one position (0.20 FTE) and total $16,426 in personal services,
and $136,794 in services and supplies in the Loan Program, and $153,224 in services and supplies reductions in the Veterans’ Home program.

HB 5201-A
Page 31 of 65

a7



’ , . \, . (

The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $43,959 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original
legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. That represents 25% of the initial holdback. The funding is restored to the agency’s General Fund
programs in the following amounts:
o Counseling and Claims: $2,198
o County Veterans Service Officers special payments: $21,971
- o Aid programs administered by the Oregon Department of Veterans® Affairs: $19,342
o Special Payments to National Service Organizations: $448

House Bill 5201 includes additional Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $6,230,000 for two additional positions (1.13 FTE), and
planning, marketing, start up and operating costs associated with the second Veterans’ Home in Lebanon, Linn County. The home is scheduled to
open in the fall of 2014.

Federal Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $300,000 was established to accommodate the possible receipt of a federal grant for
transportation services to veterans in highly rural areas of the state. Expenditure limitation was approved, with the understanding that the
Department of Administrative Services would unschedule the limitation until the Oregon Department of Veterans® Affairs was notified that its
grant application was successful. No additional matching funds or position authority is required to administer the funds, which will be passed
through to Baker, Gilliam, Grant, Morrow, Sherman and Wheeler Counties. The agency anticipates a notice of award in April, 2014,

Oregon State Lottery

- The Subcommittee approved a budget note requiring the Oregon State Lottery to submit a report to the Emergency Board on the feasibility of
establishing a veterans-themed lottery raffle game.

Buﬂdg@ﬁ Notes: _
The Oregon State Lottery shall report to the Emergency Board, no later than September 2014, on the feasibility of establishing

a dedicated lottery raffle game that has a veteran-oriented theme or indicates that the proceeds benefit veteran’s education and
economic development related to veterans.. The report shall identify the impacts of establishing the game on the operations of
the State Lottery, and include a projection of the level of net revenues available from & dedicated game for veteran’s education
and economic development, and a projection of the impact of the game on the level of net revenues otherwise available for
transfer to the Administrative Services Economic Development Fund.

EDUCATION

Department of Community Colleges and Werlforce Development

Based on their budgeted amount for their agency Operations budget, the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development
(CCWD) has funding for the equivalent of 8.65 FTE in the General Fund budget passed by the 2013 Legislature. Given the demand for the
General Fund related workload, the General Fund staff compliment should be closer to 13.00 FTE. As a result, CCWD estimated their General

HB 5201-A
Page ?7 0f 65



Fund budget is underfunded by $884,136. The agency identified almost $350,000 in savings by keeping three positions vacant and switching the
funding on another position, reducing the remaining General Fund gap to $535,087. To fill this remaining shortfall, the Subcommittee approved
the following one-time actions; (1) assumed additional revenue from work done by CCWD staff for the Higher Education Coordinating
Commission (HECC) of $64,000 to offset General Fund need and increased the Other funds expenditure limitation by this amount, (2) assumed
$100,000 of debt service savings from the delay of building projects at community colleges that is freed up to offset the Operations budget gap,
(3) appropriated $250,000 General Fund, and (4) transferred $121,087 from the Strategic Fund of the Community Colleg@ Support Fund to the
agency Opcraﬁons budget.

The Subcommittee approved the establishment of an Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $46,469 for the payment of the issuance
costs associated with the sale of Lottery bonds for the Central Oregon Community College’s Student Success Center in the remodeled Cascades
 Hall.

The Subcommittee did not restore any of the $287,715 General Fund reduced in the Department of Community College and Workforce’s
l@glsﬂatlvcly adopted budget for the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback. :

As aresult of Package 091 relating to Statewide Administrative Savings in 2013, CCWD’s Operations budget was reduced by $357,844 total
funds ($39,363 General Fund, $55,892 Other Funds and $262,589 Federal Funds). These reductions will be made by eliminating one Accounting
Technician position (1.00 FTE), reducing funding for hiring temporary employees, reducing in-state travel, and reducing the amount of resources
for contracting out for services. The impact of these reductions will limit the agency’s flexibility in addressing and completing short term
projects that are requested of the agency or unanticipated needs like information server failures that might occur. These actions will also limit the
agency’s ability to hire people with specialized expertise that agency staff does not have.

Department of Education

The Department of Education’s (ODE) current budget includes $9.4 million for the Career and Technical Education Revitalization Grant Program as
authorized in ORS 344.075. This bill increases the amount available for the program by a one-time $2 million General Fund appropriation. Grants
awarded through this program must be used to enhance the collaboration between education providers and employers by: (1) developing or enhancing
career and technical education programs of study; (2) expanding the professional growth of and career opportunities for students through career and
technical education programs; (3) assessing the ability of each career and technical education program to meet worlforce needs and give students the
skills required for jobs in this state that provide high wages and are in high demand; and (4) supporting the achisvement of the hlgh school diploma
requ irements

The Legislature in 2013 provided an additional $7.5 million General Fund for the Carser and Technical Educafion (CTE) Revitalization Grant
Program, and this bill adds a further $2 million General Fund to the program without adding any resources for the administration, monitoring and
technical assistance related for the program. The Subcommittee approved a transfer of $230,537 General Fund from the Grant-in-Aid budget of
the agency to the Operations budget, and the establishment of three positions (1.25 FTE) for these functions.

A special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board of $4.6 million General Fund was made in 2013 for student assessments. The
Subcommittee approved the repeal of this special purpose appropriation, and instead approved a $4.4 million General Fund direct appropriation

HB 5201-A
Page 33 of 65

89



{ ' ( , :
to ODE to augment the $16 million total funds currently in the agency’s budget for student assessments. This additional funding is to be used to
purchase a summative assessment system tied to the Common Core standards as well as providing resources to school districts for formative ard
interim assessment tools. The Department of Administrative Services was ms’[ructcd to unschedule this additional $4. 4 million until final
negotiations with the assessment contractors are completed.

Budget Note:
The Department of Education is instructed to provide at least $2 million of the total amount in the budget for student

assessments as payments to school districts for formative and interim assessment tools.

ODE’s Early Learning Division received an additional $10.1 million Federal Funds in resources through the Race to the Top grant program of the

U.S. Department of Education. The agency plans to spend $5.5 million of these funds during the 2013-15 biennium. The funds will be used for a
“variety of purposes including increasing the use of the Tiered Quality Rating and Improvement System (TQRIS), professional development of

early learning providers, and for a statewide referral system for information on early childhood services. The Subcommittee approved Federal

Funds expenditure limitation increases split between the Early Learning Grant-in-Aid budget for grants 1o organizations ($3,955,190 Federal

Funds) and the agency’s Operations budget (31,547,971 Federal Funds) for contracts, staffing and other agency costs. Seven limited duration

new positions (4.11 FTE) were approved for establishment. Five current positions will also be funded with these new resources.

The Subcommittee approved an additional one-time $1.0 million General Fund appropriation for the Long Term Care and Treatment programs
which provide educational services to students in residential and day treatment centers as defined in ORS 343.961. In approving this additional
funding, the Subcommittee sxpects all of the $1.0 million will be provided to the entities who directly provide educational services to these
students.

Budget Note: ‘ ‘
Prior to May 1, 2014, the Department of Education is instructed to provide the School Funding Task Force established by

House Bill 2506 (2013) with information to assist the Task Force in formulating recommendations relating to the level and
allocation of funding for the Long Term Care and Treatment program. This information must include: (1) the actual costs of
providing adequate and comparable educational services to students who receive services under the program; (2) various
alternatives for allocating and distributing funding to these programs in an equitable manner to maximize the amount that is
used for direct educational services to these students; (3) alternatives of metrics for measuring the effectiveness of the
programs and providers of these educational services; and (4) other information the Task Force requests. The Task Force, with
the agsistance of the Department, shall work with various stakeholders including providers, school districts and others in
formulating recommendations to the 2015 Legislature regarding the level and distribution of funding for the program.

The 2013 Legislature provided §1,789,557 General Fund for a special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for program funding for the
second year of the biennium for youth development grants, performance-based contracts, and services provided at the local level. The
Subcommittee approved the repeal of this special purpose appropriation, and redirected those resources as a General Fund appropriation to the
Department of Education. The agency’s Youth Development Division submitted a plan for investing and distributing these funds to the Interim
Joint Ways and Means Committee in January 2014 which approved the use of these funds for the Youth and Innovation Grant Fund. This Fund
HB 5201-A
Page 24 of 65

100



provides resources for new innovative approaches to improve education and worldorce success for those youth disconnected or at risk of
disconnecting from the education system and Iabor market. Most of this funding ($1.6 million General Fund) will be for grants to local entities,
while the remaining $189,557 General Fund will be used for the administration of the youth development programs.

The Subcommittee approved 2 total of $5,948,790 General Fund in restorations to the ODE budget, representing just under 70% of the amount
reduced in the legislatively adopted budget for the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback. All of the 2% reductions were restored for the
following programs: (1) Oregon Pre-Kindergarten program ($2,548,483); (2) other early learning programs ($673,910) including Early Learning
Hub funding, Health Families Oregon, Relief Nurseries, and Early Learning Kindergarten Readiness grants; (3) youth development grant
programs ($114,982); (4) staffing costs at the Oregon School for the Deaf (§222,340); and (5) the newly authorized strategic education initiatives
($436,976). Other restorations were $1,080,405 for the Early Childhood Special Education programs, and $562,775 for the Barly Intervention
program. Finally, a total of $308,919 in the agency Operations budget was restored for nursing program support to School dlsmcts youth
development program administration, a.nd licensing of Head Start programs.

As a result of Package 091 relating to Statewide Administrative Savings in 2013, ODE’s Operations budget was reduced by $814,374 total funds.
The budget passed by the 2013 Legislature included over $75 million total funds in new or expanded initiatives without a corresponding increase
of resources in administrative activities. Based on this, the Package 091 related reductions for ODE did not include any staff reductions; but
included service and supply cuts to the budget, personnel, accounting and payroll, and procurement functions totaling $280,576 total funds.
Another $533,798 total funds was reduced from the information technology budget, most of it coming from resources for assessment related
contracts. Overall, $276,887 General Fund, $123,622 Other Funds, and $413,865 Federal Funds was reduced from the ODE Operations budget.

The Federal Funds @xpendimré limitation for early learning pfograms is increased by $2.2 million to reflect a larger carry-forward of child care
related funds from 2011-13 and larger current biennium revenues from the federal Child Care Development Fund. These additional revenues will
be used to increase funding for the Employment Related Day Care program administered by the Department of Human Services.

State School Fund

The State provides payments funded by the State School Fund for Local Option Equalization Grants authorized in ORS 327.339. The
Department of Education (ODE) makes those grant payments to school districts as Other Funds, but the current budget does not have sufficient
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the current biennium. The Subcommittee approved a $3,535,581 increase in Other Funds expenditure
linitation which is the estimate at this timc of the grants that must be paid during 2013-15.

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

In' development of the 2013-15 budget for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC), there was an inadvértent double counting of
funding of $249,175 General Fund in the costs of the Commission’s meeting and operating costs. The Subcommittee reduced this amount from
the HECC budget.

The Subcommitiee did not restore any of the $45,957 General Fund reduced in the ngh@r Education Coordma’tmg Commission’s leglslafcwely
adopted budget for the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback.

HB 5201-A
Page 35 of 65

1071



(. ~ ( ' (
Oregon Education Investment Board
The Subcommittee restored $30,794 General Fund to the Oregon Education Investment Board (OEIB) which represents 25% of the amount
reduced in the OEIB’s legislatively adopted budget for the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback. This restoration will allow the OEIB to
fund data analysis and policy research on best practices, investment strategies, and polices relating to early learning and primary literacy.

The OEIB and other education agencies presented an initial business case and related project management materials for the Statewide
Longitudinal Data System to the Education Subcommittee of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means. The Education Subcommittee
recommended the project staff continue to refine the business case, provide more detailed planning and project management materials, and
contract with an independent Quality Assurance contractor to move on to the next steps in the implementation of this project. This work is to be
completed with existing resources in the Oregon Department of Education’s budget.

Budget Note;
The Oregon Education Investment Board (OEIB) is directed to work with the Oregon Department of Education (ODE), the

Higher Education Coordinating Council (HECC), other education related agencies, and the Office of the State Chief
Information Officer to refine the business case and develop a comprehensive set of foundational project management
documents including a detailed project budget and schedule for the design, development and implementation of the State
Longitudinal Data System for P-20W Education. The OEIB, ODE, HECC and other agencies must follow State Chief
Information Officer standards in the development of these materials; and submit them to the State Chief Information Officer
for review in compliance with Department of Administrative Services and State Chief Information Officer rules, policies and
standards for project review, approval and oversight. An independent Quality Assurance contractor must be selected to
complete quality control reviews of the refined business case and foundational project management documents. In addition,
the independent Quality Assurance contractor must complete a project risk assessmient. Prior to requesting additional funding
for the Statewide Longitudinal Data System, OEIB and other agencies must submit the quality conirol reviewed business casé
and foundational project management documents and the project risk assessment, along with a recommendation on the project
from the State Chief Information Officer to the Legislative Fiscal Office. The OEIB and other agencies are directed to report
to the Emergency Board during each of the Emergency Board’s meetings prior to January 1, 2015 on the status of the project
and/or to request the authority to proceed with the project once the above requirements have been met.

Oregon Health and Science University :

The Subcommittee approved a total of $200,035,290 Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Department of Administrative Services for
disbursement of bond proceeds to Oregon Health and Science University (OHSU) for the construction of research, clinical, other related facilities,
and for bond related costs for the expansion of the OHSU Cancer Institute. Senate Bill 5703 contains authorization to-issue up to $161,490,000 in
~ Article XI-G general obligation bonds (debt service to be paid with General Funds) and $38,545,290 in lottery bonds (debt service to be repaid
with Lottery Funds) for the Cancer Institute for disbursement to OHSU. Before these Article XI-G and Lottery bonds may be issued, OHSU
must raise at least $800 million in gifts, grants and other revenues through OHSU’s Cancer Challenge campaign. The bond proceeds will be
used: (1) to construct a research building on the Schnitzer Campus which will include wet laboratory facilities, bio-computing space and research
support facilities; and (2) for additional floors in the Center for Health and Healing II (CHH II) building already planned for construction for
clinical trial space. Debt service payments on these bonds to be paid beginning in the 2015-17 biennium are estimated at $23,357,272 General

HB 5201-A
Page A of 65

102



Fund and $6,669,787 Lottery Funds. A budget note is included in the Oregon Health Authority section of this budget report instructing OHSU,
other health care providers and Coordinated Care Organizations to develop recommendations relating to access to services for Medicaid clients.

Oregon Student Access Commission

Funding for the Oregon Opportunity Grants is increased by $2.3 million in the Oregon Student Access Commission’s (OSAC) budget by
increasing the expenditure limitation for Lottery Funds funded by allocations from the Education Stability Fund. This amount is anticipated to
provide an estimated 1,150 more grants to post-secondary students at an average of $2,000 during the 2013-15 biennium. These additional
resources are from carry-forward funds from the 2011-13 biennium that are available for this purpose.

The Subcommittee did not restore any of the $2,332,612 General Fund reduced in the OSAC’s lcgislaﬁvely adopted budget for the 2%
supplemental ending balance holdback, almost all of which was reduced from the Oregon Opportunity Grant program. As noted above, $2.3
million of Lottery Funds was added to this program for the remainder of the biennium.

As aresult of Package 091 relating to Statewide Administrative Savings in 2013, OSAC’s Operations budget was reduced by $41,153 total funds
(317,284 General Fund and $23,86% Other Funds). The Commission plans to take $19,030 total funds of this reduction in State Government
Service Charges since Commission staff has assumed some of the administrative responsibilities (without new resources) that the Department of
Administrative Services (DAS) provided in the past. The remaining reductions will be taken from other services and supplies (§11,290 total
funds), Office Expenses, and other services and supplies categories. Since the original 091 reduction was split between personal services and
services and supplies, all of the original $31,666 total funds in the personal services reduction will have to be transferred to services and supplies
category.

Teacher Standards and Practices Commission v

. The Teacher Standards and Practices Commission’s (TSPC) budget was reduced by $13,537 Other Funds as a result of the passage of the
Package 091 relating to Statewide Administrative Savings. The Commission will take these reductions by cutting $8,135 from the budgct for
“overtime and related personal services, and $5,402 from other services and supplies.

Oregon University System

The Subcommittee approved a special one-time General Fund appropriation of $2,000,000 for the four technical and regional universities and
Portland State University to help fund new compensation agreements for classified staff. Of the $2,000,000 appropriation, $850,000 is for
Portland State University, with the remainder to be shared by Eastern Oregon University, Southern Oregon University, Western Oregon
University, and the Oregon Institute of Technology. The Subcommittee also approved a one-time $500,000 General Fund appropriation to both
Eastern Oregon University and Southern Oregon University as temporary bridge funding to assist the universities for the remainder of the
biennium as they address budget shortfalls.

The Subcommittee also disappropriated $4,500,000 General Fund from the appropriation supporting the Chancellor’s Office with direction the
Chancellor’s Office utilize existing fund balances to continue operations for the remainder of the 2013-15 biennium. A total of $3.5 million
General Fund was appropriated to the Emergency Board as a special purpose appropriation to be allocated for future costs associated with higher

HB 5201-A
Page 37 of 65

103



education governance changes, including costs incurred by the Higher Education Coordinating Commission as duties and responsibilities are
transferred from the Chancellor’s Office to the Commission and for impacts on the budgets of the four technical and regional universities.

The Subcommittee approved the following budget note related to the closure of Blue Mountain Recovery Center in Pendleton, and clarified that
this work should be done within the existing Oregon Solutions General Fund budget of $2.2 million for 2013-15. The parties involved are
expected to include a number of local and regional entities, as well as the Department of Administrative Services, Oregon Business Development
Department, Department of Corrections, Oregon Health Authority, Department of Veterans’ Affairs, and the Regional Solutions program within
the Governor’s Office. Other parties may be identified as the work proceeds.

Budget Note:
The closure of the Blue Mountain Recovery Center will have a major economic impact on the city of Pendleton and the

surrounding region. In order to address the challenges associated with the closure, a state and local conversation needs to
oceur, and 2 strategy needs to be developed, to mitigate the effects and chart 2 path forward for the community. The strategy
should address how the state can invest resources in the community to ensure the economic effects on the community as a
whole are addressed, to the extent possible. The strategy should also seek to leverage investments from the federal government
in addressing the challenge and engage other private and civic organizations to the extent they can be of assistance. In carrying
out the development of a strategy, the Oregon Solutions program at Portland State University shall provide staffing to bring the
needed parties together to develop a mutually supported plan. The Oregon Solutions program shall report in September 2014
to the Emergency Board on the plan.

HUMAN SERVICES

Commission for the Blind

The Subcommiitee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings in which a small portion of the agency’s reduction was
moved from services and supplies to personal services. The Subcommittee also approved the restoration of $31,287 of the 2% supplemental
ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. This represents 100% of the initial
holdback.

The agency’s budget is reduced by $1,043,821 Other Funds expenditure limitation and 0.75 FTE to reflect the elimination of the Oregon
Industries for the Blind program effective December 2013. This was an alternative work and vocational program specializing in serving clients
with multiple disabilities who are both developmentally disabled and blind. Historically the program had served about 40 clients, and all chcnts
have now been placed in other programs.

Oregon Health Authority

The Oregon Health Authority (OHA) budget is organized into several program areas mcludmg Health Care Programs, Addictions and Mental
Health, and Public Health, as well as Central and Shared Services. House Bill 5201 adjusts the OHA budget for updated pricing of program
caseloads, costs, and revenues to help “rebalance” the budget. This information was presented at the January 2014 meeting of the Interim Joint

HB 5201-A
Page.38 of 65

104



Committee on Ways and Means. Most notable are additional costs of $26.9 million General Fund related to loss of federal match for Alcohol &
Drug residential facilities that have more than 16 beds, claims costs for hospital patients thought to be eligible for Medicaid but not yet through
the formal eligibility process, and additional costs'to keep Blue Mountain Recovery Center open through March 2014. The rebalance also
includes $67.9 million General Fund savings, related to caseload changcs federal maich rate changes, and one-time Other Funds revenues
received above forecasted amounts.

The approved rebalance plan includes additional Federal Funds expenditure limitation of $1.1 billion mostly related to faster enrollment of new
clients under the Affordable Care Act (ACA) expansion than was originally forecast. The plan also includes some agency restructuring. A new
budget structure called Health Policy Programs is created, with budget and staff being transferred from Central Services and Medical Assistance
Programs. A second budget structure is created for the transfer of the Oregon Health Licensing Agency into OHA effective July 1, 2014 per
House Bill 2074 (2013).

The agency continues to face a number of budget risks that were not explicitly included in the rebalance plan. These include changes to
caseloads, federal sequestration reductions, the Oregon State Hospital budget, and state expenditures required to meet the federal Designated
State Health Programs (DSHP) waiver conditions. House Bill 5201 establishes a new special purpose appropriation of $24 million, to be
allocated to OHA. or the Department of Human Services for caseload costs or other budget challenges that the agencies are unable to mitigate.

In addition to the rebalance adjustments, the adjusted budget reflects a number of actions to be taken as a result of the $38.8 million General Fund
. withheld in the legislatively adopted budget for the 2% supplemental ending balance. The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $9.7 million
as part of the statewide restoration. That represents 25% of the initial holdback. Other actions taken include program reductions of $4 million
General Fund and the use of $25.1 million in one-time revenues.

With the addition of certain other actions beyond that already described, the approved adjustments result in an overall $1.1 billion increase in the
agency’s total funds budget, but a $27.2 million General Fund decrease. These actions also result in a $36.4 million increase in Other Funds
expenditure limitation, a $1.1 billion increase in Federal Funds limitation, and an increase of 39 positions (20.74 FTE). These numbers do not
include changes related to employee compensation cost changes.

A more detailed description of each program area follows.
Health Care Programs

The budget adjustments in House Bill 5201 reflect a net $62.6 million decrease in General Fund in the Medical Assistance Programs (MAP)
budgets, with 2 $24.8 million increase in Other Funds limitation and a $1.2 billion increase in Federal Funds limitation.

The rebalance plan for MAP approved by the Subcommittee includes overall savings of $67.9 million General Fund, related to caseload changes,
federal match rate changes, a reduction in the clawback payment to the federal government, and one-time Other Funds revenues received above
forecasted amounts. Increased costs include a $1.8 million shortfall in tobacco tax revenue as a result of the latest forecast. The loss of federal
match for Alcohol and Drug residential facilities that have more than 16 beds results in a $15.7 million General cost. The approved rebalance
includes 2 cost of $7.0 million General Fund to cover claims costs for hospital patients thought to be eligible for Medicaid but not yet through the

HB 5201-A
Page 39 of 65

105



' 4’ : | (
formal eligibility proéessv During the period before the patient completes the formal eligibility process, the federal match for services already

received is at the state’s regular match rate. The rebalance changes also include an additional $1.2 billion in Federal Funds expenditure
limitation, primarily because the state is enrolling new clients under the ACA expansion faster than originally forecast.

The MAP budgest is also affected by two organizational changes included in the rebalance. A total of $34 million General Fund that was
previously in the MAP budget is transferred to a new budget structure called Health Policy Programs. In addition, a total of $16.7 miillion
General Fund and $50.2 million total funds is transferred from Addictions and Mental Health to MAP. This completes another component of the
transfer that eventually moves these programs receiving Medicaid match into the CCOs, and so into the MAP budget.

Health Policy Programs will also include the transfer of the Transformation Center from Central Services. The final resulting budget for Health
Policy Programs will be $44.1 million General Fund, $129.4 million total funds, and 128 positions (122.37 FTE). All these adjustments net to
zero agency-wide. As a.part of the approved rebalance, a second new budget structure is created for the Oregon Health Licensing Agency, which
will transfer to OHA. on July 1, 2014 as a result of House Bill 2074 (2013). This program will then be called the Health Licensing Office. The
second year budget amount of $3 8 million Other Funds is added to OHA, as well as the 35 positions (17.50 FTE) in the current agency. There is
a corresponding reduction to the budget of the Oregon Health Licensing Agency.

The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $20.8 million of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the MAP
original legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. This is funded with one-time revenues available in the budget. The agency expects to address
the remaining $2.1 million shortfall by reducing the 2014-15 fee-for-service inflation adjustment for the Oregon Health Plan from 2.4% to 1.2%.

The final budget adjustments include additional General Fund savings of $24.4 million as a result of the Children’s Health Insurance
Reauthorization Act (CHIPRA) bonus that was announced in December. A total of $1.9 million General Fund and $5.0 million total funds is
added to the MAP budget to cover compensation changes for home health care workers who are not state employees. A total of $12.9 million
had been included in a special purpose appropriation for this purpose. That amount is fully distributed to OHA and the D@partment of Human
Services to cover these cos‘ts .

The Subcommittes approved the following budget note relating to the health care system, and the role of Oregon Health and Science University
- within that system:

Budget Note:
The Oregon Health Authority will work with health systems, Coordinated Care Organlza‘tlons and health care providers to

develop recommendations that ensure that Medicaid clients have access to medically appropriate and necessary inpatient or
outpatient health services. Factors to be considered will include:

(2) The acuity of the patient’s condition and the urgency of the patient’s need for treatment;

(b) The role of Oregon Health and Science University as the state’s only public academic health center;

(c) The role of Oregon Health and Science University as a healih care provider as well as its capacity relative to other
hospitals, clinics or facilities in the community; and

HB 5201-A
Page 40 of 65 -

10

6



(d) Advancing the goals of the triple aim, including factors such as:
(A) delivery of quality care
(B) cost
(C) convenience to the patient
(D) patient’s access to care

OHA will report on the recommendations to the appropriate legislative policy committees before the 2015 session.

Addictions and Mental Health
The budget adjustments included in House Bill 5201 for Addiction and Mental Health (AMH) reflect a net decrease of $3.2 million General
Fund, an increase of $9.2 million Other Funds limitation and a decrease of $36.6 million Federal Funds limitation.

The rebalance plan approved by the Subcommittee includes a cost of $2 million General Fund to keep Blue Mountain Recovery Center open until
the end of March 2014. This is offset by savings of $0.2 million General Fund as a result of the increase in the federal match rate. In addition,
the budget is decreased by $19.4 million General Fund as a result of transfers and technical adjustments. This is primarily the result of the
transfer of another component of the remaining programs in AMT that will be moved to the CCOs during this biennium.

The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $11.4 million of the 2% supplementél ending balance holdback that was included in the AMH
original legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. The agency expects to address the remaining $1.9 million shortfall by eliminating the
development of one 5-bed residential treatment home, and délaying the opening of two others by a few months.

If House Bill 4124 becomes law, the current youth suicide prevention coordinator in Public Health will move to AMH and take on a number of

" new responsibilities, including a new focus on intervention. AMH will coordinate with Public Health on funding to continue a position in Public
Health that will continue to focus on prevention. Both these positions will have an important role to play as the new investments in children’s
mental health are implemented.

The Subcommittee approved a General Fund appropriation of $50,000 for the Buckley sobering center of Willamette Family Treatment Services.
This is one-time funding to establish a pilot at the center, in order to determine the efficacy of allowing the sobering center to sign clients up for

- the Oregon Health Plan, if appropriate, as well as the effectiveness of including peer support navigators on staff to facilitate on-going treatment.
AMH and the center will report the results of the pilot during the 2015 legislative session.

House Bill 5201 includes an additional $2.9 million General Fund to increase rates for Alcohol and Drug adult residential facilities. House Bill
5008 (2013) set aside a special purpose appropriation of $3.3 million for this purpose, and the agency was directed to do a study on both the
youth and adult systems. The agency presented that study to the 2014 Legislature. The $2.9 million will allow the agency to increase the
indigent (non-Medicaid) rate for'adults from the current $105.50 per bed per day up to $120.00 (both rates include the current $20 rate for room
and board). This increase will be for both years of the biennium. This brings the indigent rate up to the same level as the Medicaid fee-for-
service and CCO rate. In addition, the room and board rate will be increased from $20.00 to $24.00 for indigent, fee-for-service and CCOs,

HB 5201-A
Page 41 of 65

107



( | . [
effective January 1, 2014. It is not ideal to increase the room and board rate, because that portion of the total rate cannot be matched. However,
an increase in the treatment portion of the rate would flow through the CCO budgets, and they are capped at this time.

The Subcommittee approved the agency plan to spend the remaining $10 million Other Funds revenues from the increase in the cigarette tax that
was dedicated to community mental health programs. AMH plans to invest $5 million of the funding in rental assistance programs through the
current structures within the agency. For the other §5 million, AMH plans to partner with the National Alliance on Mental Ilness (NAMTI) and
the Oregon Residential Provider Association (ORPA) for development of supported housing for individuals with mental illness, who will seek out
grants, gifts and contributions to supplement the state money to support this development. The state funding will provide not more than 20% of
the costs for the construction of the housing, and up to 50% of the start-up costs of the housing. The partners will convene a work group to advise
in developing and prioritizing the list of projects. In order to ensure that the money available is invested this biennium, timelines will be
established for funds to be committed. Funds that are not committed by those deadlines will be utilized for additional rental assistance funding.
The partners have agreed on a Memorandum of Understanding that lays out these details. This $5 million funding is to be considered one-time
for purposes of 2015-17 budget development. The Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:
Addictions and Mental Health, the National Alliance on Mental Iliness, and the Oregon Residential Provider Association

shall report back to each of the interim Emergency Board meetings on the status of all projects being considered or funded.
The report should include information on each project, including location, timelines, various funding sources, number of
housing units total, and number of housing units specifically for persons with mental illness. At least 10 days before a
contract is signed by the Oregon Health Authority for any specific project, the agency shall notify ]Leglsla.tlve Leadershlp and
the Legislative Fiscal Office of their intent to sign a contract and the details of the contract.

Public Health
" The budget adjustments included in House Bill 5201 for Public Health reflect a net increase of $1.2 million General Fund, and a decrease of $0.1
million Other Funds limitation and $0.5 million Federal Funds limitation.

The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $0.7 million, or all of the 2 % supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the Public
Health legislatively adopted budget. The special purpose appropriation for dental pilot projects of $100,000 was eliminated and placed in this
budget. This will enable the agency to provide staff to implement the program originally envisioned in Senate Bill 738 (2011). The
Subcommittee also approved additional funding of $270,000 for breast and cervical cancer screening services. About $100,000 of this was
needed to backfill funding shortfalls recently communicated to the agency by the Komen Foundation:

Public Health programs had three fee schedules that were approved by the Department of Administrative Services and implemented
adminisiratively during the interim. These were ratified as a part of House Bill 5202, the statewide fee ratification bill. These include the fees
related to the regulation of non-transplant anatomical research recovery organizations, registration of medical marijuana facilities, and the Oregon
State Public Health Laboratory fees for communicable disease tests.

The Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

HB 5201-A
Page 42 of 65

108



Budget Note:
The Oregon Health Authority will report to the Emergency Board in September 2014 on plans to appoint a state dental

director as part of the agency’s 2015-17 budget request. The report will include a position description outlining the duties of
this position and the estimated costs to fill the position.

Central and Shared Services/Statewide Assessments and Enterprise-wide Costs
The budget adjustments included in House Bill 5201 reflect net decreases of $7.3 million General Fund, $3.6 million Other Funds limitation and
$81.9 million Federal Funds limitation. :

The reductions in these budgets are primarily the result of transferring the budget and staff from the Office of Health Policy and Research and the
new Transformation Center, both currently in Central Services, overto the new Health Policy Programs. These actions are included in the
rebalance. The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $1.8 million, or all of the 2% supplemental endlmg balance holdback that was included in
the legislatively adopted budgc’[

An updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings was approved in which a portion of the agency’s reduction was moved from services
and supplies to personal services. These reductions are all in Shared Services, which for OHA are the information technology services provided
to both OHA and the Department of Human Services. One of the sirategies for efficiencies is to do more projects with agency staff, rather than
hiring contractors to perform the work at a higher price. The agency also expects to reduce expenditures related to mainframe printing by
working with recipients to see which reports are still used. There are also opportunities to standardize software tools and reduce the amount of

_ annual maintenance and support required.

Department of Human Services

The Department of Human Services (DHS) 2013-15 budget is organized through eight budget structures and five appropriations. The budget
structures reflect five direct program areas (Self Sufficiency, Child Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation, Aging and People with Disabilities, and
Developmental Disabilities) and three program support functions (Central, Shared Services, and State Assessments and Enterprise-wide Costs).
In addition, the agency’s rebalance plan approved by the Subcommittee as part of House Bill 5201 adds a new program structure — Program
Design Services — to consolidate and better capture cross-program worlk, such as licensing and regulatory oversight. The funding and position
transfers from the programs to the new structure drive decreases in program budgets that net out across the agency; these should not be confused
with program reductions.

Setting aside statewide budget issties, the agency’s rebalance plan, which was presented at the January 2104 meeting of the Interim Joint
Committee on Ways and Means, generates a net savings of $0.5 million General Fund. This net positive position reflects both costs and savings
tied to agency caseloads, costs per case, and a slightly higher federal percentage for FMAP eligible costs. Ti-also accounts for new program
funding gaps identified since the 2013 session, including $2.2 million General Fund needed to avoid going to a wait list.for Vocational
Rehabilitation services and $1.9 million General Fund to cover a 6% interim rate increase for employment services providers in the
Developmental Disabilities program.

HB 5201-A
Page 43 of 65

109



{ : { )

1

The rebalance plan also contains several technical adjustments/transfers within the agency and between DHS and the Oregon Health Authority.
Internal DHS changes, mostly tied to allocating costs and budget with more precision than was used during budget development, net to zero.
‘There is a net increase of $1.8 million General Fund in the DHS budget due to the realignment of costs between DHS and OHA associated with
mental health facility development and outreach services; changes between the two agencies net to zero.

* In addition to rebalance adjustments, the Subcommittee approved a direct restoration of $11.4 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively
adopted budget for the 2% supplemental ending balance; this represents 25% of the holdback amount. Through the use of one-time revenues in
both OHA and DHS, including $3.3 million Federal Funds in bonus revenue received under the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program
(SNAP) and $15.0 million Federal Funds in Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) carryforward revenue, the remaining holdback of
$34.2 million General Fund was covered. The Subcommittes did not make any program reductions, but budget risks do remain. These include
changes to caseloads, final sequestration actions, potent1a1 federal penalties, litigation and other legal costs, and federal rule changes affecting
home care workers.

The Subcommittee approved several other changes (additions) beyond the rebalance and statewide actions. The most significant of these isa
. series of investments totaling $8.3 million General Fund ($9.4 million total funds), which is sourced by $26 million General Fund set agide side
for senior programs during the 2013 Special Session. Overall, House Bill 5201 increased the agency’s budget by $66.8 million General Fund,
$27.0 million Other Funds, and $125.4 million total funds, or about 2.4% overall. The net change to positions is an increase of 1 posmon and a
d@cr@ase of 3.49 FTE, which reflects a mix of phase-ins, position eliminations, and classification changes.

A more detailed description of each program area follows. For context regarding caseload changes, the 2013-15 legislatively adopted budget was
based on the spring 2013 caseload forecast; the rebalance adjustments in House Bill 5201 factor in caseload and cost changes tied to the fall 2013
forecast, published in December 2013. : ,

Self Sufficiency
The budget adjustments approved by the Subcommittee for the Self Sufficiency (SS) program reflect net decreases of $19.8 million Gencml
Fund, $13.1 mllhon Other Funds hmltaﬂon $7.4 million Federal Funds limitation, and 77 positions (77.00 FTE).

Rebalance adjustments account for projected growth of about 3% in the overall 2013-15 SNAP caseload from the previous forecast. Embedded -
in the net increase is a decrease in the number of SS households receiving SNAP, while the number of Aging and People with Disabilities
households receiving SNAP continues to grow. Caseloads in the TANF cash assistance programs are down 1% from the spring numbers, at a
biennial average of 33,591 families. Overall caseload savings of §$1.0 million General Fund are included in the agency’s rebalance calculation.
Budget and program risks for these economically-sensitive caseloads include final structure of the SNAP program upon federal reauthorization,
growth in participating households associated with increased Medicaid enrollments under the Affordable Care Act, and possible extension of
un@mploym@m benefits.

To support implementation of a new program structure, Pro gram and Design Services (PDS), $9.4 million total funds and 75 positions (75.00
FTE) are transferred out of SS and into PDS. Technical adjustments and transfers account for a decrease of $44.9 million total funds and 2

HB 5201-A
Page 44 of 65

110



positions.(2.00 FTE); the largest portion is $33.4 million totals funds associated with moving the budget for the Modernization project from SS to
the Office of IT Business Supports, which is part of the new PDS budget structure.

The Subcommittee approved use of $18.3 million in one-time federal revenues (SNAP bonus and TANF carryforward) to help fully restore the
2% holdback. Another change outside the agency’s rebalance plan is 2 one-time investment of $200,000 General Fund to support nutritional
programs. Half of the money will help increase the number of summer and after-school food sites by at least 50 over the next year through
offering technical assistance and implementing practices to help sustain programs into the futures. The other half, which will be matched with
$100,000 in federal dollars, will be used to help seniors and other eligible groups or individuals with low participation rates access SNAP
benefits, update online tools, and develop client education materials around protecting benefit cards.

An increase of $2,200,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation was also approved by the Subcommittee and should allow the Employment
Related Day Care (ERDC) program to achieve an average monthly caseload of &;500 over the last 12 months of the biennium. One-time funding
to support this increase is available due to a higher than anticipated amount of Child Care Development Fund (CCDF) carryforward revenue from
the 2011-13 biennium. While the budget continues to be inadequate to meet program needs — there are currently over 800 families on the waiting
list — the Legislature is committed to improving program effectiveness and flexibility within available resources. With this goal in mind, th@
Subcommittee adopted the following budget note:

Budget Note:
The Oregon Department of Education - Early Learning Division's Office of Child Care and the Department of Human Services

will convene a workgroup of stakeholders to develop a set of policy recommendations on how best to modify the ERDC
program to provide child care subsidies to working parents enrolled in post-secondary higher education. The agencies will
report these recommendations back to the Emergency Board in May 2014; the expectation is that rulemaking to implement
legislatively approved changes would follow soon after. Program elements to address within the recommendations should
include eligibility criteria, worlc hour requirements, school attendance verification, academic standing expectations, limitations
on agsistance, TANF leavers, families having children with special needs, program exit income limits, child care quality, data
reporting, caseload priorities, and program evaluation.

Child Welfare
The budget adjustments approved by the Subcommittee for the Child Welfare (CW) program reflect an increase of $16.5 million General Fund, a
decrease of $1.6 million Other Funds limitation, an increase of $5.2 million Federal Funds limitation, and a decrease of 18 positions (18.00 FTE).

While forecasts for individual CW caseloads have fluctuated between the spring and fall forecasts, these changes did not drive any budget
adjustments. The rebalance does include savings from a change in the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP), decreasing General Fund
need by $0.9 million. Based on the latest federal estimates, the 2013-15 biennial average FMAP rate will increase from 63.06% to 63.40%,
which reduces the state contribution percentage. This change also affects other agency programs.

The approved budget adjustments include $0.3 million General Fund to correct an error made in 2013-15 budget development. In the agency’s
2011-13 budget, 2 one-time revenue source (federal grant) was used to sustain the post-adoptions program. However, the one-time action was not

HB 5201-A
Page 45 of 65

111



l. ‘ v ’ ‘Il.
" reversed as planned. A portion of the FMAP General Fund savings is used to cover the oversight and maintain the program at the 2013-15

legislatively adopted level. Also included is spending authority and eight limited duration positions (8.00 FTE) to support work under a federal
grant. DHS received legislative approval to apply for the grant, which supports recruiting resource families for foster children, in May 2013.

. To support the new program structure, Program and Design Services (PDS), $4.0 million total funds and 26 positions (16.00 FTE) are transferred
out of CW and into PDS. Technical adjustments and transfers account for an increase of $1.7 million total funds for this program.

" The Subcommittee added $800,000 General Fund to establish necessary legal, financial, and administrative foundations to launch a Pay for
Prevention effort in Oregon. The money will go to the Center for Evidence-Based Policy at OHSU for conducting economic research,
developing provider capacity, and building a performance measurement, accounting and reporting system. The ultimate goal of the initiative is to
identify young children most at-risk, implement evidence-based supports designed to achieve specific ouicomes, and invest in performance-based:
contracting that links payment to outcomes through social impact financing. The Subcommittee approved the following budget note related to
the project:

Budget Note:
By Januvary 1, 2015, the Office of the Governor and the Center for Evidence-Based Policy at OHSU will jointly report to the

Human Services Subcommittee of the Emergency Board on how the Pay for Prevention money is being spent and project
progress. In addition, OHSU shall solicit independent review from 2 panel of éxperts on key components of project as it is

- developed. The report will include a summary of the independent panel’s assessment of the project, including project design,
research validity, and project viability.

Vocational R@habihmﬁon
The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) equating to increases of $3 6 million General Fund, $6,703
Other Funds limitation, $3.0 million Federal Funds limitation, and 10 positions (8.80 FTE).

The fall forecast projects caseload to be about 2% lower than the gpring estimate. Any savings associated with fewer clients is masked by higher
than expected costs per case, which have grown by about 5% from the spring 2013 forecast. Cost drivers include higher expenses for some
services, such as technology devices for communication and mobility, and new referrals having needs more complex or costly to support than
existing clients. ' '

To maintain the program and cover these costs without moving to an Order of Selection (priority wait list), the budget approved by the
Subcommittee includes an additional $2.2 million General Fund. The extra state dollars will have implications for future Maintenance of Effort.
(MOE) requirements. No additional federal dollars are available at this time; there is a slight possibility re-allotment funds could be accessed
later in the biennium to reduce General Fund and MOE impacts.

Technical adjustments and transfers account for an increase of $2.7 million total funds and 10 positions (8.80 FTE); the bulk of the dollars and
the positions are associated with moving work tied to the Governor’s Executive Order 13-04 (employment services) from Developmental
+ Disabilities to VR. ‘

HB 5201-A
Page 464 of 65

1



Aging and People with Disabilities

The budget adjustments approved by the Subcommittee in House Bill 5201 for the Aging and People with Disabilities (APD) program reflect an
increase of $12.2 million General Fund, a decrease of $6.8 million Other Funds limitation, a decrease of $4.0 million Federal Funds limitation,
and a decrease of 78 positions (82.25 FTE).

Overall caseloads in long-term care facilities are down about 3% from the level funded in the legislatively adopted budget. In-home caseloads
are just over 8% higher than budgeted, while both community-based facilities” and nursing facilities’ caseloads are lower, by about 10% and 2%,
respectively. After costs associated with higher acuity levels and lower than expected provider tax revenues, these changes drive a net savings of
$4.0 million General Fund. In addition to the caseload savings, APD also has $6.6 million General Fund in savings due to the FMAP change
noted previously. . '

While the caseload trends are consistent with APD policy goals, the Department is concerned that it may be too early in the biennium to safely
capture and repurpose the associated savings. Risks include the implementation of the K Plan and the initiative to reduce nursing facility bed
capacity. ' ’ ' ‘

To support creation of the new program structure, $15.6 million total funds and 85 positions (85.00 FTE) are transferred out of APD and into
PDS. Technical adjustments and transfers account for an increase of $4.8 million total funds for this program and mostly consist of a net $4.7
million total funds increase realigning budgets between APD and OHA (Addictions and Mental Health).

" In addition to the rebalance changes and statewide adjustments, this program was significantly impacted by the Subcommittee’s approval of
funding for several senior programs or initiatives, including two pieces of legislation. While APD is not always the directed recipient or
primarily participant in these projects, the bulk of the money does flow through DHS and the program has a key role in coordinating activities
and réporting. The following section discusses the funding decisions and associated expectations. '

Recommendations for 2013 Special Session $26 million Special Purpose Appropriation for Seniors :
During the 2013 Special Session in September 2013, as part of HB 5101 (2013), $26.0 million General Fund was set aside in a Special Purpose
Appropriation (SPA) to the Emergency Board for Board for future distribution to programs or activities supporting seniors. Over the four months
between that action and the 2014 Legislative Session, the Department worked with a group of stakeholders to develop a list of proposals for
funding allocation. v :

The Subcommittee approved most of the requested projects; the remaining unallocated General Fund will stay in the Senior SPA. for future
distribution by the Emergency Board. The legislative intent is that the proposals currently unfunded will have first priority (i.e., portions of the
SPA are set aside for these) in the next round of SPA allocations, which is likely to occur as soon as May 2014. Projects are also funded with the
~ caveat that, for ongoing initiatives, overall 2015-17 costs should not exceed the initial 2013 Special Session revenue allocation of $41 million
plus standard inflation. This funding level restriction should be considered as the both the executive and legislative branches develop budgets for
the 2015-17 biennium. In addition, some projects were approved as one-time expenditures and are generally not expected to roll forward; these
programs have been identified as such in the following narrative. However, these programs' status as one-time expenditures may be evaluated for

HB 5201-A
Page 47 of 65

113



{ | '\

ongoing status based on program development and the level of resources available in 2015-17. If included as ongoing, the program costs should
- 'be clearly identifiable within the 2015-17 budget build.

Funding recipients are expected to work with the Department of Human Services to provide to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means
Subcommittee on Human Services during the 2015 Legislative Session a coordinated update on what was accomplished with these investments.

- Projects or proposals brought forward for consideration for Senior SPA funding, along with the Subcommittee’s recommendation are summarized
in the table below. Subsequent narrative sections describe expectations regarding each project or proposal and next steps, including future
allocations for projects for which funds are not being authorized at this time. For reference, summary item numbers 1 through 21 correspond in
order to the consensus list developed by the Campaign for Oregon’s Seniors & People with Disabilities; three other proposals were added as
issues surfaced during the legislative session.

HB 5201-A
Page 48 of 65

114



2013 Special Session $26M Appropriation Allocation Recommendations

O |IN|vn s jw N

ltem # Item Who Request Approved Recommendation
1 Geriatric/disability/mental health and addiction specialists for each county [OHA - AMH 2,800,000 - |Hold; present plan in May
Senior mental health training . OHA - AMH 700,000 - |Hold; present plan in May
Enhance funding for elder and disabied transit services oDOoT 4,000,000 4,000,000 |Fund
Gerlatric medication competency training pilot DHS - APD 1,600,000 1,600,000 |Fund but require May report on RFP
Training on Alzheimer's/dementias DHS - APD 450,000 |© 450,000 Fund but require May report on RFP
Training for caregivers on challenging behaviors ] DHS - APD 400,000 400,000 |Fund but require May report on RFP
First responder training on Alzheimer's/dementias DHS - APD 500,000 500,000 |Fund but require May report on RFP
Increase access to caregiver training statewide DHS - APD 350,000 350,000 [Fund but require May report on RFP
Restoration of Quality Care Fund sweep ’ DHS - APD 1,000,000 1,000,000 |Restore fund but report on spending plan
110 SB 1553 - Public Guardianship Program LTCO 949,183 949,183 |Fund C
11 " |Re-establish annual reporting for long term care DHS - APD 750,000 100,000 |Partially fund; report back in May
12 Develop community based care capacity index DHS - APD 750,000 | - 100,000 |Partially fund; report back in May
13 General Assistance study DHS - APD 112,000 112,000 |Fund
14 Collect/analyze data on via annual BRFSS report OHA - PH 30,000 30,000 {Fund
15 Cash Oregon Grant for technology upgrade DHS - APD 150,000 150,000 [Fund
16 Personal Incidental Fund (PIF) from $30 to $100 per month ) DHS - APD 1,300,000 539,728 |Fund at $60 and start indexing
17 Initiate SB 870 to expand coverage for younger persons with disabilities DHS - APD 3,000,000 - |Hold; present pilot plan in May
i8 HB 4151 - Elder Abuse Task Force Recommendation DHS - APD 148,365 148,365 |Fund
19 Adult Protection Services Technoldgy Investment DHS - APD 1,000,000 N Hold; pending business case and plan
20 AAAs - Replace Older Americans Act lost due to sequestration cuts DHS - APD 2,500,000 i - |Hold; pending actual awards/need
21 AAAs - Evidence based health promotion/disease prevention DHS - APD 1,250,000 1,250,000 |Fund
22 Senior Property Tax Deferral Hardship Fund {$313,800) DHS - APD 313,800 313,800 {Fund
23 SB 1542 - Expand Home Care Registry to Private Payers DHS - APD 1,281,257 1,281,297 |Fund
24 Medford Senior Center Nutrition Program DAS 20,000 20,000 |Fund
Total ‘25,355,645 13,295,373
SPA Amount | 26,000,000 | 26,000,000
SPA Remaining 644,355 | 12,704,627

HB 5201-A
Page 49 of 65

1156



{ “ (‘
Items #1 and #2 were not funded by the Subcommittee, pending a report to the May meeting of the Emergency Board. The current $3.5 million
General Fund ($7.0 million total funds) proposal places geriatric and disability mental health and addiction specialists in all 36 county mental
health programs, in order to improve services for older adults with mental illness. Behavioral health services for older adults rest in systems of
cars that are often times disconnected. These systems include Aging and People with Disabilities long term care, home health, Medicare
(including Medicare Advantage plans) and community mental health programs. The geriatric specialist would focus on the coordination of these
systems within their community to meet the behavioral health needs of older adults. In its report, the Oregon Health Authority will provide a
more detailed plan for both the services and training components of the proposal. The report should include how to structure the program and
how to best work with Coordinated Care Organizations, in both the short and long run, considering that these staff would service Medicare clients
as well as those eligible for Medicaid. The report should also address the appropriate level of staffing in different areas of the state.

Ttem #3 was funded, adding $4.0 million General Fund for senior and disabled transportation budgeted in the Department of Transportation -
(ODOT). The program disiributes funds to counties, transit districts, and tribes that provide transportation services for older adults and persons
with disabilities.. This infusion brings total funding for the biennium to $11.0 million, which is about 30% of the estimated need as evaluated in a
2010 study by Portland State University.

Ttems #4 through #8, at a total of $3.3 million General Fund were approved on a one-time basis for the Department of Human Services to fund a
broad scale Caregiver Training Initiative designed to provide consistent, standardized, and evidence-based training across all segments of the long
term care services and supports (LTCSS) continnum. The growing population of seniors and people with disabilities requires a well-trained
worlforce and the development of additional community resources for both professional and family caregivers. Curriculum, trainings, and
capacity development will be targeted in the following areas:

o  Qeriatric medication management and competency

o Alzheimer's disease and related dementias

o Challenging behaviors in non-dementia populations

o  Specialized training for the public safety workforce on Alzheimer's and related dementias

o Enhanced training and access to caregiver trainings in underserved areas, populations and settings

DHS will issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) for organizations with the demonstrated experience, competency, expertise and ability to develop,
coordinate and conduct trainings, curriculums and materials 1o reach all the intended audiences identified. Organizations will need to
demonstrate the ability to work statewide with both private and public entities in the development, coordination and succ@ssful execution of this
initiative. Programming should be aligned with current state policy initiatives.

The Subcommittee directed DHS to report back to the Emergency Board in May on the status of the RFP wrth the goal being for trammgs to
commence by July 2014,

.For Item #9, the Subcommittee approved a one-time allocation of $1.0 million General Fund, which allows Quality Care Fund resources to be
directed back from general program expenditures to training, technical assistance, quality improvement initiatives and licensing activities. The
fund’s revenue comes from long-term care facility licensing fees and civil penalties. Prior to formally allocating Quality Care Fund dollars to
projects or initiatives, the Department will report to the Emergency Board on the spending plan, the process used to decide on fund allocations,

HB 5201-A
Page 50 of 65

116



and tne overall plan for managing the fund going forward. This report will be provided in May 2014 in conjunction with the training RFF rcport
discussed above. :

Funding for Item #10, which was approved in the amount of $949,183 General Fund, will support a new Public Guardian and Conservator
program within the office of the Long Term Care Ombudsman (LTCC). The program is created with passage of SB 1553 (2014); more
information on the program is included in the LTCO narrative.

Ttems #11 and #12 take care of two data and information reporting gaps in the Department of Human Services. The approved initial allocation of
$200,000 General Fund ($100,000 per project) will allow DHS to develop a work plan and more precise costing for these projects before
returning to request the remaining funding. The first project will restart annual Nursing Facility and Community Based Care utilization reports, |
which were discontinued in 2009 due to budget reductions. The second effort is around improving availability of quality information on
community based care facilities, through development of a website that will contain information on facility location, type of care, vacancies and
customer satisfaction. .

An allocation of $112,000 General Fund (Item #13) will allow the Department of Human Services, with stakeholder participation, to conduct a
one-time study on and make recommendations for a program designed to provide temporary cash assistance to low-income, childless adults with
disabilities (at 2 minimum). The Department will report the study results and program recommendations to the appropriate House and Senate
policy committees and the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2015 Legislative Session. The report should include, but not be

“limited to, data on special populations, such as homeless persons, veterans, and individuals nearing or on post-prison supervision, eligibility
requirements, services offered, desired outcomes, cost avoidance, potential pilot projects, and a menu of program/funding options.

Mtemn #14, funded at $30,000 will go to the Oregon Health Authority (Public Health) to pay for collecting specialized data on cognitive data and
caregiving under the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System. These data are particularly important for the Oregon Chapter of the
Alzheimer’s Association and its efforts to advance research, to provide and enhance care and support, and to reduce the risk of dementia through
the promotion of brain health.

The Subcommittes approved Item #15, at $150,000 General Fund, whﬂch supports a grant to Cash Oregon to support the one-time purchase of
new 1apftops for the AARP Tax Aide program. This is a volunteer program that helps low-income seniors prepare tax returns. -

Fach Medicaid nursing facility resident has a monthly allowance to cover personal incidental needs (Ttem #16); this amount has been set at $30
per month for the last twenty years. The Subcommittee approved $539,728 General Fund and $952,472 Federal Funds for DHS to increase the
amount to $60 per month, effective July 2014. Beginning with the 2015-17 biennium, the Department is directed to begin indexing personal
incidental fund increases in nursing facilities to annual increase percentages published by the social security administration. (The approved
recommendation was modified from the original proposal, which requested an increase to $100 without any indexing.) :

For Item #17, the Subcommittee retained $3.0 million General Fund within the SPA for distribution in May 2014, after DHS and stakeholders
have brought forward a pilot project plan to make Oregon Project Independence services available to people with disabilities, as envisioned by
SB 870 (2005). To provide more specific direction, the Subcommittee adopted the following budget note:

HB 5201-A
Page 51 of 65

117



Budget Note:
The Department of Human Services shall develop a pilot project to expand Oregon Project Independence services to people

with disabilities effective July 1, 2014. To meet this timeline, the Department will need to make emergency rules; that
rulemaking will incorporate the feedback of appropriate stakeholders and advocates. Appropriate parties include, but are not

- limited to, the Oregon Association of Area Agencies on Aging and the Disability Services Advisory Councils. The pilot shall
cover a regionally diverse area of Oregon, including both rural and metropolitan areas. The Déepartment shall report on the
pilot project plan, which should cover structure, outreach, evaluation, and budget components, and request release of SPA
funds at the May 2014 meeting of the Emergency Board.

The Department of Human Services will study and report back to the appropriate 2015 legislative committees on the potential -
to transition Oregon Project Independence to a statewide, age neutral program that assesses and serves seniors and persons
with physical disabilities based on need. This report will include cost projections for the expansion of services, projected
caseloads and demographic distribution.

Funding for Ttem #18, which was approved in the amount of $149,365 General Fund, $118,680 Federal Funds, and two positions (1.34 FTE)
supports work under HB 4151 (2014). This bill sets consistent timelines for investigations of elder abuse cases by DHS and directs the agency to
adopt policies and guidelines for the development of an electronic database of abuse reports and to standardize investigation and reporting
practices. A registry of persons working or seeking to work in elder care facilities will be implemented by January 1, 2015; the registry will
augment the existing criminal background check system. One of the new positions will work with the standardized practices and protocols

‘related to the abuse reporting and investigating components of the bill. The other one will responsﬂ)lc for the registry worlk, including
coordination with reporting facilities and development of registry rules.

Discussions regarding various systems and worker registries led the Subcommittee to adopt an associated bhdget note:

Budget Note:
The Department of Human Services will report to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2015 Legislative

Session on the “ready to work” registry and associated rules required under HB 4151 (2014). The report should also include a -
section on the feasibility of developing a comprehensive (diverse care settings) and multipurpose (employment, referral,
certification, background check, abuse) care worker registry, including potential efficiencies, benefits, costs, and barriers.
Lastly, the report will provide an update on how administrative rule changes required by HB 3168 (2013) have reduced
duplicative background check counts and decreased waiting times for applicants.

The Subcomrnittee did not fund frem #19, which is a DHS request for funding to begin developing a new system to manage adult protective
services activities. At a minimum, the Department plans to finalize 2 system business case and explore opportunities for federal funding before
returning the Emergency Board to report on the project’s progress and potentially request at least an initial allocation from the Senior SPA.

HB 5201-A
Page 52 of 65

118



Ttem #20 is a request for $2.5 million in state funding to backfill anticipated federal reductions in federal Older Americans Act dollars. Several
programs administered by the local Area Agencies on Aging (AAA) are potentially affected by sequestration reductions. However, federal
funding award letters have not yet been received and more recent information indicates that the shortfall may be much less than expected, if not

- completely mitigated. Accordingly, the Subcommittee did not allocate funds, but welcomes a SPA allocation request during the interim,
depending on final federal awards and demonstrated need. Not taking action on potential sequester reductions at this time is also consistent with
the approach taken in other areas of the DHS budget, where sequester impacts continue to remain an unfunded risk.

The Subcommittee approved Item #21, which provides $1,250,000 General Fund to support statewide AAA efforts in the areas of Evidence
Based Health Promotion and Disease Prevention. These programs serve individuals with long-term services and supports needs regardless of
eligibility for entitlement programs. The money will be distributed through formula, with each region pumng together a plan for that will mcllud@
anticipated numbers of individuals served and outcomes. -

To address back taxes for certain seniors who were allowed back into the senior property tax deferral program after being disqualified in 2011,
the Subcommittee added $313,800 General Fund (Item #22). The plan is for these one-time funds to flow through DHS to one or more Area
Agencies on Aging to perform eligibility and authorize payments. :

Funding for Item #23, which was approved in the amount of $1,281,297 General Fund and five positions (1.41 FTE) supports work under SB
1542 (2014). This bill requires the Home Care Commission (budgeted within DHS) to administer a program enabling private payers to buy home
care services from the Commission’s home care registry. Currently, only individuals covered by Medicaid may hire caregivers through the
registry. Under the program, the Commission will be responsible for-a variety of tasks, including publicizing the registry, screening workers,
setting standards, providing referrals, establishing rates, and paying wages. After General Fund pays for one-time start-up costs, the program will
be self-supporting; the bill allows the Commission to set consumer rates at levels that support recovering up to 107% of program cosis.

For Ttem #24, the Subcommittee approved $20,000 General Fund in the DAS budget as a one-time pass-through to the Medford Senior Center to
cover emergency need in its senior nutrition program. Last fiscal year, the program provided 17,159 meals for the elderly in Jackson County.

Developmental Disabilities

The budget changes approved by the Subcommittee in House Bill 5201 for the Developmental Disabilities (DD) program reflect net increases of
$21.9 million General Fund, $1,291 Other Funds expenditure limitation, $41.8 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation, and a decreasc of 80
positions (78.80 FTE). :

Both caseloads and cost per case in DD programs are expected to be higher than the previous forecast, driving an increase of $10.8 General Fund
($22.0 million Federal Funds). Caseload counts are growing and clients are moving between service categories, primarily because under the I’
Plan services must be provided to all eligible applicants. Costs per case are also going up due to increasing client acuity. While the legislatively -
adopted budget atternpted to build in K Plan impacts, some elements, such as significantly more children entering the DD system or side effects
of brokerages being pushed to capacity, were not anticipated in the previous forecast. These and other issues will continue to lbe risks movmg
forward.

HB 5201-A
Page 53 of 65

119



( | [ ‘ . . (
The caseload associated costs are partially offset by FMAP rate savmgs of $4.9 million General Fund and participation rate a.djustments ]resultmg
in savings of $1.3 million General Fund. :

Other program costs covered in the rebalance include $1.3 million General Fund ($2.6 million total funds) to keep funding for the Community
Developmental Disability Programs (CCDP) at 94% equity; a budget estimate error resulted in the equity level being underfunded. Another
budget change provides $1.9 million General Fund ($5.2 million total funds) to cover a 6% interim rate increase for DD employment services
providers; this item was included after discussion during November 2013 Legislative Days.

To support implementation of a new program structure, Program and Design Services (PDS), $9.9 million total funds and 67 positions (67.00
FTE) are transferred out of APD and into PDS. Technical adjustments and transfers account for a decrease of $4.4 million total funds and 13
positions (11.80 FTE) for this program. '

Another ﬁ,@chmcal change in thls program area is a title clarification. To better characterize pro gram chem;s DHS i is now referring to this program
as Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (I/DD).

The Subcommittee added $490,000 General Fund ($1,136,368 total funds) to cover a gap in some CDDP budgets due funding formula changes
- that left 11 of the programs with budgets below 2011-13 levels. This action corrects that disparity and supports program stability while the
Department and the CDDPs are transitioning to a workload, instead of caseload, model for 2015-17 budget development.

Program Design Services

+ The Subcommittee approved the following budget for Program Design Services (PDS): $20,225,454 General Fund, $11,026,715 Other Funds,
$78,907,230 Federal Funds, and 253 positions (253.00 FTE). The idea behind establishing this new structure is to capture program design
services and some direct services to DHS clients and programs that span across the Department’s five major program areas. The budget is
created primarily through budget transfers from other programs. The agency’s plan is to increase both program utility and transparency by
consolidating certain services, which include the following offices: Program Integrity, Licensing and Regulatory Oversight, IT Business
Supports, Business Intelligence, and Continuous Improvement.

In addition to budget transfers, also included is an additional $38 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation to le‘{/erage and spend additional
federal match received for the Modemization technology project. The project is now housed in IT Business Supports; previously it was under the
Self Sufﬁmcncy program.

Initially, the resources for each office were expected to continue to be part of each relevant program budget. However, due to budget and
accounting system limitations, DHS was having difficulty providing managers and office customers with meaningful, timely, and accurate budgem
reports. For each program area receiving services, the Department will still be able to report on the nature and cost of services provided.

HB 5201-A
Page 54 of 65

120



Central Services

The budget adjustments included in House Bill 5201 reflect the following net changes for Central Services: an increase of $542,649 General
Fund, a decrease of $115,287 Other Funds expenditure limitation, and an increase of $307,909 Federal Funds expenditure limitation. Emb@dded
in these figures is a decrease of $276,548 ‘total funds associated with technical adjustments and transfers.

Shared Services

The Subcommittee approved a net increase of $8.2 million Other Funds expenditure limitation and a net decrease of 9 positions (9.24 FTE). The
changes are primarily due to technical adjustments and transfers, including five positions moving from APD and OHA-AMH to Shared Services.
An increase of $1.8 million Other Funds expenditure limitation would allow the budget to support activities in DHS and OHA program affected
by 2013-15 policy option packages.

An updated Paclage 091 Statewide Administrative Savings was approved by the Subcommittee, and includes eliminating fourteen permanent
full-time positions. The revised plan also attributes $2 million in General Fund savings to lower leases, budgeted in Statewide Assessments and
Enterprise-wide Costs, instead of Personal Services in Shared Services. The eliminated positions are as follows:

o Financial Services (3 positions, 3.00 FTE) — Principal Executive Manager D, Office Specialist 1, Administrative Spemahst 2

o Shared Services Administration (1 position, 1.00 FTE) — Executive Support Specialist 2 _

o Performance Excellence (2 positions, 2.00 FTE) — Operations & Policy Analyst 3, Operations & Policy Analyst 4

e Human Resources (2 positions, 2.00 FTE) — Principal Executive Manger D, Human Resources Assistant

o Budget/Planning/Analysis (2 positions, 2.00 FTE) — Operations & Policy Analyst 3, Fiscal Analyst 2

o Communications (1 position, 1.00 FTE) — Operations & Policy Analyst 3

o Payment Accuracy & Recovery (3 positions, 3.00 FTE) — Revenue Agent 2, Administrative Specialist 2, Human Services Specialist 4

Statewide Assessments and Enterprise-wide Costs

The budget adjustments included in House Bill 5201 reflect the following net increases for this program vnit: $11.6 million General Fund, $29.4

million Other Funds expenditure limitation, and $7.6 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation. Within these numbers, technical adjustments
- and transfers account for an increase of $6.0 million General Fund ($11.2 million total funds), primarily to align the assessment budget with

policy package changes in program budget structures.

In addition, the approved rebalance plan includes a request for $30 million Other Funds expenditure limitation to support accessing a line of
credit. For several biennia, the agency has used a line of credit and borrowed funds from the Treasury to finance prepayments and account for a
lag in receipt of certain revenues, including provider taxes. As was done for the 2011-13 biennium, the Subcommittee requests that the
Department of Administrative Services (DAS) unschedule the expenditure limitation to be accessed only as needed depending on cash flow
issues. The DAS Chief Financial Office and the Legislative Fiscal Office will jointly approve any rescheduling.

“An updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings was approved by the Subcommittee, shifting $2 million in General Fund savings to
account for lower leases, instead of Personal Services savings. The agency identified a list of 99 leases that are set to expire over the course of
‘the biennium and will track and document the savings expected to be achieved through improved contracting and negotiating tools. The

HB 5201-A
Page 55 of 65

121



A { (
Department and the DAS Chief Financial Office has committed to holding budgets-associated with these leases at assumed savings level for
2015-17 budget development, regardless of lease negotiation outcomes.

Long Term Care Ombudsman

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $39,554 General Fund, which fully restores the agency’s 2% supplemental ending balance holdback
included. in the legislatively adopted budget. The restoration will allow the agency to meet budget needs without jeopardizing implementation of
Senate Bill 626 (2013), which expanded the duties of the Long Term Care Ombudsman to advocate for residents of care facilities who have
mental illness or developmental disabilities.

No changes were needed to reconcile Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, leaving the placehold@r budget category reductions intact.

To cover costs associated with Senate Bill 1553 (2104), which establishes the Public Guardian and Conservator within the office of the Long
Term Care Ombudsman, the Subcommittee approved $949,183 General Fund, 5 positions, and 2.25 FTE. This new program helps persons
without relatives or friends willing or able to serve as guardians or conservators; services range from making care decisions to handling financial
issues. Along with providing direct services, the program will set professional standards for and certify guardians and conservators, produce
training materials, develop a volunteer program to assist the guardians and conservators, establish an eligibility process f01 program services, and
work with local programs and organizations to provide services.

The fiscal impact includes Personal Services and related Services and Supplies for the following five positions: a Principal Exec/Manager D
(Deputy Long Term Care Ombudsman), 2 Program Analyst 4 (Public Guardian), an Administrative Specialist 2, and two Program Analyst 2
positions (Deputy Public Guardian). Since the program starts mid-biennium, costs for 2015-17 are projected to more than double due to the
additional year and anticipated growth. The budget estimate assumes a caseload of 165 clients/wards per year.

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
The Subcommittee increased General Fund appropriations by $2,028 to restore 50% of the agency’s 2% supplementa.l General Fund ending
balance holdback.

Judicial Department

The Subcommittee increased General Fund appropriations by $3,086,092 to restore approximately 49% of the agency’s 2% supplemental General
Fund ending balance holdback. The amounts of the holdback restored include a $2 million restoration to Operations (approximately 37%). The
Judicial Department’s 2% ending balance holdbacks on pass-through appropriations received 25% restorations. General Fund increases to
Mandated payments and to Third-party debt collection exceeded the 2% holdbacks to those programs. The Subcommittee appropriated $762,585

" General Fund to Mandated payments, to restore both the 2% supplemental General Fund ending balance holdback, and the 5% General Fund
services and supplies reduction, included in the legislatively adopted budget. The Subcommittee appropriated $250,000 General Fund to the
Department, and an additional $700,000 General Fund in a special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board, for Third-party debt collection

HB 5201-A
Page 56 of 65

122



_costs. These costs vary with the amount of debt successfully collected. The special purpose appropriation serves as a set aside to provide
additional funding if debt collection levels are high enough to make to the funds necessary. The Subcommittee also approved a $1,300,000
General Fund special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for Operations support. The Department may request funds to finance one-
time operations investments and service increases.

The Subcommittee reduced the General Fund appropriation for Judicial compensation by $108,823, and the General Fund appropriation for Debt
service by $144,201. The Judicial Department carries forward any General Fund appropriations from the prior biennium. that remain unspent.
Carry-forwards in these two areas were larger than anticipated when the budget was approved in the 2013 session, resulting in funding levels that
‘are higher than needed to fund program costs. The two General Fund appropriation reductions reduce support to the levels needed, and will not
.require any reduction in judicial compensation or debt service payments. The Subcommittee also approved a one-time $50,000 General Fund .
appropriation for transfer to the Douglas County court facilities security account, to assist the county in providing needed security protection at
the county courthouse. This appropriation will be phased out in the development of the Department’s 2015-17 biennium current service level.

Finally, the Subcommittee approved a $2,565,968 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase for grant-funded programs. The expenditure
limitation increase will accommodate expenditure of both currently awarded grants, and of projected renewals of expiring grants at current levels,
that support drug and specialty courts, pretrial release programs, and other initiatives. The grant funds are promded by the Criminal Justice
Comimission and non-state sources.

Public Defense Services Commission :

The Subcommitiee increased General Fund appropriations by $4,868,381 to restore most of the agency’s 2% supplemental General Fund ending
balance holdback. The amounts of the holdback restored include a 75% restoration to the Appellate Division; 50% restoration to the Contract and
Business Services Division; and a full restoration to Professional Services, the portion of the agency’s General Fund that finances the
Commission’s purchases of trial-level public defense services provided by independent contractors and hourly-paid private sector atiorneys.

The Subcommittee also increased the General Fund appropriation to the Contract and Business Services Division by $48,631, to correct the
support level for state government services charges in the agency budget. An error in the 2013-15 biennium Govemor’s recommended budget
- underfunded support for charges for payroll services.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

The Legislative Branch retains its General Fund reversions from the previous biennium. The legislatively adopted budget included anticipated
reversions but adjustments are now needed after the actual amounts are known. The following adjustments are included in the bill:

o The Legislative Administration Committee is increased by $251,000.

o The Legislative Assembly (Biennial Offices) is decreased by $251,000.

o The Legislative Assembly (Membcrs — Interim) is increased by $275,000.
o The Legislative Assembly (Members — Session) is decreased by $275,000.

HB 5201-A
Page 57 of 65

123



o The Legislative Revenue Office is increased by $13,000.
o The Legislative Fiscal Office is decreased by $13,000.

The bill i‘ncﬂudes‘ a restoration of 25% of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback for all of the Legislative Branch agencies.

NATURAL RESOURCES

D@pammem of Agriculture

The Subcommittee approved a one-time $125,000 General Fund appropriation for use by Porﬂand State University’s Consensus Center to support
a balanced task force to begin examining labeling requirements, liability, compensation, budgetary requirements and any other areas relating to’
genetically engineered agricultural products and recommend if new authorities or statutory changes are needed. The Subcommittee also
_approved a one-time $65,000 General Fund appropriation to pay the costs necessary to establish administrative rules and put the program
processes in place to be able to issue licenses and permits for industrial hemp production.

Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $430,590 for the food safety program. These funds will be used to hire three new inspector
positions (1.75 FTE), which will allow the Department to conduct food safety inspections of facilities on a shorter interval than is currently
possible.

The Subcommittee approved the standard 25% restoration rate for the supplemental ending balance reductions, which resulted in the restoration
of $96,102 General Fund. The Subcommittee also approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, which moved some of
the Other Funds reductions from administrative support services to agency programs.

Columbia River Gorge Commission

The Subcommittee restored the full 2% supplemental ending balance holdback of $17,820 General Fund for the Columbia River Gorge
Commission. This action brings the Commission’s 2013-15 budget back to parity with the budget adopt@d by the State of Washington for the
agency.

Department of Knergy
The Subcommittes approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, ehmma‘tmg a part time Office Specialist 1 position (0.63
FTE) and rcducmg FTE on an Accounting Technician 3 position (-0. 58 FTE).

- House Bill 5201 includes a net of $276,190 in additional Other Funds expenditure limitation, to facilitate the expenditure of lottery bond proceeds
totaling $10,152,380. Ten million dollars is intended to be deposited into the Jobs and Energy and Schools Fund and granted by the Oregon
Department of Energy to Clean Energy Works Oregon, which will utilize the funding to facilitate the delivery of energy efficiency projects;
$152,380 is for bond-related costs.

HB 5201-A
Page. 58 of 65

1

o
=



Department of Environmental Quality

The Subcommittee approved a $375,000 General Fund appropriation and three limited duration positions (1.04 FTE) to conduct air toxics
monitoring in the Swan Island area. The funds will be used to operate a new air toxics monitor to better understand what air toxics people are

~ exposed to in the vicinity of Swan Island. The monitoring work will continue into the first few months of the 2015-17 biennium, with a roll-up
cost of $120,389 General Fund and three limited duration positions (0.48 FTE).

The Subcommittee approved the standard 25% restoration rate for the supplemental ending balance reductions, which resulted in the restoration
of $130,726 General Fund. The Subcommittee also approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, which moved some of
the reductions from Agency Management to the Air, Water, and Land Quality programs and eliminated 2 positions and 2.50 FTE in Land

Quality.

Department of Fish and Wildlife

The Subcommittee approved the transfer of $613,000 Federal ]Fu,nds from the Fish Division to Capital Improvement to comply with new federal
rules that require states to hold title to any land acquired using federal funds from the Sportfish Restoration Fund. The Department has
traditionally used a portion of these funds to partner with the Oregon State IMarine Board to improve public boating access. In the past the funds
were awarded and a local government held title to any land purchased as part of these projects. The Department will now have to hold title, but
local governments will continue to manage and maintain these facilities. The Subcommittee also approved the transfer of 183, 000 Other Funds
Jﬁr’om the Fish Division to Capital Improvement to replace a condemned residence at the Cedar Creek Hatchery.

Th@ Subcommittee appmvcd the transfer of $L104,325 Federal Funds and $359,548 Other Funds from the Wildlife Division to Capital
Improvement to reflect plans to use these monies for land acquisition to increase hunter access, habitat improvement, and for capital
improvements to existing facilities. The Federal Funds are from the Pittman Roberts Program (PR) which distributes revenue from a federal
excise tax on sporting arms and ammunition. The Other Funds are necessary to meet PR match requirements.

The Subcommittes approved the standard 25% restoration rate for the supplemental ending balance reductions, which resulted in the restoration
of $73,671 General Fund. The Subcommittee also approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, which eliminated 3
positions and 3.42 FTE in the Administrative Services Division. -

State Forestry Department

The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $457,618 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s
original legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. That represents 50% of the initial holdback for Fire Protection and 25% of the initial holdback
for Private Forests. No revisions were needed to implement Package 091 Administrative Savings, consistent with the original placeholder
reduction.

The Subcommittee approved $40 million General Fund to supplement the 2013-15 Department’s Fire Protection Division appropriaﬁbnn The
funding covers the estimated state’s share of $75 million in net costs for the 2013 fire season. $10 million is the deductible on the state’s and
landowners’ insurance policy. The additional $30 million covers costs that exceeded the state’s $10 million deductible, the landowners” §10

HB 5201-A
Page 59 of 65

125



{ _ : ( " oo
million deductible, and the insurance policy $25 million payout. The Department will reconcile the 2013 and 2014 fire seasons and report on total
costs during the 2015 Legislative Session.

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
The Subcommittee.approved arestoration of $12,880 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original
legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. That represents 25% of the initial holdback. - :

The Subcommititee approved an updated Package 091 Administrative Savings, moving a portion, primarily in Other Funds expenditure limitation,
from personal services to services and supplies.

Department of Land Conservation and Development

The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $59,087 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original
legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. That represents 25% of the initial holdback. Funds restored include $24,653 in the grants program for
grants, and $34,434 in the operations and planning program for personal services. A

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savmgs eliminating one posmon (0.75 FTE) and movmg a
portion of the reduction from personal services to services and supplies. :

- Land Use Board of Appeals
The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $7,738 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency s original
legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. That represents 25% of the initial holdbaclk.

D@Dmﬂm@m of State Lands
No revisions were needed to implement Package 091 Administrative Savings, consistent with the original placeholder reduction.

The Department is planning an agency-wide reorganization. The Subcommittee approved increasing the Department’s Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $135,684. The purpose is securing professional services for business process mapping, review, and 1mprovemcm recommendations,
~ in support of the reorganization. : :

The South Slough National Estuarine Research Reserve has received a $1 million grant award notice from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services.
The grant will enable the Department to add 240 acres to Reserve property. The Subcommitiee recommended increasing Federal Funds
expenditure limitation by $1 million and Other Funds expenditure limitation by $58,700. The Other Funds provide part of the required match.
The remaining match will be provided by in-kind work and contributions from supportive local entities.

State Marine Board .
The Subcommitiee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings by taking all of the administrative savings in services
and supplies. The Board did not have sufficient vacant positions to take additional cuts to personal services.

HB 5201-A
Page 60 of 65

126



Parlks and Recreation Department
The General Fund reduction taken for the 2% supplemental ending balance ho]ldback was not restored.

No revisions were needed to implement Package 091 Administrative Savings, consistent with the original placeholder reduction.

Water Resources Department

House Bill 5201 includes a 25% restoration of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original
legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. The restoration will allow the Water Resources Department to fill a position in the Field Services
Division that was held vacant in order to generate the required savings.

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, reallocating among expenditure accounts to affect
permanent administrative cost reductions. To accommodate the General Fund personal-services reduction of $58,076, a 0.50 FTE grant
administration position was reduced to 0.25 FTE. Other Funds personal services reductions of $28,742 and services and supphes reductions of
$39,053 are allocated entirely to services and supplies.

The Subcommittee included the following budget note:

- Budget Note; : '
The Water Resources Department will dedicate up to $2.25 million of the $10 million net proceeds from the lottery bond sale
ag authorized by Senate Bill 5533 (2013) or utilize authority under Package 204 in Senate Bill 5547 (2013) for the purposes
of matching federal funds for ongoing studies conducted by the United States Army Corps of Engineers to allocate stored
water in the Willamette Basin Project Reservoirs and to conduct a comprehensive basin study by the United States Bureau of
Reclamation in the Deschutes River Basin. Of the up to $2.25 million, up to $1.5 million shall be reserved for the
Willamette Basin Project Reallocation and $750,000 shall be reserved for the Deschutes Basin Comprehensive Basin Study.
Any reserved funds remaining after the completion of these two studies shall be made available for other purposes of the
Water Supply Development Account as authorized under Senate Bill 839 (2013).

Oregon Watershed Fnhancement Board

The Subcommittee increased the Measure 76 Lottery Funds allocations from the Watershed Conservation Operating Fund to the ]Departmcnt of
State Police by $183,060 and the allocation to the Department of Agriculture by $141,485 to fund state employee compensation changes. The
Department of Fish and Wildlife and the Department of Environmental Quality will use existing Measure 76 fund balances to pay for state
employee compensa‘tnon changes and therefore did not need an increase in Lottery Funds allocation. .

No revisions were needed to implement Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, consistent with the original placeholder reduction.

HB 5201-A
Page 61 of 65

127



( (- (
PUBLIC SAFETY ' '
Department of Corrections

The Subcommittee restored $26,043,835 General Fund, nearly the full 2% supplemental ending balance holdback. The fundmg allocation by
division is unchanged from the legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15.

o $17,849,890 in Operations and Health services

o  $4,342,090 in Community Corrections

o $2,570,120 in Administration, general services, and human resources
o $1,281,735 in Offender management and rehabilitation

The Capital Improvements 2% holdback was not restored.

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating 2 positions and 2.00 FTE in information
technology. A portion of the-agency’s reduction was also moved from personal servicés to services and supplies.

Criminal Justice Commission

The Subcommittee restoréd $69,366 General Fund of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original
legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15; this amount represents 25% of the holdback. The Commission will utilize the restored funds for
Attorney General costs related to rule-making implementation for the Justice Reinvestment Grant Program established in HB 3194 (2013).

An updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings was approved, that included shifting the full amount of the reduction to services and
supplies. This action was taken primarily becanse the agency’s budget is 93% special payments and contains only 9 positions.

District Attorneys and Their Deputies

The Subcommitiee restored the full 2% supplemental ending balance holdback of $209,190 General Fund for the District Attorneys. This action
was taken primarily because the agency’s budget is 96% personal services and without the restoration the agency would need to reduce district
attorney working days.

The Subcommittee added $240,000 General Fund to the budget of the District Attorneys to provide a one-time $5,000 compensation increase to
the salary plan for each District Attorney effective July 1, 2014. It is the intent of the Subcommittes that this appropriation be used to increase
the salary of each District Attom@y by the $5,000 amount regardless of what tier each District Attorney is currently i in Wlthm the compensation
plan,

Department of Justice
The Subcommittee restored the full 2% supplemental ending balance holdback of $1,212,520 General Fund for the Depa.rtmcnt of Justice. The
Subcommittee, however, repurposed the restoration by restoring the $1.2 million in the following amounts for the following purposes:

o $6,000 to the Office of the Attorney General and administration for Project Clean Slate

HB 5201-A
Page A2 of 65

128



o $87,865 to the Crime Victims® Services Division for Oregon Domestic and Sexual Violence Services

o $25,043 to the Crime Victims’ Services Division for Multidisciplinary Teams and Child Abuse Intervention

o $1,992 to the Crime Victims’ Services Division for the Address Confidentiality Program

o $1,091,620 to the Criminal Justice Division for support of the Internet Crimes Against Children program, the Fusion Center, and district
attorneys and law enforcement partners.

The addition of the General Fund to the Criminal Justice Division ($793,340 personal services and $298,271 services and supplies) will allow the
Department to retain an existing forensic investigator position assigned to the Internet Crimes Against Children program, establish four limited
duration positions (3.46 FTE; one PEM D and three Research Analysts) in support of Fusion Center operations once grant funding ends this
biennium, and reestablish two permanent senior assistant attorney general positions (1.16 FTE) and establish one permanent criminal investigator
position (0.50 FTE) to provide suppott to district attorneys and law enforcement partners.

In addition, the Subcommittee approved an increase of $586,354 Other Funds ($485,702 personal services and $100,652 services and supplies) in
the Criminal Justice Division for support of the Fusion Center. When the 2013-15 legislatively adopted budget was developed, the Department
anticipated receiving grant funding through the Oregon Military Department, Office of Emergency Management, to partially support the Fusion
Center. However, the grant award had not been made and the corresponding Other Funds expenditure limitation and position authority were not
included in the budget. The Fusion Center continued to maintain operations and the agency now has received the first year grant a,wa.rd and is
anticipating a second year award. :

The Subcommittee approved an upda{ted Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating a total of four positions and 3.54 FTE and
‘making shifts between personal services and services and supplies. To better align the permanent administrative savings reductions, the
Subcommittee made the following adjustrnents to the original placeholder reduction: '

o Office of the Attorney General and administration — added a net $87,993 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase (increased personal

services by $314,581 and decreased services and supplies by $226,588) and eliminated 2 positions (2.00 FTE)
- o General Counsel Division — re&uccd the Other Funds expenditure limitation by $87,993 (personal services) a,nd eliminated 1 position
" (0.54 FTE)

o Crime Victims’ Services Division — no net dollar change, but increased personal services by $3,400 Other Funds and decreased services

and supplies by $3,400 Other Funds, plus eliminated 1 position (1.00 FTE)

The Subcommittee also authorized $135,000 General Fund to support the Oregon Crime Victims Law Center.

In addition, to gain a better understanding of work currently underway to identify and evaluate alternative funding models for the agency’s
programs providing legal support to state agencies, the Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:
Costs of legal representation in an increasingly complex moden legal system continue to drive agency budget and policy

decisions. The Department of Justice has begun working with the Department of Administrative Services and agencies to

HB 5201-A
Page 63 of 65

129



( ‘ ' f. _ , (
identify and evaluate alternative funding models to improve the stability, affordability, and effectiveness of legal costs for
agencies and to encourage pro-active consultation with the Department by agencies.

As the Department of Justice continues with this effort, it shall prioritize developing options for legal services for the Child
Welfare program and report on these efforts to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2015 legislative
session. In addition, no later than September 1, 2014, the Department of Justice and the Department of Human Services
will also provide a joint written status report to the Legislative Fiscal Office on the specific options under consideration
and progress being made on the development of those options. '

' Oregon Military Department v
The agency received a partial restoration of its 2% ending balance holdback that totaled $151,000 General Fund. The funds are appropriated to
the Operations program to support operations and maintenance costs at the Portland and Kingsley Field airbases. The restoration represents 59%

of the initial holdback.

The Subcommittes approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Adminisirative Savings. The agency was able to reduce its personal services by
$259,280 by eliminating one vacant permanent part-time Fiscal Analyst 3 position in the Administration program (0.50 FTE) and reducing
overtime and temporaries. The remaining personal services reduction of $164,517 was moved to services and supplies and capital outlay. The
agency has a plan to find efficiencies in various services and supplies line-items, including in-state travel, office expense, employee training,
publications, facilities maintenance, expendable property, as well as other line-items. The capital outlay reduction will be to the automotive and
aircraft line-item where the agency has identified savings.

The Subcommittee established a $385,000 Other Funds Capital Improvement expenditure limitation for the purchase of 1.46 acres of commercial
property contiguous to the Department’s Forest Grove Readiness Center compound. The property and building will be used as a field
maintenance shop for Washington County’s National Guard contingent. The source of the Other Funds is the agency’s Capital Consiruction
Account. This is a one-time expenditure limitation increase and will not continue into future biennia.

The Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Community Support program was increased by $1,404,971 for the reimbursement of firefighting
expenditures related to the 2013 fire season. This is a one-time expenditure limitation that is not to continue into future biennia.

As part of the agency’s compensation plan funding, the Subcommittee approved $734,800 in General Fund for the Operations program. This

adjustment is to partially fund the difference between what the federal government will reimburse the state and recently concluded contract

negotiations with the Portland and Kingsley Field airbase firefighter unions. This is a one-time approprlatlon and will not continue into future
biennia.

Board of Parole and Post-Prison Supervision :
The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $19,825 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s original
legislatively adopted budgst for 2013-15. That represents 25% of the initial holdback.

HB 5201-A
_ Page A4 of 65

130



The Subcommittee established a reservation within the general purpose Emergency Fund of $350,000 for the Board of Parole and Post-Prison
Supervision (BPPPS) for replacement of the Parole Board Management Information System (PBMIS). Allocation of the reservation is contingent
upon the Board providing a project budget, project plan, and periodic status reports. BPPPS may request allocation of the reservation fmm the
Emergency Board after the Legislative Fiscal Office approves the project budget and project plan.

Department of State Police

The Subcommittee restored $2,351,854 General Fund of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback for the Department of State Police. This
represents 50% of the total 2% holdback. The agency will use the restored amount to fund the hire of 20 troopers and the purchase of 18 vehicles
and associated equipment in September 2014.

The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating a total of one position and 1.50 FTE,
permanently shifting funding for three administrative positions from General Fund to Other Funds, and reducing capital outlay for the Dispatch
Centers and Information Technology Services.

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings by taking all of the admlmstratlve savings in services
and supplies.

Oregon Youth Authority
The Subcommittee approved a restoration of $1,367,729 of the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that was included in the agency’s
orlgmal legislatively adopted budget for 2013-15. That represents 25% of the initial holdback.

The Subcommitiee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, eliminating 5 positions and 2.79 FTE; these are
administrative support type positions. A very small portion of the agency’s reduction was also moved from personal services to services and
supplies.

TRANSPORTATION

Department of Aviation
The Subcommittee approved an updated Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings, moving a Sma.H a.mount from personal services to
services and supplies.

Department of Transportation
The General Fund reduction taken for the 2% supplemental ending balance holdback was not restored. The Subcommittee approved an updated
Package 091 Statewide Administrative Savings. A portion of the agency’s reduction was moved from personal services to services and supplies.

The Seniors special purpose a.ppropnatnon descnbed on page 47, provides $4 million Gcn@m]l Fund to the Department for additional Elderly and

sta.b]l@d Transﬂ support

HB 5201-A
Page 65 of 65

131



Oregon State Police

2015 - 2017 Governor's Budget
Expenditure Summary

, 2015-2017
2013-2015 Legislatively 2015-2017 Agency | 2015-2017 Governor's Legislatively % Change 2013-2015
Approved Request Budget Adopted Legislatively Approved
G.F. $240,590,265 $276,461,827 $274,870,857 $0 14.91%
(I $7,166,858 $7,990,100 $7,587,900 $0 11.49%
O.F. $93,291,730 $103,278,397 $98,822,356 $0 10.70%
F.F. $9,446,084 $9,806,085 $9,762,593 $0 3.81%
G.F. Debt Svc $0 $0 $0 $0
Total All Funds $350,494,937 $397,536,409 $391,043,706 $0 13.42%
POS. 1,259 1,274 1,282 0 1.19%
F.T.E. 1,245.63 1,269.70 1,277.00 0.00 1.93%
$450,000,000
@ F.F.
$400,000,000
$350,000,000
$300,000,000 O.F.
$250,000,000
$200,000,000 L.E.

$150,000,000
$100,000,000
$50,000,000
$0

Agency Request

2013-2015 Legislatively

Approved

2015-2017 Agency
Request

Governor's Balanced X

2015-2017 Governor's
Budget

Adopted

Legislatively Adopted

2015-2017 Legislatively

M G.F. Debt Sve

BG.F.

Budget Page



Oregon State Police

2015 - 2017 Governor's Budget Patrol
$152,294,929

All Funds 4
Admin Services 38.95%
$18,971,743
4.85%
SFM T
$21,663,157 ‘
5.54%
Gaming
$10,406,377
2.66%
CJIS Division
$27,183,012
6.95%
Fish & Wildlife
$39,348,706
10.06%
Agency Support
$34,963,699
8.94%
Medical Examiner Criminal
$4,833,569 . $41,088,652
1.24% Forensics 4 10.51%
] $40,289,862
Agency Total: $391,043,706 10.30%
Agency Request Governor's Balanced X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
g Y ] — AN g y prec g o

g



Oreg

2015 - 2017 Governor's Budget
General Fund / Lottery Funds

Fish & Wildlife

$8,193,733 Fish & Wildlife-Lottery
2.90% $7,587,900
2.69%

Criminal

$33,003,129 ]
11.68% Forensics

$37,713,796
13.35%

Medical Examiner

$4,567,793
1.62%
Patrol
$139,274,622 —
49.31%
Agency Support
$31,641,619
11.20%
| Admin Services Cgug Division
§12,814,806 bl
Agency Total: $282,458,757 4.54% ) °

Agency Request Governor's Balanced ) Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

3



Oregon Police
2015 - 2017 Governor's Budget
Other Funds (Limited / Non-Limited)

Medical Examiner

$%6§%ZZ@ Agency Support
Forensics ) $3,192,329
$528,349 3.23%
Criminal 0.53%
$6,633,772
6.71%
e
g
‘ : : ::;'::g;%:;g,;
Fish & Wildlife ' Shaain

$21,153,631
21.41%

K8 " )
j‘ééz*:;}éi‘ 4 2
SR

o

CJIS Division
$17,133,323
17.34%

e
oo

'6'%‘;3' 2

35

55
S
RS

5

e
3

<

o
ot

Patrol Admin Services
Agency Total: $98,822,356 $12,642,751 $5,713,257
12.79% 5.78%

Agency Request Governor's Balanced_X____

Legislatively Adopted

Gaming
$10,406,377
10.53%

SFM
$21,152,891
21.40%

Budget Page



Oregon State Police
2015 - 2017 Governor's Budget
Federal Funds (Limited / Non-Limited)

CJIS Division
$2,388,330
24.46%

Agency Support
$129,751

N
T  SFM
Q\\\\\t\\\\\?\\\\g\;\k@\ﬁ\\%\ NN $510,266
N %‘%\K\\\N& SRR
Forensics (A \&%\\\W\?\N 7 T
‘ i AR '.\ﬁ\‘\\f} S‘w‘\ \?k\w
$227g%%z;ﬂ 7 N \\\&\ ‘\“/ Admin Services
: $443,680
4.56%
Patrol
$377,556
3.87%
Criminal . P
, Fish & Wildlife
Ay §2,413,542

24.72%

Agency Total: $9,762,593

Agency Request Governor's Balanced_X___ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page



gon State Police

2015 - 2017 Governor's Budget
Budget Categories

Services & Supplies
$77,069,859
19.71%

Personal Services
$284.,114,687
72.66%

Capital Qutlay
$23,007,198
5.88%

Special Payments
$6,851,962
1.75%

Agency Total: $391,043,706

Agency Request____ Governor's Balanced X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

MISSION OF THE OREGON STATE POLICE
Enhance livability and safety by protecting the people, property, and natural resources of the state.
VISION
Premier Public Safety Services in Oregon.
PRIMARY OBJECTIVES
Be There—whenever the citizens of Oregon need our services.
Prevent Harm-—by providing direct enforcement in collaboration with our public safety partners, resources, and education.
Suppeort Local Communities—by providing services in and specialized assistance to communities throughout Oregon.
VALUES
OSP’s mission, vision, and objectives are driven by our values.
Pride—We take pride in our professionalism, the courage and initiative of our workforce, and the high vqua,liuty service we provide.

Loyalty—We are loyal to the agency’s public safety mission and the citizens we serve, demonstrated by our unwavering commitment to
integrity, accountability, respect, and responsibility.

Dedication—We are dedicated to each other, the citizens and communities we serve, our partners, and our mission of public safety.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Chapters 153, 161, 166, 181, 323, 418, 461, and 475, Oregon Revised Statutes, and Oregon Administrative Rules (0.AR.) 257 — Oregon State Police
Chapters 496 and 506, Oregon Revised Statutes — Fish and Wildlife

Chapters 181, 137, 161, 419C and 813, Oregon Revised Statutes — Forensic Services

Chapter 146, Oregon Revised Statutes — Medical Examiner

Chapters 453, 476, 478, 479, and 480, Oregon Revised Statutes, and O.A.R. Chapter 837 — Office of State Fire Marshal

Chapter 461, Oregon Revised Statutes — Gaming (Lottery)

Chapter 463, Oregon Revised Statutes, and O.A.R. Chapter 230 — Oregon Athletic Commission

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

- 2015-17 107BF02

8



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

AGENCY PLANS and BUDGET PRINCIPLES

As OSP enters the 2015-17 biennium, its focus will be to continue to develop the infrastructure, sworn-staffing levels, and operational
capabilities that enable the department to fulfill its mission and implement strategic initiatives as directed by the Governor.

Ongoing conversations with community leaders and key stakeholders including the Oregon State Sheriffs’ Association, Oregon Association of Chiefs of
Police, and Oregon District Attorneys’ Association confirm that OSP’s customers and partners advocate for the following budget principles:

1. Provide specialized, sole-source services that support the police and public safety systems and partners, including
the Law Enforcement Data System (LEDS), regionalized medical examiner and forensic services, and training and
technical assistance from the State Fire Marshal’s Office;

2. Develop and maintain sirong emergency response capacity, including ability to deploy troopers when and where
needed, reliable communication and dispatching infrastructure, and emergency response training and equipment;

3. Advance important statewide initiatives spearheaded by the Governor at the request of local communities and,

4. Promote governmental effectiveness and efficiency by eliminating duplicative services, working in partnership
with other agencies, and targeting resource investments where they will cost the least and have the greatest impact.

Community and criminal justice partners believe these budget principles for OSP are critical because the funding from federal forest payments over the
long-term is not expected to continue. This development alone could leave Oregon with an enormous hole in its public safety net services that partners

believe OSP should be prepared to help address.

Most of the policy packages included in this document support more than one of these budget principles. OSP’s policy package request includes
additional investments in areas of internal infrastructure that will provide for added efficiencies and internal control of the organization and funding for
patrol operations to achieve greater capacity for patrol coverage statewide. A more detailed discussion and the specific justifications for each proposed

investment can be found in the policy packages that follow.

—

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

2015-17 Two-Year Plan

The following are the major goals and initiatives of the State Police.

Goal 1
The Department will continue to examine internal strategies and initiatives that allow the organization to increase the effectiveness and efficiencies of

administration, fiscal management and operations.

Objectives/Initiatives

Provide monthly budget management reports at an agency, division, and section level;

Enhance the recruitment and retention of a qualified workforce;

Continually examine internal areas for streamlining and efficiency,

Effectively partner to enhance service delivery to the public and reduce operating costs;

Consider outsourcing services when feasible;

Develop and implement effective feedback systems that allow the leadership of the Department to evaluate progress on organizational initiatives;
Continue development of specific program area performance measurement that clearly articulates program outcomes consistent with Oregon
Benchmarks and legislative interests.

o 0o 0 © o 0o @

Goal 2
The Department will develop workable budget and organizational strategies that allow it to meet its current mission before enhancing services or

beginning new initiatives. The agency’s capacity for accountability and internal integrity is a prerequisite to its capacity to accomplish its mission.

Obiectives/Initiatives

o Direct budget focus toward the restoration of essential infrastructure;
o Develop an IT strategic plan that outlines future needs and goals; and
o Implement an OSP Facilities Master Plan to ensure that all employees are working in a safe and secure environment.

Agency Request Govemor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02

10



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Goal 3 .
The Department will increase the involvement of key stakeholders, partners, constituents and members of the legislative assembly in future updates

to the agency’s long-range strategic business plan and development of budget policy options.

Objectives/Initiatives

o Regularly exchange information with other criminal justice partners about upcoming challenges, budget priorities, and strategic direction of the
agency and the public safety system; and,

o Meet with legislators during the interim to discuss direction of Department, budget issues, and local public safety issues.

Goal 4
Expand the Patrol Division’s capacity to reduce respomnse times to citizen and partner agency requests for service, engage im proactive

policing, and increase visibility during peak and hazardous traffic seasons.

Obiectives/Initiatives

o  Worlk closely with Local Public Safety Policy Planning Councils and local public safety stakeholders in the development of a renewed patrol
allocation model and determination of staffing levels.

2015-25 Ten-Year Plan

The following arcas are the priority focal points for OSP over the next six years:

o Evaluate and report to key stakeholders the results and progress of short-term initiatives as listed above;
o Continue to be strategic in examining, predicting, and organizing to meet the challenges of the future; and,
o Continue to update and modify the Strategic Business Plan in coordination with key stakeholders to keep it current and relevant.

Goal 1
Maintain operational readiness and capability of statewide safety net and essential core services in support of local law enforcement agencies and the

greater public safety system.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 | - - o | 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Objectives/Initiatives
o Ensure adequate funding for specialized services and programs; and,
o Ensure proper training and exercise of these functions and units.

The Oregon State Police was originally formed to support and augment local law enforcement. Historically, the Oregon State Police has provided
emergency safety net services in the form of Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT), crowd control, rapid deployments to local emergency situations,
large disasters, or sensitive investigation scenes across the state. The personnel that can be deployed for these purposes come from within the various
divisions’ sworn ranks. For example, the majority of sworn personnel that make up the current SWAT team are regularly assigned to the operational
divisions of Patrol, Fish and Wildlife, and Criminal Investigations.

Maintaining the training and operational readiness of these components is necessary and has been challenging due to the history of budget instability
over the years. However, we believe that these emergency services are a necessary statewide public safety service that requires priority in funding
and staffing. In the interest of providing this type of emergency response io State Police Area Commands and local law enforcement partners, the

Department of State Police intends to maintain this capability as a priority.

The stability and service capability of the essential core services that support the greater public safety system in the area of forensics, criminal justice
information and medical examiner are also equally important.

Goal 2
Cross reference key performance measure results and re-examine effectiveness of deployment patterns used to implement expanded patrol coverage.

Objectives/Initiatives
o Evaluate the level of expected outcomes associated with the long-term goal of achieving greater patrol operations; and,
o Develop and refresh patrol allocation model for determining optimum patrol levels across the state.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted_ Budget Page

201517 | 107BF02

12



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS

The agency’s budget is divided into ten program areas.

Administrative Services is a diverse program area that provides budget development and oversight, business support, information technology, and
human resource services to support the effective and efficient operation of the Department. It includes the Office of Fiscal Services, Human
Resources, Business Services, and Technology Services.

Agency Support Services is a diverse program area that provides executive leadership, policy direction, and dispatch services to support the
effective and efficient operation of the Department. It includes the Office of the Superintendent, the Office of Professional Standards, Dispatch
Centers, Fleet, Training, Central Records, and Internal Audit.

Patrol Services provides a uniform police presence and law enforcement services throughout the state with a primary responsibility for collision
reduction, crime reduction, and other transportation safety issues, as well as response to emergency calls for service on Oregon’s state and
interstate highways.

Fish and Wildlife assures compliance with laws that protect and enhance the long-term health and equitable utilization of Oregon’s fish and
wildlife resources.

Criminal Investigation Division provides agency records management and investigative assistance to local and federal criminal justice agencies
that request support on complex or multi-jurisdictional cases and cases involving conflicts of interest. Investigative support is available for arson,
drug enforcement, explosives, major crimes, computer crimes, polygraph, and crime analysis.

Forensic Services provides quality scientific, technical, and investigative support to the criminal justice system through forensic analysis.

Office of the State Medical Examiner supports local county jurisdictions by providing direction and supervision for death investigations including
forensic autopsies, court testimony, case review and consultation, teaching programs, and custodial record keeping for most of the counties’
medical examiner records.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 _ 107BF02

13



Cregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Criminal Justice Information Services provides Law Enforcement Data System (LEDS) and identification services essential to Oregon’s law
enforcement/criminal justice community.

Gaming Enforcement ensures the fairness, honesty, integrity and security of the Oregon State Lottery and tribal gaming centers operating in
Oregon, as well as the Oregon Athletic Commission.

State Fire Marshal protects citizens, their property and the environment from fire and hazardous materials

Agency Request Governor’s Budget 3 Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 N “ | B 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

CRITERIA FOR 2015-17 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT

With the likelihood that federal forest safety net dollars will not be reauthorized or available to local communities in the future, partners have
expressed strong support for a “back to basics” approach that ensures OSP is available and on point not only to respond to public safety issues, but to
address them proactively. This message is reflected in OSP’s continued focus on providing essential “core” services that:

o Meet customer and key stakeholder needs and requirements;

o Represent unique services not being provided by others;

o  Support the greater public safety system;

o Measure outcomes to ensure programs and services make a difference and add value;

o Are specialized and available statewide; and,
o Provide necessary infrastructure or administrative support to the daily delivery of OSP operational programs that meet these criteria.

Based upon these criteria, the essential “core” services include:
o Programs that deliver safety net services in support of local law enforcement (i.e., SWAT, Special Investigations and mass emergency
deployment);

o Programs that provide specialized statewide services that local law enforcement or other agencies do not provide and yet depend upon to
perform their jobs at the local level (i.e., forensics, LEDS, identification services, medical examiner, arson & explosives, polygraph, major
crime investigation/response and Fire Marshal);

o Programs that target specific high-profile public safety issues that are not otherwise being addressed by other public safety agencies (i.e.,
Patrol: CAPE/Criminal interdiction, aggressive driving enforcement teams, highway safety corridor saturation teams, crash reconstruction);

o Internal programs and services that provide essential infrastructure that allows the Department to most effectively and efficiently perform its
day-to-day operation (i.e., budget & finance, human resource management, IT and recruitment & training); and,

o Services that are funded and provided by specific contract or compact agreement (i.e., lottery/tribal gaming, natural resource enforcement,
capitol mall security, etc.).

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 ' 107BF02

=
@y



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

In addition to maintaining core services that matter to local communities and citizens, OSP is committed to the following 2015-17 Agency Request
Budget priorities:

1. Develop and maintain strong emergency response capacity, including ability to deploy troopers when and where
needed, reliable communication and dispatching infrastructure, and emergency response training and equipment;

2. Advance important statewide initiatives spearheaded by the Governor at the request of local communities and,

3. Promote governmental effectiveness and efficiency by eliminating duplicative services, working in partnership
with other agencies, and targeting resource investments where they will cost the least and have the greatest impact.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02

16



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

ENVIRONMENTAL SCAN

From an organizational viewpoint, we see five primary areas of challenge today and into the future. They are:

Budget Uncertainty

A significant challenge to OSP and other agencies in Oregon is providing essential and priority public safety services during continued times of fiscal
uncertainty. This has especially been challenging for those programs that are funded by the State General Fund. The long-term history of unstable
funding for the Department has significantly reshaped the organization and reduced service delivery capabilities of this agency over time. This
reality has resulted in negative impact to the greater criminal justice system. The Department has had to continually reduce capital outlay, supplies
and services, and hiring due to the instability of funding, while at the same time being asked to take on additional oversight of systems and/or
programs that are important to the Governor or legislature. Ofien these programs require significant infrastructure.

In the early 1980s, an amendment to the Oregon Constitution resulted in a significant policy change in how the organization was funded. At that
time, the primary funding for State Police patrol operations shifted to the State General Fund from the Highway Fund. Since then, the Department
has sustained remarkable instability in funding, which has resulted in significant reductions in service delivery in several of the statewide programs
that are funded from the State General Fund. In response to many years of inadequate and unstable funding levels, the Department has incrementally
reorganized its structure, become more decentralized and flatter in management layers, pushed down authority, eliminated positions, closed offices,
eliminated/reduced regional field command, consolidated dispatch centers (from 26 to 2) and has worked diligently with our labor organizations to be
as efficient as possible. In the 2001-03 biennium, significant reductions in funding for State Police operations resulted in the dramatic layoff of
personnel, both sworn troopers and professional staff. These layoffs significantly reduced service delivery across the organization and this history
continues to impact recruitment and hiring throughout the organization. It was only in the 2007-09 biennium that we have begun to rebuild the
Department’s infrastructure and field strength.

Many of OSP’s county partners will be facing funding crises of their own both now and in the future. The federal government is not expected to
continue federal forest safety net payments to rural counties over the long term, and this will have a disproportionate effect on rural law enforcement
budgets and services. Oregon faces future cuts in federal funds which are dedicated to public safety services. As a result, OSP may have to take up
some of the slack and respond to more public safety needs in rural areas.

———1

Agency Request _ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 | 107BF02

17



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Humamnr Capital Planning

An aging workforce and retirement of the Baby Boom Generation will create staffing shortages all across the public safety system. OSP, like public
safety agencies throughout the United States, is experiencing challenges in this area. The agency’s history of unstable funding and layoff of
personnel compounds this issue. The Department is forced to re-assign troopers and other employees to meet the demands of sworn officer
recruitment and hiring, further impacting primary service delivery. In today’s competitive public safety job market it is important for organizations
1o be proactive and intentional in recruitment efforts and have the internal capacity to do so.

The training function of the State Police has been significantly under funded and nearly eliminated over time. Again, troopers are being assigned
training duties in addition to regular policing responsibilities so that minimal training can be maintained.

Meeting Expectations for Service Delivery

Inability to meet current service demands. Today, most Department program areas are struggling to meet current demand for services. With
projected changes in demographics and increased population, we expect this challenge to become more severe. Service demand is measured
primarily by examining a particular State Police service area and its capability to adequately respond to requests for service. For example, Forensic
Services Division capability to address incoming forensic evidence requests or Patrol Division capability to respond to the most urgent calls for

service as recorded in the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) System.

Responding to Emerging Crime Trends
Being able to effectively respond and deal with emerging crime trends is another critical issue facing the Department. Furthermore, there are other

areas of emerging crime that are presenting challenges for law enforcement, such as cyber crime, elder crime and identity theft. These types of crimes
require significant levels of expertise, equipment costs, and time. Because of this, agencies throughout the state benefit from the resources they
receive from the Department. With the global nature of our society today and the dramatic expansion of the Internet and other technologies, we
believe that our relationship with our federal criminal justice partners will increase during the life of this plan. This will require the Oregon State
Police and its leadership to build on existing relationships, forge new ones, and enhance our collective abilities in response to the issues of global
terrorism, crime, and criminal justice information exchange.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015 17 107BF02

O



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Advamnces in Technology
The Oregon State Police has completed an information technology project that substantially improved the Department’s Computer Aided Dispatch

(CAD) and Records Management Systems (RMS). In addition, the Department has deployed mobile data terminals, also known as laptops, to a
majority of our sworn personnel in the field.

Of the issues listed above, fiscal uncertainty presents the most significant challenges for this organization. The Department of State Police has been
providing public safety services for over 80 years. Since its creation in 1931, this organization has been tasked to provide a variety of statewide
public safety services in support of local communities and specific stakeholders. The mission of this organization has also expanded significantly
during this same time.

The organization continues to examine strategies that will allow the agency to streamline and provide essential services. As a result of the budget
instability and the layoff episode, reductions in traditional services provided by the State Police continue to be a reality across communities in
Oregon today. Our most recent efforts at updating our Strategic Business Plan are aimed at many of these challenges.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 - 107BF02



Summary of 2075-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Police, Dept of State
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-000-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
2013-15 Leg Adopied Budget 1,260 1,247.13 339,665,732 232,126,436 6,914,543 91,213,655 9,411,098 -
2013-15 Emergency Boards (1) (1.50) 10,829,205 8,463,829 252,315 2,078,075 34,986 -
2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 1,259 1,245.63 350,494,937 240,590,265 7,166,858 93,291,730 9,446,084 -
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (2) 8.87 14,850,949 12,479,308 549,599 1,893,480 28,472 -
Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjusiment - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 1,257 1,254.50 365,445,386 253,069,663 7,716,457 95,185,210 9,474,556 -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor
Vacancy Factor {Increase)/Decrease - - (125,130) (93,781) (3,390) (27,689) (270) -
Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 2,229,723 1,518,341 66,259 582,782 62,341 -
Subtotal - - 2,104,593 1,424,560 62,869 555,093 62,071 -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost
021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - -
022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - - - - - -
Subtotal - - - - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjusimenis
Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 2,678,482 1,633,912 23,253 809,842 211,475 -
State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/{(Decrease) 3,292,365 2,395,226 51,276 849,310 (3,447) -

121156114
9:52 AR

Page 1 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104

-

e
=




Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Police, Dept of State
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-000-00-00-00000

Paositions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 5,970,847 4,029,138 74,529 1,689,152 208,028 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifis - - B - - - - - -
080 - Technical Adjustments

0860 - Technical Adjustments - - - (11,686) (313) 12,529 (530) - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 1,257 1,2564.50 373,621,326 258,611,675 7,853,642 97,411,984 9,744,125 - -

12116114
9:52 AM

Page 2 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104

21



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Police, Dept of State
201817 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Cross Reference Number: 25700-000-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 1,257 1,254.50 373,521,326 268,511,675 7,853,642 97,411,984 9,744,125 - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - (142,982) - (142,982) - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 1,287 1,254.50 373,378,344 258,511,675 7,710,560 97,411,984 9,744,125 - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
081 - Sepiember 2014 E-Board - - - - - - B - -
Subtotlal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - - - -
Policy Packages
090 - Analyst Adjustments 20 17.50 4,577,340 9,880,000 (122,660) (5,180,000) - - -
501 - Measure 91 Implementation 4 4.00 1,366,342 - - 1,366,342 - - -
100 - Agency Infrasiructure 1 1.00 4,274,618 4,032,120 - 224,030 18,468 - -
101 - CrimeVue - - 7,000,000 2,000,000 - 5,000,000 - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV - - 447,062 447,062 - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Paclages 25 22.50 17,665,362 16,359,182 (122,660) 1,410,372 18,468 - -
Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 1,282 1,277.00 391,043,706 274,870,857 7,587,200 98,822,356 9,762,593 B -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 1.83% 2.52% 1.57% 14.25% 5.87% 5.93% 3.35% - -
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level 1.99% 1.79% 4.69% 6.33% -3.38% 1.45% 0.19% - -

121186114
9:52 A

Page 3 of 33

BDV104 - Blennial Budget Summary
BDY104

NS
2



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State : Governor's Budget
Administrative Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopted Budget 166 166.00 45,678,601 37,113,627 - 8,134,216 430,758 - -

2013-15 Emergency Boards h (1.50) 972,794 787,333 - 185,461 - - -
2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 165 164.50 46,651,395 37,900,960 - 8,319,677 430,758 - -
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (89) (93.79) (23,490,250) (22,196,511) - (1,293,739) - - -

Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment ) B - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - - .
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 76 70.71 23,161,145 15,704,449 - 7,025,938 430,758 - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - 28,627 28,195 - 432 - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - (675,097) (648,523) - (26,574) - - -

Subiotal - - (646,470) {620,328) - (26,142) - - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Cosis - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 234,524 176,879 - 44,723 12,922 - -

State Gov't & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) (487,600) (498,533) - 10,933 - - -
1216114 Page 4 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDVi04

9:52 A

A 7y
9



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Administrative
2015-17 Blennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds |  Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal - - (253,076) (321,654) 55,656 12,022 y .
040 - Mandated Caseload
040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions
050 - Fundshifis - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjustments
060 - Technical Adjustmenis - - (3,289,856) (1,947,661) (1,342,195) - - -
Subtotal: 2016-17 Current Service Level 76 70.71 18,971,743 12,814,806 5,713,257 443,680 - -
12115114 Page 5 of 33 BDVY104 - Biennial Budget Summary
9:52 AM BDV104

[



Summary of 20715-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State Governor's Budget
Administrative Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonfimited | Nonlimited
Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal

(FTE) Funds

Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 76 70.71 18,971,743 12,614,806 - 5,713,257 443,680 - -

Description

070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall

070 - Revenue Shortfails - - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 76 70.71 18,971,743 12,814,808 - 5,713,257 443,680 - -

080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - -
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - - - - -

Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - -

Policy Packages
050 - Analyst Adjustments - - _
501 - Measure 91 Implementation - - -
100 - Agency infrastructure - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - - -
102 - LEDS / DIV - - - - - -

Subtotal Policy Packages - - - - -

Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 76 70.71 18,971,743 12,814,806 - 5,713,267 443,680 - -

Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget -53.94% -57.02% -59.33% -66.19% - -31.33% 3.00% - -

Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level - - - - -

Page 6 of 33 BDVY104 - Biennial Budget Summary
BDV104

121814
9:52 AM

]
A



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Patrol Services Division
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federaf
(FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopied Budget 499 490.50 127,219,182 115,410,946 11,441,541 366,695 - -

2013-15 Emergency Boards - - 5,844,490 5,640,602 203,872 i6 - -
2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 439 490.50 133,063,672 121,051,648 11,645,413 366,71t - o
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out - 7.00 7,778,151 7,373,247 405,120 (216) - -

Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - -
Base Debi Service Adjustment - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 499 497.50 140,841,823 128,424,795 12,050,633 366,495 - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - (59,327) (55,978) (3,349) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 1,143,970 042,796 193,996 7,178 - -

Subtotal - = 1,084,643 866,818 180,647 7,178 - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - . - - .
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustmenis

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 729,394 674,555 50,956 3,883 - -

State Gov"i & Services Charges increase/(Decrease) 2,130,874 1,837 447 293,427 - - -
12115014 Page 7 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
9:52 Al BDV104

P
]



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Patrol Services Division
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal - - 2,860,268 2,512,002 344,383 3,883 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload
040 - Mandaied Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifis and Revenue Reductions
050 - Fundshifis - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjustments
060 - Technical Adjustments - - 316,713 379,525 (62,812) - - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 499 497.50 148,103,447 132,203,140 12,522,751 377,556 - -

12/16114
9:52 A

Page 8 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104

NS
o



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Patrol Services Division
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 20116-17 Current Service l.evel 489 497.50 145,103,447 132,203,140 12,522,751 377,556 - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - - - - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 499 497.50 145,103,447 132,203,140 12,522,751 377,556 - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - _
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - - -
Policy Packages
020 - Analyst Adjustments 20 17.50 4,700,000 4,700,000 B - - -
501 - Measure 91 Implementation - - 120,000 - 120,000 - - -
100 - Agency infrastruciure - - 2,371,482 2,371,482 - - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - - - - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages 20 17.50 7,191,482 7,071,482 120,000 - - -
Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 519 515.00 152,284,929 139,274,622 12,642,751 377,556 - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 4.01% 4.99% 14.45% 15.05% 8.56% 2.96% - -
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level 4.01% 3.52% 4.96% 5.35% 0.96% - - -
121156014 Page 9 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
9:52 A BDV104

(XN
28



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Fish and Wildlife Division
2015-17 Biennjium

Governor's Budget

Cross Reference Number: 25700-003-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopied Budget 132 132.00 35,319,863 2,774,488 6,914,543 ] 23,379,249 2,251,583 - -

2013-15 Emergency Boards - - 1,019,318 66,861 252,315 672,743 27,399 - -
2013-16 Leg Approved Budget 132 132.00 36,339,181 2,841,349 7,166,858 24,051,992 2,278,982 - -
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out - - 1,989,459 165,532 549,599 1,218,075 56,253 - -

Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - - -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 132 132.00 38,328,640 3,006,881 7,716,457 25,270,067 2,335,235 - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (increase)/Decrease - - (15,311) (1,107) (3,390) (10,820) 6 - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 285,335 11,325 66,259 196,321 11,430 - -

Subtotal - - 270,024 10,218 62,669 185,501 11,436 - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - B - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - . - - . R
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 235,431 29,245 23,253 134,219 48,014 - -

State Gov™ & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 359,174 22,670 51,276 296,184 (10,956) - -

12/16/14
9:52 AM

Page 10 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
BDV104



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State Governor's Budget
Fish and Wildlife Division Cross Reference Number: 25700-003-00-00-00000
2015-17 Bienniumn
Positions Fui//_=77ime ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Eq%;%em Funds Funds Other Funds %ﬂ%g

Subtotal - - 594,605 51,915 74,529 431,103 37,058 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifis - - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjustmentis

060 - Technical Adjustments - - ' 280,621 (55,281) (313) 324,870 11,345 - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 132 132.00 39,473,890 3,013,733 7,853,542 26,211,541 2,395,074 - a
1216114 ' Page 11 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
9:62 AM BDV104

30



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Fish and Wildlife Division
20158-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Cross Reference Number: 25700-003-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent me@jg Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 132 132.00 39,473,690 3,013,733 7,853,542 26,291,541 2,395,074 - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - (142,982) - (142,982) - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 132 132.00 39,330,908 3,013,733 7,710,560 26,211,541 2,395,074 - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
081 ~ September 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - - - -
Policy Packages ‘
020 - Analyst Adjustments - - (122,660) 5,180,000 (122,660} (5,180,000) - - -
501 - Measure 91 Implementation - - 40,000 - - 40,000 - - -
100 - Agency Infrastructure - - 100,458 - - 81,990 18,468 - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - - - - - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV - - - - - - - - -
Sublotal Policy Packages - - 17,798 5,180,000 {122,660) {5,058,010) 18,468 - -
Total 2018-17 Governor's Budget 132 132.00 39,348,706 8,193,733 7,587,900 21,183,531 2,413,542 - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget - - 8.28% 188.37% 5.87% -12.05% 5.90% - -
- - -0.32% 171.88% -3.38% -19.30% 0.77% - -

Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level

12115114
9:62 AM

Page 12 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
BDYi04

(5]
=t



Summoary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State Covernor's Budget
Criminal Investigation Division Cross Reference Number: 25700-004-00-00-00000
2015-17 Biennium
Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds |  Federal
{FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopted Budget 131 128.00 37,540,905 30,656,367 - 5,334,965 -1,549,573 - -

2013-16 Emergency Boards - - 838,514 754,508 - 76,475 7,441 - -
2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 131 128.00 38,379,419 31,410,965 - 5,411,440 1,557,014 - .
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (12) (9.00) 786,823 936,674 - (6,904) (142,947) - -

Estimated Cos{ of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - - -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 119 119.00 39,166,242 32,347,639 - 5,404,536 1,414,067 - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - (10,940) (10,019) - (921) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 233,025 193,112 - 39,671 242 - -

Subtotal - - 222,085 183,093 - 38,750 242 - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjusiments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 272,445 180,437 - 54,566 37,442 - -

State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) (22,027) (42,257) - 20,230 - - -
1215114 Page 13 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDY104

9:52 AR



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Criminal Investigation Division
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-004-00-00-00000

‘Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds |  Federal
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 250,418 138,180 74,796 37,442 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjusiments

080 - Technical Adjustments - - 286,387 168,510 117,877 - - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Lavel 118 119.00 39,925,132 32,837,422 5,635,959 1,451,751 - -

12/15/14
9:52 AM

Page 14 of 33

BOV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Criminal Investigation Division
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-004-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 119 119.00 39,925,132 32,837,422 5,635,959 1,451,751 - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - - - - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 119 119.00 39,925,132 32,837,422 5,635,959 1,451,751 - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - -
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - . .
Policy Packages
080 - Analyst Adjustments - - - - - - - -
501 - Measure 91 Implementation 3 3.00 997,813 - 997,813 - - -
100 - Agency Infrastructure - - 165,707 165,707 - - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - - - - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages 3 3.00 1,163,520 168,707 997,813 - - -
Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 122 122.00 41,088,652 33,003,129 6,633,772 1,451,751 - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget -6.87% -4.69% 7.06% 5.07% 22.59% -6.76% - -
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level 2.52% 2.52% 2.91% 0.50% 17.70% - - -
12116114 Page 15 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

9:62 Al

BDV104



Summary of 2075-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State Governor's Budget
Forensic Services Division Cross Reference Number: 25700-005-00-00-00000

2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopted Budget 124 123.88 35,873,121 33,572,985 - 310,717 1,989,419 - -

2013-15 Emergency Boards - - 918,586 918,441 - 15 130 - -
2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 124 123.88 36,791,707 . 34,491,426 - 310,732 1,989,549 - -
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out - 0.12 910,455 913,136 - (291) (2,390) - -

Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - . -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - - -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 124 124.00 37,702,162 35,404,562 - 310,441 1,987,159 - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - (10,960) (10,960) - - - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 146,929 127,388 - 2,099 17,442 - -

Subtotal - - 135,969 116,428 - 2,099 17,442 - -
020 - Phase In/ Out Pgm & One-iime Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjusiments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 250,646 200,250 - 7,280 43,116 - -

State Gov"i & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 256,107 256,107 - - - - -
1211514 Page 16 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
9:52 Al BDV104

@8]
@3]



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budlget

Police, Dept of State
Forensic Services Division
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-005-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 506,753 456,357 7,280 43,116 - -
040 - Mandaied Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - B - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - 403,051 403,051 - - - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 124 124.00 38,747,935 36,380,398 319,820 2,047,717 - -

12186114
9:52 AM

Page 17 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104

ANA)
36



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State Governor's Budget
Forensic Services Division Cross Reference Number: 25700-005-00-00-00000

2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Eguivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 124 124.00 38,747,935 36,380,398 - 319,820 2,047,717 - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - - - - - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 124 124.00 38,747,935 36,380,398 - 319,820 2,047,717 - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - _
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - _ _
Subtotal Emergency Board Paclages - - - - - - - . -
Policy Packages
090 - Analyst Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
501 - Measure 91 Implementation 1 1.00 208,529 - - 208,529 - - -
100 - Agency Infrastructure - - 1,333,398 1,333,398 - - - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - - - - - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages 1 1.00 1,541,927 1,333,398 - 208,529 - - -
Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 125 126.00 40,289,862 37,713,796 - 528,349 2,047,717 - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 0.81% 0.90% 9.51% 9.34% - 70.03% 2.92% - -
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level 0.81% 0.81% 3.98% 3.67% - 65.20% - - -
12115114 Page 18 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
BDV104

9:52 AWM

(€=
=



Summary of 2075-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State Governor's Budget
Office of State Medical Examiner Cross Reference Number: 25700-006-00-00-00000

2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopied Budget 9 9.00 4,673,781 4,419,749 - 254,032 - - -

2013-15 Emergency Boards - - 49,927 43,752 - 6,175 - - -
2013-186 Leg Approved Budget 9 9.00 4,723,708 4,483,501 - 260,207 - - -
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out - - . 137,526 132,183 - 5,343 - - -

Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - .
Capital Construction - - - - - - -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 9 9.00 4,861,234 4,595,684 - 265,550 - - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Facior (Increase)/Decrease - - (1,147) (1,078) - (69) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service increase/(Decrease) - - 8,455 7,723 - 732 - - -

Subtotal - - 7,308 6,645 - 663 - - -
020 - Phase In/ Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjusimenis

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 55,781 51,807 - 3,974 - - -

State Gov't & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) (39,470) (35,066) - (4,404) - - -
125114 Page 19 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104

9:52 A



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Office of State Medical Examiner
2015-17 Biennium

v Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-006-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds |  Federal
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 16,311 16,741 (430) - - ;
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifis and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifis - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjusiments

060 - Technica! Adjusiments - - (51,284) (51,277) (7) - - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Lavel g 9.00 4,833,569 4,567,793 265,776 - . -

12/18114
9:52 A

Page 20 of 33

BDV{04 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State _ Governor's Budget
Office of State Medical Examiner Cross Reference Number: 25700-006-00-00-00000

2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimitedd | Nomnfimited
Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal

Description
P (FTE) Funds

Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level ] 9.00 4,833,569 4,867,793 - 265,776 - - -

070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall

070 - Revenue Shortfalis - - - -

RModified 2015-17 Current Service Level 2 9.00 4,833,669 4,567,793 - 265,776

080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - -
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - -

Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - -

Policy Paclages
090 - Analyst Adjustments - - -
501 - Measure 91 implementation - - -
100 - Agency Infrastructure - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV ' ; ; ] ] ]

Subtotal Policy Packages - - -

Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 9 9.00 4,833,569 4,667,793 - - 265,776 - - -

Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget - - 2.33% 2.34% - 2.14% - - -

Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level - - - -

Page 21 of 33 BDOV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
BDVi04

12115114
9:52 Al

A0



Summary of 2075-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State Governor's Budget
Agency Support Cross Reference Number: 26700-007-00-00-00000

2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimiited Nonlimited
Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal

Description
P (FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopied Budget - - - - -
2013-15 Emergency Boards - - -

2013-15 Leg Approved Budget - - - - - -

201517 Base Budget Adjustments

Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out 120 120.03 29,747,819 27,791,357 - 1,838,690 117,772 - -

Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - .

Base Debt Service Adjustment -

Base Nonlimited Adjustment -

Capital Construction -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 120 120.03 29,747,819 27,791,357 - 1,838,690 117,772 - -

Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Facior
Vacancy Facior (Increase)/Decrease - - (54,809) (49,651) - (4,882) (276) - -
Non-PICS Personal Service increase/(Decrease) - - 1,074,469 086,753 - 83,447 4,269
Subtotal - - 1,019,660 937,102 - 78,565 3,993 - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost
021 - Phase-in - - - - -
022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - -
Subtotal - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustmentis
Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 442623 440,550 - 2,073
State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 040,232 862,570 - 70,153 7,509 - -

12/15/14 Page 22 of 33 BDVY104 - Biennial Budget Summary

9:52 AM BDV104

=)
—5



Summary of 2075-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Agency Support
2015-17 Blennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-007-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Deseription Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 1,382,855 1,303,120 72,226 7,509 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifis - - - - - - - -
060 - Technicat Adjustmenis

060 - Technical Adjustments - - 2,651,832 1,448,507 1,202,848 477 - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 120 120.03 34,802,166 31,480,086 3,192,329 129,751 - -

12116114
9:52 AM

Page 23 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BOV104

2



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Governor's Budget

Police, Dept of State
Cross Reference Number: 25700-007-00-00-00000

Agency Support
2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) : Funds
Subiotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 120 120.03 34,802,166 31,480,086 - 3,192,328 129,751 - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfali
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - - - - - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 120 120.03 34,802,166 31,480,086 - 3,192,329 129,751 - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Emergency Board Paclkages - - - - - - - . -
Policy Packages
090 - Analyst Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
501 - Measure 91 Implementation - - - - - - - - -
100 - Agency Infrastructure 1 1.00 161,533 161,533 - - - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - - - - - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages 1 1.00 161,533 ‘ 161,533 - - - - -
Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 121 121.03 34,963,699 31,641,619 - 3,192,329 129,751 - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget - - - - - - - - .
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level 0.83% 0.83% 0.46% 0.51% - - - - -
12116114 Page 24 of 33 : BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
BDV104

9:62 AR

=



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Criminal Justice Information Services
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-008-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopied Budget 95 94.50 22,312,990 8,178,274 11,806,591 2,328,125 - -

2013-15 Emergency Boards - - 457,290 252,242 205,048 - - -
2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 95 94.50 22,770,280 8,430,516 12,011,633 2,328,125 - -
2016-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (18) (13.50) (2,698,963) (2,636,220) (62,743) - - -

Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjusiment - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - .
Subtotal 2018-17 Base Budget 77 81.00 20,071,317 5,794,296 11,948,896 2,328,125 - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - 4,857 6,817 (1,960) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - (64,504) (102,233) 15,949 21,780 - -

Subtotal - - (59,647) {95,416) 13,989 21,780 - -
020 - Phase In/ Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustmenis

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 113,027 (119,811) 182,061 50,777 - -

State Gov"i & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 70,250 (7,712) 77,962 - - -

12118614
9:52 AR

Page 25 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104

P,
o=



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Criminal Justice Information Services
2015-17 Blennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 26700-008-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 183,277 (127,523} 260,023 50,777 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - (537,827) (357,060) (168,415) (12,352) - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 77 81.00 19,657,120 5,214,297 12,054,493 2,388,330 - “

12/15/14
9:52 A

Page 26 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State Governor's Budgat
Criminal Justice Information Services Cross Reference Number: 25700-008-00-00-00000

2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Eqguivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 77 81.00 19,657,120 5,214,297 - 12,054,493 2,388,330 - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - - - - - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 77 81.00 19,657,120 5,214,297 - 12,054,493 2,388,330 - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - .
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - - . .
Policy Packages
090 - Analyst Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
501 - Measure 91 Implementation - - - - - - - - -
100 - Agency Infrastruciure - - 78,830 - - 78,830 - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - 7,000,000 2,000,000 - 5,000,000 - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV - - 447,062 447,082 - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages - - 7,525,892 2,447,062 - 5,076,830 - - -
Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 77 81.00 27,183,012 7,661,359 - 17,133,323 2,388,330 - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget -18.95% -14.29% 19.38% -0.12% - 42.64% 2.59% - -
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level - - 38.29% 46.93% - 42.13% - - -
12115614 Page 27 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
BDV104

9:52 A



Summary of 2075-17 Biennfum Budget

Police, Dept of State Governor's Budget
Gaming Enforcement Division Cross Reference Number: 25700-009-00-00-00000
2015-17 Biennium
Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopied Budget 37 37.00 9,917,197 - - 9,917,197 - - -

2013-15 Emergency Boards - - 286,530 - - 286,530 - - -
2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 37 37.00 10,203,727 B = 10,203,727 - - -
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (1 (0.74) 88,348 - - 88,848 - - -

Estimaied Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - B - -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 36 36.26 10,292,575 - - 10,282,575 - - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/\Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Facior (Increase)/Decrease - - (3,462) - - (3,462) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 49,579 - - 49,579 - - -

Subtotal - - 46,117 - - 46,117 - = -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Cosis - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - - - . .
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjusiments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 65,895 - - 65,895 - - -

State Gov"i & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 58,404 - - 58,404 - - -
12/15/14 : Page 28 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104

9:62 Al



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Gaming Enforcement Division
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-009-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 124,299 - 124,299 - - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifis and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifis - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - (83,178) - (83,178) - - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 36 36.26 10,379,813 B 10,379,813 - - -

12/15/14.
9:52 AN

Page 29 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104



Summary of 2075-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
Gaming Enforcement Division
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-008-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund|  Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds |  Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 36 36.26 10,379,813 - 10,379,813 - - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - - - - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 36 36.26 10,379,813 - 10,379,813 - - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - -
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - . -
Policy Packages
090 - Analyst Adjustments - - - - - - - -
501 - Measure 91 Impiementation - - - - - - - -
100 - Agency Infrastructure - - 26,564 - 26,564 - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - - - - - -
102 - LEDS / DMV - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages - - 26,564 - 26,564 - - -
Total 2016-17 Governor's Budget 36 36.26 10,406,377 - 10,406,377 - - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget -2.70% -2.00% 1.89% - 1.99% - - -
- - 0.26% - 0.26% - - -

Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level

12/18/14
9:52 AM

Page 30 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
State Fire Marshal
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-044-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS |General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

2013-15 Leg Adopted Budget 67 66.25 21,130,092 - 20,635,147 494 945 - -

2013-15 Emergency Boards - - 441,756 - 441,756 - - -
2013-15 Leg Approved Budget 67 66.25 21,571,848 - 21,076,303 494,945 - -
2015-17 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions

Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out 2) (1.25) (298,919) - (298,919) - - -

Estimated Cost of Merit increase - - - - - _
Base Debt Service Adjusiment - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - -
Subtotal 2015-17 Base Budget 65 65.00 21,272,929 - 20,777,984 494,945 - -
Essential Packages
010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - (2,658) - (2,658) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 27,562 - 27,562 - - -

Subtotal - - 24,904 - 24,904 - - .
020 - Phase in / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjusimenis

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 278,716 - 263,395 15,321 - -

State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 26,421 - 26,421 - - -

1215114
9:62 A

Page 31 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDVY104



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Police, Dept of State
State Fire Marshal
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 25700-044-00-00-00000

Pogitions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 306,137 - 289,816 15,321 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifis - - - - - - - -
060 - Technical Adjusiments

080 - Technical Adjustments - - 23,541 - 23,541 - - -
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 65 65.00 21,626,511 - 21,116,245 510,266 - -

12116114
9:52 A

Page 32 of 33

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

BDV104

==h



Summary of 2015-17 Biennium Budget

Governor's Budget

Police, Dept of State
Cross Reference Number: 25700-044-00-00-00000

State Fire Marshal
2015-17 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
(FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2015-17 Current Service Level 68 65.00 21,626,511 - - 21,116,248 510,266 - -
070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - - - - - - - -
Modified 2015-17 Current Service Level 65 65.00 21,626,511 - - 21,116,245 510,266 - -
080 - E-Boards
080 - May 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
081 - September 2014 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - - - -
Policy Packages
020 - Analyst Adjustments - B - - - - - - -
501 - Measure 21 Implementation - - - - - - - . ~
100 - Agency Infrastructure - - 36,646 - - 36,646 - - -
101 - CrimeVue - - - - - - - - -
102 - LEDS / DV - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Paclages - B 36,646 - - 36,646 - - -
Total 2015-17 Governor's Budget 65 65.00 21,663,157 - - 21,152,891 510,266 - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Leg Approved Budget -2.99% -1.82% 0.42% - - 0.36% 3.10% - -
Percentage Change From 2015-17 Current Service Level - - 0.17% - - 0.17% - - -
1215114 Page 33 of 33 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
9:52 A BDV104

o)
S



2015-17

OGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2015-17

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP}

2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25700,
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 14 15 16 7 18 19 20 21 22
Legal
] Primary
Prlority New of Req.
. identlfy Key | Purposc Comments on Proposed
4
fonked v | Ageney | Progtom or P”"J'Dae";c‘:i':z:‘: WY | pertormance | Frageam- GF LF oF FF oo || Pos. | FTE | Spnonced |natdedsn| Sode | |agarcilaton || ST SOLle MInsony (o | 115 0 5L nclucad in
ghest priority a s r D, L FM, 5
A Measure(s) Aé:::lcly ot | option ity | £, Agency Request
S)
Agey P;ngv’“'
1 1| _0SP_|Pawd General Oparatians T2 3 119,084,232 4359316 | 377556 ]| 5. 123,801,104 Y Y Ses Poley Packane
3 2 0sE [Patra Field Support iz 8 7,055,217 42379 $ 7,087,546 ¥ Ses Policy Packane
3 3 o8 [Patra 2 ces GHG 1,2, ) 1,660,865 83,786 § 2654651
i 4 TO8E Patra Special Oparations i3, B 1 878,222 51876332 M S8 Polcy Packans. 100,
5 1| ose [Faw F&W ODFW Contract 4,56 9 22,578,548 5 22578546 Y s || oRs “9:'55“? Seo Polioy Package 100
[ 51 To8P [Faw FEW Lofiery Funds 456 ) 7 866,686 57886668 % ¥ e Palisy Package 100
7 3717 68P [Faw FAW GHQ 45,6 g 5016,695 55018053 ¥ Ses Polley Packags 100
8 1 { osp cus Law Enforsement Data Systems |10 5 2,103,163 802528 | 307655 2639486 s || ors181730 Soo Polioy Package 102
] I D Services GCH ig 5 5643033 4735548 AR AL N S GRS 181,068 Sea Py Packags 101
1078 [CliS 1D Sarvices AFIS i0 5 4 500 281425 5305635 s | oRs 181,068
" 4 | osp |cuis ID Expungements 10 5 33,484 157,516 $ 150080 1 120 s || ORSreroes.
5T (G D Gapy af Own Records [0 B ] 5 gE 0 063 S 1 ORS 181,088
R N ia 5 242,891 5 g 881 7 079 e :
1 5 1 088 [clis D Regulatory 10 5 1,632,838 5 1632.838 R s 1" ORS 161,068
15 1 7 | ose jcus D Goncealsd Handgun 10 5 390,192 5 as019 3 2.7 s opzssgazgfas,
16 | 8 | osp |cus D Firearms 10 5 3,154,227 s atsazzz| 18| 00| v Y s | oRS! 311'555' Ses Palicy Package 100
AR A RS D Gpen Resords 0 5 553,667 5 ReT FE: §1 " ORs 181,086
[ EE B D Public Fingerprinting, 10 5 86,443 595443 7 058 s i ors 181
192 UG8 (s D Grants 10 5 : 3,355,368 |5 3,955 368
3012 1 0SP [Forensics. . |FSD Poriland Lab - GF 9 5 31 055.647 5 ios2647 | 69 8800 ) Y Ses Py, Packans 100,
2 3 osp Springfield ) 5 6,315,583 5 312,583 I 261 26.00 | Y S Policy Package 1
2 TS FSD Bend Lab - GF s s 2,811,708 2811708 81800
53188 c FSD Central Point Lab - GF 18 5 5 867 368 5 2867306 | 101000 ¥ Ses Policy Package 100
2 T 08P [Forensics . |FSD GHQ - OF ) 5 1,609,108 51,509,108 5100 |y Seo Policy Package. 100
35 17 0sP [ Forensics . |FSD Faderal Funds ] 5 Z04n,7 |5 2047 77 ¥
.28 8 0SP_[Forensics [FSD Ot s 9 319,820 5 319,820
27 T8 T 08P Forensics . [FSD Pendiston Lab - GF [ 1761735 517573 T Sae Policy Packags 100,
284 08 i 7.8 1,307,389 5,833,088 55138478 | A31 4300 | Y S | ORS 478110 ‘Sas Polioy Package 100
%1 o8P 5 4,568,753 266,060 5 4835812 81 e Y N s ORS 146 Sen Policy Paclage 100 |
GRS 161,580,
3 | 1 | o0sP |Criminal  |Major Crimes Section 7,8 5 20,113,238 422,854 7066 20543058| 62| ez00| v Y s 181.505 Ses Polioy Package 100
148171
£l 51 TG8P [Criminal. ... |Caunter Terrorism Section. . 7.8 576,527 57245 |5 633,773 PN ¥ Saa Policy, Package. 100
323|088 [Criminat ) 7.8 5072,591 653,533 | 1,367,339 || 5 11,443,763 )| 281 2800 ] ¥ ¥ 8 I ORS 475045 See Pl
331773 1T 08P [Chminal | Sex Offender Regisiration 7.8 1785,385 403,015 52188400 || A3 1. 1300 ¥ % s | "ors 181588 Sea P
3 1| ose |sFm FIPT Fire and Life Safety 11,12,13,14 |8 5,807,327 s seovaz| e 187 % s || getesaro 60 Policy Package 100
a5 | 3 | osp |sFM State Fire Marshal Leadership {11, 12,13, 14 |8 1,395,510 5 1,895510 51 500 s 476 and 478
s | 4 [ ose |sem FIPT Emergancy Response Unit[11,12, 13,14 (8 930,684 5 930584 4 3.00 s || 4510610
a7 6 OSP [SFM [‘::;";:J“’“s - Petroleum 11,12,13,14 |8 2,679,815 § 2579815 1 250 s 476.510.610
3 7 | osp |sfm CR2K - Hazardous Substance 44 45 43 14 |g 2,853,866 5 2803888 121 1180 s 153.370-520
Possassion Fas
$FM Data Colleciion & 8507
3 | 8 | osp |sFm SFM Dete 11,12,43,14 (8 1,234,671 5 1,234,871 4 4.00 s oo,
N I B FIPT Ca dlsation |11, 12,13, 14 18 3.604,017 § 3604017 40 16,00
i76.755.656
4 s | osp |sem Cardioct 14,12,13,14 |8 688,279 s 68279 4 308 s a0
y 476.755-856
2 | 10 | osp {sfm Firoworks 11,12,13,14 |8 225,631 5 225681 1 1.08 S | ie0at04e0
a | 11| ose lemm Liquified petroleum Gas 1.12.13,14 |8 622229 s 622229 2| 2 5 -
476.080.270 | Contract for heaith care and
44§ 13 | osp OHAJIDHS Agresments 11,12,13,14 |8 804,424 5 804424 3l a3z Fo | e e lipaie
TSR FalW Fedaral Funds Q5% ] ) Y] % San Polioy Packans 100
G8TTTTTOSE {ottery Gaming 5 5,438,484 S B428484 | 181 iB1A|..Y ‘Sae Policy Package 100
A 5 1,347.384 51347384 TRy See Policy Package 100
48T Toge FEW Marine Board 5% s 1,782,311 51782311 51 oo | Y M Sea Policy Paclage 100
4T o8 123 & § 2852953 || 0. 100 Y ¥ Sea Policy Paskage
507 ] Tase 5 5 284635 1 .00 N s
51 6 | osp 123 [ 4,157,384 s ais7asa | e g0 | Y Bea Policy Package 100,
521 5 | 0SB Dignitary Protection 12,3 B 786,663 S 27865821 . 231 2300 .Y See Policy Package
53 a | osp Faw Intergovernmental 4,56 9 1,023,269 5 1,023,289 141 1400 Y See Palloy Package 100
Agresments
Enforcement of Magnuson-
Stevens Fishar Canservation )
54 | 5 | osp |Faw FEW NOAA FF 4,5.6 9 2312555 |5 2312556 3 son| v FO ot Endogered Spesiee por | Se@ Peliey Packago 100
Hallbut Act, Lacey Act
55 7 0sP |Faw gﬁ\;}%@;\ - Dept Enviromental |, & o 9 269,984 § 269984 1 1,00 Y See Pollcy Package 100
FW IGA - Parks and :
W 5 6 20 200f v
s6 i 5 | ose |Fa o ien 45,6 ] 891196 p o ey Bigg 911 Ses Policy Package 100

107BF23
A

[Rv



207

OGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 201617

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP)

2015-17 Blennium Agency Number: 25700
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Blennjum
i i 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8 g 10 12 14 15 168 17 18 19 20 21 22
Legal
Priority Jdentify Key ::::K New or Rea. Gomments on Proposed
(ranked wilh | Agency | Program or Program UpIuAcllely perfornanee | Program- GF LE oF FF TOTAL Pos ETE | Enhanced | tncludedas | Code Legal Cltation || EXPlein Whatin Standatory ffor | o\ " 0 " 6et tnciuded in
highest priority | Initials | Activity Initials Description Mcasurels) ity FUNDS Program | Reduction | (G, D, G, FM, and FQ Qnly) A et
first) Gade (V) | aption (i | FM. FO, gency Reques|
5)
Prgm/
Agey Dl
57 10 | osp |Faw FAWIGA - OR Dept of 4,56 9 12,325 5 12,325
Agriculture
58 2 0spP Tribat Gami 5 3,328,282 § 3329282 13 1267 Y See Pollcy Package 100
58 12 OSP_|SFM Grants 11,12,13,14 18 747,444 5103221 $ 7
60 5 OSP_|SFM 11,12,13,14 18 260,857 3 0,857 s 476.510.610
Not " .
ﬂm:md R:::(‘nd 08P {Agy Support |Disptach Gentsrs 15 4 14,907,932 617,485 $ 15525417 72 72.00 Y See Palicy Package 100
Nt Not
anted | Ramod | OSP |49y Stpport | Suparintendants Office 15 4 3,762,584 862,896 $  4,625480 11 1074
Nol Not .
Ranod | Renaa | OSP |8y Support Professianal Standards 15 4 748,023 277,666 $ 1,025,689 3 3.00
Nol Not -
Ranled } Rankad OSP |Agy Support |Training 16 4 2,283,466 335,802 $ 2,629,268 7 7.00 Y See Policy Package 100
Nol Not X
Ranked | Ranked OSP |Agy Support |Wireless 15 4 5,673,821 746 $ 5674566
Nol Not i}
Ranfod | Raokac | OSP |A8y Support Jintarnal Audt 15 4 6,626 255,834 5 262,460 1 1.00
Not Not
oy ] et 4| OSP |Agy Suppert |Stockraom 15 4 211,681 $ 211,881 1 121
Nol Not
romod | Romea | OSP |Agy Support |Flest 15 4 2,240,835 844,853 $ 30856808 13 13.08 Y See Polley Package 100
Not Not
Romtod | Ramd | OSP {Agy Support [Central Records 15 4 1,705,600 130084 | § 1835654 12 12.00
Not Not N
Rankod | Romwed | OSP [ Admin Budget 4 567.018 509,876 $  1.096,895 5 375
Not i Not | nop |admin Human Resourees 4 1,215,315 469,555 $ 1,694,870 7 7.00
Ronked | Rankad
Not Not R " .
Rnr::ed Rande OSP |Admin Informatien Technalogy 4 7,658,721 2,760,013 $ 10,338,734 al 38.50 Y See Palicy Packago 100
Mot 1oNet | osp |admin Grants & Interagency 4 4571921 443660 |5 00,812 2] 200
Ranked | Ranked Agreements
ot b Net | ggp |admin Accounting 4 1,151,385 €36,441 5 1,787,828 8 8.21
Ranked | Ranied
Nat Nol
Ronkod | Rankod OSP {Admin Payroli 4 626,672 84,802 5 711,474 3 354
Net ¢ Nol | ngp |admin Procurement 4 1,449,984 486,872 $ 1936953 8 7863
Ranked | Rankad
Not 1Nt 1 osp admin Facilities 4 236,316 204,026 5 5312342 2 208
Ranked | Rankod
268,900,297 | 7.866.688 | 97.555.140 i 9,746,648 [| § 374.068,773 || 1.257 i 1.254.50
7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exlsts 19. Legal Requirement Code
1 Clvli Justice C  Constitutional
2 Community Devatapment D Debt Service
3 Consumer Protection FM  Foderal - Mandatory
4 Adminlstrative Function FO Federal - Optional {once you chaose to particlpate, certain requirements exlst}
5 Griminal Justics S Statutory
6 Economic Development
7 Education & Skili Development
8 Emergency Services
9 Environmental Protection
10 Public Health
Prioritize each program activity for the Agency as a whale 11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
12 Social Support
Document criterla used to prioritize activitles:
1) Prevent harm by providing direct law snforcement, resources, and education.
2) Support local communitles through the provision of specialized, sole-source services that support police and publlc safety systems and
pariners, including the Law Enforcement Data System (LEDS), regionalized medical examiner and forensic services, and training and
technical assistance from the State Fire Marshal's Office.
3) Develop and maintain strong emergency response capacity, including the abillity to deploy Troopers when and where needed, reliable
communication and dispatching infrastructure, and emergency response training and equipment.
4) Promote governmental effectiveness and efficlency by eliminating duplicative services, working In partnershlp with other agencies, and
targeting resource Investments where they wilt cost the least and have the greatest impact.
’ ~y-wide

107BF23

a



PROGRARM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2015-17

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP)

2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25700
Administrative Services Division
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Legal
P Primary
Priority New or Req.
Y Program or 1 Livit Identify Key Purpose Included as Comments on Proposed
m"?‘“':fd "l"‘"l‘ /Ilrﬂtelrz‘x‘l? Activity ng::m Uf"t{Ac vity Performance | Program- GF LF OF FF TOTAL Pos. | FTE i"r';a'::re“d Reduction (?:“:)e Legal Cltation E"p"’::" m’“ 'sd'ﬂg"g“'l‘”y (ol changes to CSL included in
ghest priority 51 Initlals escription Measure(s) | Activity FUNDS bt Option o M an il Agoncy Request
first) Code (YIN) FM, FO,
(Y/N) s
Prgm/
A8y | iy
Not Not .
Ranked| Ranked OSP |Admin Payroli 626,672 84,802 $ 711,474 3 3.54
Not Not .
Ranked| Ranked| ©SP |[Admin Budget 587,018 509,876 $ 1,006,805 5 3.75
Not Not ; .
Ranked| Ranked QOSP [Admin Information Technology 7,589,721 2,780,013 $ 10,339,734 41 36.50 Y See Policy Package 100
Not Not
QOSP |Admin Human Resources 1,215,315 469,555 $ 1,684,870 7 7.00
Ranked | Ranked
Not Not i
Ranked | Ranked QSP |Admin Accounling 1,151,385 636,441 $ 1,787,826 8 a.21
Not Not
OSP |Admin Procurement 1,449,981 486,972 $ 1,036,953 a 7.63
Ranlked| Ranked
Not | Not | gep {admin Faciities 4 238,316 204,026 $ 532342 2] 208
RanledRanked
Not Not Grants & Interagency s
Ranked| Ranked QSP {Admin Agreements 457,132 443,680 || § 200,812 2 2.00
$ -
12,828,408 5,718,817 443,880 || $ 18,980,908 76 70.71

Within each Program/Division area, priorilize each Budget Program Unit {(Aclivities)

by detail budpel level In ORBITS

Document criteria used to prioritize activities:

[ RN N I N X e

S o uw

12

Community Development
Gonsumer Protection
Administrative Function

Criminal Justice

Economic Development

Education & Skill Development

Emergency Services
Environmental Protection

Pubtic Heallh
Recreation, Herilage, or Cultural
Social Support

7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists
Civil Justice

19. Legal Requirement Code
C Conslitutional

D Debt Service

FM Federal - Mandatory

FO Federal - Optional (once you choose to participate, certain requirements exisi)

S Stalulory

Priorities 1 & 2 provide direct service to field operations. Without these functions, Troops could not be deployed where needed and officer and citizen safety would be
compromised.
Priority 3 & 4--Provides overall agency direction and Jeadership to all divisions on policy, budget, resource, and operational matters.
Priority 5 provides direct service to sworn and professional staff to ensure high quality results in all of the agency's programs.
Priority 8 & 7--Provides tools that support all agency functions.
Priority 8 & 9-Supports goal of improving internal control processes and continuous improvement. Reduces agency liability.

015-17

Administration

107BF23




PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2015-17

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP)
2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25700
Patrol Services Division
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
1 [ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ] 10 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Legat
Priority : Primary New or Req.
(raniied wiith | Agency P';;sm;’ Program Unit/Activity iiidnd progrom: oF LF OF FF TOTAL || oo | pyg | Eohanced | TSl Gode Legal Gitation || Z*P2in What le Mandatory (for c.f;’n";:e?éi‘;i?n’iﬁ‘;i?m
highest priority | initials | % 03 Description Meacure(s) | Activity FUNDS Program | U ion | (6D C. F1, and FO Only) Agency Request
first) Code {YIN) ey | FM.FO,
S)
Prgm/
i
1 1 O8P {Patrol General Operations 1.2,3 8 119,064,232 4,358,316 377,556 || § 123,801,104 382 382.00 Y Y
2 2 OSP |Patrol Field Support 1,23 8 7,055,217 42329 $ 7,087,546 47 45.50 Y
3 a OSP |Palrol Patrel Services GHQ 1,2,3 8 1,660,865 893,788 $ 2,654 851 6 6.00
4 4 OSP |Palrol Special Operations 1,23 8 1,876,222 $ 1,876,222 2 2.00 Y
52 5 OSP _|Patrol Dignitary Proteciion 1,22 8 2,786,582 § 2,786,582 23 23.00 Y
51 8 OSP _|Palrol Capitot Mall Patrol 1,23 8 4,157,394 § 4,157,304 29 28.00 Y See Policy Packz{g‘é 100
49 7 OSP |Patrol O8U Palrol 1,23 8 2,992,853 $ 2992853 10 10.00 Y Y See Policy Paclage 100
s -
132,443,118 12,845,778 377,556 || $ 145,366,452 499 497.50

Within each Program/Division area, priositize each Budget Program Unit (Activities)

by detail budget level in ORBITS

Document criteria used to prioritize activities:

7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exlists

1 Civil Justice

2 Community Development
3 Consumer Protection

4 Administrative Function
5 Criminal Justice

6 Economic Development

7 Education & Skill Development

8 Emergency Services
9 Environmental Protection

10 Public Health
11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
12 Social Support

enforcement agencies and the citizens of Oregon.

1. Prioritize programs that support the agency mission to enhance livability and safety by protecting the people, property and natural resources of the state,
2. Primary focus on transportation safety realized through tactical efforts for crash reduction, increased trooper availability and increased criminal

apprehension and/or detection resuling from routine traffic stops.
3. Additional focus on maintaining a strong emergency response capacity to utilize resources in the most efficient manner and provide support to local law

T=trol

19. Legal Requirement Code
G Constitutional
D Debt Service

FM Federal - Mandatory

FO Federal - Opticnai {once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)
S Stalutory

107BF23
56




PROGRANM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2015-17

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP)

2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25700

Fish & Wildlife Division

Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium

1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 15 18 17 18 19 20 21 22
Legal
P Primary
Priority New or Req.
. . tdentlfy K P
(ramkea witn | Ageny | PROIST | Program UnitiActivity | JEEIR | TR | o LE oF FF TOTAL | oo | pyg | Enhanced | RO Cote |\ ooy ciation |[EXPISInWhatls Mandstory (ror|  "Poinee D Bmopever
highest priorlty | Initials . Description - FUNDS . Program : (c, D, C, FM, and FO Only}
first) Initials Measure(s) Aé:;:y (YiN) 0(5::\]0n FM, FO, Agency Request
) s)
Prom/
A
acy Div
5 1 | osp |Faw F&W ODFW Contract 45,6 9 22,578,546 $ 22,578,546 70| 70,00 Y s gsss ;‘32561110 See Policy Package 100
6 2 OSP |Faw F&W Lottery Funds 4,586 ] 7,066,668 $ 7,866,688 28 29.00 Y Y - See Policy Package 100
7 3 OSP _|Faw FaW GHQ 4,58 9 3,016,993 $ 3,016,993 7 7.00 Y
48 4 OSP_|F&W F&\W Marine Board 4,58 9 1,782,311 $ 1,782311 6 6.00 Y Y

Enforcement of Magnuson-

Stevens Fisher Conservaltion
54 5 OSP |Faw Fa&Ww NOAA FF 4,58 9 2,312,555 | § 2,312,555 3 3.00 Y
3 1 FO Act, Endagered Species Act, See Policy Package 100

Halibut Act, Lacey Act

56 6 | osp |Faw ;‘:Z:/e';’:n' Parks and 4,56 9 591,196 $ 501196 27 200 Y See Policy Package 100
55 7 | ospP |Faw gﬁ‘;‘l/“'vGA - Dept Enviromental |, ¢ ¢ 9 269,984 $ 269,984 1 1.00 Y : See Policy Package 100
53 | 8 | osp |Faw ig‘:’:e:‘fg?;"e’"me“'a' 4,58 0 1,023,289 $ 1023288 14] 1400| ¥ Y See Pollcy Package 100
45 9 OSP [F&W F&W Federal Funds 4,58 9 83,8791 § 83,879 Y See Pollcy Package 100
57 | 10 | osp |Faw F&W IGA - OR Depl of 456 9 12,325 $ 1232
Agricullure
3 .
3,016,093 | 7,866,688 | 26,257,651 { 2,396,434 || § 39,537,766 132 132.00
7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists 19. Legal Requirement Code

1 Civit Justice C Constitutional

2 Community Development D Debt Service

3 Consumer Protection FM Federal - Mandatory

4 Administrative Function FO Federal - Optional (once you choose to participale, certain requirements exist)

5 Criminal Justice S Statulory .

6 Economic Development

7 Education & Skill Development

8 Emergency Services

9 Environmental Protection

Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit {Activities) 10 Public Heatih
by detail budget tevel in ORBITS 11 Recreation, Herilage, or Cultural
12 Soclal Support

Document criteria used to prioritize actlvities:

1: ODFW Program funds most core functions of the Fish and Wildiife Division. These funds are used to fund the Speciat Investigations Unit, the Aircrafi Program and a majority of the
general fish and wildlife troopers and sergeants that enforce fish, commerical fish, shefifish, wildiife and environmental and habitat laws that ensure protection of the states natural resources.
The Oregon State Police is the primary enforcement agency for fish and wildiife laws.

2: Lottery Program funds positions devoted to enforcement of fish and wildlife and habitat protection laws and regulations. Emphasis on the Oregon Plan, Commercial Fishing and general
enforcement that protects wild salmonoid populations, watersheds and fish and wildlife habitat.

3: Admininistration Program funds positions responsible for the mid and upper level management of the Division and the support staff to insure imlplementation of all program goals and
priorities. The percentage of general funds received are commensurate with the percentage of general law enforcement (patrol and criminal) work that is conducted annually by all sworn
members, particularly in rural areas with limited taw enforcement resources.

4. Federal funds directly supports enforcement programs associated with the Marine fisheries and salmonids aiong Oregons coast and inland waterways. These funds also support the
aquisition of critical equipment and manpower directed at these resources. The economic stability of coastal communities is tied to healthy and viable commercial fisheries. Federal
Cooperative Enforcement Agreements gives Oregon State Police troopers authority to enforce federal fishery laws, No other state and local enforcement agencies have this authority.

5: The Marine Board Program supports the enforcement of the Marine Board rules and regulations to promote boater safety. The Oregon State Police is one of many law enforcement
agencies that receives funding to perform these enforcement programs.

6: The Intergovernmental Agreements Program provides funding for troopers to enforce environmental laws (DEQ), enforcement operations on the Deschutes Scenic River (State Parks),
ATV enforcement (State Parks) on public and private lands and enables the Division to augment enforcement efforts by hiring seasonal employees (ODFW Access & Habitat) to conduct
selected enforcement during peak periods. Through this program thousands of acres of private land are open to the public that would otherwise be closed to public access. Includes several
overtime agreements through State and Federal agencies for targed enfarcement in specific areas.

3

2015-17 Fish Wildlife 107BF

51 1o

==

B

[



PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2018-17

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP)

2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25700
Criminal Investigative Division
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Legal
Pfioﬂ'it\/ Program or P m Unit/Activit Identify Key 5‘:':::?; TOTAL New or Included as | Re% N Commenta on Propooed
hg::ﬁ:‘;y‘;“;‘{'i’w ’I‘::I';TEV Activity mgq;escr?pﬁon Y | periormance Program- GF LF oF FF FUNDS Pos. | FTE i"r::'::;d Reduction (xi:::: Legal Citation E"F'a(':“ ‘;Vh;'a'a:"’;":é"gi‘l;;y tforll changes to GSL included In
Initials Measure({s) Actlvity Option L Agency Reqiect
first) Code (YIN) VIny FM.sroy
Prgm/
A%%Y | piv
ORS 181,580,
30 1 QOSP {Criminal Major Crimes Seclion 7,8 5 20,113,238 422,654 7,166 || $ 20,543,058 62 62.00 Y Y s 181.505 Seo Policy Package 100
146,171
32 2 OSP |Criminal Drug Enforcement Section 7.8 5 9,072,591 083,833 | 1,387,330 || § 11,443,763 20 28.00 Y Y 8 ORS 475.945 li ane 100
33 3 OSP |Criminal Sex Offender R 7,8 5 1,796,385 402,015 $ 2,198,400 13 13.00 Y Y S ORS 181.586 See Policy Package 100
28 4 OSP [Criminal Arson & Explosives Section 7.8 5 1,307,389 3,832,089 $ 5139478 13 13.00 Y S ORS 476.110 See Palicy
31 5 OS8P {Criminal Counter Terrorism Section 7,8 5 576,527 57,246 | § 633,773 2 2.00 Y Y See Policy Package 100
$ -
$ -
32,866,130 - 5840,591 | 1,451,751 ] $ 39,958,472 119 116.00
7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists 19. Legal Requirement Code
1 Givit Justice C Constilutionat
2 Gommunity Development D Debl Service
3 Consumer Protaction FM Federal - Mandatory
4 Administrative Function FQ Federal - Optional {once you choose to pariicipate, certain requirements exist)
5 Criminal Justice S Statulory
6 Economic Development
7 Education & Skili Development
8 Emergency Services
9 Environmental Protection
Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit (Activilies) 10 Public Health
by detall budget ievel in ORBITS 11 Recrealion, Herilage, or Gultural
12 Social Support
Document criteria used to prioritize activities:
1. Programs in which activities provide direct investigative support to local, county, state, federat law enforcement partners within the communities regarding:
- Major violent crimes against persons (homicides/serious assaults, serial rapists, officer involved deadly force incidents)
- Major Crime Team leadership and participation
- Multi-jurisdicition child physical/sexual abuse investigations
- Drug trafficking investigations/Local drug team leadership/participation
- Public official misconduct investigations
- OSP primary jurisdication investigations: State Institutions (DOC/OYA/OSH/OSD), State Agencies/facilities
2. Availaibility (or lack thereof) of similar services being provided by others, for example:
- Sex Offender Registration
- Bomb Team response - OSP provides the only services available in Souther and Eastern Oregon.
- Arson Investigation
3. Statutory Requirements
2097 7 ~ “*minal 107BF23

58




PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 201517

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP)

2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25700

Forensics Division

Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 15 16 17 18 16 20 21 22
Legal
Priority Program or : : Identify Ke :.:Irmj?; Newor |y luded as| RO Gomments on Proposed

(ranked with | Agency Aguvny Program Unit/Activity Pemrzanc"e ng"ram oF LF oF R TOTAL Pos. FrE | Enhanced | ttion | 99 || Logal Gitation || EXPI2In Whatis Mandatory (for|l o -PBTRCE 8 Ind‘z ed In

highest priority | Initials Inltials Description Measure{c) Activity FUNDS Program Option (.0, C, FM, and FO Only) Agency Request

first) Code {YiN) YNy FMé)FO.
Prom/
A0S | piy
24 1 OSP iForensics FSD GHQ - GF g 5 1,508,108 $ 1,508,108 5 5.00 Y See Policy Package 100
20 2 OSP |Forensics FSD Portiand Lab - GF 8 5 21,052,647 $ 21,052,647 69 69.00 Y See Policy Package 100
21 3 QOSP |Farensics FSD Springfield Lab - GF 8 5 6,312,583 $ 6,312,583 28 26.00 Y See Policy Package 100
22 4 O8P |Forensics FSD Bend Lab - GF 9 5 2,811,708 $ 2811708 8 8.00
23 5 OSP |Forensics FSD Central Point Lab - GF 9 5 2,987,366 $ 2,967,366 10 10.00 Y See Pglicy Package 160
28 8 OSP [Forensics FSD Other Funds 9 5 319,820 $ 316,820
25 7 OSP {Forensics FSD Federal Funds g 5 204771718 2,047,717 - Y
27 8 OSP |Forensics FSD Pendleton Lab - GF 8 5 1,751,735 $ 1,751,735 6 6.00 Y See Policy Package 100
38,405,147 - 319,820 | 2,047,717 || $ 38,772,684 124 124.00

Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit‘(Aclivities)

by detail budget level in ORBITS

Document criteria used to prioritize activities:

7. Primary Pugpose Program/Activity Exists
1 Civil Justice
2 Community Development
3 Consumer Protection
4 Administrative Function
5 Criminal Justice
6 Econamic Development
7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services
8 Environmentat Protection
10 Public Health
11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
12 Social Support

This division is made up of only one program making it the priority activity for Forensic Services Division.

Forensics

19. Legal Requirement Code
C Constitutional
D Debt Service

FM Federal - Mandatory

FO Federal - Optional {once you cheose to participate, certain requirements exist)
S Statulory

107BF23




PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2015-17

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP)

2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25700
Medical Examiner Division
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
1 1 2 3 4 5 [3 7 8 (] 10 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Legai
P Primary
Priority New or Req.
Program or o Identify Key | Purpose Included a5 Gommants on Propooed
{ranked with Age-ncy Activity Program U!ﬂt{Actlvlty Performance | Program- GF LF OF FF TOTAL Pos. FTE Enhanced Reduction Gode Legal Citation Explain What Is Mandatory {for Changes to CSL included In
highest priority | Initials Initials Beseription Measure(s) Activity FUNDS Program option | (612 G, FM, and FO Only) ‘Agency Request
flraty Code (YiN) iy | ™ FO. 9
S}
Pram/
ASSY | piy
29 1 OSP |Med Exam Medical Examiner Services 4,568,752 266,060 $ 4835812 9 9.00 Y N s ORS 146 See Policy Package 100
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ Z
5 N
$ B
4,568,752 - 266,080 $ 4835812 9 9.00

Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budge! Program Unit {Activities)

by detail budget levef in ORBITS

Document criteria used to prioritize activities:

7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists

@ N e oA N S

©

10
11
12

Civil Justice

Community Develcpment
Gonsumer Protection
Administrative Function
Criminal Justice

Economic Development
Educaticn & Skilt Development
Emergency Services
Environmental Protection
Public Health

Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
Social Support

This division is made up of only one program making it the priority activity for the Medical Examiner's Division,

2097 7

Med?

" Examiners

19. Legal Requirement Code
C Canstitutional
D Debt Service
FM Federal - Mandatory
FO Federal - Optional (once you choose to padicipate, cerlain requirements exist)

S Statutory

107BF23
60




PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2015-17

Agency Mame: Department of State Police (OSP)
2015-17 Blennium Agency Number: 28700
Administrative Services Division
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
. Legal
PR Primary
Priority " New or Req.
Y Program or o Identify Key Purpose Included as Comments on Propoced
I"E"I:Ed with ?::I:f;’ Actlvity Proggm U:“tj_Acm”w Performance | Program- GF LF OF FF JOTAi. Pos. | FTE ir:r:':::’ Reduction %“':; Legal Cliation E"P'a":" ‘:’“:I'a' Isd'\gg"gatlwy {forll changes to CSL included in
highast priority Inltlals escription Measurefs) Activity UNDS g Option (C,D, , FM, an niy) Agency Request
first) cod (YIN) FM, FO,
e (YIN) s
Prgm/
Ay | piv
" Not NT:e 4| 08P |Agy support |superintendents Office 15 4 3,762,564 862,896 § 4,625,480 1] 1074
TNt Net ’
Ranked | Ranked OSP |Agy Support |Disptach Cenlers 15 4 14,907,832 617,485 § 15525417 72 72.00 Y i See Policy Package 100
Not Not
$
Ranked | Ranked OSP |Agy Support |Wireless 15 4 5,873,821 745 § 5,674,566
OSP |Agy Support {Central Records 15 4 1,705,600 130,054 |[ $ 1,835,654 12 12.00
OSP |Agy Support |Professional Standards 15 4 748,023 277,666 $ 1,025680 3 3.00
Nt - .
Ranked | Ranked OSP |Agy Support |Training 15 4 2,293,466 335,802 $ 2,629,268 7 7.00 Y See Policy Package 100
Not Not
Ranked | Ranked OSP  |Agy Support |Fleel 15 4 2,240,835 844,853 § 3,085888 13 13.08 Y See Pollcy Package 100
2 Nf‘ " OSP |Agy Support |Internal Audit 15 4 6,626 255,834 $ 262,460 1 1.00
Ranied | Ranked OSP |Agy Support |Stockroom 15 4 211,881 $ 211,681 1 1.21
31,550,568 - 3,195,281 130,054 || § 34,875,903 120 120.03
7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exlsts 19. Legal Reqguirement Code
1 Civil Justice C Constitutional
2 Community Development D Debt Service
3 Consumer Protectlon FM Federal - Mandatory
4 Administrative Functlon FO Federal - Optional (once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)
§ Criminal Justice S Slatutory
6 Economlc Development
7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services
2 Environmental Protection
Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit {Actlvitles) 10 Public Health
by detall budget level in ORBITS 11 Recreatlon, Herilage, or Cultural
12 Soclal Support
Document criteria used to prioritize activities:
Priorities 1 & 2 provide direct service to field operations. Without these functions, Troops could not be depfoyed where needed and officer and cilizen safety would
be compromised.
Priority 3 & 4--Provides overall agency direction and leadership to all divisions on policy, budget, resource, and operational matters.
Priority 5 provides direct service to sworn and professional staff to ensure high quality results in all of the ageney's programs,
Priority 6 & 7--Provides toals that support all agency functions.
Priority 8 & 9-Supporis goal of improving internal control processes and continuous improvement. Reduces agency liability.
2015-17 Agency Support 107BF23




PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2015-17

Agency Name: Depariment of State Police (OSP)

2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25700
Criminal Justice Information Services Division
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
1 1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10 12 14 16 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Legal
P Primary
Priovity New or Req.
Y Program or nIUActivit identify Key Purpose TOTAL included as o] on Proposed
:’”‘"Ed ‘l‘“"& ‘l\raf‘:]“;’ Activity ngg‘"‘: Ul 'k_ Y | Pesformance | Program- GF LF OoF FF FUNDS Pos. | FTE i"::::‘d Reduction (cc"‘:f Legal Cltatlon E""'a:;" m‘a‘ "’d o oui orl Changes to CSL Included In
highest priority ol escription Measure(s) | Actlvity UNDS o Option gl » FM, an: niv} Agency Request
first) PO ) | FFO.
S}
Prgm/
Agey | piy
8 1 | osp |cdis 'é?‘;” E”;"’“me’“ bata 10 5 2,103,193 802528 | 33765|§5 2899486 6| 1000 v s | orsits1.730 See Policy Package 100
o 2 768p | clis ID Services CCH 10 5 3.042,023 4739548 § 7781571 361 3613 ¥ S ORS 181,066 See Policy Package 100
10 3 | osp Iclis D Services AFIS 10 5 41,500 261,425 5 302,028 s ORS 181,066
1 4 | osp |cus ID Expungements 10 5 33,464 157,516 $ 150,980 1 1.28 s ORTS,A; 5212‘5066'
12 5S8R [Ciis 1D Copy of Own Records 10 5 95028 [ 65028 0.63 S ORS 181,066
14 6 1"gsp | clis D Reguiatory 10 5 1832 838 § 1832838 [ 9.29 s ORS 181,066
15 7 | osp |cus ID Concealed Handgun 10 5 390,102 § 380192 3 271 s 01?186618219,356,
16 a | osp [cus D Firearms 10 5 3,154,227 § 3154227 18] 18.00 Y v s ORﬁie‘iﬁfEe* See Policy Package 100
13 5 1 SsR (SIS iD Cisaninghotse 1a 5 242,991 § 542 891 1 0,76 S ORS 181.066
17 107" o8P cdis iD Open Records 10 5 593 667 5383 667 2 158 s ORS 181,066
18 11 "osp Iciis D Public Fingerprinting 10 5 56,443 $ 6 443 i 0,58 s ORS 181.066
19 1271768p Ticiis iD Grants 10 5 3355366 || § 2355368
5 N
s -
$ -
5,220,180 -~ | 12006403 | 2369134 )| 8 19,675,717 771 8100

Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit (Activities)

by deteil budget level in ORBITS

Document criteria used to prioritize activities:

7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists

1 Civil Justice

2 Community Development
3 Consumer Protection

4 Administrative Function
5 Criminat Justice

8 Economic Development
7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services

9 Environmental Protection

10 Public Health

11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural

12 Social Support

19. Legal Requirement Code

C Constitutionat
D Debt Service
FM Federal - Mandatory

FO Federaj - Optional (once you choose to participate, cerlain requirements exist)

S Statutory

#8.
#9,

Based on the above criteria, the priorties are:
. LEDS System (includes message switch and CrimeVue® (CCH) databases)
. Computerized Criminal History (CCH) System and Automated Fingerprint identification (AFiS) System - See Note #2.a
. LEDS/OERS Coordination Center (partnership with the Office of Emergency Management)
. Regulatory - See Note #4.a

. LEDS Audit Program - See Note #5.a

. Oregon Uniform Crime Reporting (OUCR) Program
. Firearms Instant Check System (FICS) - See Note #7.a
LEDS Training Program - See Note #8.a
Pubiic Fingerprinting

Note #2.a. - Includes the following fee-based rapository functions: set aside, copy of own record, agency record checks, open records.
Note #4.a. - Includes the following functions: Concealed Handgun License background checks for county Sheriffs, State agency employment and licensing background checks, non-state regulated organization background checks {Clearinghouse)
Note #5.a.- This program supports a required function necessary to allow Oregon's continued access to the FBI's National Crime Information Center (NCIC) database system, Integrated Automated Fingerprint |dentification System (IAFIS) database system, as well as the
Interstate ldentification Index (Hi) siate databases used for both criminal and non-criminat justice functions.
Note #7.a. - The FICS (#7) and OUCR (#6) programs were viewed as having the same level of priority in the initial ranking of priorities. Because there is an alternative to FICS (the State could decide to defer firearm checks to the FBI's Nationaf Instant Check System

{NICS)), OUCR was ranked higher in the final ranking. It should be noted that a shift from FICS to NICS would require action by the Oregon legistature to repeal and/or revise existing ORS. A shift from FICS to NICS would aiso result in a less comprehensive background
check due to unigue state requirements that would not be picked up by the NICS program. Such as: private party checlks either at a gun show or not at a gun show, stolen gun check and verification of purchasers identification.
Note #8.a. - This program supporis a required function necessary to allow Oregon's continued access to the FBI's National Crime information Center (NCIC) database system and the Interstate identification Index {1li} state databases used for both criminal and non-

The Criminal Justice Infomation Services Division has completed a consolidated list of it's programs in priority order using the elements of Officer Safety, Public Safety, Criminal Justice Support, and Public Service as the criteria for determining the priority.

2097 "7

Criminal Justir

~formation Services

107BF23
62




PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2015-17

Agency Name: Depariment of State Police (OSP)

2015-17 Biennium Agency Number: 25760
Y
Gaming Enforcement Division
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 15 16 17 18 18 20 21 22
Legal
Plr;ﬂogit}{h Agency | TTO8TEMOT | prgaram Unit/Activity Identify Key :"‘l'r:‘:x TOTAL Er’:]:xid Included as g::é Explain What Is Mandatory (7 Commeants on Propoced
m"f‘“r‘f i ] activity Deserinti Performance | Program- GF LF OF FF FUNDS Pos. FTE | orogrom | Redustion | 0% I Legal Citation iy P and Fo oa [‘"y( °|| Ghanges to CSL Included In
ghest priority Initials escription Measure{s} Activity 9! Option ol + P, an nly) Agency Request
first) e (i) FM, FO,
ode {Y/IN) s)
Prgm/
A "
o Div
46 1 OSP |Gaming Lottery Gaming 5 5,428,484 $ 5428484 18 18.13 Y See Policy Package 100
58 2 OSP_|Gaming Tribal Gaming 5 3,329,282 $ 3,320,282 13 12.67 Y See Policy Package 100
47 3 OSP [Gaming Gaming Vendor Unit 5 1,347,384 $ 1,347,384 4 4.46 Y See Policy Package 100
50 4 OSP |Gaming Athletics Commission 5 284,625 $ 284,625 1 1.00 Y s ORS 463
s -
5 N
$ -
$ z
- - 10,389,785 - $ 10,389,785 38 36.268

7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists

1 Civil Justice
2 Community Development
3 Consumer Protection
4 Administrative Fungtion
5 Criminal Justice
6 Economic Development
7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services
¢ Environmental Protection
10 Public Health
11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
12 Soclal Support

Within each Program/Division area, prioritize-each Budget Program Unit (Activilies)
by detail budget level in ORBITS

Document criteria used to prioritize activitles:

19. Legal Requirement Code
C Constitutional
D Debt Service

FM Federal - Mandatory

FO Federal - Optional {once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)
8§ Statutory

the consummation of contract. Without this process the assurance of the FISH would be impossible and the games wouid be at risk.

1. Lottery Security Section - is under contract with the Oregon Lottery to provide security to a funding stream of hundreds of millions of dollars. These doliars are used in education, parks, jobs and other critical
programs of the State. To assure the fairness, integrity, security and honesty (FISH) of the games this oversight and security is essential.

2. Tribal Gaming - the State has entered into gaming compacts with the nine Gaming Tribes of Oregon. These compacts require the oversight of the State to assure that the terms and agreements within the
compacts are met, This oversight is provided through the Oregon State Police. Without this oversight there wouid be no ability to fulfili obligations under the Compact.

3. Gaming Vendor Section - this Section is the front end of protection for the State in Tribal/Lottery Gaming. All vendors that have a major or sensitive impact to this billion doliar industry are investigated prior to

4, Oregon Athletic Commission - this Commission provides the regulatory frame work for all ring sports within Oregon. Without this Commission Oregon ring sports would have no protection over the participants,
and cities and counties in which they take place. This would be highly dangerous and have the potential for severe litigation to these cities and counties.

Gaming Enforcement




PROGRAN PRIORITIZATION FOR 201517

Agency Name: Department of State Police (OSP)
2015-17 Biennl Agency Number: 25700
State Fire Marshal Division
Program/Division Priorities for 2015-17 Biennium
T 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 15 16 17 18 18 20 21 22
Primary Legal
Priority New or Req.
" Program or A Gtivit ldentify Key Purpose TOTAL Included as - Commento on Proposed
(ranked with ’?9“;':}' Actlvity Program Unitictivity | 0 e | program- GF LF OF FF FUNDS Pos. | FTE E;{:“{‘:: Redustion g":’e Legal Citation E""'a::" ‘:’,&'";';'ﬁ;";a'l"'y {forll hanges to CSL included in
highest priority | Initials initials Description Measure{s) Activity D g Option » PV, an niy) Agency Request
first) Code {YIN} Yy FM, FO,
s}
Prom/
Agey Div
476.030-270
34 1 OSP |8FM FIPT Fire and Life Safety 11,12,13,14 |8 5,807,327 $ 5,807,327 19 18.71 Y S 479.015-305 See Pollcy Package 100
40 2 OSP (SFM FIPT Community Education 11,12,13,14 8 2,604,017 $ 2604017 10 10.00
35 3 OSP [SFM State Fire Marshal Leadership 11,12, 13,14 |8 1,395,510 $ 1,395,510 5 5.00 S 476 and 478
% | 4 | osP |sFm FIPT Bmergency Response 111,12,13,14 18 030,664 § 030684 4] 00 s | 476510810
80 5 osP__|SFM Mobifizations 11,12,13,14 |8 250,857 § 250,857 s 476,510,610
37 6 | osP |sFm fj;g’:ézeams - Pelroleum 44 42,43,14 |8 2,979,815 § 2,970,815 1 2.50 s 476,510,610
38 7 | osp [sFm CR2K - Hazardous Substance 144 45 13,44 |8 2,863,866 § 2863868 12{ 1150 s | 453370820
Possession Fee
SFM Data GCollection & o 476.130/
38 8 | OSP [sFm Researsh 11,1213, 14 |8 1,234,871 § 1234871 4 4.00 s 210-270
: 476.755-656
4 9 OSP |SFM Cardlock 11,12,13,14 |8 688,279 $ 688,278 4 3.09 s 480.340-450
476.755-856
42 10 OSP {SFM Fireworks 11,12,13,14 |8 225631 $ 225,631 1 1.08 S 480.340-660
. 476.755-856
43 k2 OSP {SFM Llquified petroleum Gas 11,12, 13,14 (8 622,229 $ 622,229 2 2.83 S 480.340-460
59 12 OSP _|SFM Granls 11,12,13,14 |8 747,444 510,322 || § 1,257,766
44 | 13 | osp |sFM OHA/DHS Agreements 11,12,13,14 |8 804,424 $ 504,424 3 3.20 Fo | 478.030-270 ) Contract for heaith care and
478.015-305 nursing homes
- - 21,154,954 510,322 [ § 21,665,276 65 65.00
7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exisis 19. Legal Requirement Code
1 Civil Justice G Constitutionat
2 Gommunity Deveiepment D Debt Service
3 Gonsumer Protection FiM Federal - Mandatory
4 Administrative Function FO Federal - Optional {(once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)
5 Criminal Justice S Statutory
6 Economic Development
7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services
9 Environmental Protection
Wwithin each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit (Activities) 10 Public Health
by detail budget level in ORBITS 11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural

12 Social Support

Document criteria used to priovitize activitie:

The mission Office of State Fire Marshal, a Division of the Oregon State Police, is to protect citizens, their properly and the environment from fire and hazardous materials. The Division's programs do this through prevention, preparedness and response activities.
Note: Al programs are mandated by state statutes or federal regulations.

Fire.and Life Safety Services
Serves communities statewide who do not have full service fire programs by inspecting facilities such as: schools, nursing homes, hospitals, end stage renal disease (dialysis) facilities, ambulatory surgical centers and prisons. Other services include fire i igation, technical assi: to community izati industry i and
local fire and building officials on fire and life safety lssues. This branch oversees the adoption of the Cregon Flre Code that recelves federal funds to ensure code compliance in health care facilities and the Competency Recognition Program which p 3 y in fire code interp and app by creating and providing lralnlng
to focal code enforcement staff. Primarily i mission through application of fire code and building systems.
Elre and Life Safety Educatlon
Provides fire ed! for proactive, nity based p: ion and i ion programs targeting youth and aduit at-risk popul atlons by targelmg fire i xn]ury risic reducnon proparly loss by assisting focal fire agencies with training to benefit their local communlties in fire prevention education. Accomplishes mission through
and ion with local fire deparl, ts about and services designed to educate and Inform cltizens about pi Y p g fires and g of fires and other emergencles,
Administration Services
Directs agency budgeting, leglslative relations, workfoce development and strategic planning. Admin. ceordinates and facllitates with local fire departments and other agencies on statewide Issues. Serves as Agency Adminlstrator for IMTs during C or ili and with Flre Defense Board Chlefs durlng major

emergency Incidents. Worlcs closely with the full range of fire service organizations and related agencies throughout Oregon in order to accomplish the OSFM mission.

Emergency Response
Equips, trains, and assists 13 Regional Hazardous Materfals Response Teams, 3 Incident Management Teams and 2 Urban Search and Rescue Taslc Forces. Coordinates the OSFM Agency Operatlons Center activated for emergency responses o major aif hazard incidents which exceed the capabilitles and avaliable resources of local fire

depariments and fheir mutual aid pariners. Relates directly to the OSFM misslon as stated above.
Emergency Planning

Coliects, verifies and distril [« ity Right to Know i1 ion on hazards stored in facililies th Oregon for it prop: , and safe and appropriate response to materials incidents. Serves as the State Emergency Response Commission as required by federal regulations. Primary|
focus is fo protect citizens, thelr communities and the environments from the negative 1ces relating to ials spills and [eaks.
Data Services
incident data collection and research staff collect and analyze fire incident and ubstance response using Oregon Firebridge ™,
icensing and Permits
Regulates & licenses for life safety protection: fireworks, liquefled petroleum gas {LPG), tail fuel dispensing {known as cardiock), fire standard y lighters. Services include training, licensing, and technical assistance. Each regufatory program protects the industry, first respenders and Oregon clttzens.

This branch monitors the Exploslves Magazine Movement Reporting Hotllne and rem!nds comparies to reporl all magazine movements to maintain an up-to- date state- wtde explosive storage location database.

20°7 °7 Stat- e Marshal 107BF23

64




10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM DESCRIBE REDUCTION AMOUNT AND FUND TYPE RANK AND JUSTIFICATION

(WHICH PROGRAM OR ACTIVITY | {DESCRIBE THE EFFECTS OF THIS (GF, LF, OF, FF. IDENTIFY (RANK THE ACTIVITIES OR PROGRAMS NOT

WILL NOT BE UNDERTAKEN) REDUCTION. INCLUDE POSITIONS REVENUE SOURCE FOR OF, FF) UNDERTAKEN IN ORDER OF LOWEST COST
AND FTE IN 2013-15 AND 2015-17) FOR BENEFIT OBTAINED)

1. Eliminate the Patrol field office | Elimination of this program would $394,206 GF 1. Minimal impact to Patrol’s core

at Oregon State University most likely shift the responsibility to functions.
local law enforcement. The 2. Oregon State University could shift to
Department would need additional other law enforcement agencies to receive
General Fund to offset the loss of the necessary services.

administrative costs that are currently
allocated to this program.

(FTE impact — see Other Funds)

2. Eliminate investigations of Eliminate personnel with FBI $(544,761) GF 1. Preserve core infrastructure.

threats against government clearance and access to intelligence 2. Reductions at this level require cuts to
personnel/property and to brief the Governor's staff on primary services to achieve target.
domestic/international terrorism potential threats to the state. In the

investigations. past, OSP has investigated several

incidents occurring in various
counties which included white
powder threats at the Capitol, threats
to judges, courts, state employees,
environmental threats, etc.

(2.00 FTE)
3. Eliminate the sex offender Eliminate the registration and $(1,621,032) GF 1. Preserve core infrastructure and direct
registration program and predatory | tracking of sex offenders in Oregon ’ services relating to greater public safety
sex offender web site. by the Department of State Police, system.

including the ability to maintain the
predatory sex offender web site. The
elimination of this program would
require changes to ORS Chapter

181.586.
(10.60 FTE)
Agency Request Governor's Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF17
55




10% REDUCTION OP11ONS (ORS 201.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM

DESCRIBE REDUCTION

AMOUNT AND FUND TYPE

RANK AND JUSTIFICATION

4. Eliminate the firearms program
within the Identification Services
Section of the Criminal Justice
Information Systems Division

Elimination of the firearms program
would abolish name based

background checks at the state level.

The checks would be done by the
F.B.I. based upon the information
they have at the federal level. The
Department would need additional
General Fund to offset the loss of
administrative costs, core
Identification Services costs, and
fixed costs that are currently funded
by this program.

(FTE impact — see Other Funds)

$2,300,000 GF

1. Preserve core infrastructure

2. The F.B.I. could assume this function

Agency Request

Governor's Budget 2

Legislatively Adopted

Budget Page

2015-17

107BEF17




DUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM

DESCRIBE REDUCTION

AMOUNT AND FUND TYPE

RANK AND JUSTIFICATION

5. Eliminate participation on all
regional drug task forces. The
Department would be required to
reduce our drug enforcement
investigations to OSP only
investigations.

OSP would have to withdraw from

16 regional drug enforcement task
forces. The Department has been
informed by our partners in the past,
that at least in some locations, this
would compromise the ability of the
task forces to continue. OSP
personnel provide the supervision of
some task forces where local
agencies are unable to train of fund a
supervisor. Withdrawal from these
initiatives will shift the full burden of
resource-intensive drug
mvestigations back to counties and
cities. OSP also helps facilitate
multi-jurisdictional investigative
efforts because we already have a
statewide distribution of personnel
who are able to effectively pursue
multi-jurisdictional leads, etc. Loss
of this capability is particularly
problematic given the proliferation of
Mexico-based drug cartel activity in
Oregon. These cases are highly time
and resource intensive and these
organizations operate without regard
to national, state or county
boundaries. The elimination of this
program may require changes to ORS
Chapter 475.945.

(25.00 FTE)

$(7,426,742) GF

1. Preserve core infrastructure.
2. Reductions at this level require
primary services to achieve target.

cuts to

Agency Request

Governor's Budget X Legislatively Adopted

Budget Page

2015-17

107BIF17




10% REDUCTION OP110NS (ORS 291.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM

DESCRIBE REDUCTION

AMOUNT AND FUND TYPE

RANK AND JUSTIFICATION

6. Eliminate Major Crimes program

Eliminate participation on major
crime teams around the state, public
institution investigations (i.e. state
hospital, DOC institutions), public
corruption investigations, and child
abuse/welfare investigations. The
elimination of this program may
require changes to ORS Chapter
181.505, 181.580, and 146.171.

(62.00 FTE)

$(18,991,701) GF

1. Preserve core infrastructure.
2. Reductions at this level require cuts to
primary services to achieve target.

Toral GF

10% GF TARGET

TotaLl 10% GF REDUCTION
OPTIONS

$258,900,297

$(25,890,030)

$(25,390,030)

Agency Regquest

Governor's Budget X

Legislatively Ad@p]ﬁr@@‘l'

Budget Page

201577

107BIF17




10% REDUCTION OP1i0NS (ORS 291.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM DESCRIBE REDUCTION AMOUNT AND FUND TYPE RANK AND JUSTIFICATION
1. Reduce Fish & Wildlife Measure | Reduce F&W Measure 76 $(786,669) LF 1. Only program with Lottery funding,
76 (LF) Trooper strength by 10% enforcement by 10%
(3.00 FTE)
ToTaL LF 10% LF TARGET TotaL 10% LF REDUCTION OPTIONS
$7,866,688 $(786,669) $(786,699)
Agency Reguest Governor's Budget X ILegislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 : 107BF17



10% REDUCTION OPLIONS (ORS 291.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM

DESCRIBE REDUCTION

AMOUNT aND FUND TYPE

RANK AND JUSTIFICATION

1. Eliminrate the Oregon Athletic
Commission

Discontinue OSP regulation of
boxing, wrestling, and MMA events
in Oregon. The elimination of this
program would require changes to
ORS Chapter 463.

(1.00 FTE)

$(268,825) OF

Revenue Source: 6% Gross
Receipts

1. Program lacks sufficient revenues to
support the program. .

2. Program only supported by one position
with minimal opportunity to scale down
program rather than eliminate.

2. Eliminate the F&W enforcement
program with the Marine Board

Elimination of this program would
most likely shift the responsibility to
local law enforcement.

(6.00 FTE)

$(1,659,660) OF

Revenue Source: Marine Board

1. Preserve core infrastructure and direct
services relating to greater public safety
system.

2. Other agencies are involved in the
preservation of natural resources.

3. Eliminate the Patrol field office
at Oregon State University

Elimination of this program would
most likely shift the responsibility to
local law enforcement.

(16.60 FTE)

$(2,876,795) OF

Revenue Source: Oregon State
University

1. Minimal impact to Patrol’s core
functions.

2. Oregon State University could shift to
other law enforcement agencies to receive
the necessary services.

3. Impacts General Fund for OSP.

4. Fliminate the sex offender
registration program and predatory
sex offender web site.

Eliminate the registration and
tracking of sex offenders in Oregon
by the Department of State Police,
including the ability to maintain the
predatory sex offender web site. The
elimination of this program would
require changes to ORS Chapter 181.

(2.40 FTE)

$(361,424) OF

Revenue Source: Sex Offender
Registration Fees

1. Preserve core infrastructure and direct
services relating to greater public safety
system. '

2. Part of 10% GF reduction option.

Agency Request Governor's Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

107BF17

201517



REDUCTION OP110NS (ORS 291.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM

DESCRIBE REDUCTION

AMOUNT AND FUND TYPE

RANK AND JUSTIFICATION

4. Eliminate the firearms program
within the Identification Services
Section of the Criminal Justice
Information Systems Division

Elimination of the firearms program
would abolish name based
background checks at the state level.
The checks would be done by the
F.B.IL based upon the information
they have at the federal level. The
Department would need additional
General Fund to offset the loss of
administrative costs, core
Identification Services costs, and
fixed costs that are currently funded
by this program. The elimination of
this program might require changes
to ORS Chapter 166.414.

(18.00 FTE)

$(2,818,132) OF

Revenue Source; Firearms
Background check fees

1. Preserve core infrastructure
2. The F.B.L could assume this function
3. Impacts General Fund for OSP.

6. Reduce participation on various
overtime and/or interagency

agreements with other state partners.

Reduce Other Funds agreements in
the Patrol, Criminal, and F&W
Divisions. This would reduce the
Department’s ability to provide
additional enforcement in
construction zones, private forest
lands, etc.

$(1,770,678) OF

Revenue Source: Various Inter-

1. Preserve core infrastructure and direct
services relating to greater public safety
system.

(0.00 FTE) Agency and Inter-governmental
Agreements
TortaL OF 10% OF TARGET TotaL 10% OF REDUCTION OPTIONS
$97,555,140 $(9,755,514) $(9,755,514)
Agency Request Governor's Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 1@’7}83}7‘17

71




10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM

IDESCRIBE REDUCTION

AMOUNT AND FUND TYPE

RANK AND JUSTIFICATION

1. Reduce Forensics program areas
currently funded by federal grants

A reduction in Federal Funds would
increase the burden on the General
Fund to purchase the necessary
scientific equipment and supplies
required by the Forensic Division.

$(974,665) FF

Revenue Source: Federal Grants

1. Preserve core infrastructure.

(0.00 FTE)
ToTaLl FF 10% FF TARGET ToTAL 10% FF REDUCTION OPTIONS
$9,746,648 $(974,665) $(974,665)
Agency Request Governor's Budget X TLegislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107RF1L7

72




Department of Oregon State Police
2013-15

T | Superintendent &
‘ Ea u m === Deputy Superintendent

[ Professional .
~ Standards

[Puhﬂiclmformaﬁ@n @ﬁfﬁ@_éu: i

» lA[ i = AT T T H v ‘ - H ‘ T i TR R T TS TS T ﬂ '
- Administrative” Policy & Organizational Public Safety Services Police Services
Services Program - - Development SR ‘ o i

([ Gaming

- Field : |
| Emforcement |

Operations.

||~ Financial = |
[, Services = )

|| Human R?Sbmce’SJ ::{ ~ Criminal J [ BastRegion

% State Fire Ma_fshaﬂ»l]
| [ Training/Recruitment __ :{ Fish & Wildlife ] | NW Re%ibh--. .
Lo ;{ Criminal Justice - : o e

Information Services . -~
' 1. Patrol Services |
S S Ll  SWRegion

{ SWAT | ]

I Budget/Accounting/
| Payroll

| - Business
| Services =

[ '”Prbcurvément‘ J

(Do)

_ (- O ]Forensjcs J

[ Fleet / Facilities ]

j{ Legislative Affairs ]

| Medical Examiner

ﬁJIfoeChnology SerVicesJ |- k
(Cro) [ Dispatch Centers
CNCCSEC -

1%7 C@mputer Services

=

Agency Request

Wireless J

X 75

Governor’s Balanced Legislatively Adopted Page




i

Department of Oregon State Police
2015-17

:Superintendent’s Office

]

. Publi¢ Saféty,Ser\)ices

Office of Professl

At‘h_lét’ici(iv m
: Standar

' Lottéry:Secur‘ity’f:»

" Tribal. Gamin

- SWAT / MRT

- Ofegon State.Fire’

Procurement.-

' Legislative Affairs

Agency Request _L Governor’s Budget — lLegislatively Adopted Page

74



Police, Dept of State

Agency Number: 25700

Agencywide Program Unit Summary

2015-17 Blennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

Summary Cross Reference Description 207113 2013-15 Leg 2013-15 Leg 2075-17 2015-17 2015-17 Leg
Cross Reference Actuals Adopted Approved Agency Governor's Adopted
Number Budget Budget Reqguest Budget Budget
Budget
001-00-00-00000 Administrative
General Fund 33,385,623 37,113,627 37,900,960 13,343,707 12,814,806
Other Funds 5,890,950 8,134,216 8,319,677 5,718,817 5,713,257
Federal Funds 314,027 430,758 430,758 443,680 443,680
All Funds 43,590,600 45,678,601 48,651,395 19,506,204 18,971,743
002-00-00-00000 RPatrol Services Division
General Fund 112,587,971 115,410,946 121,051,548 137,640,445 139,274,622
Other Funds 9,195,889 11,441,541 11,645,413 12,770,921 12,642,751
Federal Funds 599,260 366,695 366,711 383,672 377,556
All Funds 122,383,120 127,219,182 133,063,672 150,795,038 152,294,929
003-00-00-00000 Fish and Wildlife Division
General Fund 2,418,717 2,774,488 2,841,349 3,018,999 8,193,733
Lottery Funds 6,549,992 6,914,543 7,166,858 7,990,100 7,587,900
Other Funds 22,448,972 23,379,249 24,051,992 26,503,377 21,153,531
Federal Funds 1,813,342 2,251,583 2,278,982 2,434,348 2,413,642
All Funds 33,231,023 35,319,863 36,339,181 39,946,824 39,348,706
004-00-00-00000 Criminal Investigation Division
General Fund 295,302,763 30,656,367 31,410,965 33,269,174 33,003,129
Other Funds 5,593,023 5,334,965 5,411,440 5,699,137 6,633,772
Federal Funds 1,101,003 1,549,573 1,557,014 1,467,158 1,451,751

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

. Legislatively Adopled
Agencywide Program Unit Summary - BPR0O10

75




Agency Number: 25700

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

Police, Dept of State

Agencywide Program Unit Summary
2015-17 Biennium

Summary Cross Reference Description 2071-13 2013-15 Leg 2013-18 Leg 2075-17 2015-17 2018-17 Leg
Cross Reference Actuals Adopted Approved Agency Governor's Adopted
Number Budget Budget Reguest Budget Budget
Budget
004-00-00-00000 Criminal Investigation Division
All Funds 35,996,789 37,540,905 38,379,419 40,435,469 41,088,652
005-00-00-00000 Forensic Services Division
General Fund 30,529,388 33,572,985 34,491,426 40,803,311 37,713,796
Other Funds 300,844 310,717 310,732 319,820 528,349
Federal Funds 1,649,752 1,989,419 1,889,549 2,047,717 2,047,717
All Funds 32,479,984 35,873,121 36,791,707 43,170,848 40,289,862
006-00-00-00000 Office of State Medical Examiner
General Fund 4,018,196 4,419,749 4,463,501 4,571,719 4,567,793
Other Funds 132,674 254,032 260,207 266,060 265,776
All Funds 4,150,870 4,673,781 4,723,708 4,837,779 4,833,569
007-00-00-00000 Agency Support
General Fund - - - 32,487,230 31,641,619
Other Funds - - - 3,218,447 3,192,329
Federal Funds - - - 130,054 129,751
All Funds - - - 35,835,731 34,963,699
008-00-00-00000 Criminal Justice Information Services
General Fund 8,212,515 8,178,274 8,430,516 11,327,242 7,661,359
Other Funds 8,130,547 11,806,591 12,011,639 17,145,233 17,133,323
_____ Agency Request Governor's Budget —____ Legislatively Adopted
2015-17 Biennium Page Agencywide Program Unit Summary - BRPR0O{0

=

=
—_—
=



Police, Dept of State

Agency Number: 25700

Agencywide Program Unit Summary

2015-17 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

Summary Cross Reference Description 2071-13 2013-715 Leg 2013-15 Leg 2015-17 2015-17 2015-17 Leg
Cross Reference Actuals Adopted Approved Agency Governor's Adopted
Number Budget Budget Request Budget Budget
Budget
008-00-00-00000 Criminal Justice Information Services
Federal Funds 1,878,806 2,328,125 2,328,125 2,389,134 2,388,330
All Funds 18,321,868 22,312,880 22,770,280 30,861,608 27,183,012
009-00-00-00000 Gaming Enforcement Division
General Fund 812,182 - - - -
Other Funds 8,872,820 9,917,197 10,203,727 10,439,677 10,406,377
Al Funds 9,685,002 9,917,197 10,203,727 10,439,677 10,406,377
044-00-00-00000 State Fire Marshal
Other Funds 17,792,337 20,635,147 21,076,903 21,196,908 21,152,891
Federal Funds 757,876 494,945 494,945 510,322 510,266
All Funds 18,550,213 21,130,092 21,571,848 21,707,230 21,683,157
TOTAL AGENCY
General Fund 221,267,355 232,126,436 240,590,265 276,461,827 274,870,857
Lottery Funds 6,548,892 6,914,643 7,166,858 7,990,100 7,687,900
Other Funds 82,358,056 91,213,655 93,291,730 103,278,397 98,822,356
Federal Funds 8,214,066 9,411,098 9,446,084 9,806,085 9,762,593
All Funds 318,388,469 339,665,732 350,494,937 397,536,409 391,043,706
Agency Request _____ Governor's Budgst Legislatively Adopted
2015-17 Biennium Page Agencywide Program Unit Summary - BPR0O10

17



Oregon State Police
2015 - 2017 Governor's Budget
Total Revenues Percentage

Federal Funds Ltd
$10,143,072
2.44%

General Fund
$274,870,857
66.20%

Other Funds Ltd
$122,590,274
29.53%

Lottery Funds Ltd
$7,601,046
1.83%

Agency Total: $415,205,249

Agency Request___ Governor's Balanced_J{____ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page



(

Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

REVENUE SUMMARY
Approximately 33.8% of Oregon State Police’s 2015-17 Governor’s Budget is supported through Lottery, Other Fund, and Federal Fund revenue

sources. Detailed schedules of revenue sources are provided within the program areas, but changes to the broad categories of revenues can be
summarized as follows:

Lottery Funds (Total, $7,601,046)

Within OSP, only the Fish and Wildlife Division receives an allocation of Lottery Funds, via the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board, to support
the purposes established in Article XV, section 4(8) of the Oregon Constitution (Ballot Measure 76).

e 2013 2015, Leglslatlvely ‘ 2015 2017, C—‘nc:)vermr’sg
oﬂ:@ry Funds F&W Dlwslon s c o2 :013 Actual i , " hoproved /, Budget
ﬂ_ottery Funds begmnmg balance $882, 852 $344,456 $475 446

Lottery Funds, beginning balance adjustment 45,822
Lottery Funds, received 5,965,774 6,995,265 . 7,125,600
Lottery Funds, expended 6,549,992 6,968,010 7,587,900
Lottery Funds, ending balance $344,456 $371,711 $13,146
Other Funds (Total estimated, $122,590,274)
There have been no significant changes from last biennium to Other Fund programs within State Police.
Federal Funds (Total estimated, $10,143,072)
Federal fund revenues received by the agency are primarily from federal grants and contracts with federal agencies.
Ag@ncy R@q‘uss’[ - Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Pag@

’?@15 - 1@7BF02

t//)



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER Ik UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENU

Source - Fund Revenue | 20112013 | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency - Governor’s | Legislatively
Acct - Actual Adopted Estimated Request Budget ~Adopted
Indirect cost billing OF 0410 — Charges 9,669 2,227 2,227 2,227 2,227
for Services

Employee at Injury OF 0975 — Other 43,018 433,900 433,900 433,900 433,900
Program — SAIF/workers’ Revenues
compensation fund
Intrafund Transfer — OF 1010 Transfers 4,104,699 6,951,259 6,951,259 4,395,504 4,395,504
Reimbursement for in - Intrafund
internal cost allocation
from SFM, CJIS, F&W,
Patrol, and Gaming
COPS Grant - ODOT OF 1730 — Tsfr 250,408 0 0 0 0
Match from ODOT
Intrafund Transfer Out OF 2010 Tsfr Out 0 (69,991) (69,991) (69,991) (69,991

Total — OF: $4,407,794 $7,317.395 $7,317,395 $4,761,640 $4,761,640
Federal Grant - FF 0995 —Federal 60,824 206,517 206,517 219,439 219,439
BulletProof Vest Funds Revenue
Intrafund Transfer — Misc FF 1010 Tsfr In 326,866 224,241 224,241 224,241 224,241
Intrafund Transfer Out OF 2010 Tsfr Out (73,663) 0 0 0 0

Total — FF: $314,027 $430,758 $430,758 $443,680 $443,680

___ Agency Request X __ QGovemor’s Budget Legisiatively Adopted Budget Page

107BFQ7

3




DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER | UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

2015-17

A\f

Source Fund Revenue: 2011-2013 | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency . Governor’s - | Legislatively
o Acct Actual Adopted Estimated Request: ~ Budget. Adopted
Oregon State Police OF 0410 — Charges 298,507 225,803 225,803 225,803 225,803
Officers Association — for Services
salary reimbursement for
union president
ODOT indirect cost OF 0410 — Charges 0 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000
billing for Services
Wireless ODOT / OSP OF 0410 — Charges 93,185 54,193 54,193 54,193 54,193
IGA for Services
Miscellaneous OF 0410 — Charges 870 0 0 0 0
for Services
Wireless - Tower Rent OF 0510 —Rents & 68,696 58,700 58,700 58,700 58,700
Royalties
Surplus Sales OF 0705 — Sales 8,117 5,932 5,932 5,932 5,932
Income
Miscellaneous Donations OF 0905 - 100 0 0 0 0
Donations
Miscellaneous OF 0975 — Other 49,661 46,234 46,234 46,234 46,234
Revenues
Intrafund Transfer — OF 1010 Transfers 2,142,624 2,402,497 2,547,814 2,874,052 2,874,052
Reimbursement for in - Intrafund
internal cost allocation
from SFM, ISS, & F&W
Total — OF: 2,661,760 3,003,359 3,148,676 3,474,914 3,474,914
__ Agency Request _X_ Govemor’s Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-77 107BEQ7
]




DrTAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER & UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENU

s ORBITS . | ) 5015157 e 201517 |
. Source - Fund Revenue | 2011-2013 | Legislatively | ~2013-15 Agency - | Governor’s | Legislatively
' Acct - Actual Adopted . Estimated . Request Budget . Adopted
NOAA Reimbursement FF 0995 — Federal ] 0 0 130,054 129,751
for Central Records staff Funds Revenue
Total — FF: 0 0 0 130,054 129,751
__ Agency Request X __ Governor’s Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17

107BRO7



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUK

» ORBITS 2013-15 | 2015-17
Source Fund Revenue 2011-2013 | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency ‘Governor’s, | Legislatively
o Acct Actual Adopted Estimated Request Budget -+ Adopted
DMV VIN Inspections — OF 0205 - Business 40,460 20,894 20,894 20,894 20,894
$31/inspection Lic and Fees
OSU - security for OF 0410 — Charges 3,191,568 3,235,483 3,235,483 3,235,483 3,235,483
campus, football games, for Services
and bike patrols
OSU - Transfer funding OF 2010 — Tsfi-Out (345,177) (358,369) (358,369) (394,206) (394,206)
for Internal Cost Intrafund
Allocation
State Fair security at OF 0410 — Charges 171,697 209,966 209,966 209,966 209,966
annual fair and dances for Services
Oregon State Parks & OF 0410 — Charges 106,972 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Recreation patrol for Services
Capitol Mall Security — OF | 0410 Charges 293,423 330,290 330,290 330,290 330,290
Supreme Court Security for Services
Judicial - Chief justice OF 0410 — Charges 132,180 208,000 208,000 208,000 208,000
Security for Services
Misc Records Request OF 0410 — Charges 6,900 3,981 3,981 3,981 3,981
for Services
ODOT — Snow parks OF 0410 — Charges 99,351 186,342 186,342 186,342 186,342
for Services
ODOT — Roadway OF 0410 — Charges 43,754 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Departure for Services
____Agency Request X Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BE07

8]



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER k UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUK

. | ORBITS 2013-15 ; 2015-17 -
Source Fund Revenue | 2011-2013 Legislatively |~ 2013-15 Agency Governor’s Legislatively
Acct -~ Actual ~Adopted Estimated Request Budget . - Adopted
ODOT — Construction OF 1730 - Tsfr 1,255,875 2,044,000 2,044,000 2,044,000 2,044,000
Zone from ODOT
ODOT — Seat Belt OF 1730 - Tsfr 144,478 176,000 176,000 170,000 170,000
from ODOT
ODOT — Safety Corridors OF 1730 — Tsfr 105,525 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000
from ODOT
ODOT - DUII OF 1730 — Tsfr 258,293 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
from ODOT
ODOT — Rural Speed OF 1730 — Tsfr 111,656 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Enforcement from ODOT
ODOT — Chain OF 1730 — Tsfr 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Enforcement from ODOT
ODOT — OBDU Work OF 1730 — Tsfr 0 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Zone from ODOT
ODOT — DRE Training OF 1730 — Tsfr 205,562 265,314 265,314 265,314 265,314
from ODOT '
ODOT - DRE Overtime OF 1730 - Tsfr 131,942 260,114 260,114 260,114 260,114
from ODOT
ODOT — Unanticipated OF 1736 — Tsfr 41,138 341,150 341,150 971,000 971,000
Awards from ODOT
Transfer from OR Liquor OF 2010 — Tsfr 120,000
Control Commission from OLCC
Transfer Funding for OF 2010 — Tsfr-Out (336,847) (353,505) (353,505) (353,505) (353,505)
Indirect Admin Costs Intrafund
_ Agency Requesi X Governor's Budget ___ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17

107BFO7
i



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER I UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUK

, ORBITS . 2013-15 »2015—17
Source Fund Revenue 2011-2013 | - Legislatively 2013-15 Agency Governor’s Legislatively
- Acct Actal Adopted Estimated Request Budget Adopted
Civil Penalties & Fines OF 0505 —Fines 3,283 6,036 6,036 6,036 6,036
and Forfeitures and Forfeitures
Vehicle Tow Program — OF 0975 — Other 129,958 149,760 149,760 149,760 149,760
$40how Revenues
Surplus Sales OF 0975 — Other 246,920 146,910 146,910 146,910 146,910
Revenues
Miscellaneous OF 0605, 0705, 135,761 133,602 133,602 133,602 133,602
0905, 0975,
1010
Capitol Mall Security — OF 1107 & 1156 - 3,830,256 4,570,788 4,570,788 4,782,370 4,782,370
Transfers from DAS & Tsir from DAS
Legislative Administration and Leg Admin.
Capitol Mall Security - OF 2010 — Tsfr-Out (410,291) (384,645) (384,645) (434,649) (434,649)
Transfer funding for Intrafund
Internal Cost Allocation
Transfer in from OF 1137 — Dept of 176,493 0 0 0 0
Department of Justice Justice
Transfer in from Military OF 1248 — Tsfr 11,049 0 0 0 0
Department from Military
Total — OF: $9,782,179 $12,566,111 | $12,566,111 $13,321,702 $13,441,702
_____ Agency Request X QGovernor's Budget _ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
201577 107BFO7

8



IDETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER X UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

“ORBITS | 2013-15 i 2015-17
Source Fund Revenue 2011-2013 | Legislatively | 2013-15 Agency Governor’s Legislatively
_ Acct Actual Adopted Estimated Request Budget Adopted

Various — USFS FF 0995 — Federal 615,424 377,330 377,330 392,171 386,055
WNF/USACE/USDOJ Funds
BVG/COPS Grant
Transfer In — Indirect FF 1010 — Trans In 5,426 0 0 0 0
Admin Cost Alloc. Intrafund
Transfer Out — Indirect FF 2010 —Trans (21,590) (8,499) (8,499) (8,499) (8,499)
Admin Cost Alloc Out Intrafund

Total - FF: $599,260 $368,831 $368,831 $383,672 $377,556

___Apgency Request X Governor's Budget ____ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BE07



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER & UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUL

o - QRBHS 2013-15- 2015-1‘7
Source Fund Revenue 2011-2013 |- - Legislatively 2013-15 Agency Governor’s . | Legislatively
’ : Accet “Actual Adopted Estimated Request - Budget -~ .| -Adopted
Intergovernmental OF 0410 Charges 1,960,164 1,994,622 1,994,622 1,472,622 1,472,622
Agreements for Services
(Do A/DOF/PE&R)
Civil Penalties OF 0505 Fines & 8,007 6,089 6,089 6,089 6,089
Forfeitures
Surplus Sales OF 0705 Sales 5,476 15,949 15,949 15,949 15,949
Income
Transfer In — Misc OF 1010 Transfer 33,412 0 0 0 0
In—TIntra
Misc. Receipts — Travel OF 0975 Other 360,526 46,188 46,188 46,188 46,188
Reimb. — Surplus Sales Revenues
Transfer Depart. Of OF 1340 Tsfr from 0 252,791 252,791 287,170 287,170
Environmental Quality DEQ
Transfer from Oregon OF 1250 Tsfr from 1,502,521 1,907,178 1,907,178 1,963,814 1,963,814
Marine Board Marine Bd.
Transfer from Oregon Dept. OF 1634 Tsfr from 0 590,337 590,337 559,760 559,760
of Parks & Recreation Parks & Rec.
Transfer from Oregon Dept. OF 1635 Tsfr from 21,559,012 23,969,878 23,969,878 28,686,317 23,506,317
of Fish & Wildlife ODFW
Transfer from OR Liquor OF 1845 Tsfr from 0 0 0 0 40,000
Control Commission OLCC
Intrafund Transfer Out - OF 2010 Transfer (2,600,164) (2,796,204) (2,796,204) (3,074,504) (3,074,504)
ASD Internal Cost Out
Allocation
Total — OF: $522,828,954 $25,986,828 $25,986,828 $29,963,405 $24,823,405
___Agency Request __ X Governor’s Budget ___ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BFO7

10




IDETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER Ti UNDS, AND FEDERAL HUNDS REVENU K

| ORBITS' | 2013-15 | o 01T
Source ~ Fund Revenue | 2011-2013 | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency Governor’s Legislatively
Acct Actual- | . Adopted Estimated Request Budget - Adopted

Agreements - FF 0995 Federal 1,559,038 2,233,376 2,233,376 2,327,062 2,306,256
(NOAA/BPA/BLM) Revenues
TransfeT—Out Intrafund FF 0210 Transfer (6.277) (4,605) (4.605) (4,605) (4,605)
Allocation Out

Total - FF: $1,552,761 $2,228,771 $2,228,771 $2,322,457 $2,301,651
Transfer from Oregon LF 1691 Tsfr from 5,965,774 6,812,205 6,812,205 7,391,242 7,125,600
Watershed Enhancement OWEB
Board
Miscellaneous Lottery LF 1040 Transfer 0 ¢ 0 123,412 0
Proceeds In Lottery

Total — LF: $5,965,774 $6,812,205 $6,812,205 $7,514,654 $7,125,600

___ Apency Request X ___Governor's Budget _____ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 T07BIFO7

1



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUK

‘ ‘ | 'OEUBIIS | 5 2013-15 | 2015-17
Source Fund - | =~ Revenue | 2011-2013 | Legislatively |- 2013-15 = Agency Governor’s . | ‘Legislatively
“Acct Actual Adopted: Estimated “ Request Budget - | - Adopted
Sex Offender Registration OF 0210 Non-Bus. 506,826 517,924 517,924 517,924 517,924
Fees Lic./Fees
Records requests — DOF — OF 0410 Charges 710,175 622,961 622,961 622,961 622,961
ROCN -~ DHS - DOR for Services
Civil Penaliies & State OF 0505 Fines & 502,136 406,946 406,946 406,946 406,946
Seizures Forfeitures
Surplus Sales OF 0705 Sales 2,394 5,130 5,130 5,130 5,130
Income
Donations, Fundraisers (golf OF 0905 Donations 10,638 15,718 15,718 15,718 15,718
tourmnament)
Donations, Grant Non-FF OF 0910 Grants 0 66,678 66,678 66,678 66,678
(Non-Fed)
SOR Records request/Travel OF 0975 Other 187,647 219,577 219,577 219,577 219,577
Reimbursements/Mis. Revenues
Transfer from State Fire OF 1010 Transfer In 2,891,748 3,558,620 3,558,620 3,762,506 3,762,506
Marshal Division — Intrafund
Transfer from Dept. of OF 1137 Tsfr In - 119,139 40,194 40,194 41,400 41,400
Justice DOJ
Transfer from Dept Military OF 1248 —Tsfr In 516,645 0 0 0 0
Military
Transfer from OR Liquor OF 1845 —Tsfr In 0 0 0 0 997,813
Control Commission OLCC
__ Agency Request X ___ Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
107BF07

2015-17

17




DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER Ik UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENU

» ORBITS - S 2013415 : - o : 2015-17 ‘
Source Fund “Revenue 2011-2013" | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency . Governor’s Legislatively
' Acct . Actual -Adopted Estimated- Request Budget - -Adopted
Transfer In — Various OF Transfer In 229,430 0 0 0 0
Intrafund — Transfer Cut OF 2010 Tsfr Out (584) 0 0 0 0
Transfer to Dept. of OF 2340 Tsfr Out - (62,907) 0 0 (50,000) (50,000)
Environmental Quality DEQ
Total — OF: $5,613,287 $5,453,748 $5,453,748 $5,608,840 $5,608,840
o | ORBIIS S5 | 1901315 : 201317
- Source Fund | Revenue 2011-2013. | Legislatively 2013-15 |  Agency | Governor’s | -Legislatively
- : Acct - Actual |- Adopted | Estimated - Reguest - Budget. . ~Adopted
Federal Programs (FF FF (0995 Federal 1,714,798 1,569,542 1,569,542 1,338,012 1,322,605
Siezures/FRI/ATEF/DEA) Funds
Total — FF: $1,714,798 $1,569,542 $1,569,542 $1,338,012 $1,322,605
____Agency Request X Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BIF07

13



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER [ UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

» ORBITS v e 9013-15 ‘ 2015_—=17
Source Fund Revenue | 2011-2013 | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency Governor’s Legislatively
Acct- | Actual Adopted Estimated Request Budget Adopted

Miscellaneous OF 0975 Other 61,245 66,466 66,466 66,466 66,466
Revenue

Misc. Income OF 0410 Charge for 67,174 130,917 130,917 130,917 130,917
Services

Fines & Forfeitures OF 0505 Fines & 233 160 160 160 160

Forfeitures

DNA Dinner Donations OF 0905 Donations 7,000 8,650 8,650 8,650 8,650

Trf from DAS for Surplus OF 0705 Sales 1,299 3,299 3,299 3,299 3,299
Sales Income

Intoxilizer COP Interest OF 0605 Interest 0 0 0 0 0
Income

Transfer Out — Intrafund OF 2010 Transfer- (159) 0 0 0 0

Out

Transfer from Dept. of OF 1150 Trf-In 190,004 190,004 190,004 253,000 253,000
Revenue Revenue

Transfer from Dept. of OF 1 w’;,T?f‘In 85,385 0 0 0 0
Judicial Judicial

. 1845 Trf-In
RL OF 0 0 0 0 2
Transfer from OR Liquor OLCC 208,529
Control Commission

Total — OF: $212,181 $399,496 $399,496 $462,492 $671,021

NIJ, NFSIA Coverdale FF 0995 Federal 1,722,016 2,036,620 2,036,620 2,077,276 2,077,276
Revenue

Transfer Out — Intrafund OF 2010 Transfer- (72,264) (29,559) (29,559) (29,559) (29,559)

Out
Total — FF: $1,649,752 $2,007,061 $2,007,061 $2,047,717 $2,047,717
_ Agency Request __X  Governor's Budget _ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
201517 107BIF0T

14




DETATL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

| ol ORBITS | 201315 201317 |
Source Fund Revenue - | 2011-2013 | Legislatively 12013-15 Agency Governor’s Legislatively
' ‘ Acct Actual- Adopted Estimated Request - Budget Adopted
Bldg support — Clackamas / OF 0975 Other 181,080 181,080 181,080 181,080 181,080
Multnomah / Washington Revenue
Counties
Autopsy & report revenue OF 0975 Other 7,118 32,225 32,225 32,225 32,225
Revenue
Medical Exam Reports OF 0410 Cha'rges 0 0 0 0 0
for Service
Total — OF: $206,087 $213,305 $213,305 $213,305 $213,305
___Agency Request __ X __ Governor's Budget ___ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page __
107BIFO7

2015-17

5



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUK

‘ | ORBITS | 201305 i 201517 s
Sourece Fund Revenue .| 2011-2013 | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency Governor’s | Legislatively
Acct Actual Adopted Estimated Request -+ Budget Adopted
Concealed Handgun License OF 0210 Non-Bus. 891,941 492,161 1,009,307 1,009,335 1,009,335
Lic./Fees
LEDS & 1SS Services OF 0410 Charges 7,842,981 8,535,572 11,826,256 11,063,946 11,063,946
for Services
LEDS Terminal OF 0510 Rents & 464,922 490,011 22,437 490,011 490,011
Royalties
Forms Sales (Firearms) OF 0705 Sales 6,799 5,593 5,502 5,593 5,593
Income
AFIS-Automated OF 0975 Other 334,945 285,361 439,563 285,361 285,361
Fingerprint Information Revenues
System & Regulatory
Transfer In — Intrafund OF 1010 Transfer 5,180,274 0 0 0 0
In

Transfer from Dept. of OF 1137 Transfer 108,747 0 0 0 0
Justice In
Internal Agency Transfer — OF 2010 Transfer (5,704,601) (974,266) (1,082,550) (931,856) (931,856)
Allocation Out

Total-OF: $9,126,008 $9,231,940 $11,312,115 $11,922,390 $11,922,390
NCHIP —~ NARIP Federal FF 0995 Federal 2,129,148 2,510,427 1,122,439 2,570,712 2,569,908
Fund Grants Revenue '
Internal Agency Transfer — FF 2010 Transfer (150,342) (181,578) (58,711) (181,578) (181,578)
Allocation Out

Total-FF: $1,978,806 $2,328,849 $1,063,728 $2,389,134 $2,388,330

___ Agency Request X Governor's Budget ____ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
201517 1O7BIEQT




DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

. Source | Fund Revenve | 20112013 | Legislatively | 2013-15 | = Agency | Govemnor’s. | Legislatively
s | Acet | Actual | Adopted | Bstimaied | Request |  Budget | Adopled

Oregon State Lottery OF 0410 — Charges 5,571,081 5,351,957 5,351,957 6,112,009 6,112,009
for Services

Native American Tribal OF 0410 — Charges 3,880,345 3,698,840 3,698,840 3,698,340 3,698,840

Gaming for Services

Vendor Investigation Unit OF 0410 — Charges 0 1,504,635 1,504,635 1,504,635 736,506

(Updated after GB for Services

generated ORBITS

reports)

Oregon Athletic OF Q205 — Business 117,518 95,575 95,575 284,625 284,625

Commission - 6% Gross licenses and

Receipts fees

Surplus Sales OF 0705 - Sales 936 1,544 1,544 1,544 1,544
Income

Miscellaneous OF 0975 — Other 9,137 7,491 7,491 7,491 7,491
Revenues

Intrafund Transfer Out - OF 2010 Transfer (732,456) (1,016,986) (1,016,986) (825,448) (825,448)

ASD Internal Cost Out

Allocation

Total — OF: $8,846,561 $9,643,056 1$9,643,056 $10,783,696 $10,015,567
____Agency Request X Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17




DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER I UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUK

, ORBITS : 2013-15 | 2015-17. |
source “Fun-|  Revenue . | 2011-2013 | Legislatively 2013-15 | . Agency ‘Governor’s Legislatively
o d Acct - Actual Adopted Estimated | Request. Budget. Adopted
Fire Insurance Premium Tax OF 1440 Trf-In 16,822,157 21,343,600 20,800,046 23,984,024 23,703,931
(Updated after GB generated DCBS
ORBITS reports)
Petroleum Load Fee (Updated OF 1150 Trf-In 2,131,097 1,944,131 3,522,508 4,061,903 4,130,597
after GB generated ORBITS DOR
reports)
Hazardous Substance Possession OF 1150 Trf-In 2,900,229 2,256,755 3,855,033 3,679,056 3,119,974
Fee (Updated after GB generated DOR
ORBITS reports)
Health Division (Inspections) OF 1100 Trf-In 275,695 375,856 550,000 387,132 387,132
DHS
Health Division (Inspections) OF 0410 Charges 224,862 381,984 358,888 381,984 381,984
for Services
Fireworks (Updated after GB OF 0205 Business 78,000 84,000 42,600 84,000 78,000
generated ORBITS reports) Lic & Fees
Fireworks (Updated after GB OF 0250 Fire 233,700 241,190 239,200 241,190 234,000
generated ORBITS reports) Marshal Fees
Explosives OF 0250 Fire 50 0 0 0 0
Marshal Fees
Cardlock (Updated after GB OF 0250 Fire 642,965 898,524 839,820 808,524 844,900
generated ORBITS reports) Marshal Fees
LPG (Licenses & Inspections) OF 0250 Fire 572,375 622,831 649,855 622,831 633,975
(Updated afier GB generated Marshal Fees
ORBITS reporis)
Hazmai Teams OF 0250 Fire 101,867 53,223 61,403 53,223 53,223
Marshal Fees
Hazmat Teams/Misc. OF 0410 Charges 39,177 24,303 35,952 24,303 24,303
for Services
Agency Request X Govemnor's Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BIFGT



DETAHL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER [t UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUIE

©2015-17

: ORBITS | 2013-15 - _
. Source Fun Revenue | 2011-2013 | Legislatively | 2013-15 Agency Governor’s . | Legislatively
: d Acct. Actual - | - Adopted - Bstimated . -Request . 7 Budget Adopted
LPG, Cardlock, Misc Fines OF 0505 Fines & 160,892 70,369 41,732 70,369 70,369
Forfeitures
Misc (Surplus Sales) OF 0705 Sales 34,696 10,000 613 10,000 10,000
Income
Misc (Surplus Sales) OF 0975 Other 66,424 278,952 127,664 278,952 278,952
' Revenues
Homeland Security Grants OF 1248 Trf-In 166,088 0 0 0 0
Military
FEMA Reimbursement for Fire OF 1629 Trf-In 767,747 0 3,131,065 0 0
Costs Dept Forestry
FEMA Reimbursement for Fire OF 2629 Tr{-Out (3,245) 0 0 0 0
Costs Dept Forestry
Fire Insurance Premium Tax OF 2259 Trf-Out (4,550,000) (4,775,600) (4,775,600) (4,630,545) (4,630,545)
DPSST
Fire Insurance Premium Tax OF 2010 Trf-Out (2,785,647) (3,559,758) (3,558,620) (3,762,506) (3,762,506)
(Arson Program) Intrafund
Various (Internal Cost Allocationy | OF 2010 Trf-Out (662,335) (1,550,627) (1,077,633) (1,185,397) (1,185,397)
. Intrafund
Total — OF: $17,216,794 $18,699,733 $25,753,426 $25,199,043 $24,372,892
Hazardous Material Emergency FF 0995 Federal 463,094 494,995 259,754 510,322 510,266
Preparedness (US Dept of Funds
Transportation)
Agency Request X Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BEFOT

19




DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

Police, Dept of State _ Agency Number: 25700
2015-17 Biennium Cross Reference Number: 25700-000-00-00-00000
2011-13 Actuals 201315 Leg 2013-15 Leg 2018-17 Agency (2015-17 Governor's 20156-17 Leg
Source Adopted Budget | Approved Budget | Reguest Budget Budget Adopted Budget

Lottery Funds

Transfer In Lottery Proceeds - - - 123,412 - -
Tsfr From Watershed Enhance Bd 5,965,774 6,812,205 6,995,265 7,391,242 7,125,600 -
Total Lottery Funds $5,965,774 $6,812,205 $6,995,265 $7,514,654 $7,125,600 -
Other Funds

Business Lic and Fees 238,978 200,469 200,469 389,519 389,519 -
Non-business Lic. and Fees 1,398,867 1,010,085 1,010,085 1,627,259 1,627,259 -
Fire Marshal Fees 1,813,267 1,815,768 1,815,768 1,815,768 1,815,768 -
Charges for Services 24,819,365 27,272,076 27,272,076 30,038,502 30,038,502 -
Fines and Forfeitures 569,688 489,600 489,600 489,600 489,600 -
Rents and Royaliies 533,618 548,711 548,711 548,711 548,711 -
Interest Income 126 - - - - -
Sales Income 29,696 181,049 181,049 181,049 181,049 -
Donations 17,948 24,368 24,368 24,368 24,368 -
Granis (Non-Fed) - 66,678 66,678 66,678 66,678 -
Other Revenues 2,980,025 1,894,144 1,894,144 1,894,144 1,894,144 -
Transfer In - Intrafund 25,098,879 22,787,357 23,184,865 11,032,062 11,032,062 -
Transfer In Other - 2,436,837 2,436,837 - - -
Tsfr From Human Svcs, Dept of 457,020 375,856 375,856 387,132 387,132 -
Tsfr From Administrative Svcs 3,157,008 3,341,813 3,341,813 3,518,526 ) 3,516,626 -
Tsfr From Justice, Dept of 295,632 40,194 40,194 41,400 41,400 -
Tsfr From Revenue, Dept of 5,061,747 4,390,890 4,390,890 7,993,959 7,893,059 -
Tsfr From Leg Admin Commitiee 673,248 1,228,975 1,228,975 1,265,844 1,265,844 -
Tsfr From Judicial Dept 85,385 - - - - -
Tsfr From Criminal Justice Comm 109,516 - - - - -
Agency Request —__ Governor's Budget ___Legistatively Adopied

2095-17 Biennium Page Detail of LF, OF, and FF Revenues - BPRO{2



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

Agency Number: 25700
Cross Reference Number: 25700-000-00-00-00000

RPolice, Dept of State
2015-17 Biennium

2011-13 Actuals 2013-16 Leg 201315 Leg 2015-17 Agency |2015-17 Governor's 2016-17 Leg
Source Adopted Budget | Approved Budget | Request Budget Budget Adopted Budget
Other Funds
Tefr From Military Dept, Or 839,764 - - - - -
Tsfr From Marine Bd, Or State 1,502,521 1,907,178 1,907,178 1,963,814 1,963,814 -
Tsfr From Pub Safety Stds/Trng 8,461 - - - - .
Tsfr From Environmental Quality 18,200 252,791 252,791 287,170 287,170 -
Tsfr From Consumer/Bus Svcs 17,724,915 21,343,600 21,343,600 23,984,024 23,984,024 -
Tsfr From Oregon Health Authority 201,000 - - - - -
Tsfr From Forestry, Dept of 485 - - - - -
Tsfr From Parks and Rec Dept - 590,337 590,337 559,760 559,760 -
Tsfr From Fish/Wildlife, Dept of 21,559,012 23,969,878 23,969,878 28,686,317 23,506,317 N
Tsfr From Transportation, Dept 2,504,877 4,100,578 4,100,578 4,730,428 4,730,428 -
Tsfr From Or Liquor Cntrt Comm - - - - 1,366,342 -
Transfer Out - Intrafund (25,098,879) (22,787,357) (23,184,865) (11,032,062) (11,032,062) -
Tsfr To Pub Safety Std/Trng (4,425,000) (4,775,600) (4,775,600) (4,630,545) (4,630,545) -
Tsfr To Environmental Quality (62,907) - - (50,000) (50,000) -

Total Other Funds

$82,213,462

$92,706,275

$92,706,275

$108,711,427

$101,897,769

Federal Funds

Federal Funds 7,500,071 9,428,807 9,428,807 9,565,048 9,521,556 -
Transfer In ~ Intrafund 1,472,899 224,241 224,241 224,244 224 241 -
Transfer Out - Intrafund (1,472,899) (224,241) (224,241) (224,241) (224,241) -
Total Federal Funds $7,500,071 $9,428,807 $9,428,807 $9,565,048 $9,521,556 -

Agency Request
201517 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Page

Legislatively Adopted
Detall of LF, OF, and FF Revenues - BPR0O12

5] »ﬂ




Department of Oregon State Police — Administrative Services Program

2013-2015
Office of the Superintendent
FTE =9.00 Pos=9
Professional Standards Internal Audit
FTE =4.00 Pos=4 FTE=1.00 Pos=1
ﬂ | |
Administrative Services Division Central Command Operations (Dispatch Policy and Organizational Development
FTE = 66.00 Pos =66 ! Centers) FTE = 14.00 Pos=14
FTE = 72.00 Pos =172 1
Financial Services (Budget, . . . : ..
Accounting, Payroll) Dispatch Center Administration Training
Business Services (Fleet, Facilities, | Northern Command Center I Recruitment
Procurement) : (NCC)
Southern Command Center Human Resources (Personnel
Technology Services (I.T. and Radio | (SCC) nnet,
. L . Safety)
Wireless Communications) - P — bale
Records Management (budgeted in
Legislative Affairs Criminal Division)

2011-13 Legislative Adopted 2013-15 CSL 2013-15 Agency Request 2013-15 Gov’s Bal 2013-15 Legislative Adopted
FTE=171.50 FTE =172.00 FTE =168.00 FTE = 168.00 FTE = 166.00

Pos=172 Pos=172.00 Pos=172 Pos=172 Pos =166

Agency Request { P A
Governor’s Balaneed X Legislatively Adopted Page “




Department of Oregon State Police — Administrative Services Program

2015-2017 (See also Agency Support Organizational Chart for 2015-17)

Administrative
FTE=0.25 Pos=1

Financial Services

Information Technology

Procurement & Facilities

Human Resources

FTE=17.25 Pos=17 FTE=36.5 Pog =41 FTE=9.71 Pos=10 FTE=17.00 Pos=7
Budget
Accounting
Payroll
2013-15 Legislative Adopted 2015-17 CSL 2015-17 Agency Request 2015-17 Gov’s Budget 2015-17 Legislative Adopted
FTE=70.71 FTE =70.71 FTE =73.35 FTE=70.71 FTE =0.00
Pos=76 Pos =76 Pos=79 Pos =76 Pos=0

Agency Request

G or’s Budget

Legislatively Adopted

Page

S




Oregon State Police

BUDGET NARRATIVE

Professional Service Since 719317

ADMINISTRATIVE - Executive Summary

Primary Outcome Area:
Secondary Cutcome Area:
Program Contact:

Agency Request

Good Government

Safety
Administrative Services Director Rick Willis, Ph. 503-934-0225

Millions

25 -

15

10 -

w4 Federal Funds

4.40

iz Other Fuads

i General Fund

stz Pogulation

- 4.30

- 4.20

P 4.10

- 4.00

- 3.80

3.60

- 3.50

- 3.40

9),@. D

200 it

wﬁ‘w

Population in Millions

Governor’s Budget X

Legislatively Adopted

Budget Page

2015-17

107BF02

€2



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 79317

Program Overview
The Administrative Services Program is comprised of the administrative support functions of the Department, including budget and financial reporting,
accounting, payroll, grants, human resources, information technology, contracting and procurement, facilities, and legislative coordination.

Program Funding Request
The Administrative funding request for the 2015-17 Biennium is $12,814,806 (GF), $5,713,257 (OF), and $443,680 (FF). Total funds request for
Administrative is $18,971,743.

Program Description

Administrative Services is a diverse program area that provides budget development and oversight, business support, information technology, and
human resource services to support the effective and efficient operation of the Department. It includes the Office of Fiscal Services, Human Resources,
Business Services, and Technology Services.

Program Justification and Link to 10-Year Quicome
The following are the major goals and initiatives of the State Police Administrative Services Division over the next ten years.

Goal 1
The Department will continue to focus on the following internal strategies and initiatives that allow the organization to increase the effectiveness and

efficicncies of administration, fiscal management and operations.

o Enhance the recruitment and retention of a qualified workforce;

o Continually examine internal areas for streamlining and efficiency;

o Effectively partner to enhance service delivery to the public and reduce operating costs;

o Consider outsourcing services when feasible;

o Develop and implement effective feedback systems that allow the leadership of the Department to evaluate progress on organizational initiatives;

o Continue development of specific program area performance measurement that clearly articulates program outcomes consistent with Oregon
Benchmarlks and legislative interests.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted . Budget Page

2015-17 | 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

Goal 2
The Department will continue to develop the following budget and organizational strategies that allow it to meet its current mission before enhancing
services or beginning new initiatives. The agency’s capacity for accountability and internal integrity is a prerequisite to its capacity to accomplish its

mission.

o Direct budget focus toward the restoration of essential infrastructure;
o Develop an IT strategic plan that outlines future needs and goals; and
o Implement an OSP Facilities Master Plan to ensure that all employees are working in a safe and secure environment.

Program Performance

Pereent of customers (stakeholders) that agree or strongly
$6.00 4.40 agree that they are satisfied with the quality of service.
ost Per Person $5.51
ciniyeiin POPUlatioN s4.08 $5.24 i - 4,30 100%
$5.00
4.20
Wy
g 80%
4105 .
$4.00 =
2005
g 60% - N
$3.00 3908
£
(=]
=9
380 | g0 |
$2.00 -+
N 3.70
- 3.60 20% -
$1.00 -+ —
3.50
0% A--LAEEN X !
$0.00 ; ’ ’ 7 3.40 Accuracy  Availabilityof Expertise  Helpfuiness Timeliness  Overal}
2009-11  2013-13  2013-15 203517 201719  2019-21  2021-23 Information
Historical and Projected Cost per Person
Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02




Orsgon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

e}

Enabling Legislation/Program Authorization
N/A

Funding Streams
Administrative Services is primarily funded through General Fund and Other Funds, 68% and 29% respectively. The Other Funds within the

Administrative Services Division are largely received through charges to other agencies as part of the agency’s administrative cost allocation plan.

2015-17 Funding Proposal Compared to 2013-15
The Administrative Services funding request increases Current Service Level by $515,298 GF. The proposed increase is related to the following.

o Three Information Technology positions costing $515,298 (GF). This funding request would help to ensure the Information Technology
Section has the staffing and resource capacity to meet the Department’s basic operational needs, provide proper support for the maintenance
of Mobile Data Terminals (MDT), Records Management System (RMS) and Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) as well as comply with
Federal, CJIS, State and DAS policy directives and Legislative requirements in the 2015-17 biennium.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

A ]

2015-17 | 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 19371

ADMINISTRATIVE

The Administrative Services Program consists of five sections in support of Department-wide administrative services including the development and
implementation of the Department’s biennial budget, financial reporting, accounting, payroll, human resources, information technology, contracting and
procurement, facilities, and legislative coordination.

Technology Services: Provides information technology and wireless radio services. The Technology Services section also evaluates new technologies
aimed at improving efficiency and keeping officers on the road, reducing transit time and providing better, more accurate information that will

ultimately improve officer safety.

Financial Services: Financial services include budget development, execution, advising agency management regarding budgetary matters, financial
reporting, accounting and payroll services for the agency.

Business services: Is responsible for the Departments procurement & contracting, and provides oversight for 62 facility lease agreements.

Human Resources: Manages compliance with state and federal labor laws, personnel policy development, classification and compensation issues,
collective bargaining agreements, payroll and benefit management, and employee safety.

Legislative Relations: Manages the Department’s legislative agenda and monitors legislative matters.

1

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BFO2



Oregon Siate Police

BUDGET NARRATIVE

Professional Service Since 1937

C

Administrative 2015-17 Agency Request 2015-17 Governor's Budget 2@)154251)%%1:&@@%]13/
Total Funds Pos/FTE Taotal Funds Pos./FTE Tetal Funds Pos./FTE
BASE BUDGET: 23,161,145 76 /70.71 23,161,145 76 /70.71
ESSENTIAL PACKAGES:
010 Non-PICS Personal Services Adjustments (646,470) (646,470)
031 Standard Inflation / Price List Adjustments 243:494 (262,657)
032 Above Standard Inflation 9,581 9,581
033 Exceptional Inflation
060 Technical Adjustments (3,289,856) (3,289,856)
' TOTAL ESSENTIAL PACKAGES 170,239 (4,189,402)
POLICY PACKAGES:
100 Agency Infrastructure 515298 3264 0 0
101  CrimeVue
162 LEDS/DMV
TOTAL POLICY PACKAGES 515,298 3264 0 0
TOTAL 2015-17 BUDGET 19506204 FOHT335 18,971,743 76/70.71
Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02

an



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

ESSENTIAL PACKAGIES:
PURPOSE:

The essential packages present budget adjustments needed to bring the base budget to Current Service Level (CSL), the calculated cost of continuing
legislatively approved programs into the 2015-2017 biennium,

010 Non-PICS Personal Services Adjustments - Recommended

The vacancy factor was recalculated and adjusted by $28,195 General Fund and $432 Other Funds. The package also adjusts the pension bond
obligation (using amounts provided from DAS) by ($593,114) General Fund and ($24,910) Other Funds. Mass Transit was recalculated and
adjusted to the maximum allowed amounts by ($59,896) General Fund and ($2,457) Other Funds. The remaining Non-PICS Personal Services
accounts were inflated by the standard inflation factor of 3% (overtime, shift differential, other differential, temporaries, and unemployment).

020 Program Adjustments
This program had no phase-in or phase-outs for 2015-17.

030 Imflation/Price List Adjustments — Recommended as modified

The Cost of Goods and Services increase totals $177,934 General Fund, $44,723 Other Funds, and $12,922 Federal Funds. This is based on the
price list's 19.2% inflation for Attorney General charges; 3.3% inflation for professional services; an above standard inflation adjustment for DAS
estimated charges; a total facilities rent increase of .6% which includes uniform rent inflation of 3%, non-uniform rent inflation of 4.4%, and DAS
self support rent adjustments; and the standard 3% biennial inflation factor increase in other services & supplies, capital outlay, and special
payments.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget (. Legislatively Adopted ‘ Budget Page

2015-17 B | - 107BF02



BUDGET NARRATIVE

Oregon State Police

Professional Service Since 1937

e,

Government Service Charges, based on the Department of Administrative Services’ price list.

At Agency Request Budget: This program has a net increase / (decrease) of ($485,985) General Fund and $16,493 Other Funds for State

At Governor’s Budget: This program has a net increase / (decrease) of (§12,548) General Fund and ($5,560) Other Funds for State Government
Service Charges, based on the Department of Administrative Services” price list. This program has a net increase / (decrease) of ($1,055) General

Fund.
Administrative 2013-2015 2015-2017 Difference
Audits - Secretary of State 68,271 31,791 (36,480)
Central Government Service Charges 7,428 16,133 8,705
Minority, Women, Emerging Small Businesses 9,449 3,232 (©,217)
State Library Assessment 17,405 7,238 (10,167)
Law Library Assessmemnt 10,924 4,387 (6,537)
DAS - Direct/Serviee/SDC/Debt Mgmt 461,028 340,325 (120,703)
Risk Management Charges 693,373 38,625 (30,748)
Weorkers Comp Preminms 310,555 43,210 (267,345)
Total: 954,433 484,941 (469,492)

060 Technical Adjustments - Recommended

The program had a net technical adjustment of ($1,947,661) General Fund and ($1,342,195) Other Funds that includes the reclassification of
Enterprise Technology Services charges from the State Government Service Charge account to Telecommunications and Data Processing accounts;
agency reorganization entries to move protected accounts; and the reallocation of rent budget based on a new rent allocation model using square feet

instead of FTE.
Agency Request Governor’s Budget % Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 - 107BF02

10




ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State

Pkg: 010 - Non-PICS Psnl Sve / Vacancy Factor

Cross Reference Name: Administrative
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Revenues

General Fund Appropriation (620,328) - - (620,328)
Total Revenues ($620,328) - - ($620,328)
Personal Services

Temporary Appointments 97 397 - 494
Overtime Payments 1,065 264 - 1,329
Shift Differential - - - -
All Other Differentiial 2,055 26 - 2,081
Public Employees' Retire Cont 582 54 - 636
Pension Obligation Bond (593,114) (24,910) - (618,024)
Social Security Taxes 245 52 - 297
Unemployment Assessmentis 443 - - 443
Mass Transii Tax (59,896) (2,457) - (62,353)
Vacancy Savings 28,195 432 - 28,627
Total Personal Services ($620,328) ($26,142) - ($646,470)
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures (620,328) (26,142) - (646,470)
Total Expenditures ($620,328) ($26,142) - ($646,470)
Ending Balance

Ending Balance - 26,142 - 26,142

- $26,142 - $26,142

Total Ending Balance

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Page

___ Governor's Budget

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13

11



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Pkg: 031 - Standard Inflation

Cross Reference Name: Administrative
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

Agency Program Related S and S
Intra-agency Charges

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation (328,747) - - - (328,747)
Federal Funds - - 12,922 - 12,922
- Total Revenues ($328,747) - $12,922 - ($315,825)
Services & Supplies
Instate Travel 580 248 - - 828
Out of State Travel 227 - - - 227
Employee Training 1,337 406 - - 1,743
Office Expenses 5,022 508 - - 6,430
Telecommunications 1,657 213 - - 1,870
State Gov. Service Charges (498,533) 10,933 - - (487,600)
Data Processing 1,511 158 - - 1,669
Publicity and Publications - - - - -
Professionai Services 2,775 - - - 2,775
IT Professional Services - - - - -
Attorney General 123,891 - - - 123,891
Dispute Resolution Services - - - - -
Employee Recruitment and Develop 13 - - - 13
Dues and Subscripiions 111 - - - 111
Facilities Rental and Taxes 19,659 (832) - - 18,827
Fuels and Utilities 200 - - - 200
Facilities Maintenance 401 - - - 401
iviedical Services and Supplies 6 - - - 6

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Page

Legislatively Adoptad

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPRO13

5N



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Pkg: 031 - Standard Inflation

Cross Reference Name: Administrative
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Services & Supplies
Other Services and Supplies 1,497 - 1,669 - - - 3,166
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 2,216 - 4,833 - - - 7,049
IT Expendable Property 3,175 - 7,687 - - - 10,862
Total Services & Supplies ($333,355) - $25,823 - - - ($307,532)
Capital Outlay
Office Furniture and Fixtures - - - - - - -
Telecommunications Equipment - - - - - - -
Technical Equipment - - - - - - -
Automotive and Aircraft - - - - - - -
Data Processing Software 3,072 - - - - - 3,072
Data Processing Hardware 1,636 - 27,345 - - - 28,881
Other Capital Outlay - - - - - - -
Total Capital Outlay - $4,608 - $27,345 = - - $31,953
Special Paymenis
Dist to Counties - - - 5,750 - ~ 5,750
Dist to Other Gov Unit - - - 7,172 - - 7,172
Spc Pmit to Corrections, Dept of - - - - - - -
Spc Pmt io OR University System - - - - - - -
Spc Pmt to Transportation, Dept - - - - - - -
Total Special Payments - - - $12,922 - - $12,922
_ Agency Reguest Governor's Budget ____ Legislatively Adopted
2015-17 Biennium Page Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013

99
Lo



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Pkg: 031 - Standard Inflation

Cross Reference Name: Administrative
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures (328,747) - 53,168 12,922 - - (262,657)
Total Expenditures ($328,747) - $53,168 $12,922 - - ($262,657)
Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - (53,168) - - - (53,168)
Total Ending Balance - - ($53,168) - - - ($53,168)
Agency Reguest Governor's Budgeat Legislatively Adopted
2015-17 Biennium Page Essential and Policy Paclage Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13

s



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Pkg: 032 - Above Standard Inflation

Cross Reference Name: Administrative
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds

Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation 7,093 - - - - - 7,093
Total Revenues $7,093 - - - - - $7,093
Services & Supplies
Professional Services 277 - - - - - 277
Other Services and Supplies 6,816 - 2,488 - - - 9,304
Total Services & Supplies $7,093 - $2,488 - - - $9,581
Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures 7,093 - 2,488 - - - 9,581
Total Expenditures $7,093 - $2,488 - - - $9,561
Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - (2,488) - - - (2,488)
Total Ending Balance - - ($2,488) - - - ($2,488)

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Legislatively Adopted

Governor's Budget
Page Essential and Policy Paclkage Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13

15



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State

Pkg: 060 - Technical Adjustments

Cross Reference Name: Administrative
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

Description

General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimited Federal
Funds

All Funds

Revenues

General Fund Appropriation

(1,947,661)

(1,947,661)

Total Revenues

($1,947,561)

($1,947,664)

Services & Supplies
Telecommunications

State Gov. Service Charges
Data Processing
Professional Services
Attorney General

Facilities Rental and Taxes
Other Services and Supplies

58,142
(86,969)
28,827
(46,648)
(753,196)
(1,147,111)
(706)

21,364
(31,956)
10,592

(1,341,996)
(199)

79,506
(118,925)
39,419
(46,648)
(753,196)
(2,489,107)
(905)

Total Services & Supplies

($1,947,661)

(51,342,195)

($3,289,556)

Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures

(1,947,661)

(1,342,195)

(3,289,856)

Total Expenditures

($1,947,661)

($1,342,195)

($3,289,856)

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

1,342,195

1,342,195

Total Ending Balance

$1,342,195

$1,342,196

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopited
Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPRO13



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

ADMINISTRATIVE Agency Priority # il Division Priority # gl

Policy Package 100 — Information Technology Infrastructure- Staffing- Support — Recommended as modified

o Purpose —

Ensure the Information Technology Section has the staffing and resource capacity to meet the Department’s basic operational needs, provide
proper support for the maintenance of Mobile Data Terminals (MDT), Records Management System (RMS) and Computer Aided Dispatch
(CAD) as well as comply with Federal, CJIS, State and DAS policy directives and Legislative requirements in the 2015-17 biennium.

o  How Accomplished —

Establish two Information Systems Specialist 5’s, one Information Systems Specialist 6, and reclassify a Principal Executive Manager C to a
Principal Executive Manager E. Governor’s Budget recommended reclassification of Principle Executive Manager C to a Principal
Executive Manager E only.

During the 09-11 biennium the OSP first deployed 125 mobile data terminals and created an electronic citation process that today delivers citations
electronically to the court system. This function alone saved many hours that were needed to manually process over 200,000 citations a year and
sped up the process to near real time. In the 11-13 biennium, the OSP deployed another 300 mobile data terminals to provide all uniformed troopers
access to an MIDT. OSP also deployed new CAD and RMS systems that allow the MDT to provide a “mobile office” and keep Troopers in the field,
rather than in the offices while writing reports of their activities.

In the 13-15 biennium, OSP is utilizing the MDT, CAD and RMS services on a 24x7 basis for LEDS checks, dispatching, criminal investigations,
traffic citations, crash reporting and other activities. These services play a critical role in both public and officer safety. It is crucial to OSP and
public safety that these systems are well supported and that Troopers stay in production with functioning equipment. These and other systems
require added support from the OSP IT team.

This Policy Option Package includes the minimum staff and technical resources necessary to ensure the Information Technology Section of OSP can
continue to support the Department’s Public Safety mission and employees, as well as comply with new legal and policy directives for the state.

Agency Request__ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

This package supports all of the functions of the Oregon State Police. It will contribute toward improving emergency response capacity through
support of the record management system, mobile data terminals, computer aided dispatch, mobile digital video and other systems. This package
also supporis sole source services for partners in areas such as Forensics, finger printing, firearms check, sex offender registry and others. This
package supporis the Governor’s initiatives of improving government efficiency and effectiveness, for which effective and functioning technology is

key.

IT Staff Resources: Budget shortfalls since 2003 have forced OSP to cut its information technology staff. The agency is still in the process of
rebuilding some of this lost capacity. Oregon State Police’s ratio of IT staff to total number of employees is consistently worse than those of other
state police agencies in the region. If this package is fully funded, Oregon’s IT staffing ratio will still be less than that of its nearest comparator.

Ratio of IT staff to total emplovees (1,259)

Washington State Patrol 1:23
Alaska State Troopers 1:27
Colorado State Patrol 1:35
Idaho State Police 1:31
Oregon State Police - Curremnt 1:47

Oregon State Police — Proposed 1:42

There are currently 27 IT technicians in OSP Information Technology who support 1,259 employees, multiple programs (patrol, forensics, medical
examiner, state fire marshal, criminal investigations, fish and wildlife, etc.) in 35 facilities across the state.

Agency Request__ Governor’s Budget 30 Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 " 107BF02

<0
16



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE

Professional Service Since 1937

OSP respectfully requests the following positions be authorized.

(A)One Security Administrator (ISS6) to plan, develop and implement data security keeping OSP in a secured environment. This person will
provide security administration and direction for the Department’s IT infrastructure, manage security updates, assist the Enterprise ISO in on-
going security for the entire Department, and focus on data sharing with external pariners, security of the Records Section, RMS and CAD.
This position will also manage security incidents when a system breach or attack has been recognized, and utilize industry tools and techniques
to (a) minimize the attack on the Department, and (b) provide for the recovery or return of compromised devices or data. This position will

fulfill the requirements for Federal, CJIS, State and DAS policy directives.

(B) Two Computer Support Technicians (ISS5) to provide user support for our remote offices in the Eastern and Southern Regions. In 2013
there were 1,245 support calls from these regions making up one third of all tickets. Currently OSP averages 104 break/fix tickets per month
from these two Regions. These positions would be important to technology upgrades, direct user support for these regions, and support of IT

equipment in patrol cars and offices consisting of MDTs, mobile digital video, desktop and laptop computers, printers and more.

Funding these three positions would enable OSP to operate on a more proactive basis, or at least be better able to respond to calls for service from our
staff, as well as be better able to meet Federal, CJIS, State and DAS policy directives. None of these positions exist within the department at this

time.
Expenditures Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
Rersenal-Services General-Hund 478324 5465656 546,656
Personal Services Other Fund 0 8 0
Total: 515,208 584791 581701
Revenues Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
GeneralFund General-Fund 515298 587791 587791
Other Fund ' Other Fund 0 0 0
Fotal: 515208 5879+ 58HT70T
Agency Request__ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02




Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Position Class/Salary Range Phase-In Date Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
Pos/FTE, Pos/ETE Pos/FTE,
Principle Executive Manager C 7/1/2015 Other Funds (137 (1.00) (1) /(1.00) (1)/(1.00)
Principle Executive Manager E 7/1/2015 Other Funds 1/1.00 1/1.00 1/1.00
Info-Systems-Spesialists FOHR1S Geoperal - Fund 276 24260 24200
Total: ' General Fund 0/0.00 0/0.00 0/0.00

Longer-Range Effects: Risk to the Department will continue to increase over time if I'T positions are not provided and funded. Infrastructure
support to meet the needs of OSP’s technology users is essential to the well-being of the Department.

Information Technolegy Impact — The adequate staffing with the implementation of this package during the 15-17 biennium would help to
automate manual processes, which will increase the efficiency of the Department. Implementing additional support to existing applications so they
perform to meet today’s needs and have the ability to generate reports necessary to allow OSP leadership to monitor and improve performance will
have a return of reduced costs to the Department by better monitoring staff time, training, fuel costs and improved inventory.

Implementing this package will provide OSP with the “technical” security of its environment and data as required by Federal, CJIS, State and DAS
policy directives. This will open the door for other efficiencies through standardization of data structures and means of accessing and transporting
data 1o our external partners. Standardization helps reduce costs by eliminating, or reducing, individual instances of purchased items and costs
associated with supporting and administering the individual items.

3

Agency Request___ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Plkg: 100 - Agency Infrastructure

Cross Reference Name: Administrative
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

Description

General Fund

Lottery Funds

QOther Funds

Federal Funds

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimited Federal Ail Funds

Funds

Revenues
General Fund Appropriation

Total Revenues

Personal Services
Class/Unclass Sal. and Per Diem
Overtime Payments

Empl. Rel. Bd. Assessmenis
Public Employees' Retire Cont
Social Security Taxes

Worker's Comp. Assess. (WCD)
Mass Transit Tax

Flexible Benefits

Total Personal Services

Services & Supplies
Employee Training

Office Expenses
Telecommunications

Data Processing

Other Services and Supplies
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000
IT Expendable Property

Total Services & Supplies

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Paclage Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013

21



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Pkg: 100 - Agency Infrastructure

Cross Reference Name: Administrative
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

Description

General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimited Federal All Funds

Funds

Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Total Positions

Total Positions

Total Positions

Total FTE
Total FTE

Total FTE

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPRG13

&



12/15/14 REPOR. .0.: PPDPFISCAL
REPORT: PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT REPORT
AGENCY:25700 OREGON STATE POLICE
SUMMARY XREF:001-00-00 Administrative

POSITION
NUMBER CLASS COMP CLASS NAME

4004100 MMS X7004 IA PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/MANAGER C

4004100 MMS X7008 TIA PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/MANAGER E

TOTAL PICS SALARY
TOTAL PICS OPE

TOTAL PICS PERSONAL SERVICES =

DEPT. OF ADMIN. PPDB PICS SYSTEM

100 - Agency Infrastructure

PAGE
2015-17 PROD FILE
PICS SYSTEM: BUDGET PREPARATION

OF FF LF AF
SAL/OPE SAL/OPE SAL/OPE SAL/OPE
176,232~ 176,232~

77,026~ 77,026~
176,232 176,232
77,026 77,026

B
e

¢



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER |k UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENU

()EJBTTS . 2013215 B - 2015-17
- Source Fund “Revenue | 2011-2013 | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency Governor’s | Legislatively
o : Acct Actual . | Adopted Estimated -Request" Budget - Adopted
Indirect cost billing OF 0410 — Charges 9,669 2,227 2,227 2,227 2,227
for Services

Employee at Injury OF 0975 — Other 43,018 433,900 433,900 433,900 433,900
Program — SAIF/workers’ Revenues
compensation fund
Intrafund Transfer — OF 1010 Transfers 4,104,699 6,951,259 6,951,259 4,395,504 4,395,504
Reimbursement for in - Intrafund
internal cost allocation
from SFM, CJIS, F&W,
Patrol, and Gaming
COPS Grant - ODOT OF 1730 — Tsfr 250,408 0 0 0 0
Match from ODOT
Intrafund Transfer Out OF 2010 Tsfr Out 0 (69,991) (69,991) (69,991) (69,991)

Total — OF: $4,407,794 $7,317,395 $7,317,395 $4,761,640 $4,761,640
Federal Grant - FF 0995 — Federal 60,824 206,517 206,517 219,439 219,439
BulletProof Vest Funds Revenue
Intrafund Transfer — Misc FF 1010 Tsfr In 326,866 224,241 224,241 224,241 224,241
Intrafund Transfer Out OF 2010 Tsfr Out (73,663) 0 0 0 0

Total — FF: $314,027 $430,758 $430,758 $443,680 $443,680

___ Agency Request X Governor’s Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
107RBIF07

2015-"7



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

Police, Dept of State
2015-17 Biennium

Agency Number: 25700
Cross Reference Number: 25700-001-00-00-00000

2011-13 Actuals 201315 Leg 2013-15 Leg 2015-17 Agency |[2015-17 Governor's 2015-17 Leg
Source Adopted Budget | Approved Budget | Request Budget Budget Adopted Budget
Other Funds
Charges for Services 402,231 492 223 492223 2,227 2,227 -
Rents and Royalties 68,696 58,700 58,700 - - -
Sales Income 8,117 5,932 5,932 - - -
Donations 100 - - - - -
Other Revenues 92,679 480,134 480,134 433,900 433,900 -
Transfer In - Intrafund 6,247,323 7,107,085 7,504,593 4,395,504 4,395,504 -
Tsfr From Transportation, Dept 250,408 - - - - -
Transfer Out - Intrafund - (69,991) (69,991) (69,991) (69,991) -
Total Other Funds $7,069,554 $8,074,083 $8,471,591 $4,761,640 $4,761,640 -
Federal Funds
Federal Funds 60,824 206,517 206,517 219,439 219,439 -
Transfer In - Intrafund 326,866 224 241 224,241 224,241 224 241 -
Transfer Out - Intrafund (73,663) - - - - -
Total Federal Funds $314,027 $430,758 $430,758 $443,680 $443,680 -

Agency Request
20817 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Page

Legislatively Adopted
Detail of LF, OF, and FF Revenues - BPR0O{2



Department of Oregon State Police
Patrel Services Division

2013-2015

Police Services Bureau

Northwest Region Southwest Region East Region Division Director
FTE = 148.75 Pos =152 FTE =139.00 Pos =142 FTE=130.75 Pos =133 FTE =7.00 Pos=7
Capitol Mall
L FTE =12.00 Pos=12
Seasonal Retiree Troopers
FTE =17.00 Pos=17
Special Operations
| FTE=3.00 Pos=3
Dignitary Protection
L FTE=17.00 Pos =17
Seasonal Retiree Troopers
FTE=16.00 Pos=16
OSU Patrol
L FTE=10.00 Pos=10
2011-13 LAB 2013-15 CSL 2013-15 Agency Request 2013-15 Gov’s Bal 2013-15 Legislative Adopted
FTE = 459.50 FTE = 459.00 FTE =507.25 FTE = 489.00 FTE = 490.50
Pos =461 Pos =460 Pos =539 Pos =490 Pos =499

Agency Request

Governor’s Balanced

X islati
Legislatively Adopted

Page



i

Department of Oregon State Police
Patrel Services Division

2015-2017

Police Services Bureau

Northwest Region

FTE=165.63

Pos = 169

Southwest Region
FTE = 143.75 Pos = 144

East Region
FTE=135.62 Pos=136

FTE = 6.00

Division Director
Pos=6

FTE=17.00

Capitol Mall
FTE=12.00 Pos =12
Seasonal Retiree Troopers

Pos=17

Special Operations
FTE = 2.00 Pos=2

Dignitary Protection
FTE =7.00 Pos=7
Seasonal Retiree Troopers

FTE = 16.00 Pos=16

OSU Patrol

FTE =10.00 Pos =10

2013-15 LAB
FTE = 490.50
Pos =499

2015-17 CSL
FTE = 497.50
Pos = 499

2015-17 Agency Request
FTE =497.50
Pos =499

2015-17 Gov’s Budget
FTE =515.00
Pos=519

2015-17 Legislative Adopted

FTE =
Pos =

Agency Request

X Governor’s Budget

Legislatively Adopted

Page




Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Patrol Services Division - Executive Summary

Primary Outcome Area: Safety
Secondary Outcome Area: Livable Communities
Program Contact: Captain David J. Anderson 503-934-0268
250,00 4.40
federal Funds
Other Funds
- 4,20
2@0.00 I I General Fund
w
----- o Population g
- 400 2
» 150.00 E
= - 380 ¢
= E=1
= 100.00 B
- 360 B
(=%
50.00 - 340
0.00 - : . : - 3.20
2001-03  2003-05 2005-07 2007-09 2009-11 2011-13 2013-15  2015-17  2007-19 2013-21  2021-23
Chart 1

Program OQverview

The Patrol Services Division (404 sworn, 52 non-sworn) provides uniform police services throughout the state with the primary responsibility for the protection of
human life and property through crash reduction, crime reduction, and emergency response to calls on state and interstate highways, state parks, rest areas, and
state property. The Division also supports local law enforcement efforts by serving as a statewide deployable resource to assist with responses to city and county

emergency calls for service and natural or man-made disasters.

Program Funding Reguest

The Patrol Services Division funding request for the 2015-17 Biennium is $139,274,622 (GF), $12,642,751 (OF), and $377,556 (FF). Total funds request for
Patrol Services Division is $152,294,929.

Governor’s Budget 3 Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

Agency Request

2015-17 107BF02

[a)]



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Program Description

Enforcement programs have been established within the Division that assist in achieving the goals of crash and crime reduction. Primary support programs have
also been established to enhance enforcement efforts and maximize the efficiency and effectiveness of the enforcement programs. Together the enforcement and

support programs provide services that save lives, prevent injury, and protect property.

The Division collaborates with the Oregon Department of Transportation Traffic Safety Section through written agreements that outline roles and responsibilities
of each agency and meets regularly to plan and strategize ways to improve transportation safety in Oregon. The Division also collaborates with city and county
law enforcement agencies through cooperative policing agreements, vehicle pursuit agreements, and deadly physical force agreements that all outline roles and
responsibilities. All are intended to avoid duplication of services and leverage each other’s resources and skills to deliver quality and timely law enforcement

services to the public and criminal justice system.

Program Justification and Link to 10-Year Qutcome

Research has shown that traffic incidents account for about 25% of the congestion on the highway system. Motor vehicle traffic injuries are one of the leading
causes of death and hospitalization in Oregon, and are the second leading cause of injury-related death for all Oregonians. There was an average of 141 traffic
fatalities over each of the past three years. It continues to be evident that alcohol, drugs, and speed are significant contributing factors in fatal and serious injury
crashes. The increases in population, the number of licensed drivers, and the number of vehicle miles driven all impact the need for Troopers to be present and

patrolling the highways and have positive impacts on safety outcomes.

Local city police departments and sheriff’s departments rely on the Division to assist with responses to emergency calls for service and with specialized services
that troopers provide that include responses by the Special Weapons and Tactics Team, Mobile Response Team, Crash Reconstruction Specialists, and Drug

Recognition Experts.

The ultimate goal of the Division is to save lives, prevent injuries, prevent citizens from being victimized by criminals, and being available to respond to all types
of emergencies and situations where the public is in need of a law enforcement response or protection. A Trooper’s presence and daily activity serves as a
deterrent to illegal behavior and promotes safe driving behaviors. The Division’s enforcement priorities include impaired driving, speed, occupant safety, lane
safety, distracted driving, commercial vehicle and criminal investigation. A State Police presence on the highways promotes a safe and efficient transportation
system that supports economic opportunity and livable communities for Oregonians.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02

)
)



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE ' Professional Service Since 1937

Trooper and Sergeants Strength vs. Population
00 Licenced Drivers & Vehicle Miles Traveled 45

+48%| 8

650 ’ PPN 4 Z

600 - .é\ NS ~y;(’\/‘-'f“"<>/: EASTITN 35 %

g 7% >0 5

= 550 LT | >

a w3 <

ab 0

5 500 s &
@ L 25 2§
w450 8T
A -2 gk
6 400 Q=

: ;

= N [ 1.5

o 350 - = - S / L 2

@ = Aythorized Field Troopers/Sergeants eh A / _qAros | =

300 1 e N B%r 1 g

==0== Population (Millions) et :%

250 - . . " - 05 2

=== icenced Drivers (Millions) 2

200 T ] T ¥ H T T T L) i T T T ¥ T T H H ¥ T ¥ T ¥ T T T T H T ¥ T T O g

O 9 Q 03 O o} O N
) NS ) S ) O O Y
N ™ N ~ D P DA
Based upon 2012 study, Oregon is ranked 46" lowest in the number of troopers per capita compared with all other states. Chart 2

Program Performance

The Division objective is to reduce the number of fatalities by 25% resulting in a projected 176 lives being saved (Chart 3). This results in a projected cost savings
to society of $248 million due to traffic crashes over the 10-year period.

Drugs and alcohol continue to be a major contributing factor in fatal car crashes, an average of 41% of all fatal crashes per year are alcohol and/or drug related.
Troopers are specially trained at recognizing drug and/or alcohol impairment and will remove over 3,800 impaired drivers per year from Oregon highways,
preventing these drivers from causing serious injury and fatal vehicle crashes. Troopers are “first responders” that will respond to an average of 189,597 calls for
service and arrest over 10,000 criminals per year, preventing further crimes from being committed.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 * 107BF02

@y



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Profassional Service Since 19317

Lives Saved and Estimated Economic Savings
$50,000,000 35
© $45,000,000 - 30
= $40,000,000
(@]
= $35,000,000 - 25 -
S @ $30,000000 50 @
W = S
o =  $25,000,000 =
4%” & $20,000,000 - @
S 1,
= $15,000,000 10 >
oe— =
B $10,000,000 - 5
L $5,000,000 -
50 0
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Chart 3

Enabling Legislation/Program Authorization
State Police functions, including the Patrol Service Division, are governed by Oregon Revised Statutes 181 (Oregon Laws 2011).

Funding Streams
The Division is funded almost entirely with General Fund. Other Funds come into the Division to cover the costs of the law enforcement operations at the Capito!
Mall Patrol Office and the Oregon State University Patrol Office. The Division receives Other Funds from the Oregon Department of Transportation Traffic

Safety Division for increased enforcement that enhances the Division’s ability to prevent traffic crashes.

Sienificant Proposed Program Changes from 2@13415

The Division has deployed mobile data terminals to all sworn members in the field to facilitate the use of electronic citations/crash reporting, integration with the
new computer aided dispatch and police records management system, and aid in data sharing, command and control, and situational awareness in the field.
Essentially, a mobile office has been created for the trooper. To further move towards maximizing these technological benefits, we are proposing to establish a 1:1
trooper to patrol car ratio, leading to faster response times, reduction in highway closure periods, increased field time through the elimination of inefficient patrol
car transitions, and the ability to deploy more troopers to critical/large scale incidents. Overtime funds will be requested to supplement patrol coverage during
holiday periods, inclement weather events, and critical incidents. These funds will be in-lieu of a request for additional FTE and help bolster public safety during
these time periods.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget 3 Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police

PATROL SERVICES DIVISION

BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

The Patrol Services Division provides uniform police services throughout the state with the primary responsibility for the protection of human life
and property through crash reduction, crime reduction, and emergency response to calls on state and interstate highways, state parks, rest areas, and
state property. The Division also supports local law enforcement efforts by providing a safety net of police services, including requests for assistance
with natural or man-made disasters, and city and county emergency calls for service.

The ultimate goal is to save lives by reducing crashes that cause death and injury. The Division tries to accomplish this through a high visibility
patrol presence coupled with high volume traffic stops. These stops that result in a warning, citation, or arrest are designed to gain voluntary
compliance with Oregon laws as well as promote safe driving behaviors. The Division’s enforcement priorities include impaired driving, speed,
occupant safety, distracted driving, hazardous traffic, commercial vehicle, and criminal apprehension enforcement.

While conducting traffic stops, troopers are continually looking for evidence of criminal activity. For example, with every contact a trooper makes
the trooper is looking for wanted persons, the recovery of stolen property, crimes of identity theft, persons involved in illegal narcotics activity, and
matters of homeland security or potential terrorist activity. This “locking beyond the reason for the stop™ leads to the identification of organized
criminal organizations whose operations are disrupted or dismantled as a result of the enforcement effort. The agency philosophy is an all threats, all

hazards, and all crimes approach at all times of the day and night.

A critical function of the Patrol Services Division is to respond o emergency calls for service, whether responding as the primary agency or to assist
another agency. Examples of these calls for service are motor vehicle crashes, highway blockages, crimes in progress, and domestic disturbances.
Troopers also render aid to citizens in need such as motorists stranded on the highways.

Enforcement programs have been established within the Division that assist in achieving the goals of crash and crime reduction. Primary support
programs have also been established to enhance enforcement efforts and maximize the efficiency and effectiveness of the enforcement programs.
Together the enforcement and support programs provide services that save lives, prevent injury, and protect property.

Agency Request__ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 | 107BF02

=l



Oregon Siate Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

=)

Primary Enforcement Programs:

Impaired Driving Enforcement and Education
Commercial Vehicle Enforcement and Education
Occupant Protection Enforcement

Criminal Apprehension through Patrol Enforcement
Highway Work Zone Safety and Enforcement

© 6 © 0 O

Primary Support Programs:

Collision Reconstruction Program

Drug Detection Canine Program

Drug Recognition and Evaluation Program (DRE)
Special Weapons and Tactics Team (SWAT)
Mobile Response Team (MRT) — Crowd Control
Non-Preference Tow Program

Evidence Technician Program

o 0 ¢ 0 © 0O O

Calls for Service:

There were sixty-six (66) sworn patrol positions cut in the 11-13/13-15 biennia’s due to revenue shortfalls. Since 1980, the Division staffing levels
have not kept pace with growth factors directly impacting transportation safety, including increases in population (48%), licensed drivers (47%),
registered vehicles (69%) and miles traveled on state highways (66%). Over the same time period the number of patrol troopers has dropped by
approximately 264 positions (43%) and Oregon was ranked 46™ in the number of troopers per capita compared with all other States in 2012.  Swormn
vacancies will continue to increase due to retirements which will ultimately impact the Division’s service delivery capacity.

Agency Request_ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02

@]



Oreg J@ﬂ State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Durmg lthe pemod 20]10 2012 there was an average of §,230 crashes per year on state and interstate highways where OSP has primary responmbﬂlﬂy
The last three years has seen a gradual increase in the total number of crashes. Crashes which block travel lanes often lead to congestion and slow
the movement of commerce. The Division has partnered with the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) and set a goal of clearing 80% of
lane blocking crashes within 90 minutes. Traffic Incident Management (TIM) training involving law enforcement, ODOT, emergency responders,
and tow companies is underway and intended to improve responder safety, increase crash clearing efficiency, and reduce environmental impacts at

crash scenes.

In 2012, there were 150 fatal crashes on highways OSP has responsibility for pairolling. The Division is proposing a key performance measure
(KPM) that calls for the reduction of fatal crashes by 25% over a ten year period on these same highways. Coordination with our traffic safety
partners and our ability to deter and detect the driving factors that contribute to fatal crashes will be instrumental to a successful outcome. The
Division has identified five primary driving factors that contribute to fatal crashes: Speed, Occupant safety, Lane safety, Impaired driving, and
Distracted driving (“SOLID”). While the number of trooper positions has declined since January 2010, the number of calls for police services has
remained constant, resulting in less time for a trooper to conduct proactive, targeted enforcement aimed at reducing crashes and detecting persons

engaged in unsafe driving.

The Division has been instrumental in assisting distressed Southern Oregon counties with their enforcement needs. For example, of the 5,323 calls
for service the Division received in Josephine County from January 2012 through May 2014, 3,483 (65%) were referred to OSP by the Sheriff’s
Department. Furthermore, use of force and pursuit actions by Division members in Josephine County have been on the rise over the same time
period. Although the Grants Pass office is roughly 3% of the Division’s workforce, in 2013 it accounted for 20% of the Division’s use of force
incidents and 17% of the Division’s pursuits. In comparison, the Division’s Portland and Salem offices combined accounted for 11% of the use of
force incidents and 19% of the pursuits for the Division over the same time period.

Currently, no patrol office is able to provide 24/7 patrol coverage. Oregon State Police dispatch centers do remain staffed 24/7 and calls for service
that occur during a timeframe when no patrol coverage is present are evaluated, and, if appropriate, a trooper is called out from home for response.
Response time is often increased due to the fact that the Patrol Division currently does not operate under a 1:1 trooper to patrol car ratio. A 1:1 car
ratio offers several advantages over the status quo: reduction in trooper response times, decrease in highway closure times, increased operational
efficiency resulting in more troopers out in the field versus in the office, greater community presence in areas where troopers live, and increased
officer safety since each trooper will be more familiar with his/her patrol car and the location of its contents during a critical situation.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 h - 107BF02

>



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

The major cost drivers to the Division are personnel costs, fuel, equipment, patrol vehicles, vehicle maintenance, and facilities. General fund
instability and across the board cuts have caused the Division to hold positions vacant to mitigate shortfalls. The Division was able to procure new
tactical rifles for Division troopers, better equipping them to deal with critical incidents such as an active shooter. Efficiencies and alternative
delivery methods were recognized through the integration of mobile computers in patrol vehicles, electronic citations and crash reporting, and
Department enhancements to Computer-Aided Dispatch that support the Department’s comprehensive Records Management System. Each patrol
car is now equipped with a “mobile office” for the patrol trooper, reducing the reliance on a patrol office and increasing field patrol presence and

service to the public.

The Division is also Wétking within the agency on new technology projects such as Laserfiche and a new Data Wareshouse. These projects will
increase data efficiency and help support the Division’s evidence based programs.

Services Provided

The Division coordinates with public safety and criminal justice partners to identify the role that the Oregon State Police should provide on a local
level. Services and responsibilities were identified through a cooperative effort with the Public Safety Policy and Planning Council comprised of
state, county, and municipal law enforcement agencies, as well as District Attorneys and the State Department of Justice. Service responsibilities for
the Oregon State Police were subsequently put into local agreements and include:

e Primary patrol responsibilities and criminal investigations on all rural state and interstate highways, state parks, state property and
highway rest areas;
© Transportation safety on state and interstate highways;
© Specialized service and training on a statewide basis (1.e. Incident Management, Forensics, Hazardous Materials, DUII, Standardized
Field Sobriety Test Training, Drug Recognition Experts)
o Major crime team and local task force participation;
o Fish and wildlife enforcement;
Agency Request__ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02

10



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

Other services by the Oregon State Police that assist, augment, enhance, and support local law enforcement agencies, the criminal justice system and
Iocal communities have also been established and solidified through local agreements. The Public Safety Policy and Planning Council and local law
enforcement have identified these patrol based services:

Collision Reconstruction Team and Crash Investigation Team Participation
Special Event Enforcement (i.e. State Fair, Oktoberfest, Pendleton Roundup)
Special Weapons and Tactics Team (SWAT)

Hostage Negotiation Team

© 0 0 O

These services are provided on a statewide basis and are available to all law enforcement agencies in Oregon. Sworn members also serve as a
strategic reserve for law enforcement services and can be temporarily deployed across the state to assist local law enforcement with significant
incidents.

The Division has implemented various strategies to provide the best possible services with the personnel available. These strategies include, but are
not limited to:

Targeted enforcement patrols in areas known to have problems with traffic safety and criminal activity;

Establishment of enforcement priorities to reduce fatal and serious injury crashes and reduce crime;

Use of grant overtime to enhance capacity to devote enforcement time to those areas with higher crash rates;

Consolidation of Patrol Offices to pool resources into larger geographical areas;

Continue to improve technology systems that create efficiencies and sharing of information with other agencies;

Prioritization of programs and services that yield effective outcomes given the available resources;

Work with state and local partners such as the Department of Transportation to improve enforcement, education, and engineering
strategies that continue to reduce fatal and serious injury crashes.

o 0 0 0 0o e 6

Agency Request___ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 B - 107BFO2

11



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Transportation plays a significant role in the economy and lives of Oregonians. A safe and efficient highway system is critical to the movement of
goods, services and use by the motoring public for travel. The Federal Highway Administration’s research has shown that traffic incidents account
for about 25% of the congestion on the highway system. Motor vehicle traffic injuries are one of the leading causes of death and hospitalization in
Oregon, and are the second leading cause of injury-related death for all Oregonians. It continues to be evident that alcohol, drugs and speed are
significant contributing factors in fatal and serious injury crashes. A State Police presence on the highways promotes a safe and efficient
transportation system that supports economic opportunity and livable communities for Oregonians.

Agency Request__ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BFO2



Oregon State Police

BUDGET NARRATIVE

Professional Service Since 1937

[

Bateol Sorvises Division 2015-17 Agency Request | 2015-17 Governor's Budget 2015 ﬂzgﬁﬁmmﬂy
Total Funds Pos./FTE Total Funds Pos./ETE Total Funds Pos/FTE
BASE. BUDGET: 140,841,823 499 / 497.50 140,841,823 499 / 497.50
ESSENTTAL PACKAGES:
010 Non-PICS Personal Services Adjustments 1,084,643 1,084,643
031 Standard Inflation / Price List Adjustments 3,063,095 2,800,090
032 Above Standard Inflation 60,178 60,178
033  Exceptional Inflation
060 Technical Adjustments 316,713 316,713
TOTAL ESSENTIAL PACKAGES 4,524,629 4,261,624
POLICY PACKAGES:
090 DAS-CFO Analyst Adjustments 4,700,000 1
100 Agency Infrastructure 5,428,586 2,371,482
101  CrimeVue
102 LEDS/DMV
501 Measure 91 Implementation 120,000
TOTAL POLICY PACIKAGES 5,428,586 7,191,482
TOTAL 2015-17 BUDGET 150,795,038 499 / 497.50 152,294,929 519/ 515.00
Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professfonal Service Since 19317

ESSENTIAL PACKAGES:
PURPOSE:

The essential packages present budget adjustments needed to bring the base budget to Current Service Level (CSL), the calculated cost of continuing
legislatively approved programs into the 2015-2017 biennium.

010 Non-PICS Personal Services Adjustments

The vacancy factor was recalculated and adjusted by ($55,978) General Fund and ($3,349) Other Funds. The package also adjusts the pension bond
obligation (using amounts provided from DAS) by $620,545 General Fund, $45,162 Other Funds, and $160 Federal Funds. Mass Transit was
recalculated and adjusted to the maximum allowed amounts by $49,422 General Fund and $3,774 Other Funds. The remaining Non-PICS Personal
Services accounts were inflated by the standard inflation factor of 3% (overtime, shift differential, other differential, temporaries, and
unemployment).

020 Program Adjustments
This program had no phase-in or phase-outs for 2015-17.

030 Inflation/Price List Adjustments

The Cost of Goods and Services increase totals $674,555 General Fund, $50,956 Other Funds, and $3,883 Federal Funds. This is based on the price
list's 19.2% inflation for Attorney General charges; 3.3% inflation for professional services; an above standard inflation adjustment for DAS
estimated charges; a total facilities rent increase of 3.6% which includes uniform rent inflation of 3%, non-uniform rent inflation of 4.4%, and DAS
self support rent adjustments; and the standard 3% biennial inflation factor increase in other services & supplies, capital outlay, and special

payments.
Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police _ BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 79317

Agency Request Budget - This program has a net increase / (decrease) of $2,077,425 General Fund and $316,454 Other Funds for State
Government Service Charges, based on the Department of Administrative Services’ price list.

Governor’s Budget - This program has a net increase / (decrease) of ($239,978) General Fund and ($23,027) Other Funds for State Government
Service Charges, based on the Department of Administrative Services’ price list.

Patrol Services Division 2013-2015 2015-2017 Difference
Audits - Secretary of State » 173,489 222,638 49,149
Central Government Service Charges 30,536 33,969 3,433
Minority, Women, Emerging Small Businesses 25,095 22,417 (2,678)
State Library Assessment 46,250 50,143 3,893
Law Library Assessment 29,045 30,413 1,368
DAS - Direct/Service/SDC/MDebt Mgmt 1,165,618 2,211,055 1,045,437
Risk Management Charges 725,694 752,176 26,482
Workers Comp Preminums 1,550,515 2,817,310 1,266,795
Total: 3,746,242 6,140,121 2,393,879

060 Technical Adjustments

The program had a net technical adjustment of $379,525 General Fund and ($62,812) Other Funds that includes the reclassification of Enterprise
Technology Services charges from the State Government Service Charge account to Telecommunications and Data Processing accounts; agency
reorganization entries to move protected accounts; and the reallocation of rent budget based on a new rent allocation model using square feet instead

of FTE.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 ” 107BF02




ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State

Pkg: 010 - Non-PICS Psnl Sve / Vacancy Factor

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Revenues

General Fund Appropriation 886,818 - - - 886,818
Federal Funds - - 7,178 - 7,178
Total Revenues $886,818 - $7,178 - $893,996
Personal Services

Temporary Appointments 17,079 23,079 4,708 - 44,866
Qvertime Payments 148,083 90,083 1,544 - 240,710
Shifi Differential - - - - -
All Other Differential 49,962 4,981 - - 54 043
Public Employees' Retire Cont 37,163 17,748 288 - 55,199
Pension Cbligation Bond 620,545 45,162 160 - 665,867
Social Security Taxes 16,533 9,039 478 - 26,050
Unemployment Assessmenis 3,009 130 - - 3,139
Mass Transit Tax 48,422 3,774 - - 53,196
Vacancy Savings (55,978) (3,349) - - (59,327)
Total Personal Services $886,818 $190,647 $7,178 - $1,084,643
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures 886,818 190,647 7,178 - 1,084,643
Total Expenditures $586,818 $190,647 $7,178 - $1,084,643

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Page

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Plkg: 0610 - Non-PICS Psnl Sve f Vacancy Factor Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Ending Balance

Ending Balance - - (190,647) - - - (190,647)
Total Ending Balance - - ($190,647) - - - ($190,647)
Agency Regquest Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2015-17 Biennium Page Essential and Policy Paclage Fiscal Impact Summary - BPRO{13

17



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Plkg: 031 - Standard Inflation

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Revenues

General Fund Appropriation 2,454,878 - - - 2,454 878
Federal Funds - - 3,883 - 3,883
Total Revenues $2,454,378 - $3,683 - $2,458,761
Services & Supplies

Instate Travel 8,344 1,137 - - 9,481
QOut of State Travel 936 202 - - 1,228
Employee Training 10,677 2,304 - - 12,981
Office Expenses 15,674 568 - - 16,142
Telecommunications 16,598 337 - - 16,935
State Gov. Service Charges 1,837,447 203,427 - - 2,130,874
Data Processing 1,214 53 - - 1,267
Pubiicity and Publications 69 - - - 69
Professional Services 673 399 - - 1,072
IT Professional Services - - - - -
Attorney General - - - - -
Employee Recruitment and Develop 60 - - - 60
Dues and Subscriptions 302 31 - - 333
Facilities Rental and Taxes 120,872 4,368 - - 125,240
Fuels and Utilities 6,196 - - - 6,196
Facilities Maintenance 7,827 - - - 7,827
Medical Services and Supplies 2,666 230 - - 2,896
Agency Program Related S and S 1,768 1,075 - - 2,843
Inira-agency Charges - - - - -
Other Services and Supplies 241,269 10,676 3,149 - 255,094

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Plkg: 031 - Standard Inflation

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Services & Supplies
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000 31,827 1,613 - - 33,440
IT Expendable Property 4,964 615 - - 5,579
Total Services & Supplies $2,309,283 $317,126 $3,149 - $2,629,557
Capital Qutlay
Technical Equipment - - - - -
Automotive and Aircrafi 143,291 21,909 734 - 165,934
Data Processing Software - - - - -
Other Capital Outlay 2,304 2,295 - - 4,599
Total Capital Outlay $145,595 $24,204 $734 - $170,533
Total Expenditures ‘
Total Expenditures 2,454,878 341,329 3,883 - 2,800,090
Total Expenditures $2,454,878 $341,329 $3,883 - $2,800,090
Ending Balance

- (341,329) - - (341,329)

Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

($341,329)

($341,329)

____Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

‘ Legislatively Adopted
Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPROT3

19



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Pkg: 032 - Above Standard Inflation

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation 57,124 - - - - - 57,124
Total Revenues $57,124 - - - - - $57,124
Services & Supplies
Professional Services 67 - 40 - . - - 107
Other Services and Supplies 57,057 - 3,014 - - - 60,071
Total Services & Supplies $57,124 - $3,054 - - - $60,178
Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures 57,124 - 3,054 - - - 60,178
Total Expenditures $57,124 - $3,054 - - - $60,178
Ending Balance
Ending Balance - - (3,054) - - - (3,054)
Total Ending Balance - - ($3,054) - - - ($3,054)
Agency Reguest Governor's Budget Legistatively Adopted
2015-17 Biennium Page Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Pkg: 060 - Technical Adjustments

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds
Revenues
General Fund Appropriation 379,525 - - - - - 379,525
Total Revenues $379,525 - - - - - $379,525
Services & Supplies
Telecommunications 505,985 - 44,976 - - - 550,961
State Gov. Service Charges (756,849) - (67,275) - - - (824,124)
Data Processing 250,864 - : 22,299 - - - 273,163
Facilities Rental and Taxes 377,234 - (70,678) - - - 306,556
Other Services and Supplies 2,291 - 7,866 - - - 10,157
Total Services & Supplies $379,525 - ($62,812) - - - $316,713
Total Expenditures
Total Expenditures 379,525 - (62,812) - - - 316,713
Total Expenditures $379,525 - ($62,812) - - - $316,713
Ending Balanee
Ending Balance - - 62,812 - - - 62,812
Total Ending Balance - - $62,812 - - - $62,812
Agency Request Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2015-17 Biennium Page Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13

S
—



Oregon State Police

BUDGET NARRATIVE

Professional Service Since 1937

PATROL SERVICES DIVISION

Patrol Services

Agency Priority # Added at GB

Policy Package 090 — DAS-CFO Analyst Adjustment — Trooper Pesitions — Recommended

o Purpose—

Division Priority # Added at GB

This package adds 20 trooper positions for 21 months (17.50 FTE) and associated personal (non-vehicle) equipment costs.

Expenditures Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
Personal Services General Fund 4,033,400 4,609,591 4,609,591
Services & Supplies General Fund 666,600 605,718 605,718
Total: $4,700,000  $5,215,309  $5,215,309
Revenues Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
General Fund General Fund 4. 700,000 5,215,309 5,215,309
Total Funds: General Fund $4,700,000  $5,215,309  $5,215,309
Pasition Class Salary Range Phase in Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
Date Pos/FTE Pos/FTRE Pos/FTE
General Fund 10/1/2015 General Fund 20/17.50 20/20.00 20/20.00
Total: General Fund 20/17.50 20/20.00 20/20.00
Agency Request_ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02

rS
N



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State

Plg: 090 - Analyst Adjustments

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

Description

General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nontimited Federal
Funds

All Funds

Revenues
General Fund Appropriation

4,700,000

4,700,000

Total Revenues

$4,700,000

$4,700,000

Personal Services
Class/Unciass Sal. and Per Diem
Overtime Payments

All Other Differential

Empl. Rel. Bd. Assessments
Public Employees' Retire Cont
Social Security Taxes

Worker's Comp. Assess. (WCD)
Mass Transit Tax

Flexible Benefits

2,083,620
549,979
125,017

780
515,042
211,037

1,200
12,485
534,240

2,083,620
549,079
125,017

780
515,042
211,037

1,200
12,485
534,240

Total Personal Services

$4,033,400

$4,033,400

Services & Supplies
Employee Training

Office Expenses
Telecommunications

Data Processing

Medical Services and Supplies
Other Services and Supplies
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000

40,500
17,640
37,800
10,420
14,560
406,620
123,260

40,500
17,640
37,800
10,420
14,560
406,620
123,260

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopted
Essential and Policy Paclkage Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR013

a2
€8]



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Plkg: 090 - Analyst Adjustments

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Services & Supplies

IT Expendable Property 15,800 - 15,800
Total Services & Supplies $666,600 - $666,600
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures 4,700,000 - 4,700,000
Total Expenditures $4,700,000 - $4,700,000

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Total Positions

Total Positions 20
Total Positions - - 20
Total FTE

Total FTE 17.50
Total FTE - - 17.50

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPR0O13



12/15/14 REPORT NO.: PPDPFISCAL

REPORT: PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT REPORT
AGENCY:25700 OREGON STATE POLICE

SUMMARY XREF:002-00-00 Patrol Services Division

POSITION POS

NUMBER CLASS COMP CLASS NAME CNT

2579289 SU U7555 BA OSP TROOPER

2579250 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579291 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579252 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579293 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579294 SU U7555 AA OSP TRCOPER

2579295 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579296 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579297 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579258 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

25792599 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579300 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579301 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579302 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579303 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

2579304 SU U7555 AA OSP TROOPER

DEPT. OF ADMIN.

PACKAGE :
FTE MOS
.88 21
.88 21
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21
.88 ‘21.
.88 21
.88 21.
.88 21.

SVCS.

090

.00

.00

00

00

00

00

00

00

(Y]

00

.00

00

.00

00

00

-~ PPDB PICS SYSTEM

- Analyst Adjustments

STEP - RATE
03 4,961,
03  4,961.
03 4,961.
03  4,961.
03  4,961.
03  4,961.
03 4,961.
03  4,961.
03 4,961.
03  4,961.
03  4,961.
03 4,961.
03  4,961.
03 4,961.
03 4,961.
03 4,961

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

.00

GF
SAL/OPE

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

OF
SAL/OPE

PICS SYSTEM: BUDGET PREPARATION

FF
SAL/OPE

2015-17

LF
SAL/OPE

PAGE
PROD FILE

AF
SAL/OPE

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,161
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232



12/15/14
REPORT :

SUMMARY XREF:002-00-00 Patrol Services Division

POSITION

NUMBER

2579305

2579306

2579307

2579308

REPORT NO.: PPDPFISCAL
PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT REPORT
AGENCY:25700 OREGON STATE POLICE

CLASS COMP

SU U7555 AA OSP

SU U7555 AA OSP

SU U7555 AA OSP

SU U7555 AA OSP

TOTAL
TOTAL

CLASS NAME

TROOPER

TROOPER

TROOPER

TROOPER

PICS SALARY
PICS OPE

TOTAL PICS PERSONAL SERVICES

POS
CNT

20

DEPT. OF ADMIN.

PACKAGE:
FTE MOS
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
.88 21.
17.60  420.

SVCS.

00

00

00

00

STEP RATE
03 4,961,
03 4,961.
03 4,961.
03 4,961.

PPDB PICS SYSTEM

00

00

00

00

090 - Analyst Adjustments

GF
SAL/OPE

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

2,083,620
1,084,640

3,168,260

OF
SAL/OPE

FF
SAL/OPE

2015-17

PICS SYSTEM: BUDGET PREPARATION

LF
SAL/OPE

PAGE
PROD FILE

AF
SAL/OPE

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

104,181
54,232

2,083,620
1,084,640

3,168,260

ro



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

PATROL SERVICES DIVISION Agemncy Priority # 1 Divisiom Priority # 1
Patrol Services |

Policy Package 100 — Agency Infrastructure, Facilities — Recommended as Modified

o Purpose —

This policy option package provides basic infrastructure and functionality for OSP Policing and Forensics Laboratory services. As an
example the Pendieton Laboratory does not meet current minimum requirements to effectively function as a forensic laboratory let alone meet
increasing demands for its services. Many of our offices have been at their current locations for over 20 years. Towns and cities have grown
up around them and the needs of the offices have changed. To reduce hazards to the communities in which we operate it is best that we
respond to the freeways and highways with as little passage as possible through residential, commercial, and educational areas. The
Springfield facility includes the Southwest Region Headquarters, Patrol, and a Forensics laboratory. This facility is grossly undersized for the
staff numbers and therefore impacts productivity and operations. The Astoria location is in the tsunami inundation zone, due to the critical
nature of this facility we are currently working to move this site to Warrenton. The end result of the package is to bring a few of our offices
up to an operational standard that is in line with the services provided and work that must be accomplished. Additionally this package would
update Central Point, Enterprise, Florence, Oakridge, and Ontario offices for minimum basic needs. Geovernor’s Budget modification is

described on the following page.

o  How Accomplished —

The Pendleton Lab, Springfield complex, and Astoria office would be relocated. The remaining sites require additional space for storage or
some remodel work. This would be accomplished during the biennium by utilizing current staff as project managers or for other project
related activities. Utilizing state wide processes OSP would locate and enter into new leases, through DAS Leasing, for new space or for

modification of existing leases.

The Department is requesting $3.4 million all funds to address these facility needs. Total funding request by fund type is $3,040,061 (GF),
$71,266 (LF), $257,233 (OF), and $18,468 (FF).

Agency Request___ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 | 107BFO2



Oregon State Police

BUDGET NARRATIVE

Professional Service Since 1937

Recommended as Modified As modified, this package provides $2.0 million General Fund across several divisions to relocate the Astoria
office to Warrenton where it will be outside the tsunami zone, to relocate the Springfield office to a facility that provides adequate space,
access to highways, and physical plant characteristics, and to update the Pendleton office HVAC system.

The Patrol Division accounts for 22.6% of the $2.16 million all funds as shown in the table below.

Central Pendleton
Division Astoria Point Enterprise Florenece Oualkridge Ontarie Lab Springfield Total  Percent
Patrol 214,960 23;996 34,086 98,369 35340 135218 274,070 489,030 22.6%
Fish & Wildlife 55,404 12,036 26;414 33,457 H598% 155360 45,054 100,458 4.6%
Criminal 20,782 20,896 27588 144,925 165,707 7.7%
Forensics 45;834 159,929 1,173,469 1,333,398 61.7%
Medical Examiners 1967 1967 81%
Agency Support 23,852 11,865 11,865 0.5%
Gaming - 14,999 1565 11,565 26,564 1.2%
State Fire Marshal 18,324 1944 3394 18,322 36,646 1.7%
Total 324,469 132,080 60,500 131,826 47360 181500 159,929 1,679,270 2,163,668  100.0%
Expenditures Fund Type 2015-17 2017-1% 2019-21
Services & Supplies General Fund 489,030 248,593 248,593
Capital Outlay General Fund 105418
Total: $489,030 $248,593 $248,593
Revenues Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
General Fund General Fund 489,030 248,593 248,593
Total: General Fund $489,030 $248,593 $248.593

Information Technology Impact — The only impact to Department of Administrative Services-Enterprise Technology Services is to repoint or

redirect network traffic from old locations to new locations.

Agency Request__

Governor’s Budget X

Legislatively Adopted

Budget Page

2015-17

107BF02

[pXw)
28



Oregon State Pofice BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

PATROL SERVICES DIVISION Agency Priority # il Division Priority # gl

Patrol Services

Policy Package 100 — Increase Patrol Car / Trooper Ratio to 1:1 — Recommended
o Purpose — The purpose of this policy option package is to provide funds in lien of FTE to allow for the transition to a 1:1 patrol car ratio.

o Justification - Currently 44% of Patrol Division Troopers share marked patrol vehicles. These shared vehicles are kept at the patrol offices
and are not available for troopers to take home when off duty. Troopers called back to duty to address a call for service must return to their
duty station and retrieve a vehicle. After retrieving the vehicle, the trooper responds o the scene of the incident. This adds significant
response time when life safety and highway closure issues are associated with the incident. There are not enough troopers available to
maintain 24/7 coverage. In order to address these coverage gaps, troopers are called from their off-duty status at their residences to respond.
If all Patrol Division Troopers had their own patrol vehicle and it was available to take home at the end of their shift, it would increase the
safety of the public and effectiveness of the troopers.

o Qutcomes — A 1:1 car ratio allows the Patrol Division to maximize efficiency and public safety utilizing current staffing levels. Positive
outcomes include:

o A reduction in response times and highway closure times.

= Less time will be spent by troopers on patrol preparation and termination moving their equipment in and out of the vehicles at the
beginning and end of their shifts.

o Troopers currently sharing a vehicle will not have to wait for other troopers to return to the office before they can go out on patrol.
o The agency will be able to field more troopers during large scale events.

= Each trooper will be equipped with a mobile platform (mobile office) and less time will be spent in the offices.
Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE

Professional Service Since 71937

o An increase in the field time of troopers will serve as a visible deterrent to crime and other hazardous driving behavior leading to

vehicle crashes.

o The safety of troopers is improved because they are more familiar with their assigned vehicle, how it handles, and where critical

equipment is located.

o How Accomplished — This policy option package proposes an additional allocation of general fund in the area of capital outlay to enable the
purchase of 99 equipped patrol vehicles, allowing all sworn patrol personnel to have access to a take home patrol vehicle. The addition of the
99 required patrol vehicles would be phased in over the course of three biennia. One-third (33) of the additional vehicles would be purchased
and deployed in each of the next three biennia - 2015-17, 2017-2019, and 2019-2021.

Expenditures Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
Capital Outlay General Fund 1,882,452 1,882,452 1,882,452
Total: General Fund $1,882,452  $1,882,452  $1,882,452
Revenues Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
General Fund General Fund 1,882,452 1,882,452 1,882,452
Total: General Fund $1,882,452  $1,882,452 $1,882.,452
Agency Request_ Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02

50



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Performance & Qutcome Measures

PART A: Links to and Impacts on Agency Key Performance Measures (KPMs):

,and property danage crashes on state and interstate

highways where the on State Police (OSP) have Wag s e i s e ey
DATA 2008 | 2009 2010 c\2001 | 2012 - 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Actaal 6,856 6,947 7,650 8,467 8,701
Twrgw 7,139 6,892 6,741 6,793 7,304 7,255 7,145
Target Impact

' 0 b
ATAs 2008 | 2009 2010 2001 | 2012 | 2003 | 2004 2015 | 2016 2017
Actual 10.4 7.0 7.1 7.3 7.1
i ﬁzrgeﬁ 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.3
Target Impact
D

DATA: 2008 2009 2010 2011 | 2012 | - 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
\Actual 2.5 2.2 2.6 2.8 2.5
T@M‘geﬂ 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7
Torget Impact
Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 | 107BF02

31



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 19371

2015-17

nosed.,

\Actual 179 172 142 128 150

Tarpet
Target Impact

146.3 142.5 138.8

DATA
Actual 63 68 66 74
Target

Target Impact

80 80

In summary, a 1:1 car ratio is about law enforcement efficiency which leads to increased and more timely patrol coverage. These outcomes will
benefit Oregon’s citizens and visitors by providing an increased level of service aimed at deterring driving behaviors that lead to fatal, injury, and
property damage crashes; reduce the percentage of calls where a trooper is unavailable o respond; and help remove the criminal element that utilizes

Oregon’s state and interstate highway system.

PART C: Other Impacts and Ensuring Successful Package Implementation:

OSP General Service and Fleet will experience an increase in the number of vehicle builds and will need additional resources to manage the
workload. It is estimated that one Physical Electronic Security Technician would be sufficient to cover the additional work load. This position is
being requested in the Fleet program within the Agency Support Division. The Patrol Services Division has also submitted a POP requesting OT
funds to increase patrol coverage during times of increased public safety concerns such as holidays, inclement weather events, and critical incidents.
Together, the two POP requests will help the Division improve efficiency and increase public safety utilizing current staffing levels.

Information Technology Impact —

An additional impact to Information Technology will be incurred due the addition deployment of MDTs. These additional MDTs will be imaged and
require ongoing updates and maintenance.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02

2%



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

PATROL SERVICES DIVISION Agency Priority # i - Division Priority # 1

Patrol Services

Policy Package 100 - Agency Infrastructure (Overtime and Differential Above Standard Inflation) — Not Recommended

o Purpose — Due in large part to the impact of HB2501 (2009), the Department is requesting $1.24 M All Funds ($0.81 M GF & LF) for
additional overtime and differential funding related to the sworn programs within the agency (primarily Patrol Services, Fish & Wildlife
Enforcement, Criminal Investigations, and Gaming Enforcement).

o  How Accomplished —

HB 2501 was passed during the 2009 legislative session, but it didn’t take effect until the 2013-15 biennium. HB 2501 (2009) directed the
Department to compare OSP trooper base salaries to the five largest cities in Oregon. This package allows the agency to maintain current
service levels by adequately funding costs that are driven by salary, but aren’t adequately funded by standard inflation. The Department is
requesting an average 6.5% increase in funding above the standard inflation of 3%, since the salary impacts of HB 2501 (2009) are now
known and overtime and differential are directly affected by salary.

The Patrol Services Division accounts for 62.5% of the $1.24 M All Funds as shown in the table below.

Expenditures Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
PersoralServices General Eund 542107 542167 542107
Persenal Serviees Hederal Funds 646 &6 ) 66
Tetal-unds: A Funds $773,366 $773,366 $773;366
Revenues Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
General- Fund 542107 542,107 542107
Federal Funds &6 616 6H6
Agency Request___ Governor’s Balanced X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police . BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 71931

PATROL SERVICES DIVISION Agency Priority # 1 Division Priority # 1

Patrol Services

Policy Package 100 - Agency Infrastructure (Overtime and Differential Above Standard Inflation) — Not Recommended

o Purpose — Due in large part to the impact of HB2501 (2009), the Department is requesting $1.24 M All Funds ($0.81 M GF & LF) for
additional overtime and differential funding related to the sworn programs within the agency (primarily Patrol Services, Fish & Wildlife
Enforcement, Criminal Investigations, and Gaming Enforcement).

o  How Accomplished —

HB 2501 was passed during the 2009 legislative session, but it didn’t take effect until the 2013-15 biennium. HB 2501 (2009) directed the
Department to compare OSP trooper base salaries to the five largest cities in Oregon. This package allows the agency to maintain current
service levels by adequately funding costs that are driven by salary, but aren’t adequately funded by standard inflation. The Department is
requesting an average 6.5% increase in funding above the standard inflation of 3%, since the salary impacts of HB 2501 (2009) are now
known and overtime and differential are directly affected by salary.

The Patrol Services Division accounts for 62.5% of the $1.24 M All Funds as shown in the table below.

Expenditures Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
Persenal Services General fund 542107 5421407 542,107
TotalFunds: Al Funds §773;366 $773;366 $773,366
Revenues Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
General-lrund General Fund 542107 542307 5423107
Eederal-Funds—Existing Revenutes Federal-Funds 6,Hs 61H6 6,146
Agency Request____ Governor’s Balanced X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Plkg: 100 - Agency [nfrastructure

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

Description

General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Nonlimited Other
Funds

Nonlimited Federal
Funds

All Funds

Revenues
General Fund Appropriation
Federal Funds

2,371,482

2,371,482

Total Revenues

$2,371,482

$2,371,482

Personal Services

Overtime Payments

All Other Differential

Public Employees' Retire Cont
Social Security Taxes
Reconciliation Adjustment

(16)
(6)
22

—_
—_— =
(2|
= =

N
w

(35)
(12)
47

Total Personal Services

[

Services & Supplies
Employee Training

Office Expenses
Telecommunications

Data Processing

Facilities Rental and Taxes
Facilities Maintenance
Other Services and Supplies
Expendable Prop 250 - 5000

32,679
222,285
26,308
73,708
134,050

32,679
222,285
26,308
73,708
134,050

Total Services & Supplies

$489,030

$489,030

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Page

Legislatively Adopted
Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary - BPRO13

(@S]
&



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Pkg: 100 - Agency Infrastructure

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Capital Outlay

Automotive and Aircraft 1,882,452 - - 1,882,452
Other Capital Outlay - - - -
Total Capital Outlay $1,882,452 - - $1,882,452
Total Expenditures

Total Expenditures 2,371,482 - - 2,371,482
Total Expenditures $2,371,482 - - $2,371,4862

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Agency Reouest
2018-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Page

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Paclkage Fiscal lmpact Summary - BPRO13

@8]
[==]



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

PATROL SERVICES DIVISION Agency Priority # Added at GB Division Priority # Added at GB

Patrol Services
Policy Package 501 — Measure 91 Implementation — Recommended

o Purpose—

This package provides the agency with the resources necessary for initial start-up and operating expenditures associated with Ballot
Measure 91. This will provide resources consistent with estimates provided to the Financial Estimates Committee.

Expenditures Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
Services & Supplies Other Fund 120,000 0 0
Total: Other Fund $120,000 $0 $0
Revenues Fund Type 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21
Other Funds — Trans from OLCC Other Fund 120,000 0 0
Total Funds: Other Fund $120,000 $0 $0
Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02



ESSENTIAL AND POLICY PACKAGE FISCAL IMPACT SUMMARY

Police, Dept of State
Plg: 501 - Measure 81 Implementation

Cross Reference Name: Patrol Services Division
Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000

General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Nonlimited Other | Nonlimited Federal All Funds
Description Funds Funds

Revenues

Tsfr From Or Liquor Cntrl Comm 120,000 - 120,000

Total Revenues $120,000 - $120,000

Services & Supplies

Employee Training 120,000 - 120,000

Total Services & Supplies $120,000 - $120,000

Total Expéndﬁfcures

Total Expenditures 120,000 - 120,000
$120,000 - $120,000

Total Exxpenditures

Ending Balance
Ending Balance

Total Ending Balance

Agency Request
2015-17 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Page

Legislatively Adopted

Essential and Policy Package Fiscal impact Summary - BPRO13

(@)
5o



DK TAIL KFUNDS, OTHER T UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUI

v ORBITS | 2013-15 : - »2015-17 |
Source Fund Revenue 2011-2013 | Legislatively | 2013-15 Agency. Governor’s Legislatively
’ Acct Actual | Adopted Estimated Request: Budget | = Adopted -
DMV VIN Inspections — OF 0205 — Business 40,460 20,894 20,894 20,894 20,894
$31/inspection Lic and Fees
OSU - security for OF 0410 — Charges 3,191,568 3,235,483 3,235,483 3,235,483 3,235,483
campus, football games, for Services
and bike patrols
OSU - Transfer funding OF 2010 — Tsfr-Out (345,177 (358,369) (358,369) (394,206) (394,206)
for Internal Cost Intrafund
Allocation
State Fair security at OF 0410 — Charges 171,697 209,966 209,966 209,966 209,966
annual fair and dances for Services
Oregon State Parks & OF 0410 — Charges 106,972 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Recreation patrol for Services
Capitol Mall Security — OF 0410 — Charges 293,423 330,290 330,290 330,290 330,290
Supreme Court Security for Services
Judicial - Chief justice OF 0410 — Charges 132,180 208,000 208,000 208,000 208,000
Security for Services
Misc Records Request OF 0410 — Charges 6,900 3,981 3,981 3,981 3,981
for Services
ODOT — Snow parks OF 0410 — Charges 99,351 186,342 186,342 186,342 186,342
for Services
ODOT — Roadway OF 0410 — Charges 43,754 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Departure for Services ‘
: Agency Request X Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BEO7



; i {
DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER M UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUK

. | ORBITS | 2013-15 i 201517 :
Souice Fund Revenue | 2011-2013 ‘| Legislatively | = 2013-15 Agency ‘Governor’s Legislatively
: Acct Actual -~ Adopted Estimated Request Budget Adopted
ODOT - Construction OF 1730 —Tsfr 1,255,875 2,044,000 2,044,000 2,044,000 2,044,000
ZOH@ from ODOT
ODOT — Seat Belt OF 1730 — Tsfr 144,478 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000
from ODOT
ODOT — Safety Corridors OF 1730 — Tsfr 105,525 170,000 170,000 176,000 170,000
from ODOT .
ODOT ~DUII OF 1730 — Tsfr 258,293 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
from ODOT
ODOT — Rural Speed OF 1730 — Tsfr 111,656 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Enforcement from ODOT '
ODOT — Chain OF 1730 — Tsfr 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Enforcement from ODOT
ODOT - OBDU Worle OF 1730 — Tsfr 0 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Zon@ ﬁ‘Om ODOT
ODOT — DRE Training OF 1730 — Tsfr 205,562 265314 265,314 265,314 265,314
from ODOT
ODOT — DRE Overtime OF 1730 — Tsfr 131,942 260,114 260,114 260,114 260,114
from ODOT
ODOT — Unanticipated OF 1730 — Tsfr 41,138 341,150 341,150 971,000 971,000
Awards from ODOT
Transfer from OR Liquor OF 2010 — Tsfr 120,000
Control Commission from OLCC
Transfer Funding for OF | 2010-Tsf-Out |- (336,847) (353,505) (353,505) (353,505) (353,505)
Indirect Admin Costs Intrafund :
___ Apgency Request X Governor's Budget _ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
107BIFQ7

2015-17

40




i . [ i 3 ] i
DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER [k UNDS, AND IFEDERAL FUNDS REVENU

_ ORBITS | - 2013-15 ! 2015-17 :
- Source Fund Revenue | 2011-2013 | Legislatively 2013-15 Agency. Governor’s | Legislatively
e Acct . -~ Actual Adopted | Estimated Request Budget Adopted
Civil Penalties & Fines OF 0505 — Fines 3,283 6,036 6,036 6,036 6,036
and FOTf@imr@S and Forfeitures
Vehicle Tow Program — OF 0975 — Other 129,958 149,760 149,760 149,760 149,760
$40/tow Revenues
Surplus Sales OF 0975 — Other 246,920 146,910 146,910 146,910 146,910
Revenues
Miscellaneous OF 0605, 0705, 135,761 133,602 133,602 133,602 133,602
0905, 0975,
1010
Capitol Mall Security — OF 1107 & 1156 — 3,830,256 4,570,788 4,570,788 4,782,370 4,782,370
Transfers from DAS & Tsfr from DAS
Legislative Administration and Leg Admin.
Capitol Mall Security - OF 2010 — Tsfr-Out (410,291) (384,645) (384,645) (434,649) (434,649)
Transfer funding for Intrafund
Internal Cost Allocation
Transfer in from OF 1137 —Dept of 176,493 0 0 0 0
Department of Justice Justice
Transfer in from Military OF 1248 — Tsfr 11,049 0 0 0 0
D@pamm@n‘t ﬁ‘()m Mllltat‘y
Total — OF: $9,782,179 $12,566,111 $12,566,111 $13,321,702 $13,441,702
____Agency Request X Govemnor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BFO7

41



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER I UNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENU

- ‘ _ ORBITS 2013-15 LT , : - v 20]155-]‘[7
Source ‘Fund Revenue 2011-2013- | - Legislatively 2013-15 Agency Governor’s Legislatively
. . Acet | Actual  Adopted Estimated- | = Request  Budget - - Adopted

Various — USFS FF 0995 — Federal 615,424 377,330 377,330 , 392,171 386,055
WNF/USACE/ USDOJ Funds
BVG/COPS Grant
Transfer In — Indirect FF 1010 — Trans In 5,426 0 0 0 0
Admin Cost Alloc. Intrafund
Transfer Out — Indirect FF 2010 —Trans (21,590} (8,499) (8,499 (8,499} (8,499}
Admin Cost Alloc Out Intrafund

Total - FF: $599,260 $368,831 $368,831 $383,672 $377,556

____Apgency Request _ X Governor's Budget ___ Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 LO7BIFO7



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

Police, Dept of State Agency Number: 25700
2015-17 Biennium Cross Reference Number: 25700-002-00-00-00000
2011-13 Actuals 2013-15 Leg 2013-16 Leg 2018617 Agency (2015-17 Governor's 2015-17 Leg
Source Adopted Budget | Approved Budget | Request Budget Budget Adopted Budget
Other Funds
Business Lic and Fees 40,460 20,894 20,894 20,894 20,894 -
Charges for Services 4,045,845 4,534,082 4,534,062 4,534,062 4,534,062 -
Fines and Forfeitures 3,283 5,036 6,036 6,036 6,036 -
Interest Income 126 - - - - -
Sales Income 975 133,602 133,602 133,602 133,602 -
Donations 210 - - - - -
Other Revenues 470,052 296,670 296,670 296,670 296,670 -
Transfer In - Intrafund 41,276 - - - - -
Tsfr From Administrative Svcs 3,157,008 3,341,813 3,341,813 3,516,526 3,516,526 -
Tsir From Justice, Dept of 176,493 - - - - -
Tsfr From Leg Admin Committee 673,248 1,228,975 1,228,975 1,265,844 1,265,844 -
Tsfr From Military Dept, Or 11,049 - - - - -
Tsir From Transportation, Dept 2,254,469 4,100,578 4,100,578 4,730,428 4,730,428 -
Tsfr From Or Liquor Cnirl Comm - - - - 120,000 -
Transfer Out - Intrafund (1,092,315) (1,096,519) (1,096,519) (1,182,360) (1,182,360) -
Total Other Funds $9,782,179 $12,568,111 $12,566,111 $13,321,702 $13,441,702 -
Federal Funds
Federal Funds 615,424 377,330 377,330 392,171 386,055 -
Transfer In - Intrafund 5,426 - - - - -
Transfer Out - Intrafund (21,590) (8,499) (8,499) (8,499) (8,499) -
Total Federal Funds $599,260 $368,831 $368,831 $383,672 $377,556 -
______ Agency Request ___ Governor's Budget ____ Legislatively Adopted
2015-17 Biennium Page Detail of LF, OF, and FF Revenues - BPR012



Department of Oregon State Police

Fish and Wildlife Divi
2013-2015

siom

Police Services Bureau

Division Director

FTE=3.00 Pos=3
I |
Northwest Region Southwest Region East Region
FTE =36.00 Pos =36 FTE =33.00 Pos =33 FTE=38.00 Pos=38 °

Special Investigations Unit

FTE=4.00 Pos=4

Seasonal Retiree Troopers

Seasonal Retiree Troopers
FTE =4.00 Pos=4

Aircraft Program
FTE=4.00 Pos=4

FTE =10.00 Pos=10
2011-13 LAB 2013-15 CSL 2013-15 Agency Request 2013-15 Gov’s Bal 2013-15 Legislative Adopted
FTE =120.00 FTE =118.00 FTE = 134.00 FTE =132.00 FTE = 132.00
Pos =120 Pos=118 Pos =134 Pos=132 Pos =132
Agency Request Governor’s Balanced X Legislatively Adopted Page



Department of Oregon State Police
Fish and Wildlife Division

2015-2017

Police Services Bureau

:

Division Director

FTE =3.00 Pos=3

Northwest Region

FTE =36.00

Pos =36

Southwest Region

FTE =33.00 Pos=33

East Region

FTE = 38.00 Pos =38

Special Investigations Unit

FTE = 4.00

Pos=4

Seasonal Retiree Troopers
FTE=4.00 Pos=4

Aircraft Program

FTE=4.00 Pos=4

Seasonal Retiree Troopers

FTE=10.00 Pos=10
2013-15 LAB 2015-17 CSL 2015-17 Agency Request 2015-17 Gov’s Budget 2015-17 Legislative Adopted
FTE = 132.00 FTE =132.00 FTE =132.00 FTE=132.00 FTE=0.00
Pos =132 Pos =132 Pos =132 Pos =132 Pos=0
Agency Request X Governor’s Budget Legislatively Adopted Page




Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Agency Name: Oregon State Police, Fish and Wildlife Divisiomn

Primary Outcome Area: Healthy Environment
Secondary Outcome Area: Safety
Program Contact: Captain Jeff Samuels, Ph. 503-934-0221
AB OO g Federel Funds . 4.40
40.00 Other Funds e O - 430
26,60 Generel Fund ’ 420 &
= Population ETE
30.00 IR
£75.00 J 400
. - 3.99

L 380
o370
1 350 &
350
- 3.40

& 5.00
800 -

;
b

<13 Z003-1% 201517 201919 201821 2021023

i ¥ i

2001-08 200805 200507 200008 2009-11  201%

Program Overview
The Fish and Wildlife Division is the second largest sworn Division (117 sworn members, 1 non-sworn, and 14 seasonal positions) in the Oregon State Police and

provides statewide natural resource protection and rural law enforcement services. The mission of the Division is to enforce and assure compliance with the laws
that protect and enhance the long-term health and equitable use of Oregon’s fish and wildlife resources and the habitats upon which they depend. Equally
important is service to the public, public safety, and enforcement of all criminal, traffic, boating safety and all-terrain vehicle laws. The Fish and Wildlife Division
is the criminal law enforcement arm for Oregon’s other natural resource agencies, supporting the shared mission of protecting and enhancing Oregon’s natural
resources and the environment.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

201517 107BF02

2
o



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Program Funding Request
The Fish and Wildlife Division funding request for the 2015-2017 Biennium is $8,193,733 (GF), 37,587,900 (LF), $21,153,531 (OF), and $2,413,542 (FF). Total

funds request for the Division is $39,348,706. This includes policy package 100 Agency Infrastructure for Division Fund shift of General funds and
Lottery funds, and Facilities. The Division’s portion of this policy package is $81,990 OF, and $18,468 FF. Total Policy Package recommended as

modified $100,458.

Program Description
The Oregon State Police is statutorily mandated to enforce the fish, wildlife and commercial fishing laws. To accomplish this mandate, the Fish and Wildlife

Division provides year-round enforcement, which protects Oregon’s natural resources and environment for the benefit of all Oregonians and visitors. The
Division’s mission is accomplished through land, water and air patrols, as well as through public education, outreach efforts and coordination with related natural
resource user groups, including those representing the commercial fishing industry, angling and hunting organizations. The major cost drivers to the Division are
personnel costs, fuel, and equipment (patrol trucks and boats).

The Division’s largest funding partner is the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW), accounting for 70 of the Division’s 117 sworn full-time positions.
Division members meet yearly with ODFW biologists to develop annual Cooperative Enforcement Plans, which focus monthly patrol efforts on prioritized fish
and wildlife species of concern. Besides critical enforcement efforts, Division members also work with ODFW on policy issues, regulation development, and

public cutreach and education programs.

Program Justification and Link to 10-Year Qutcome

The Fish and Wildlife Division enforces and assures compliance with the laws, rules and regulations which protect and enhance Oregon’s natural resources and
environment. Through these enforcement protection efforts the Fish and Wildlife Division also assists other natural resource agencies in accomplishing the goals
and objectives of their missions. Protection of natural resources and the environment helps to ensure that healthy stocks of fish and wildlife are prevented from
becoming endangered or federally listed. History has shown that such listings can have detrimental effects on local and statewide economies. The Division’s
continued effective enforcement of Oregon’s natural resource laws maintains a healthy environment and prevents environmental degradation and the associated
high cost of restoring that environment. Every citizen and visitor of Oregon (present and future) benefits from a healthy environment.

Members of the Fish and Wildlife Division are also fully trained Oregon State Police troopers who enforce all laws in Oregon and are often the first law
enforcement personnel to respond to an emergency, particularly in rural parts of Oregon. Division troopers respond to general law complamts as well as handle
all types of traffic related activities including traffic crashes and removing intoxicated drivess from Oregon’s roadways.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

201517 | | 107BF02

=Y



Oregon State Pofice BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

Program Performance
Table 1 listed below shows that Oregon’s population is steadily increasing while the Division’s sworn staff has been decreasing over time. The Division serves all

of Oregon’s population, which in 2013 was roughly 3.92 million people. Comparing population to the Division’s current biennial budget equates to a service unit
cost of approximately $9.30 per person. Table 2 listed below depicts the level of detected illegal harvest on most game fish and big game species in Oregon from
2007 through 2013. Although there are many factors affecting illegal harvest rates, it is noticeable that the rate of illegal harvest increase has paralleled Oregon’s
growth in population. The trend of decreasing Division troopers and funding shortfalls for current positions creates potential negative impacts on Oregon’s
environment and natural resources. Division staffing levels don’t allow for adequate monitoring of activities to ensure compliance with laws and rules. With an
investment in Division troopers more education, along with deterrence and detection of violations would be accomplished. From Division patrol efforts, other
natural resource agencies could also expect to see an increase in compliance with their laws and regulations protecting natural resources and the environment.

Fish and Wildlife Division Sworn Nlegal Harvest vs. Population
o, © © ZDUO 4‘00
= Positions vs. Population :
=
E 140 450 i 39 g
el 135 400 & 8
B e = . =
82 430 302 % F
@ : ==
ES s 300 < =
=y 0= 1 y==1 -
ij % 2.50 .g - 3.70 =
= 120 200 2 =
Pr ST L 4 v 3. =
5 115 1.50 5 %
= 110 100 © 8
g} ® N> =M W~ O o an @ 3’50
B oy Y & © O o O O O O
= w4 v opN N N R N N N
O Populati Authorized Sworn Positi .40
e G @ opulat g ]
regon Fopulation orizec sworn Fostons 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Table 1 Table 2

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

.20115-117 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

Enabling Legislation/Program Authorization
The Oregon State Police Fish and Wildlife Division is the primary enforcement arm for state natural resource agencies, and functions under statutory and

constitutional authority: ORS 181.030 Powers and duties of department and its members; ORS 181.050 Duty to enforce laws and regulations of agencies; ORS
496.610 State police to enforce wildlife laws - payment of expenses from wildlife fund; ORS 506.511 State Police to enforce commercial fishing laws; and Oregon
Constitution: Article XV, Sections 4b(3)(f) — Measure 76 Lottery Funds for the enforcement of fish and wildlife and habitat protection laws and regulations.

Funding Streams
The Division receives approximately 54% of its funding from Other Fund sources, with 91% coming from ODFW (ORS 496.610 and 508.326), and about 9%

from Oregon State Marine Board (boating safety), Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (all-terrain vehicle enforcement) and other miscellaneous revenue
sources. About 19% of the Division’s funding is from Measure 76 Lottery Funds (Article XV, Sections 4b(3)(f), Oregon Constitution) for watershed protection,
commercial fish and other fish and wildlife enforcement. Additionally, OSP receives federal funding under a Joint Enforcement Agreement with the National
Oceanographic and Atmospheric Administration for the protection of federal fisheries. Historically, the Division has received approximately seven percent in
General Fund for all other public safety and enforcement services, due to a decline in OF revenues this biennium from ODFW, the Governor’s Budget provides

21% of the funding from General Fund.

2015-17 Funding Proposal Compared to 2013-15
The Division’s funding proposal for the 2015-17 biennium would fully fund the Division at Current Service Level for all authorized positions and provides the

necessary funding for critically needed equipment (i.e. patrol trucks, etc.) and services and supplies related to those positions. The division is requesting
funding in Policy Package 100 Agency Infrastructure to fund shift General and Lottery Funds to align the budget with the Division’s staffing needs,
as well as, funding for Overtime and Differential in excess of standard inflation and Facilities’ needs.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legisiatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

FISH AND WILDLIFE DIVISION

The primary mission of Oregon State Police, Fish and Wildlife Division is to ensure compliance with laws and regulations that protect and enhance
the long-term health and equitable utilization of Oregon’s fish and wildlife resources and habitats upon which they depend. The primary
responsibility of the Fish and Wildlife Division is protection of natural resources by enforcing fish, wildlife and commercial fishing laws. Members
of the Fish and Wildlife Division also provide rural law enforcement services by enforcing traffic, criminal, boating, all-terrain vehicle, livestock and
environmental protection laws, in addition to responding to emergency situations.

Oregon’s environment and natural resources are an essential part of what makes Oregon a special place. Nearly every business in Oregon
understands the importance a clean environment plays in our economy and our quality of life. The Fish and Wildlife Division contributes a degree of
stability to the State’s economy by enforcing laws which protect and govern the utilization of Oregon’s natural resources. Fishing, hunting,
shellfishing and wildlife viewing related recreational expenditures (local recreation expenditures, travel-generated expenditures and equipment
purchases) in Oregon provide approximately 2.5 billion dollars to the economy each year. The commercial fishing industry is also dependent on
enforcement to ensure long-term stability of the industry and an economic base to Oregon’s coastal communities.

The Oregon State Police has developed an overall strategic plan to guide the agency into the future. The Fish and Wildlife Division is an integral
component of the plan and has developed a Division plan that complements it. Each year, the Fish and Wildlife Division enters into a Cooperative
Enforcement Planning (CEP) agreements involving numerous natural resource agencies, to include the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.
Through planning and coordination, specific natural resource and other issues and concerns are identified. The Fish and Wildlife Division troopers
then develop plans to address the issues. At the end of a plan, an after action report is written to report on the degree of success of the plan(s).

The Fish and Wildlife Division use three key performance measures to guide enforcement activities that assist with meeting fish and wildlife
biological management goals; (1) Percent of anglers contacted who are angling in compliance with rules and laws associated with salmon and
steelhead bag limits, including licensing/tagging, means of take and species; (2) Percent of anglers contacted who are angling in compliance with
rules and laws associated with all fish species; (3) Percent of hunters contacted who are hunting in compliance with rules and laws associated with
big game hunting seasons. Illegal harvest impacts (poaching) on fish and wildlife species is another indicator of program success. The Fish and
Wildlife Division has an internal performance measure related to increasing apprehension of persons illegally harvesting Oregon’s fish and wildlife

species.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 L1O7BF02



Oregon State Police ' BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

Another internal measure is to increase contact with persons engaged in angling and hunting, in order to educate sportspersons while also deterring
and detecting violations of fish and wildlife laws.

The Fish and Wildlife Division also plays an important role in protecting the environment and achieving the goals of the Oregon Plan. Thirteen
members have been assigned to work enforcement issues relating to the Oregon Plan, which is designed to restore threatened or endangered salmon
and steelhead to a sustainable level. Fish and Wildlife members have been strategically assigned to locations (watersheds) in which they can have a
positive impact on sensitive, threatened or endangered evolutionarily significant units (ESU) of salmon, steelhead and resident fish populations.

With Oregon’s expanding population expecting to utilize a finite, and in some cases, a declining natural resource base, enforcement protection of
Oregon’s fish and wildlife resources is more critical than ever before. Although partnerships with other state and federal natural resource agencies
has always been common practice, those partnerships have been enhanced and expanded as resource managers turn to enforcement for assistance in
the protection of sensitive, threatened or endangered species and habitats. Increasingly, the Division is called upon to investigate natural resource
violations, including fill and removal, water quality and quantity, and forest practices. The Fish and Wildlife Division has evolved into filling the
role of a full service natural resource enforcement agency and is the criminal enforcement arm for Oregon’s natural resource agencies.

The Fish and Wildlife Division has strategically stationed 117 sworn Oregon State Police officers who have special training in fish and wildlife
enforcement throughout the State of Oregon. These officers are oftentimes the only law enforcement officers available in some of our more rural

communities throughout Oregon.

The Fish and Wildlife Division has four aircraft based in strategic locations throughout the state. The primary mission of the aircrafi is to assist with
fish and wildlife management and enforcement.

The Fish and Wildlife Division has three investigators and an investigating sergeant assigned to its Special Investigations Unit which is responsible
for conducting in-depth and complex investigations of individuals or groups in violation of the fish and wildlife laws and regulations with specific
emphasis on those violators that are flagrantly or illegally commercializing our state’s fish and wildlife resources. The Special Investigations Unit
has been very successful in prosecuting several high profile cases including the first racketeering case in the United States involving wildlife offenses
as the predicate offense. One of the investigators in the Special Investigation Unit has been assigned to work with the Department of Environmental
Quality as a result of the Environmental Crimes Bill passed in the 1993 Legislature. As an investigator, this member conducts criminal investigations
relating to violations of environmental laws. The same case investigation material is also available for civil action by the Department of

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1937

Environmental Quality, following determination of any criminal liability. It has become evident that release of toxic waste is adversely affecting fish
and wildlife populations, as well as the quality of life for people.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02



Oregon State Police

BUDGET NARRATIVE

Professional Service Since 1937

=

2015-17 Agency Request

2015-17 Governor's Budget

2015-17 Legislatively

Fish & Wildlife Division Adopted
Total Funds Pos/RTE Total Funds Pos./FTE Total Funds Pos./FTE
BASE BUDGET: 38,328,640 132 /132.00 38,328,640 132/ 132.00
ESSENTIAL PACKAGIES:
010 Non-PICS Personal Services Adjustments 270,024 270,024
031 Standard Inflation / Price List Adjustments 644300 577,424
032 Above Standard Inflation 17,181 17,181
033  Exceptional Inflation
060 Technical Adjustments 280,621 280,621
070  Revenue Shortfalls (142,982)
090  Analyst Adjustments (122,660)
TOTAL ESSENTIAL PACKAGES 1,209,126 879,608
POLICY PACKAGES:
100  Agency Infrastructure 409,058 100,458
101 CrimeVue
102 LEDS/DMV
501 Measure 91 Implementation 0 40,000
TOTAL POLICY PACKAGES 409,058 140,458
TOTAL 2015-17 BUDGET 39,946,824 132 /132.00 39,348,706 132/ 132.00
Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page
2015-17 107BF02

10



Oregon State Polfice BUDGET NARRATIVE Professional Service Since 1931

ESSENTIAL PACKAGES:

PURPOSE:

The essential packages present budget adjustments needed to bring the base budget to Current Service Level (CSL), the calculated cost of continuing
legislatively approved programs into the 2015-2017 biennium.

010 Non-PICS Personal Services Adjustments

The vacancy factor was recalculated and adjusted by ($1,107) General Fund, ($3,390) Lottery Funds, ($10,820) Other Funds, and $6 Federal Funds.
The package also adjusts the pension bond obligation (using amounts provided from DAS) by $10,070 General Fund, $46,117 Lottery Funds,
$112,999 Other Funds, and $5,230 Federal Funds. Mass Transit was recalculated and adjusted to the maximum allowed amounts by $896 General
Fund, $3,998 Lottery Funds, and $9,707 Other Funds. The remaining Non-PICS Personal Services accounts were inflated by the standard inflation
factor of 3% (overtime, shift differential, other differential, temporaries, and unemployment).

020 Program Adjustments
This program had no phase-in or phase-outs for 2015-17.

030 Inflation/Price List Adjustments

The Cost of Goods and Services increase totals $29,245 General Fund, $23,253 Lottery Funds, $134,919 Other Funds, and $48,014 Federal Funds.
This is based on the price list's 19.2% inflation for Attorney General charges; 3.3% inflation for professional services; an above standard inflation
adjustment for DAS estimated charges; a total facilities rent increase of 3.9% which includes uniform rent inflation of 3%, non-uniform rent
inflation of 4.4%, and DAS self support rent adjustments; and the standard 3% biennial inflation factor increase in other services & supplies, capital
outlay, and special payments.

Agency Request Governor’s Budget X Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2015-17 107BF02

11



	SB 5531 OSP Governor's Budget reduced_Part1
	SB 5531 OSP Governor's Budget reduced_Part2



